BUDGET MEMORANDUM

FOR

1950-51

Presented to the Legislature under Articls 202 (1)
of the Constitution of India. '

BOMBAY )
PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT OENTHAL PREGS

Price—Re. 1 As. 13 or 3s.. 3d. _
1950



Government «f Bombay ©
. BUDGET MEMORANDUM FOR 1950-51

& . CONTENT%

ILLUSTRATIVE GRAPEIS IAND IT ... -
INTRODUCTORY NOTE

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 1944-4:) 194: 46 1946- 47
1947-48,. 1948-49 AND  1949-50 (BUDGEl‘) AND
- (REVISED) AND 1950-51 (BUDGET)

'.STATEMENT SHOWING ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE

.. ON CAPITAL ACCOUNT ‘
STATEMENT OF OUTSTANDING DEBT
STATEMENT OF DEBT CHARGES ...

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

SCHEDULE OF DEMANDS FOR GRANTS FOR THE YEAR
1950-51 SUBMITTED FOR THE VOIE OF THE
.. LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY " ves

MEMORANDUM IN EXPLANATION OF THE FIGURES
UNDER EACH MAJOR HEAD OF REVENUL AND
EXPENDITURE—

IV, TAXES ONX INCOME OTHER THAN Conponuxd'n Tax... *®
VII & 7, LAND REVENUE

VIII & 8, ProvINCIAL EXCISE ... .
IX & 9, StaMrs e -
X & 10, ForEst ves e

X1& 11 REGISTRATION vee
XII &12 Reck1pTs AND EXPENDITURE UNDER Moron Vnmonns
AcTs
XIII & 13, OTHER T'AXES AND DUTIES .
XVII, XVIII & 17, 18, IRRIGATION chmpr‘; INTEREST oX Desr
- AND M AINTENANCE CHARGES INCLUDING HEXTENSIONS
- AND IMPROVEMENTS OF NON-CAPITAL WORKS
.. XX & 22, INTEREST
: 23, APPROPRIATION FOR REDUGTIUN OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT
25, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ..
XXI & 27, ADMINISTRATION OF J USTICE
XXII & 28, Jains AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS
XXTII & 29, Ponice
. XXIV & 30, PorTs AND PILOTAGE .
. XXV-A & 83-A; DaNGs DISTRICT ..
36, SCIENTIFIO DEPARTMENTS ..

XXVI & 37, EpucaTioN
TXXVIL & 38 MEebpicAL .+ , o
© - XXVII & 39, Pusric Heartn ...
XXIX & 40, AGRICULTURE
7 XXX & 41, VETERINARY e

XXXT & 42, Co-OPERATION
XXXII & 43, INDUSTRIES ver
XXXVI & 47 MISCELLANEOUS DEPA'RTMENTS
... 43-A, CAPITAL OuTLay ON INDUSTIRIAL DEVELOPMENT
T XXXIX & 50, Civi. WORKS . -
XL & 51, BoMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
XLI, RECEIPTS FROM ELECTRICILY SCHEMES ... .l
52A, OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE CONNECIED WITH ELECTRIGITY
.SCHEMES ° .
53, . Cariran OUTLAY ON ELECTRICITY Scmmns mar ouT OF
- KRvENUE e
XLIIT, TRANSFERS FROM FAMINE R]:LIEF FUND AND 54, FAMINE
54A TERRITORIAL AND PoLITIcAL PENSIONS
XLIV & 55, SUPERANNUATION

XLV & 56, STATIONERY AND PRINTING .'=. e -

O XLVI & 57 MISCELLANEOUS
XLVI-A & 57-B NATIONALISATION OF ROAD TnANSPOI{T SGHEME
L & 62, Mlscsnmnnous ADJUSTMENIS BETWEENX CENTRAL AND
Pnovmcmn GOVERNMENTS . e
¢ " :..LI & 63, EXTRAOBDINARY RECEIPTS AND CHARGES ave L ews
isxz Bk H 2003=-a

PAGRS

I& Il
1-8

9-16

16
17
17

18-19

20-21

99-100
101-103

104
105
106
107
108-109
110-111

112-113
114

118
116



11 CQNTENDS

y *LII-A & 64-A, Tmmsmns '.ro THE annmm Rxsxavn (PosT-WAR
e , RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENRT) FUND

LII- B & 64-B, Civi, DEFENCE
68, CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANRMENT AND
DRAINAGE YWORES NOT CHARGED TO RevENUE
. 70, CariTaL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
. 72 CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

80 BomBay DEVELOPMENT SCHEME s
* 81, CaPITAL ACCOUNTS OF Civi. WORES OUTSIDE THE REVERUER
ACCOUJ\TS -.-‘ (XYY

81-A, CAPITAL OU'TLAY ON ELECTBICITY SCHEMES
o 82, CAPITAL ‘ACCOUNT OF OTHER PROVINCIAL Wonxs OUTSIDE

.pHE REVENUE ACCOUNE -

82-B CapiTaL OUTLAY ON RoaD TRANSPORT SCHEME OUTSIDE THE :

"BEEVENUE ACCOUNT e
83, PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS .
.~ 85-A, CapitAL OUTLAY ON ProvINCIAL SCHEMES OF STATE TRADING

DEBT DEPOSITS, ADVANCES AND REMITTANCES—

(¥ X

PERMANENT DEBT
FroaTivg DEBT oor e .
L.oaNs FROM CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
Sepecran LioANS e
StaTe PROVIDENT FONDS
» Fauming RELIEF FoNDp  ® vee
‘- APPROPRIATION FOR REBUCTION o1=. Avommcn or DzBT
‘.  SiNriNa FUND INVESTMENT ACCOUNT . e
_DepT REDEMPTION AND AvoIDaNcE Fuxp ...
" Sygar Cane Crss FouwDp .
Provincian Roap Foxp . .
" SprciarL. DEVELQPMENT FUND ... ves
PosT-WAR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT Foxp...

- DEPRECIATION RESERVE FUND—GOVERNMENT PRESSES... .
" DrposiTs 0F DEPRECIATION RESERVES OF COMMERCIAL Concnnns
Daxas District RESERVE FUND .
DzgrosiTs oF LiocAL FUNDS

- DEPARTMENTAL AND JUDICIAL DEPOSITS—CIVID Durosms

. DEPARTMENTAL AND JUDICIAL DEPoSITS—OTHER ACCOUNTS

+ . ADVANCES REPAYABLE

PERMANENT ADVANCES

Accovms WITH THE GOVEBNMENT OF BrrMA
ACCOUNTS WITH THE RESERVE BANK oes
, . ACCOUNTS WITH THE GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN .
| SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS ... .
-~ CHEQUES AND BILLs ... oo
;' DEPARTMENTAL AND SIMILAR Accoums o
: LioANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL (GOVERNMENTS e
" ADVANCES TO CULTIVAToP.s, Looar BoDiEs AND OTHERS ,
REMITTANCES

NOTE ON THE SYSTEM OF CAPITAL AND NON-CAPITAL '

ACCOUNTS OF IRRIGATION WOREKS ...
NOTE SHOWING THE MAIN IRRIGATION WORKS COMPLETED

rian1

117
118

119
120
121

- 122

- 123
124

e '125

- ,125
127
128.129

130
130
130-131
132

133
134

135

185

136

137

138

139

133
140

141
142

143

144
145-146
147
148
148
148
148
149
150
150
- - 151
152-153
154

35-37
38

STATEMENT SHOWING THE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF IRRIGA- -

. TION WORKS FOR WHICH CAPITAL: ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT
FOR THE TRIENNIUM ENDING 1947-48 .-

NOTE ON THE BUDGET PROVISION AND FINAL DEBIT OF
EXPENDITURE ON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ESTAB-
LISHMENT AND TOOLS AND PLANT CHARGES ... cor

MOTE EXPLAINING VARIATIONS IN THE .DEMAND FOR

THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT FOR

~ THE YEAR 1950-51

PRO FORMA ACCOUNT OF THE RECEIPTS AND EXPDNDI’I‘URE- '

-FROM THE CENTRAL ROAD FUND

- 89-51

93-95

96

97

DETAILS 'OF THE BUDGET- ESTIMATES FOR TOOLS AND

PLANT UNDER “ 50, CIVIL: WORKS” FOR THE YEAR 1950-51.

STATEMENT OF NEW ITEMS PROVIDED IN THE BUDGET FOR:

1950-51

e B LA L)

‘iTATEME‘\TT OF NEW MAJOR WORKS PROVIDED IN THE'
e © 249.256

- BUDGET FOR 1950-51 : - .- ,.

e [ 1L

T T
DRI T T

08

. 155-247

e



-
— -
. -
-
-
-_—
Ll
-
s ==
..
—
-
"
L B
=
-
-
f
»
Fd
7/
’
,n
7’
’
”
E
-
- -—
L
—
-
e
.-,
.
-
LY ”"
—
-
e
- . -

" LARWS oF R, 1 | ¢ HH G TR
2160 , - | !
2100 ,
2040
L
1080
| GRAPH No. |,
1920 Principal Heads of Revenue.
1860 ]
1800 J
1740
. —
1680 _ L] .
L]
1620 _
-
1560
g
=
1500 | Py
(7]
w
-
1440 <
L] -
L)
Z
1380 a
=
- |
o
< ”
1320 J =
v
W
=
1260 | o |
o
(=]
1200 . <
v
W
1140 . 3:‘
=~
i
1080 . ’-3:
o)
1020 _
r\ -
960 ;
) -
i
- !
900 _ !
840 _
L] ‘-“
780 .' '
L]
720 _| .
]
!
660 _ '
)
- 3
600
540
480
/
I/
r
420 |
/“.\
3’0.‘ ‘.\._—'-—-. ----- ---‘J
- T H
= - e LS
300, &
Fd
Y
i 4
240 !
gORYSY
180 |
-
120 |
G0 4. . IRRIGATION
‘m“"‘ﬁ-ﬁ&—""—'._._‘ o3 2 Sine e ——
o L] ‘ﬁ————r
- = q T —— _:-— T T
digid 8 S S
3 ¢ 3 3
= 3



4 MMrwwa Mtul ANeTEELRS .rlﬁ : ‘ \ 1 - e
.4!( [y - - it gt o ol q B 4
14.“ ) H\P#! - ey + . | u-' B -
. s Ll Tl S E i e} < . ' g
ll!.}_-ln_llc’lri. ...lldll;hldb e A i et l|_ - . o
TR L S Rl P e Cuasn SRR | e . mar nam
- s f — & - - - .- .
Y o ﬁ i g . : : p Lasang
- i — e A = - - - ]
, L ATENS -
=i 2058 \ £t 1/ [15-0s61
i*‘ll’ﬂ" - — - . , | \
T P
X i S = OaAsIAIY
- — H..‘ill..l i A |
2L Tat raca et sen 05-6561
f—— - - — - -
= BoTa BIEr
SEREE SR
w — . - :
e g — - Q' ”;—

awaEEL . GEie O REARTEEE e e U N A
Esss g i | | [ BY-LY6I

- ———

= ATWD W 3 l " Ly-9¥61
—a— =] . SN e .m. == u-.
o 2o tEEr oanid _
- ML LN LE MR P i o TR !
SRDEYL L = .n.dm =I5 [ 9F-SesT
R - — (3] ol > .
m S : g - T S A2QAg
BET LA ST BEBREED S s SR E T Blis T ggel
e = Bl Lm.mm == 328 o | f sv-op61
LT i3 S|\ = mg = S 8phTte e
o = = S = =13
3 o X o I T = =
2EIRE WSS - 1 & = © 5 T B ¥ & | v-cer
e = =23 g - 2
T Eezs a8%2% Al
o .W 2 o8 ooy B3 ° { 21
. i . -Gh- Xuggmu..mﬂ T
St T w53z 65 TATREATESE ; e.m....m-m %S 2 o8 Ev-Zr61
3 — i - (5
== s E© 2 "8 8%
2= SN Y1 R Rl
B ] - TR O = Ho w = Hs Dok
e R o " Zh-1961
- g SEIS ST
g \EES BE SReE. SRE<es
LEESSISSSERRLULLACELIE o E o EBA:
: I BT : =
@
n - — -
HE =] T T = = T T T R y ¥ ' . r M b H ¥ ! 3 ' 8 ! ¥ 4 ik OF-6£61
s — 83 ——— M o (=] o o (=] o o o o o o 3 Qo o
SpER s ViieRlTiieno. cetscfennaoiemd (OE Sesi SRR G0N TRER 870 SRR SEE JESE: NSt MRS ‘aan RN
= <
SEBES F T
- \

@. PZ. P, POONA 1630.



INTRODUCTORY NOTE :

O.

Section A of this Note is a short review of the accounts for 1948-49,
and Section B of the revised estimates of 1949-50 (based on the first eight
months of the year). A brief indication of the receipts and expenditure for 1950-51
is given in Section C. Further details will be found in the body of fhe publication..

SECTION A : 1948-49 (ACCOUNTS) ‘

2. A nominal surplus of Rs. 642 lakhs was assumed in the budget. The
accounts, as they stand at present, show a surplus of Rs. 28537 lakhs. =

Lukble of Rupees.

Revenue receipts L. e e 49,9100
Revenue expenditure .. - . 47,0563
> Surplus .. 2,85°37

This surplus, however, will be converted into a deficit of Rs. 15163 lakhs
when an adjustment amounting to Rs. 437 lakhs, oy account of the State share of .
food subsidy in respect of imported foodgrains, whicheat this stage is shown under
the Debt Section, is finally carried out in the Revenue Section of the accounts.

.- 3. Some of the more important variations in the estimates are explained
below .— A
L ]

(@) RECEIPTS

IV-Taxes on Income (4 Rs. 240 33 lakhs)
’

" "The increase is due partly to the inclusion of Rs. 120 lakhs on account of
arrears pertaining to the pre-partition period and partly to the collections having
been larger than anticipated.

s

VIII-Provincial Excise (—Rs. 52' 55 lakhs) oo

~ The fall in receipts is due to smaller consumption of country spirit.

IX-Stamps (+Rs. 22 63 lakhs)

.k
e

The increase is due to larger receipts from probate duties and larger sales of
stamps on account of the establishment of the City Civil Court at Bombay and of
the functioning of Debt Adjustment Boards. | :

X-Forest (+Rs. 35°82 lakhs)

The betterment is due to increased receipts from sales of coupes, kurans and
aninor forest produce.

" XII-Receipts under Motor Vehicles Act (4- Rs. 43:53 lakhs) ~ °

The increase in revenue is mainly due to (¢) registration of, and (1) issue of
temporary permits for, a larger number of motor vehicles.

XIII-Other Taxes and Duties (+249°97 lakhs)

4

_ The betterment is made up mainly as follows :— " khn) .

, Rs.
(7) Taxes on luxuries .. 53-21
. (#t) Receipts from Electricity Duty .. S ) S
~--. -+ (1) Sales Tax receipts . S e S171°63 .

wo-11 Bk H 2003—1



H

2

r

XXI-Administration of Justice (-+Rs. 3134 lakhs)

'i?he increase is mainly due to (:) larger receipts from magisterial fines, and
(#3) credifing of copying and comparing fees of section writers to Government,

XXIII-Police (+Rs. 31-92 lakhs)

. The larger.receipts are mainly due to increase in (z) the contribution received
for the Railway Police, and (#2) the recoveries of fees, overpayments, etc.

XXIX-Agriculture (4Rs. 45°41 lakhs)

The betterment is due partly to a change in the accounts procedtire Whéreby
subsidies from the Government of India are shown as receipts instead of as deduc-
tions from expenditure, and partly to increased earnings from agricultural and farm
produce. '

XXXV-I-Miscellaneous Departments (+Rs. 26°82 lakhs)

The increase is mainly due to a transfer of Rs. 60 lakhs from the Godown
Reserve Fund, partly counterbalanced by smaller receipts from the Cloth Dealers’
Licensing Order, 1940. ‘ | |

XLVI-Miscellaneous (--Rs. 33-63 lakhs)

G

. The betterment is mainly due to larger receipts on account of unclaimed

- deposits, recoveries of overpayments and the crediting of the cash ‘balances of

certain merged states.

LI-Extraordinary Receipts and LII-A-Transfer from Revenue Reserve Fund
(—Rs, 1,78-12 lakhs)

... The decrease is mainly due to smaller subventions from the Government of
India towards Post-War Development Schemes and National Highways.

(6) EXPENDITURE :

Co

* 7-Land Revenue (++Rs. 20° 81 lakhs)

The increase in expenditure is mainly due to (7) introduction of revised scales
of ‘pay and rates of dearness allowance, (17) employment of additional temporary
 establishment, and (477) additional expenditure on account of akarband work ete,

ﬁ co __1'24Cliargés" on account of Motor Vehicles Acts (+Rs. 3494 lakhs)

The increase under this head is mainly accounted for by a larger transfer to

< the Provincial Road Fund as a result of larger receipts.

25-General Adminisiration (+Rs. 95-20 lakhs)

The excess is on account of increased expenditure on (7) revision of - pay

and allowances, (i) employment of additional staff, (217) merger of states, and
(w) preparation of electoral rolls. '

RV

27-Administration of Justice (4-Rs. 36 67 lakhs) |
. ..The increased expenditure is mainly due to (7) establishment of theé City
Civil Court, (i7) establishment of additional Criminal Courts, (#t) appointment

of a larger number of Civil Judges for debt adjustment work, and (w) revised
pay-scales and allowances. -

28-J_a.ils and Convict Settlements (4 Rs. 31-59 lakhs)

The increased expenditure is due to additional posts of Superintendents,

" increase in office establishment, larger number of prisoners, high prices’ of food



3

[ ]

"stuffs 'and " higher cost of jail manufactures on aceount of increased prices of
'matermls R

- 29-Police (< Rs. 1,10 66 lakhs)

The increased expenditure is mainly due to revision of pay and allowances,
- strengthening of the police force, reorganisation of the Criminal Investlgatlon
Department and expansion of the Home Guards Organisation,
L]

'40-Agriculture (4 Rs. 4037 lakhs)

The increase is due mainly to larger expenditure on the construction of nes
wells and tanks.

-
Coe

43-Industries (— Rs. 22' 66 Iakhs)

The decrease is mainly due to smaller expenditure on Post-War Reoconstruce
fion Schemes.

50-Civil Works (—Rs. 91°62 lakhs) : PR

The decrease is explained by smaller evcpendlture on National nghways and
po;stponement of expenditure on certain works. . _ o
[ ] [ ]
o 56-Stationery and Printing (--Rs. 48- 02 lakhs)

MWD

!

The increase is mainly due to (z) purchase of machinery for Government
presses, (i) larger purchase of stationery for various offices including those ein
the merged and integrated states and (1) additional expenditure on overtune
allowance.

a0 pqn\'

57-Miscellaneous (—Rs. 36 63 lakhs)

The decrease is mainly due to the provision of Rs. 150 lakhs made under this
head for revision of pay-scales being later distributed under the various major
heads ; partly counterbalanced by increased expenditure on account of payments
of compen.sa.tlon to sufferers in the Godhra and Kolaba disturbances, larger grafits
to District Local Boards, and expenditure on dlsplaced persons.

4. At the end of 1948-49, the amounts of various earmarked ca.bh bala.nces ‘
were as fo]lows

In lakhs of Rupeos,

Central Road Fund .. .. .. 6°32
Famine Relief Fund .. .. . -01
' _ Provineial Road Fund .. .. .. . 1,82°73 -
" Press Depreciation Reserve Fund .. .. 9]
Nasik Distillery Depreciation Fund .. .. 1°30°
Special Development Fund .. 1,03°45
Post-War Reconstruction and Development Fund .. 17,26'24

SECTION B:1949-50 (REVISED ESTIMATES)

5. The revised estimates based on the latest actuals available show a deﬁblt
of Rs. 10°34 lakhs as against a surplus of Rs. 45:02 lakhs anticipated in the

budget.

Rs.
Revenue receipts . .. .. 62,62°43 lakhs.
Revenue expenditure .. .. .. 62,72'77 lakhs.

Deficit .. —10°34 lakhs,

wo-uu Bk H 2008—1a



| 9
. 4
.+ 8. The merger of states took effect on lst August 1949. Ihereafter,"'ali
receipts and expenditure pertaining to these areas, which had till then been
accounded for under the Debt Section, were brought to account under the regular
service heads in the Revenue Section, with the result that there are large variations
in that section on the receipts side as well as on that of expenditure. For the
increases on the payment side, various supplementary grants have already been
 sanctioned by the Legislature. Some of the more important  variations -are

explained beloty :—

<

" («) RECEIPTS.

= IV-Taxes on Income (- Rs. 3549 lakhs)

B

The increase is based on the latest intimation from the Government of India. -

" VII-Land Revenue (+ Rs. 1,44-33 lakhs) -

The betterment is mainly due to additional revenue from merged states from
1st August 1949. :

X-Forest (+ Rs. 72-12 lakhs)

The larger receipts upder this head are mainly due to good prices realised
for coupes, kurans and minor forest produce, increased production of logs and
sleepers, and additional revenue from merged state areas.

Do XII-Réceipts under Motor Vehicles Acts (4 Rs. 24-68 lakhs)

The improvement is mainly due to registration of new vehicles and additional
fees from the merged states.

XIII-Other taxes and duties (+ Rs. 4,99° 14 lakhs)

- The betterment is mainly due to larger receipts from sales tax, sugar cane cosd
and electricity duty. S

. e

XXVI-Education (-+ Rs. 26° 77 lakhs)
The improvement is mainly due to increase in receipts from fees, revente from

»merged state areas, and a subsidy of Rs. 10 lakhs from the Government of India
for social educa’pion.

XLVI-Miscellaneous (+ Rs, 3406 lakhs)

t The betterment is mainly due to the crediting of cash balances of certain
states. - | '

LI-Extraordinary Receipts (4 Rs. 1,38' 25 lakhs)
The Iar%el" receipts under this head are mainly due to the inclusion of
8 central subsidy on account of merged state areas, provisionally estimated at

Rs. 2,18 lakhs, partly counterbalanced by a reduction in the Central subsidy for
Post-War Reconstruction Schemes and smaller expenditure on National Highways.

(5) EXPENDITURL.
7-Land Revenue (+ Rs. 4298 lakhs)

The additional expenditure under this head is mainly due to mel;ger of states,

revised rates of allowances and larger outlay on acquisition and Improvement
of lands for village sites.



" 5
10-Forest. (4+ Rs. 37' 34 lakhs)

‘ i;‘he larger expenditure is mainly due to the creation of 2 new working-plan sub-
‘division, payments for grass supplied to scarcity areas, expenditure on ‘enumera-
tion of cyclone-damaged trees and employment of staff in merged state areas.

12-Charges on account of Motor Vehicle Acts (+ Rs. 24- 62 lakhs)

t .--- ’ _ - . - - - . ‘
. The increased expenditure is mainly on account of a larger transfer to the,
Provincial Road Fund.

- 13-Other Taxes and Duties (- Rs. 68° 46 lakhs) -

The excess is mainly due to a larger transfer to the Sugar Cane Cess Fund
than anticipated. :

25-General Administration (+ Rs. 1,25 76 lakhs)

The increase in expenditure is mainly on account of additional establishment,
including establishment for merged state areas, and increased rates of dearness
.allowance, etc.

27-Administration of Justice (4 Rs. 28°9 lakhs)

The increase is mainly due to establishment of ci%il and crim#nal courts in the
pewly created districts. .

28-Jails and Convict Settlements (4 Rs. 43° 91 lakhs)

 The larger expenditure under this head is mainly due to merger of states,
m#roduction of jail reforms, higher cost of food stuffs and raw materials and
increased rates of dearness allowance, etc.

L

29-Police (4 Rs. 1,31-17 lakhs)

" The large increase is mainly due to additional establishment pertaining to the
‘District Executive Force, Police Training School, Railway Police and Criminal
Investigation Department, revised rates of dearness allowance etc. and enter-
tainment of staff for merged areas.

37-Education (-} Rs. 1,84- 31 lakhs)

There is a considerable increase in the expenditure under this head on account
of payment of additional grants to universities and colleges, additional staff for
colleges, larger expenditure on secondary and primary education necessitated
by the merger of state areas and, lastly,. the extension of revised rates of pay
and dearness allowance to primary teachers. _ .

38-Medical (- Rs. 48- 52 lakhs)

The larger expénditure under this head is mainly due to revision of pay-scales,
additional establishment sanctioned in consequence of merger of states, higher
prices paid for supplies and enhanced rates of dearness allowance.

39-Public Health (+ Rs. 42* 90 lakhs)

The inerease is mainly due to grant of permanent travelling allowance and
dearness allowance at enhanced rates, absorption of state vaccinators and their
peons, and larger expenditure on Village Water Supply Works.

40-Agriculture (+ Rs. 1,28 59 lakhs)

The increased expenditure is mainly on account of the larger amounts

»  required in connection with seed, manure and other schemes. It is also due to

revision of pay-scales and increased rates of dearness allowance. Further, there
was an increase of expendituwre on account of merger of state areas.



6 .
©

42-Co-operation (+ Rs. 34-59 Jakhs)

.- The increase is mainly due to merger of states, additional provision required
for Sarvédaya schemes and Lift Irrigation schemes and higher rates of dearness
allowance, etc. : o

. 47-Miscellaneous Departments (4 Rs. 1,20" 67 lakhs)

. The larger’expenditure under this head is mainly due to () an increase in the
©State share of imported foodgrains, as the result of a larger allotment from the
Centre for merged areas and of arrear payments for the previous year, and
i1) reintroduction of rationing in the districts and extension of rationing to
certain places in the merged state areas. '

ST 54-Famine (- Rs. 41-13 lakhs)

The increase is due to scarcity conditions and relief measures.

54-A-Political Pensions (4 Rs. 81-66 lakhs)

*"-""The expenditure recorded under this head relates to the privy purse of Rulers
and allied cash allowances pertaining to the merged areas. The current year’s
revised estimate includes some arrear payments.

Lin
<56-Stationecy and Printing (- Rs. 48-15 lakhs)

The excess under this head is mainly due to large purchases of papet for elec-
tion work, expenditure on merged state areas, revision of pay and allowances,
purchases of machinery, introduction of a second shift at the Government Central
Press, and expansion of the activities of the Yeravda Prison Press.

57-Miscellaneous (— Rs. 1,76 00 lakhs)

The decrease is mainly due to the fact that the budget provision of Rs. 2
crores on account of increased rates of dearness allowance has, in the revised
estimates, been distributed under the respective major heads. This is' partly
counterbalanced by the increase in the grants-in-aid payable to mofussil muniei-
.pa‘li};ies on account of dearness allowances. -

7. On the basis of the revised estimates the eash position of the Funds

« already referred to is estimated to be as follows at the close of 1949-50 :—

R ‘In lakhs of Rupees. -
- Central Road Fund - . .o .. " 6°556 -

Famine Relief Fund .. e ee (1) S
Provincial Road Fund ce e .. 2,38'16
Press Depreciation Reserve Fund e . 33
Nasik Distillery Depreciation Fund = .. .. 78
Sugar Cane Cess Fund, Bombay e . 99° 86

Special Development Fund .. . .- 76°23
J.7..- . Post-War Reconstruction and Development Fund .. 17,2881

SECTION € : 1950-51 (BUDGET ESTIMATES)
8. After taking into account the measures announced in the Budgét Speech

of the Hon’ble the Finance Minister, the receipts and expenditure for 1950-51
are estimated to be as follows :— :

e - ' Rs. -
Revenue Receipts-. - e .. 61,39-06 lakhs. 2
Revenue Expenditure .. .. .. 61,37:08 lakhs,

~

Surplus .. . 198 lakhs.

“Thé individual estimates on which these figures are based provide for 4 full year’rs
Tevenue or expenditure, as the case may be, in respect of the former Indian State
territories which have merged in the State of Bombay. ' - D



7“ -

L)

» 9. There are certain important variations, under specific heads of receipts,
betiween the budget estimates and the eight-monthly estimates of 1949-50.. Oy
account of the introduction of total prohibition at the commencementsof the
next financial year, there is a decrease of Rs. 383-65 lakhs under VI1I-Provineial
Excise, the budget estimate being Rs. 11323 lakhs as against the revised estimate
of Rs. 496-88 lakhs. The estimate of Rs. 17,96°06 lakhs under X1I1T-Other
Taxes and Duties includes an amount of Rs. 98056 lakhs on account of receipts
from sales tax (on comrmodities other than petrol) levied under the* Bombay Sales”
Tax Act, 1946. The corresponding revised figure for the sales tax receipts of
the current year is Rs. 13,2500 lakhs. The reduction involved (Rs, 3.44-44
lakhs) is consequent on certain restrictions which the new Constitution imposes
on the levy of sales tax. The revised and budget estimates under LI-Fxtra®
ordinary Receipts are Rs. 4.60-56 lakhs and Rs. 3.28:30 lakhs. respectively.
The reduction of Rs. 132-26 lakhs in the budget is mainly due to the absence of
a subvention from the Government of India for development purposes (apart
from Rs. 33-12 lakhs for Grow More Food schemes). While the three items just
mentioned involve a substantial reduction in the budget estimates as compared
with the revised estimates of the current year, there are also certain counter-
balancing items of improvement in the budget estimates. A “ food bonus”
of Rs. 145 lakhs, representing a subsidy from the Government of India based
on the volume of procurement of foodgrains within the State, has been taken
into account under the receipts head XXIX-Agriculture. It is provisionally
estimated that an amount of Rs. 50 lakhs, includfthg arrears, will be received
next year from the Government of India as additional compeﬁsation to - this
Government for the loss involved in abstention from levy of sales tax on tobacco
and tobacco products. This figure is included in the estimate under X11I-Other
Taxes and Duties. The budget estimate of receipts from income-tax shows
an improvement of Rs. 2772 lakhs over the revised estimate of the current yedr.
The subsidy from the Union Government on account of the merger of States is
provisionally estimated to be Rs. 236 lakhs for 1950-51 as against Rs. 213 lakha
for the current year. '

10. An amount of Rs. 4 crores is proposed to be withdrawn from the Post-Way
Reconstruction and Development Fund for purposes of financing capital expendi-
ture. For technical reasons of accounting, this amount appears both on the
receipts side and the expenditure side, wviz. LII-A-Transfer from Revenue
Reserve Fund, and 50-Civil Works and 52-A—Other Revenue Expendituse.
Excluding this item, the total estimate of expenditure in the budget is Rs. 135-69

- lakhs less than the corresponding revised estimate for the current year. While
there is increased expenditure under certain heads, notably 29-Police (Rs. 47°19
lakhs) and 87-Education (Rs. 1,08-80 lakhs), there are substantial decreases

~under certain heads. The most important of these is a decrease of Rs. 300 lakhs®

in the amount payable as the State share of the subsidy in respect of imported
foodgrains. The reduction is based on the assumption that there will be a large
curtailment in next year’s allocation of imported foodgrains to the State. A con-
traction in the volume of the operations in the personal ledger accounts pertaining °
to 40—Agriculture is responsible for a decrease of Rs. 106 lakhs, which is reflected
in the lower estimate adopted for next year’s expenditure under that head. The
budget estimate under 54-Famine provides for more normal conditions than
have been prevalent during the current year and is Rs. 7924 lakhs less than the
revised estimate. A relief of Rs. 43-48 lakhs to the revenue section of the hudget,
as compared with the revised estimates, has resulted from the fact that a larger
number of items of special repairs to communications are proposed to be financed
from the Provincial Road Fund.

11. The net capital expenditure which has been provided for in the budget
and which has to be met from loans or funds is nearly Rs. 10 crores. As already
stated, it is proposed to finance part of this expenditure by withdrawing Rs. 4
crores from the amounts earmarked for the Post-War Reconstruction Fund. The
balance may have to be met by raising a development loan. Other reductions
in the budget estimates of expenditure as compared with the 8-monthly estimates
‘of the current year are largely due to the measures announced in the Budget

* Speech.



.

© 12. On the basis of the revised and budget figures referred to above, the
estimated ¢ash position of the different funds at the close of the year 1950-51 is

as follow§ —

- (In lakhs of rupees.)

Central Road Fund S .. o 655

Famide Relief Fund .. L .. *01
Provineial Road Fund .. .. .. 21765

¥ Press Depreciation Reserve Fund . . -21
Nasik Distillery Depreciation Fund - .. . 67

Sugar Cane Cess Fund, Bombay e .. 1,36-'84

~ Special Development Fund | . . 39-33

Post-War Reconstruction and Development Fund .. 13,2881

o o B. VENKATAPPIAH,
21st Februdry 1950. € Secretary to Government, .



STATEMENT A

STATEMENT SHOWING, IN THOUSANDS OF RUPEES, ACCOUNTS OF RECEIPTS
AND EXPENDITURE UNDER EACH MAJOR HEAD IN THE
YEARS 1944-45, 1945-46, 1946-47, 1947-48, 1948-49
_AND BUDGET, AND REVISED ESTIMATES
FOR 1949-50 AND BUDGET
ESTIMATES 1950-51.

x 3k H 20032



N 11
—— - .
| ‘ :
‘ i .'
| .
No. of ! | * -
Acoount Hends of Revenge. 1944-45 | 1945-48 | 104647 | 194748 © 104849 | 1949.50 ¢ 1949.50 | 195051
Head, i(Accounts). (Acenunis). '{ Accounis)./(Accounts) (Accounts}.i (Budgel). ' (Revised). / (Budget).
|' } ' |
: 1 °
- . _ 0 . ®
| - e ———
1 | 2 8 1 5 1 6 i 7 i. 8 g * 35
| —— I _ L _
Principal Heads of Revenue. | I ; i {
Iv Taxes on Income other than {
orp iration tax | 931,20 3,765,060 597,40 6,24,54 9,97 .59 9,90 .85 95691 8106
VII | Land Revenue 405,78 | 382,94 . 865,52 | 86693 | 37289 | 80602 | 541 i?:oé:gu
VIII | Provincial Exeise .., 7,65,91 8,90,90 974,95 | 8,54,31 617,46 |  4,9495 4,96,88 1,13,23
IX |Stamps 9,72,5¢ | 2,66,85 3,30}97 84570 | 84293 | 96081 87236 41897
| '
X | Porest Lt 81881 2,45,02 2,60838 | 2,15,11 2,351,417 2,12.27 | 294,30 9,13,19
| | ]
XI | Registration 27,94 97,51 50[24 : 29,51 a7 59 28,42 29,50 15,15
X1 | Receipts under Motor Vehicles Acts. 55,07 | 62,27 78,03 1,00,80 1-‘21,07 1,04,58 1,29,26 150,60
XIIT | Qther Taxes and Duties 4,90,55 | 499, 17| 53470 ! 9,09,79 | 12,0626 | 16,4816 | 21,42,80 17,95,08
Total 28,52,80 | 28,79, 66 | | 318084 | 814610 | 891780 41,6186 qq_g,ss,os 44,16,80
Irrigation, Navigation, | — | —_— j —_
Embankment and ' . \
Drainage Works, { . ' : -
XVI! |Irigation, Navigation, Embank- | . —F
ment and Drainage Works for
which capital aceounts are kept... 37,31 84,09 37,249 37,54 27,22 31,19 8091 31
XVIII | Irrigation Navigation, Embank- , T , ' ' ' e
ment and Drainage Wotks for | |
which no capital accountsare kept. 15,35 25,561 24,03 E 8,81 158 | 8,87 | 1097 1880 <
Tota] 52,66 59,60 6132 46,15 2875 | 40,06 4128 | 4789
_ _ -
Debt Serviee. : E | —=
XX | Interest . 62,18 60,03 64,60 76,32 80,66 ! 84,37 83,12 1,10,72
Civil Adminisr.t’a.tion - I — ' —
XXI | Administeation of Justice 32,41 36,77 33,79 54,52 76,08 62,56 77,00 83,9¢
|
XXII | Jails and Conviet Settlements 9,45 11,55 10,20 | 10,88 6,71 9,50 | 19,54 18,66
XXUI | Police 18,29 17,29 22,56 25,87 52,79 | 33,31 48,12 47,20
XXIV | Portsand Pilotage 7 8 6 ] & & 5
XXV-A | Dangs Distriot 18.92 42,46 %50 93,']8.
XXVI | Eduoation . 232,41 24,60 29,9 11,65 33,02 51,96 78,78 64,39
XXVI.I Medical 84,36 48,81 87,69 52,03 47,54 49,39 61,68 56,89
|
XXVII | Public Health 44,12 52,21 6689 | 4298 | 4202 351l 4300 ] * 4012
XXIX | Agricultnre " 81,58 1,40,86 2,26,87 1,66,81 1,47,93 1,16,38 1,00,61 2,04,93
XXX | Veterinary 1,07 64 89 36 1,22 59 . ot [ 2,68
XXXI | Qo-operation . 3,87 9.82 11,40 | 4,29 B8 | 7,44 | 7,12 12,66
XXXII | Industries .- 12,28 11,37 11,47 10,52 14,89 12,11 19,01 24,27
XXXVI | Miscellaneous Departmenbs v 85,25 59,29 54,92 46,08 87,91 91,67 1,025 1,60,16
Total 298,16 | 400,30 | 50956 | 41535 583306 | 50086 | 65278 | 746,69
Civil Works. — - — * T e
XXXIX | Civil Works 34,51 40,15 49,27 31,04 88,83 | 21,58 33,90 ! 31,02
XL |Bombay Development Scheme 14,31 16,64 17,48 | 16,76 16,77 | 16,5) 18,80 18,06
XLI | Receipts from Electricity Schemes, 2 11 68 . 1,01 88 ‘ 51 2,97 2,08
Total 50,84 56,90 67,63 48,81 54,48 88,89 55,67 51,14
Miseellaneous. -
XLIIT | Transfers from Famine Relisf Fund. 7,23 2,66 8,90 ki 8,29 | 2,62 12,72 8,12
XLIV | Receipts in aid of Superannuation. 7,27 5,81 | 8.45 10,44 9,01 | 7,63 748 7,64
XLV | Stationery and Pnnt.mg 2,30 6,93 : 7.5 7,49 7.36 4,67 6,785 4,75
XLVI | Miscellaneous 14,78 14,63, 1809 19,18 45,91 12,94 | 47,007 2248
XLVI-A | Receipts from Road TrnnsPort i 1 ;
Scheme | 1744 | 1,09,37 6,98
L | Miscellaneous ad]ustments between I ! !
Central and Provincial Govern- i :
ments .., 10 7 1} 17 14 7 - 14 14
Total 37,78 29.60 12,70 | 4145 83,16 | 1,37,30 81,07 34,01
Extraordinary Items. - - |
L1 | Extracrdinary Receipts . 52 80411 291,08 1 126,62 | 822,81 | 46056 [ 13,2830
LII-A | Pransfer from Revenue Reserve ! : 1
Fuand ... . : 1,70,00 4,00,C0
L.TI-B*| Qivil Defence 11,92 10,78 1048 | 7.56 - 3,02 1 —8 1
Total 12,44 | 10,78 1 9089 | 29364 | 203,00 | 82232 4,048 | 1281
— —_— —_ e N e
Total, Revenue 88,66,81 | 94,9687 | 40,1754 | 43,7282 | 499100 L 52,85,76 | 62,62,48 | 61,8906
¥ Bk H 2008—2a a



~ No.
A ﬁn‘um Hgads pf Revanue.
Head, e
~ ' -
1 2
-
Debt, Deposits and Advances.
N.—Public Debt.
Permanent Debt
Floating Debt
Leans from the Central Government
0.—Unfunded Debt.
Special loans
State Provident Funds
P.—Deposits and Advances,
Famine Relief Fund ... | .
Appropristion _for Reduction o¥
- Avoidance of Debt ...
Sinking Fund Investmen} Account.
Debt Redemption and Avoidance
Fund T ---l
™~ | SBugarcane Cess Fund "
Provineial Road Fund -
Special Development Fund ’l
- Post-war Reconstruction  and)
Development Fund ..,
Depreciation ~ Reserve Fund—

1. Cash remittanees and adjustmen!;sf

Government Presses .
Deposits of depresiation reserves of
commercial concerns . (Nasik
Distillery) . .
Dangs Distriot Reserve Fund
Deposits of Liocal Funds
Dapartmental and
Deposits—Givil Deposits
Other Accounts
Advanoes repayable
Permanent Advances ...
Accounts with the Govermmeni
Burma
Accofitts with the Reserve Bank ...
Accounts with the Government of
Pakistan
Suspense Accounts
Cheques and Bills
Departmental and similar Accounts,

J udici.:.\-]

e ase

of

R.—Loans and Advances by
Provineial Government

S.—Remittances,

|

i

between  officers rendering;
acconnts to the same Account-,
ant General i
Adjusting account between Central,
and Provincial Governmentis ...
Adjusting accounts with
Railways
Inter-Provinazial suspenseaccount.
Reservea Bank of India Remit-
tances .

(8

U—Reserve Bank Deposits.
Reserve Bank Deposits

12

Total, Debt Heads

Total Receipts

Opening balance . l

1
.Grand Total ...

N - T
1044.45 V194546 1915-47 1947-48 1948-490 1949.50 1949_-56 ¢ 1960.5]
{Acconnts). {AcoJuuts).,(Accounts).'(-\ccouuts). (Acoounts).| (Budget). | (Revised). (BudgegL
3 | 4 5 8 7 8 9 10
3,44,00 “6,00,00 5,94,15 "
20,00 10,00 5,00 99,97,00 | 7,10,
1,00 2,50 5,00,00 | 92,8500 | 4,50,
1,55 5,00 1,00 ! 2,35 L%
I
66,50 71,31 74,86 85,51 94,69 75,00 80,00 90,00
| |
!
7,22 2,66 8,90 86,28 8,10 2,62 19,72 3,1
5100 | 74,37 77,74 80,93 3,96 51,01 50,95 93,14
. 52,44 1,09,40 1,61.33 1,354,431 1,99,77 1,92,76 1,96,76 2,2845
¢ 2,0000( 21306 215828 22467. 231,25 22,19 32,29 33,20
. 84,87 99,86 4386
20,00 47,84 34,92 52,21 69,33 55,10 | 78,08 98,07
2,32,88 27,62 31,00 7,91 1
450,00 | 550,00 | 923000 416238 | .. D X
32 9 | - 87 87 38 51 67 B4
20 20 20 20 20 21 a1 68
..... . 22,76 | . ...
493,27 47040 F 75389 o8774| 13,5151 9,00,00 | 12,0000 | 5,00
13,89.86 8,66.99 7,24,66 7,50,63 | 11,04,28 8,60,00 | 18,00,00 9,00,00
19,66 50,01 33,18 40,19 | 704029 | 92,6981 | 251297 34,06
88,63 39,07 47,14 51,49 64,69 50,00 90,00 50,00
12 1,52 1,11 1,67 1,24 1,72 | 1,00 1,50
18 15 13 4 11 15 | 15 15
43 51 i1 65 46 60 | 30 60
S e 5,98 49,14 70,00 | 1,00,00 | 7000
20,31,46 | 50,58,8¢ | 81,6505 |1,03,65,78 11,00,19,10 | 46,0887 15,99,89 | 8,997
7,73,83 783,69 | 850,74 | 9,84,7n | 14,2212 1 10,0000 | 16,2000 | 16,00,00
84 94 1,75 1,59 7,37 ,00 ‘ 6,00 6,00
97,6 | 1,69,68 99,62 1,25,85 1,82,58 1,86,07 | 2,56,38 9,44,60
|
1l
52,1494 | 58,0333 | 58,5881 | 56,90,30 | 65,7622 | 55,00,00 | 80,00,00 | 81,5000
32259 | 23000 | 31,1288 | 26780 | 28385 20000 1,5000 | 9,500
31,82 4706 | 56,75 56,71 62,59 | 60,001 60,00 65,00
6,55 6,98 8,23 514 | -12,59 40,00 8,00 12,00
19,14,72 | 26,02,32 | 30,36,65 39.07,432 39,2742 | 8500,00 | 43,00,00 | 44,0000
: 36,82,86 | 47,0381 | 61,9756
1,87,12,00 |1,71,37,35 | 2,42,55,96 | 2,83,40,48 \s,aﬁ,cs,zo 1,87,09,77 [2,48,19,06 [1,98,31,82
— | —_— — -
1,70,78,81 |2,06,84,22 |2,82,73,50 | 3,27,18,30 ]3,74,99,20 2,40,79,53 [8,10,82,39 | 2,54,70,8¢
- — i —_— -
76,17 | -2,78,85 4,1478 | -2,30,92 —2,20,98 44,16*| - 2,89,181 —26,24,9!
1,71,54,98 L;2,03,(30,37 2,86,88,28 ’3,24,82,38 33,72,78,22 i9,41,23,69 (3,07,9 ,26 | 2,29,45,91
i |

.s This is exclusive of (a) 4 91,24 on account of investment of ensh balance in treﬁsur bills, (b) about 63 lak - Famir
Relief Fund inveated.in Government of Indis securilios, {¢) about 173 Jakhs of the Depre"{“ion'}!{e)Serve o isi ?ﬁebengraliim]% , :b(;llg:; Py
mostiy in Government of (It;d'; securities, and (d) 11,00 lakhs invested in long 2ated Government of India securitics

. 18 18 exclusive of (&) =, on account of investment of cash balance in treasury bills j hs i g mit
Belief Fund invested in Government of India seourities, () about 173 lakhs of the %Dupreéiaf&)onabﬁl;:eriz Pund of the. e iutille
invested mostly in Government of India securities and (d) 10,24 lakhs invested in long dated Government of India Securities.
R I_'tf’%hla is excl?slv_e of (a) 94345 on account of investment of cash bslance in treasury bills, (b) about 63 lakhs belonging to the Famio
Relief Fund invested in Government of India sccurities, {¢) sbout 179 lakhs of the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the Nasik Distille
invested moatly in Governmeat of India cecurities, and (d) 10,24 lakhs invested in long dated Government of Indis securities. ’



13

— T L ]
L
No. . .
of : 1944456 | 1945-46 | 1946-47 | 1947-48 | 1948.49 -
Heads of Expenditure, 4 1949-50. | 1949-80 195851
Ae&o::l:t 8 pe {Accounts}.){Accounts). |(Acoounts). (Accounts}. [(Acoounts), {Budgef) * (Revined). (Budgey),
ond.
l .
I l —
. L
1 2 '8 4 5 6 7 8 o | 10
|
! —
[
Diract Demands on Revenue. i
* -
T Iand Revenus.., 78,47 82,18 90,18 1,01,49 1,18,26 1,320,566 1,69,b4 1,60,64
- 8 Provinoial Excise 53,14 69,03 8,77 9745 95,95 76,91 83,96 81,50
9 Stamps — - 8,98 8,51 8,79 4,27 4,66 4,36 5,08 4,98
10 Forest b e et 1’95’16 1,39,64 1a08|16 97:46 97130 99,52 ],29.36 lggﬁ,lﬁ
-11 Registration ... 7,37 7,51 9,14 10,87 11,54 11,74 14,28 15,87
12 Ogarges on ageount of Motor Vehiocles 82,80 41,29 50,09 | o 67,69 85,98 72,48 97,08 1,12,38
ote. o J -
13 | Other Taxes and Duties ... 4,70 4,90 10,22 15,561 18,99 55,02 1,23,48 m(g‘:
o>
Total 870,021 86811 | 85085 | 89474 48207| 4,347 | 061823| 51,70 =
Irrigation Revenue Account.
17 Intereat on Works for which capital 41,75 41,49 41,75 41 84 42,64 46,85 46,99 04,11
aocounts are kept—Irrigation Works. .
18 | Other Revenus Expeunditure financed 2 .
from Ordinary Revenues— .
i F A. TIrrigation Works (P. W.) 1,82 2,94 3,81 4,09 6,95 7,91 9,84 | » 50,38 u
B. Ngavigation, Embankment and b 7 6 8 94 7 1,08, 1,46
Drainage Works (P, W.}.
A, and B, Irrigation Works (Civil). 6,16 95,04 93,92 28,77 76,16 56,13 59,78 32,‘!9°
18 (1)| Other Revenue Bxpenditure financed 5,91 . . - * -
from Famine Fund. .
,—, 19 Qonstruction of Trrigation, Navigation,| s s o o o
Embankment and Drainage Works.
Total 55,95 69,54 68,84 74,78 1,26,09 100,16 | 1,17,14 1,44,32
Debt Servlees. : .
-2 Interest on Debt and other obligations. 83,06 B1,48 76,69 83,27 74,94 77,74 75,64 62,18
98 | Appropriation  for  Reduotion or; 249,25 2,70,77 | 273,18 278,20 | 2,78,66 89,46 39,46 59,84
) Avoidance of Debt.
. — —— I —_ -
Total 8,37,81 8,52,20 8,48,72 B,55,47 3,48,60 1,17,20 1,1500 1,21,62




i4

Py — —_—
*
.
Ne. of ’
\ | 1944-45 | 194546 | 1946-47 | 1947-48 | 1948.49 | 1949-50 | 1949-50 | 1950.5
Ac]:icz:élfi Heatls of Expenditure. {Accounts).|(Accounts).[(Acconnt ).[{Accounts).|(Accounts).| (Budget). | (Revised). (Budget),
r _— - T
1 . 2 . 3 4 & 6 7 8 9 10
- —_———
Civil Administration. . !
26 | General Administration w| 121,18 | 1,5986 | 20018 | 2,80,89 | '2,9008 | 2,56854: 37980 37247
27 | Administration of Justica ... . 82,01 89,17 99,10 1,05,57 1,40,47 1,39,84 1,68,75 1,84,18
28 | Jails snd Convict Seitlements 41,81 41,39 48,46 61,18 72,29 50,565 94,46 68,9
99 | Police s . 2,64,12 3,10,04 4,92,186 5,72,34 7,04,29 7,02,16 8,43,33 8,80,61
80 | Ports and Pilotage - - 6 6 5 b 5 ] %0 5 5
83-A! Dangs Distriot 11,138 22,46 ,50 28,1
86 | Beientific Departments o 1,81 1,55 1,68 2,66 5,20 8,56 7,48 5:4g
87 |Rducation ... o . | 287,72 27985 4,6204 | 61907 | 801,95| 94426 | 1192856 | 123735
98 | Medical - 90,89 | 1,03,17 | 1,1994 | 1,879 | 174,91 | 18449 28801 | g4qg
89 | Public Health ... 45,64 69,48 87,34 | 1,10,56 | 1,57,28 | 167,62 | 2,1062 | 1,869
40 | Agriculture ... | L1422 1 16501 | 24818 [ 251,56 | 289927 | 8,936 | 487,95 | 9784
41 | Veterinary 7,88 8,26 11,64 16,11 17,03 20,72 268,45 48,83
42 | Co-operation . 12,11 19,61 29,52 50,61 65,34 70,46 1,06,05 1,07,81
48 | 1ndustries 14,65 18,27 98,67 27,88 43,64 56,20 53,73 5374
47 | Miscellaneous Departmenis 49,71 2,57,65 99,43 1,14,30 2,01,10 5,24,84 €,45,61 8,86,48
43-A: Capital Qutlay on Indurlrial Develop. . -
ment - 1,73 1,04 3,62 3,62 -
) Total .| ¥0,8308 | 15,1647 | 191939 | 23,0146 | 29,70,85 | 35,03,72 | 44,0827 | 40,3936
o —— | — N ————
T Civil Works. )
50 | Civil Works ... vl 1,72,67 2,39,10 | 2,38,66 2,35,16 2,91,62 8,68,47 3,89,90 | 42348
= 51 | Bombay Development Scheme . 8,56 9,97 11,50 12,49 15,41 14,44 19,00 16,74
52-A| Other Revenue expenditure connected 99 4,70 1,53 2,28 1,47 1,48 141 2,69,70
with Lleetricity Schemer,
53 | Capifal outlay on Eleotticity schemes 1 1 2 5 638
met out of revenus. _— —_—
Total ,..| 1,82,32 2,68,77 2,46,70 3,49,90 8,08,55 8,84,84 | < 4,10,99 | 17,0092
Miscellanenus.
54 |PFamine— N
A, Famine Relisf 1,25 4 1,830 6 20,06 51,10 92,23 ‘
54-A| Territorial and Political i’ ansions - il Bt B 0 816 | 11008 °
55 S;};gza;g;\jmt_ion Allowances  and 142,16 | 1,51,97 1,58,65 1,59,06 1,58,33 1,74,38 191,46 1,80,8¢ |
gﬁ St_a-tionery and Printing - ‘2?_:,04 86,51 32,926 42,20 83,66 37,47 85,62 65,78
7 | Miscellaneous .. wl  8,15,34 57,42 69,22 1,22,96 | 248,73 | 18,1992 | 1,48,92| 1,90,60
B7-B| Capital outlay on Hoad Transport e 1,09,37 6,98 e
e Bohtme financed fivm  ordinary| . o
revenues.
62 | Miscellaneons adjustmeuts between 10,93 g4 v ' &, e
@ c Central and Provineial (Fovernments. N e ¢
: | : _ , _ t .
Total 492,72 | 253,25 | 44320 33518 | 651078 | 69224 601,87 | 5,59,74
. Extraordinary ifems. : '
{
63 | Extraordinary Charges ... 17,30 8 '
¢ 64-A Transfer to the Revenus Reserve (Post:|  4,50,00 5 50 00 2 30 00 ¢ - 4 161 gg 1 4 2 5g i‘
. War Reconstraction and Development)| mr " " ’ '
.Ft.md. 1
64-Br0|v11 Defenca ... 72,89 49,29 84,35 3,37 6,97 61 64 62 |
- Total 540,19 | 599,20 | 92,6435 | 22117 8,70 61 8,28 6 !
Total Expenditure on revenue 3061,2_7 7 7T ]
aceount (including revenue— — 941265 ) 36,4155 | 419270 | 47,0064 | 53,4074 0BT 618108
expenditure and capital; ;
expenditure wilhin revenue l
accounts). i
Capital Account not charged to
. . Revenue,
68 (JoEmt;uclﬂon of Irrigation, Navigation,
mbaokment and Drainage Works . 15 :
0 C‘ﬁp‘ﬁll outlay on nprovement of 1 19 2,89 4,50 1,265,532 208,65 i
ublio Health... — |
73 O“DPita{ Outlay  on  Industrial ! @ 6,34 8,78 10 2o onet B
avelopment ...
25,00 1,40,37
80 | Bombay Development fitheme —T746 ’ -3,
81 | Oapital Acoount of ivil Works outside 2 e SG8 | —4T0) -8R0 -339) —800) 340
the Revenue Account 33,7
81-A (}aPlill;nl Outlay  on Electrioity " 4050 e ! 4920 e prodl nansl o
schemes 1
82 O“Pi'fl Aocount of other Provincia) u 434'{ 21,79 43,71 185,80 2,38,10 1,39
works, outside the Revenue Account.., { : ;
89.B GEPilfal Outlay on Koad Transpost i 26,27 1,24 01 -2,95,88 4.55,’“2 3,03.70
chemes outside the Revenue Aceount, : ’
83 | Payments of Commuted value of’ 8¢ 1,59,72 1,17,68 238,12
Pengions —T7,68 —5,04 3,9 2,70
85.4 Glpitzl? utlay on Provivcial Schemes, = ' =892 —s.12 =329 =B —LT7 -
on state trading . 2,76,87 | —5,60,37 2,08,72 | —6,26,24 | 14,98,78 —48,14 1,78,89 22,11
Total, Capital E - idel 20658 N 48
the revg:x:(ls ac‘ﬂg’;':lt*'“‘e outside|  2,96,58 | ~-599,32 2,22,26 | -544,72 | 19,52,89 9,00,00 | 138,77,19 8,89,48
K - i

W



= ; .
g ! ! .
$ 1 i
« | i . .
Heads of Expenditure. 194445 | 1945-46 | 194647 | 1947.48 | 194849 | 134950 ),1949.50 | 1950.0%
-5«?: . {(Accounts).i(Acoounts). (Accounts).|(Accounts).i(Accounts) i (Budget)s | (Revised). | (Budget),
LA . | '
sH ' i ’
2 ‘ l l
— Y R \l . _I e I
2 |
1 3 4 ‘ ;1 [ 6 .‘ i . 8 9 s 10
. - : . P
Debt, Deposits and Advanees.
- N.—Publie Debt. ! .
Permanent debt ... 10 - 8 - e
Floating debt ... e vas 70,00 10,00 500 | 22,17 ,0 7,10,00
Loans from the Central Goveroment .. 4,18,04 ! 71,70 | 76,24 77.80 79,70 J 84,63 87,1 86,71
0.—Unfunded Debt. | | :
Special Losns ... - . 1,12 435 338 | . 1,00 83 176
Btlte P!ovident Funds vas - 36,38 51|‘6 61)29 | 83'65 ! GHDOQ 65,00 65,00 65,00
P.—Deposits and Advaness. ,
Famine Relief Fund - 7,29 2,66 8,90 | 36,38 810 2,62 12,79 8,12
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance
of Debt Binking Funds a2 17 19 21 21 12 17 a7
Binking Fund Investment Aceount - 1,03.13 1,88,81 2,37,83 1 26280 273,24 2,99,70 2,45,92 8,16,14
Debt Redemption and Avoidance Fund ... 200,00 !  2,10,30 2,16,08 | 22,2458 2,20,40 32,19 32,29 48,20
Bugarcans Oeas Fund C e 4,82 4,82 2,06
Provineial Road Fund . 6,55 16,60 5,66 €47 11,02 21,74 29 60 1,18,68,
Special Development Fund .., 93,31 1,59,06 1,86,78 |y 1,202 | 1341 |g 2508 27.29 86,90
Post-War Reconstruction and Develo | - 1,70,00 4
ment Fund. i
~'**| Dapreciation Reserve Fund—Government 1
Presses 73 ; 38 86 47 49 b1 1,95 o
Deponits of depreciation reserves of com- b
meroial concerns (Nagik Distillery}) ... 9 4 1 24 24 1,00 }3 i
Dangs Dist. Reserve Fund .., e - B,HG 7, 3,61
Deposits of Loca] Funds ... 4,14,91 4,66,28 710,80 | 8§,55,38 11,5841 9,00,60 | 12,00,00 9,00,00
-] .
Dopartmental and Judioial Depositg—
Qivil Deposits | 12 68,84 8,21,93 6,06,04 736,97 ' 98375 8,60,00 12,80,00 9,00,00
Other Accounts 27,29 23,02 30,64 16,88 6,10,81 341,28 | 26,63,37 58,91
Advances repayable 37.88 41,89 49,11 03,85 1,76,9¢ 60,00 2,00,00 60,00
Permanent advances - 81 2,19 2,29 111 4,12 1,00 2,50 1,60
Accounte with the Government of Burma. 80 —1 — 84 45 18 15 15 16
Aogcounts with the Reserve Bank 44 40 40 48 | 28 60 72 8o
Accounts with the Government of
Pakistan 7,84 ! 82,59 70,00 1,00,00 70,00
Buspense Accounts | 81,0179 | 56,2781 | 914293 |1,14,23,69 ' 82,7478 | 450128 | 20,4897 7,00,00
Cheques and Bills w| TALBT{ 76706 867,91 95,47 . 14,2018 10,0000 { 16,4830 | 1600007
Departmental and similar aoconunts ... 86 94 L7 2,07 8,04 2,00 6,00 6,00
R.-aLoans and Advances by Provin- : ’
eial Government - 25,10 40,15 7722 | 157,98 | 41646 4,0669 | 12,7462 | 82186
S.—Remittances, ! . ‘
COaegh remittances and adjustments bet- i
ween officers rendering accounts ¢ the ’
same Acoountant General ... vl 52,17,40 | 57,77,84 | 68,563,647 57,04,96 652597 | 56,0000 | 80,80,00 | B1,50,00
Remittanceﬂ by B]]la ans ew ede LA e LT LR LX) res -
A djusting account bstween Central and ll
Provineial Governments ... 3,07,40 9,04 ,55 1,5581 | 2,5290 | 221,17 12,0000 1,50,00 | #2,50,00
Adjusting ascounts with Railways ‘o 81,59 48,45 57,04 58,85 60,49 60,00 60,00 65,00
Inter.Provincial Suspense Acoount 6,48 6,78 7,53 6,02 —143,39 40,00 8,00 12,00
Reserve Bank of Indis Remitimnces .., 19,96,55 | 25,91,02 ] 80,82,23 | 84,1751 89,86,7¢7 { 86,0000 | 42,0000 | 44,0000
U.—Reserve Bank Depostts.
Raserve Bank Deposits— ... 88,3286 | 47,0334 | 61,07,68
Total, Disbursements under Debt|-— —— . -— —
Heads ... ...|1,40,70,88 11,71,25,98 | 8,50,55,39 |2,91,15,98 | 3,09,08,32 (1,79,15,15 | 2,66,68,31 |1,05,61,11
Total, Oapital and Debt Heads ...| 1,43,67,56 | 1,65,33,96 | 2,52,77.65 |2,85,70,66 |8,.25,61,71 |1,88,16,15 |2,70,45,40 | 2,04,00,50
Totsl, Dishursements ... 1,74,28,83 | 1,99,45,69 2,89,19,20 |38 97,03,36 i 3,15,67,36 |2,40,65,89 | 8,83,18,17 2,65,87,67
Closing Balances ...| —2,79,85 4,14,78 [ -2,8092 | -2,20,98 | —2,89,19*] @67,80 |—2524,91§ ~B85,91,70}
|I Grand Total ...[1,71,54,98 | 2,03,60,37 | 2,66,88,28 | 3,21,62,38 | 3,72,78,22 |2,41,23,69 | 3,07,93,26 |3,29,46,97

* Thia is exclusive of (z) 4,99,40 on acoount of investment of cash balance in treagury biils, (0) about G lakhs belonging to the l'i'n!:num
Relisf Fund invaested in Government of India Securities, (¢) abont 174 lakhs of the Depreciation Rasctve Fund of the Nasik Distiliory
invested mostly in Government of India Seourities, and (d) 10,24 lakbs invested in long dated Government olA(Indm Becurities.

This is exelusive of (@) 8,88,60 on account of invesiment of cash balance in treasurx bl‘lls, (b) about 43 lakhe belonging to the Famine
Relief Fund jnvested in Government of India securities, (¢) about 173 lakhs of the Dopresiation Ragerve Fupd of the Nasik Distillery investod
mostly in Government of India securities, and {d) 11,00 lakhs invested in long dated Government of India sérurities,

§ This is exolusive of (2} 9,48,48 on aceount of investment of cash balance in treasury bi}lu,
Rolief Fund invested in Government of Indla securitics, (¢) about 173 lakhs of the Depreciation

(g) about €3 lakhs be]o_ngilg
eserve Fund of the Nasik

mostly in Government of India sesurities, and (d) 10,24 lakhs inveated in long dated Goverm:pent of India securities. . .
1 This is exclusive of (a) 7,48,78 on acecount z)f il,wesf,menh of cagh balance in treasury billr, (b) about 68 lakhs helonging to tha'Famrno
Reliof Fund invested in Government of India Securities, (c) sbout 173 lakbs of the Depresiation Reserve Fund of the Nasik Distillery invested

nostly in Government of india Securities and {d) 10,24 lakhs invested in long dated Government of India Semrrities.

to the Famine
istillery imvested



16
STATEMENT B.

EsTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE ON CAPITAL ACCOUNT.

[In thousands of Rupees.)

Total stimaied cest of works . L ' .
included in 1950-51 Budget- Ectimated Expenditure in

Estimates. Expendifure| . = Balance

S P _ - up to 3lst required in
o ] | March 1949. B . futurs,
Workein | New Total. 1949-50. . | 1950-51.

Progresa. works.

1

R 1 ] 3 4 5 6 7 8
. !
Irrigasation ‘ , ) ’
Works ol 24,31,94 24,31,94 47,19 2,08,65 8,22,93 18,58,88
Bombay  Davelop-
mantl Soham. ans! 7,18,29 LI 7,18,Q9 6,22|93 18 5 95,18*
i .
Other Works . 292,80,28 96,71 28,35,99 1,58,77 5,01,18 5,96,10 11,89,99
' i
: [ »]
'l -
|
Total ...| 53,8951 96,71 54,86,29 | 8,28,89 7,04,91 8,58,37 90,94,05
- |

Note.—The statement ineludes all capital expenditure whethar. met from g) loan or (b) from ordivary balanoces
excepb expenditure under 72, Capital outlay on Induestrial Development, 82, Capital Account of Other Provincial
Works outside the Revenue Account, 82-B-Capital ontlay on Nationalisation of Ruad Transport Scheme, 83-Pny-
mwis of Commuted Value of pensions and 85-A Capital outlay on Provineial Schemes of State Trading.”

* These figures do not take into scesunt the anticipated receipts of a capital nature whish sre taken in
reduction of the expenditura under this head hut are obtained by deduoting the figurer wunder ¢ Buspenge”
and ¢ Receipts from sale of surplus plant ¥ frem the figures under + Works ’ and +* Establishment - For details
see paragraph 365,



Li-.

STATEMEXT ¢,

——

-

SrATEMENT OF QUTSTANDING DEpT. .

\ o
(In thousands,of Rupees.)

Ny Total Total J o’
_ v} \ KL - ont- To be To be out- | To be To be '£out:l
e - . standing | borrowed | repaid | standing ! borrowed repaid standing
. .| on ist jin 1944.50.in 1949-50, ou3lst in 1950-5i.jin 1950-51.| on Sist
- - April March I ) March
P 1949, 1950. ' 1951,
i ] . 2 8 4 5 | 6 g v 3
. - .
1 Consolidated Debt— !
{a) Government share - ...| 6,60,49 P 7,64 6,52,95 . :
{¢) Share of the Bombay Municipal ' ' o 7.9 8:14,99
¢ Corporation, viz., three long-dated K -
loans of the Improvement Trust 349,78 | ... 6,21 | 84857 ... 642 | 8,97.15
» 1] 1]
Total, Consclidated debt ...| 10,1027 1 ...... I 13,76 | 99653 . ... _-_ 11,83 982,14
II, Permanent Debt— | T T
~ (i) 8 per cent, Bombay Government ' |
Loan, 1955 . 364,23 | h | 8,54,28 - . 2
(#) 8 per cent. Bombay Government Y ' T ” o 96423
. Loan, 1956 W 350,00 ] . . 850,00 ' ... B 8,50,00
“(ii7) 8 per cent. Bombay Government| | .
_ Loan, 1958 . 8,44,00 | ... 8,44,00 . h ] . 3,44,00
{(iv) 8 per cent. Bombay Provineial " * T o
Development loan, 1962  ..{ ..... 6,00,15 [ e 6,00,15 . . 6,00,15
Total, Permanent Debt ...| 10,4823 | 6,015 | ... | 164833 ... [ 16,38,09
—_— P- —_— —— —
|
‘HL Losns from the Government of Indis| ...... 2,35,00 ; - .2,85,00 - 4,50,0?)‘ 6,85,00
|
. —- [
I¥. Floating Debt— !
(@) Treasury Bills T O [T, [ e S
{b) Other Floating Debt ... . 22,97,00 | 422,97,00 7,1005 | 71000
0 ' ‘——- - _
. Total, Flosting Debt v..| ... 92,97,00 t 22,9700 | ... 71060 | 7,1.,00
V., Loans to. Bombay Municipal
*+ * Corporation W 419,86 | L, l 6988 [ 3,5008 | ... T 73,84 2,77,74
i
Total 24,7846 3_1,32,15[ 93,80,63 | 82,2998 | 11,6000 | 79652 ©508,26
|
.~ i . | - —_
Net debt on Government account [i.e | , b ! ] e
iems I (a), i1, ILL and 1V] ... .| 170872 | 81,3215 . 23,0454 | 2530,83 | 11,6000 7.17,96 | 19,78,37

.

amounted to 5,27,12 and are eXpected to amount to 5,52,12 on lst April 1930,
time in future, but at present the accumulations are in excess of withdrawals (see paragraphs 391, 392 and 393),

The figures do not take into account eredit for sums lent by Govemment 1o cultivators, lodal authorities, ete. ‘Bhese

outstandings amounted on 1st April 1549 to 5,

61,06,

N. B.—The ahove figures do not include unfund-d debt, mainly State Provident Funds whieh on 1st April 144

These oblivuations will have to be met sowe

In addition a small sum of 93 on account of the Bombay Development Lioan, 1920, was still lying unolaimed on 1st April

1949 (see paragraph 384}, 3

kY

STATEMENT D,

! ‘ STATEMENT OF DEBT CBARGES.

[In thousands of Rupees.)

1948-49 (Accounts). 1949-50 (Revised). 1950-51 (Budget).
o : ‘| Interest. Prinoipal.’ Total. |Interest. |Principal.| Total | Interest. |Principal.| Total.
s - - i -

Total debt charges included - e

in the budget «-{" 1,23,09 79,70 2,02,79 | 1,41,27 §3,68 2,24,90 | 1,4242 86,71 2,20,18°

. l

Debt charges paid by local - | |

bodies in Bombay City and we :

passed on to the Govern- Lo

ment of India . 36,65 72,56 ‘ 1,069,20 88,12 76,09 1,09,21 29,41 78,75 1,08,16
Net Debt charges borne by | . - 1 .

Provincial revenues 86,44 7,15 93,59 | 1,08,16 7,54 1,1569 | 1,181 7,98 1,2097

&7.B.—The above figures of net dabt charges do not take int> account the receipt of interest on loans and advances made

by Government
does not take into accoun

loan taken from the Government of India for Food Production Drive and the repaymeut of ways and means advances.
*,Thd loan ia meant for fidanoing (i) the Rehabilitation schemes of thé Government, (2,50,00) and (ii) Housing Programme

of the Government (2,00,00).
3 Bk H 20038

whish amount to about seven lakhs and forty-eighs thousande, The figure of principal under 1949-50 (Revised)
t the sum of Ra. three lakhs and fifty thousands to be repaid to the Government of India on account of



18:

STATEMENT DL .

1

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BoMBAY.

- . —
L] !
P . c On 31t On 31st On 3Ist
' ' - March, 1949, March 1050. March 1951,
c ° —r. I T J—
e L . ' . )
! - Liabilitésa. . :
A. Interest-bearinf obligations—— B
1. Public Debt— . .
(ar) Due fto Gﬁnt‘r“l Government ane o e ey e 14,33,73 15p81’60 19,4‘1,88
(b) Open Market Loans— .
(i) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1955 .., 3,54,23 3,54,23 3,54,23
(if) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loar, 1956 ... . 3,60,00 3,50,00 3,60,00
(¢ii) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1958 ... . 3,44,00 3,44,00 3,44,00
{iv) 3 per cent. Bombay Provincial Development Loan, 1982 ... . 6,00,15 6,00,15
(v) Bombay Development Loan e are s 98 98 g8
Total, Loans ... 24,8294 32,30,96 35,94,24
m:;- ‘ -
2, -Unfunded Debt—-
p—
Special Loans— s
(i) Charitable and Other Funds . 9,12 9,12 9,13
{ii) Anand Institute s .- vee . 8,43 8,13 6,38
{(#ii) State Provident Funds .., . . . v 5,21,12 6,52,12 5,76,12
Total, Interest bearing Obligations .. 30,27,61 38,00,33 41,85,86
X o<r,
[4 Q
[ 4
"-ii. Interest—Free Qbligations—
1, Earmarked Balances—
{#) Famine Relief Fund o 66,00 66,00 86,00
{i4) Provincial Road Fund . . . 1,83,22 2,38,65 ! 218,14
- <
(iti) Depreciation and Reserve Fund sat e - 20,05 18,95 18,94
(fv) Bombay Sugareane Cess Fund . - - rase . 95,04 1,36,84
(v) Dangs District Reserve Fund . w ] . 7,97 | 2343 19,82
(vi) Deposits, Advances and Remittances - . -, ' e L ! ol . 1,51,83 2 i %’44.15 4,69,00
(vi$) Special Devel&;pment Fund - G e - 98,53 71,31 3441 7
(vifi) Post-War Roconstrugtion Fund o . meo s alta 17,2824 mgsst | 1sgsel
- Toad o A
D1 B - _'_1|‘?1:a.1, Earmarked Balances .t - 22,53,8¢ |. - . 26,8'5.33: ' 22,91,96. .
! 1 _
-— - - _ . - ; ‘
2. Guaranteos Liability of Government ... . s : 441,35 ' 84135, | . 44136
AT T ot e I B P et Ca |
e ik Total, Interest-Free Obligations .- - ‘26,9519 | 31,927,600 (e 2'7;33 31 -
. i . ant - . i B . L v T p,,‘ ;’J‘,.' . LRETI . ’ Y B A
W _ et e MR - NS I LS SV R PN U R LT
-3 I L N e T e AP R R TR T e
B 3O Al L i) o 50 e Grand Total, Obligations, oo i pid 1 '0T,22,800 :f, - 113LBOIRE0Z, § £ -l - 80,1917
RICKRNE) WO WU PRV B B
IR ER T




19 .
9
STATEMENT D-1--conid. -

- - A —
.-,I“_'.]‘.'--' : ° »
— On 31st 3lst On 3lst: &
Maroh 1949. L‘l:mh 1060, | Moroh 105, , .,
LSRN : PR I R e Rl e [V SR K __._! ,
E . P | KN
Assets, ) —
- ’ . 9 )
l. Inlerest yielding Asselz— v :
| : : 4 -
(a) Loans due from Municipalities, Bombay Housmg Boards, ete. ... e 13,26,12 23,43,08 27,18,45
e *{b) Loans due from Govornment servants e oee - 4,07 6,02 | 7,80.
_ Total, Loans and Advances ... 13,30,79 23,40,08 27,26,34
1 .
. )
:J
N
- ].
‘B! Investment in Securitica—
(¢) Anand Institute  © .. - wl 10,46 8,13 | 6,381
b -
-{b) Sinking Fund Investment Account o Cvie ... " 8,8mss8 4,27,60 . ,4._%2',}
' *
"~ (¢) Bombay Famine Relief Fund ve o . 66,00 66,00 | . 66,00
{d) Nasik Distillery Depreciation Fund ++ s - . o - 17,71 .o Ligt N
. f . Y
' “{e) Dobt Redemption and Avoidance Fund - w .| 100831 | 10,80,89 11,13,07
' . ' T ' .
| {f) Cash Balance Investment Acoount e meee ol 15,23,67 10,24,17 10,24,17
L o . ! cae By ‘-.“!’_-
et ' . Total, Inveatzﬁent in Securities ...| - 30,69,99 26,24,60 27,21,11
i . " [~ e —
K e v,
0. Investment of Shares in Commercial and Government Concerns .., 2,79 6,41 1,46,68 .." »
. D. _Capital Investment in Civil Supplies Schemes ~ - ...’ ™~ .° 1 .| 188814 20,6703 | 20,804 °
’ L2 L ]
Total, Interest Yielding Assota .. 62,91,71 . 70,4707 . 70,83,27
’ 1y : v o ’
- ..
2, Debts DBPOSits and Remittances --- [T asd’ e e ' . desver . resner bbb
3. Cash Balances w 210,27 | —16,76,43 ~28,42,97
. ‘. » wes . - , o .
e . Grand Total, Assets = ..| ~  65,01,98 54,70,64 48,40,30
° . s oy T *
Exoess of Interest yiolding asseta over interest bearing liabilitios .. - 32,6410 :| . 32,4674 34,97,41
L ] Al o ‘

The statement does not include assets orlmblhtios portaining to the merged Stato ;areas as the detailed npportionment botween Central
Qovernment and Bombsy Govem,ment haa not yet boen settled. ,
e
In addition to'the assets mentiondd in the above statoment, the State owns romuneratwe sapota—Ilands, buildings, irrigation
systems, communications, etc, It is not possiblo easily to estimate their value, but there is no doubt that their value runs into soveral erqres of
rupees and exvevds vonsiderably”the total liability of this State.
uo-r Bk H2003—3a ' "_____ ...



SCHEDULE OF DEMANDS FO

20

THE VOTE OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

R. GBANTS POR THE 'YEAR 1950-51 SUBMITTED FOR

- -

[In thousands of Rupees.]

- [ ]
-
- !
3 . § . A ‘J
's ’ . - - L3 ’ s
9 9 Designation of the Service or Admidistration to which Heagd of Account.
'ﬁ 8 |- Minister. demand relates, : .
3.3 .
I . . r . o
. | . o
’ | A.~Expenditure from Revenue. - e
1 {Hon'ble the’ Minister for. Land Revenue - e e 7, .Lond Resonue - .~ .
: Home and Revenue. ; -
9 | Hon'ble the Minister for; Provmcml Ex0ise - L 8, Provincial Exclse . ane
Fxgise and Recons- e »e vos
truction. !
3 | Hon'ble the Minister for| Stamps . we| 9, Stamps
. Home and Revenue.
4 | Hon'’ble the Minister; Forest ) ase o] 10, Forest i~
: for Forests and = Agricul-
ture, . . .
.6 | Hgn'ble the Minister| Registration »:| 11, Registration ...
for Home and Revenue. . . -
é Hgn'ble the Minister for| Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Acts...| 12, Charges on account of Motor Vehicles
Home and Revenue. . Aots. )
7 | Hon’ble the Minister for! Other Taxes and Duties .| 18, Other Taxes and Duties ...
Home and Revenue. . . .
8 | Hon'ple the Minister fori Irrigation (including Working Expensges} .. XVIL—Deduci—Working Expenses, and}
Public Works. « 18, Other revenue expenditure financed
from ordinary revenues'’, .
9 | Hon’ble the Minister for! General Administration . vesase | 35, Genesad Adminigtration ...
Finance.
10 | Hon'ble the Minister for, Adminisization of Justice’ ... . ...| 27, Administration of Justice
o ®®-1d Revenue.
-1l Do, ««»{ Jails and Convict Settlements ... o) 28, Jails and Oonvict Sebtlaments . ees
t L ' . I arn 4k sre
12 Do, .- Police ... . o) 29, Police
13 | Hon'ble the .Chie (’ Ports and Pilotage ... are «|.80, Portsand Pilotage -
’ Minister. o
14 Do. Dangs - | 33-A, Dangs District -
15 . Do. «| Scientifio Departments ! - ‘."36, Scientific Departmonts ...
18 Do. ...| Education s ane vee{ 37, Education . e
27 | Hon'ble the Minister for| Medical - .| 38, Medical -
.| Health, .
r
18.. Do, - -« Public Health- o ««! 39, Public Health
19 | Hon'ble the Mxmster| Agriculture _ . e .| 40, Agriculture .
* fof ©° Porests™ and
Agriculture. |
20 Do. . e e 41, Veterinary
2 Hon ble the Minister io: Co-operation - .| 42, OQo-operation ... one .
Development. .
- . e } ! -t "? !
2 Do | Industries e o] 43, Industries
98 | Hon'ble the Minister for! Miscellaneous Departments (Except Labour).| 47, Migcellaneous Départments .~ ..l
-1 Lar and Civil Supplies.
24 E{dn'ble the Minister for| Labour . .| 47, Miscellaneoug Departments
* ) Labour.
25 | Hon'ble the Minister for| Givil Works WS LT L 50, Givil Works ..

Public Works,

21} e

‘(@) This demand ig made up as shown below i—

18, Other Revenue Expenditure—

.81,

50, (.aml Works ...

XVII—Deduct--Working Expensus—

Establishment
Tools and Plant

- Establishment
Tools and Plant
XLI—Receipts  from

Electrioity

Expensés—Establishment..,
Tools and Flant .

51 BOm\JBy Development Scheme—

Estabvlishment
Touls and Piant

68, Construotion of Irrigation, eto. Works— '

Establishment
Tocls and Plant

listablishment

Tocls and plant

. .
FER VI LS

1le
.

PRI

PR Y T

“en
wan

Scheme—Deduct

LY J T

1

Capital Account of Civil Works etd— /1~

=-nn sen

working

Ra.
4,19,36,000

v 474400,

19,800

7,96 400
66,500
"8,100

800

1,97 400

16,400

80,52,000
2,54 300

'*99,56,600

,;{b 400 .

N tt KT I

50019600,‘,‘ ,

Amount. ~

4,98
1,25,83

15,317
12)25'
70,68
78,739

'8,61,71

1,62,004
, 68,98
'8,8052
S
,.28,10

| 546
©12;37,36
2,40,13

1,86,99
2,78,26

48,43
1,07,81

'

53,74
"2,91,781

44,749

(a) 5,00,19°6



a1

®
o . -
-3 Designation of the Bervice or Administration to which l . o
'g g _. Minister, - ] - demand relates, | Head of Aoccount. o dmount.! "’ |
5 . .
= | . St . - — L] \ .
= ! | .
" | I
'. i ! .
i | A.—Expenditure from Revenue—contd.,
‘ . -
| . . : t
96 | Hon'ble.the Minister for; Bombay Development Scheme... s ane] D1,,. . Bombay Developragnt.Schoms g .
| “Bublio Works f ) ' y Teveer j 14,60
! i .
a7 | Do, . s Electricity Schemes .., ..., XLI, Receipts from Eleotricity Schemes— 19,616
| Deduct— Working expenses.
s | Do, l Other Revenue Expenditure, ete. .| 52A, Othet Revenue expenditure connected 2,69,70
I U ‘ _ with Electricity Bochemes, -
: ; . .
49 |Hon'ble the Minister for! Famine .| 54, Famioe 19,99
| Home and Revenue. | ‘ )
1
- :
80 'Hon'ble the Ohief Folitical Pensions .. 54.A, Political Ponsions 1548
. Minigter. ‘
81 '|Hon’ble the Minister iorl Suparannuation Allowances and Pensions ... 55, Buperannuation Allowances and: 1,78,78 ,
+ Finanpoce, j Pensions. ‘
33 | Hon’ble the Minister for| Stationery and Printing 56, Statiopery and Printing 65,78
Fisheries snd Baogkward .
QOless Department, ® -
. @
38 | Hon'ble the Minister for, Miscellanecus | 87, Miscellaneous .., . - o> ‘1,*33,00’
Home and Revenue. |
84 { Hon'ble the Minister fori Uivil Defence ...| 64.B, Civil Defence 62
Home and Revenue. . a
—_——
i Total 57,86,963
’ . B.—Expenditure echarged to Capital.
85 |Hon'ble the Minister for Irrigation ..| 68, Construction of Irrigation, ete, Works... 2,689,157
Public Works. ! . o
86 | Hon'ble the Minister for, Public Health «| 70, Capital Outlay on‘ improvement of 88,88
Public Works. . ! Public Health.
87 Hon'ble the Minister for. Industrial Development ...| 72, QCapilal Outlay on Industrial Develop- oo 1,407
Development. | - ment, = .
| N
88 [ Hon'ble the Minister. for, Bombay Development Scheme ... «e.| 80, Bombay Development S8cheme 1]
Public Works. . > *
89 Do. .. Givil Works ...| B1, Capital Account of Civil Works outside 1,1518 = »
the Revenue Acoount. *
40 Do, | Electricity Schemes .| 814, Capital Outlay on  Eleotricity 1,99
‘ Schemes. .
! » [ ]
41 |Hon'ble the Minister for; Housing for Industrial Labour .| 82, Capital Acoount of other Provincial| 8,03,70
Housing and Labour. Works outside the Revenue Account.
42 | Hon'ble the Minister for, Payments of commuted value of pensions ...| 58, Payments of commuted value of 6,40
Finance. pensions.
43 | Hon’ble the Minister for| Provincial Schemes connected with the! 85A, Capital Outlay on Provincial Behome 1,18,77,95:5
Law and Civil Supplies. state trading. of state trading.
; Total 1,27,72,887
C.—Expenditure under Debt, Deposits
and Remittance Heads,
44 | Hon’ble the Minister for| Advances repayable ... <] Advances repayable ... 11,00
Finance.
45 | Hen’ble the Minister for| Loans and Advances bearing interest ...| Loans and Advances by Proviucial Govern- 6,21,86
Homo and Revenue, ment.
. Total ... 6,02,86




Page 1
Civil 8' :
Budget

Estimatos.

. Bombay State remains 21 per cent,

’ 22

- -~ .

IV, “Taxes on Income otfier than Corporation Tax.

I M -1: e s ;‘ - 'I. i " e
C ° LY v . RN i Blldgﬂf Rovi . Budget
- —— .| Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Egtimate,
) . 194849, 1949-50, 1949-50. 1950-54——
_ F .
Bhare of faxes oniNCOMA .cuve @ . wr . 1 ame 997,60 | - . 9,20,85 9,6634 |  9,84,06
b

1. Under Section 280 . of the Constitution of India Act, 1950, the President of India has been
empowered to constitute a Finance Commission within two years from the commencement of the Con-
stitution and thereafter at the expiration of eévery fifth year or at such earlier time as: the President
considers necessary, to make recommendations to the President on the distribution between the Union
and the States of the net proceeds of taxes which are to be, or may be, divided between them and the:
allocation between the States of the respective share of such proceeds. Pending the appointment
of such a Finance Commission, an expert award has been made in regard to the allocation of receipts
from income-tax between the various States, Under the award the share of income-tax allocable to the
According to the intimation received from the Government of
India the share of income-tax alloca.ble to this State is 9,56,34 for the current year and 9,84,06 for the
next year’s Budget. , . )



9
VII and 7,.Laad Revenue,

23

- Revenue, .
" | . : . oo e
; ' Budgot Reovised Budgek  Bud
—_ %323“_23" Estimate, Estimate, | Estimate, E:&ﬂm
. . ' 1949-50, 1049-60, 1950-51, - . v
. . .
- &
g 2
- -
: _ 7 o
Ordinary Revenue - [ 3,68,03 8,60,00 8,10,00 5,99,00
Sale Of Govemant Eltatﬂ . s e aue 19 23 2‘5 20
Sale Proceeds of waste lands and redemption, of land tax 2,08 2,40 3,17 3,00
Recoveries on account of survey and sottlement charges 2,67 2,30 3,00 5,14
Rent, eto. of fisheries e s . vevsrn esases 4 sereee
Reoovery of cost of maintenanoce of boundary pillars - 38 5 83 60
R ates and cessea on lands et S e PP . 4
Recoveries of overpayments e - 88 15 60 &0
Redemption of summary settlement Cess e 7 . 35
Collection of payments for services rendered 1,22 2 1,40 1,20
Miscellaneous o ves 13,25* 14,00 33,00 13,00
Deduct—Portion of Land Revenue due to Irrigation . —'7,93 —7,03 —185m
Total, Land Revenue ... 3,79,33 4,01,92 5,44,75 e 612,20
. _ Deduct—Refunds ... . —0,43 —5,00 -—3,50 -—0,00
Total ... 3,72,90 3,96,92 5,41,25 6,06,20
Ezxpenditure, - .o
Ppg_t]m 93-108,
Accounts, Budgot. Rovised Budget  Bufgos
—_—_— 1948-49, Estimate, Estimate, Ectimate, Ratimates,
1649-50. 1949-50, 1860-51. ~
L4
Charges and Administration vos wos . 34,45 31,28 50,60 37,03
Land Records - f e - s - 56,97 55,04 70,00 78,15
Assignmonts and Compensations . 15,98 | 13,84 26,00 32,28
Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme 10,85 20,40 17,50 23,88
Charges in England e - . 1 2 4
Bavings on sccount of percentage cut on travelling expenditure
(other than permanent travelling allowance and conveyance
allowance) and contingencies e .- —2,83
Bavings on account of percentage ocuts on establishment
charges (pay and dearness allowance) core —8,71
Total! ... 1,18,28 '1,20,66 1,63,64 1,60,68
. Charged ... 3,03 3,95 11,50 15,21
Voted 1,15,23 1,16,61 1,562,04 1,45,47




24
Revemue. .. .

2. Ordinary Revenue.—The receipts under this hedd are inclusive of the portion of land revenue due
to irrigation, which'is subsequently transferred to the irrigation heads (XVII and XVIII). The increase
iri the current year’s rdvised estimate and the next year’s budget estimate 18 mainly due to receipts from

merged States areas, - . ‘ -

e 3. Sile jwoceeds of waste lands d“nd'rec.lmptioﬁ of land taz.—The receipts are of a fluctuating mature,
depending upon-the demand for land. The revised estimate is based on the current actuals, o

4, - RecoJerz’es on account of survey and settlement charges.—These receipts are of a fluctuating nature.
The current year’s Tevised estimate is based on the past and current actuals. The increase in the next

_year’s estimate is mainly due to the merger of States. we vee -

5. Recovery of cost of maintenance of boundary pillars.—These receipts are of a fluctuating nature
and the revised estimate is based on the current actuals. ' :

6. Recoveries of overpayments.—The estimates under this head relate to adjustment of excess pay-
ments debited to * 7-Land Revenue ” in the previous year. The current year’s revised estimate is on
the bagis of the current actuals. The next year’s budget estimate is based on the progress of past

actuals.
1. Redemption of summary setileiént cess.—The Tevised estimate is based on the current actuals.

T 8. Collection of payments for services rendered.—Recoveries on account of land acquisition work done
on behalf of public bodies by the Consulting Surveyor’s Department ‘and the payments received for the
the management of estates are accouated for under this head. The receipts are of a fluctuating nature.
The revised estimate is on the basis of current acfuals and the next year’s budgc_ai: estimate is based on the
‘prg‘g‘rei(:i past actuals. G . o | _

9. Miscellaneous.—Receipts under this head include quarry fees, items of miscellaneous land revenue
and the annual contribution from the Government of India in lieu of abatement of non-agricultural
assessment on private lands used for the manufacture of salt. These receipts are of a fluctuating nature.
The revised estipate is based on the current actuals and the next year’s budget estimate is based on the
progress of past actuals.

10. Deduct Refunds.—This is a fluctuating item, The current year's revised estimate is based on
the current actuals and the next year’s budget estimate is framed on the basis of past actuals.

P

Expenditure.

11. Charges of Adminisiration.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due
to the merger of States, revised rates of allowances and larger expenditure incurred for acquisition and
improvement of ke=d and village sites. The next year’s budget estimate provides for normal expenditure

«+ for acquisition and improvement of land and village sites.

+ 1%, Lend Records.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due to the merger
of States, revised rates of dearness allowance and travelling allowance. The next year’s budget estimate
™ provides for expenditure on account of merged States for the full year.

13. Assignments and Compensations.—The increases in the current year’s revised estimate and the
next year’s budget estimate are mainly on account of the new districts formed out of the merged States
" areas,

.e -

.14. Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programmé.———Vidcz explanati.on given in the Detailed
Estimates and Explanatory Memorandum of the Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme
for the year 1950-51 under * 7-Land Revenue ”. S



b

Q-

VIII and 8, Provi:.lcial Excise.

- . Revenue.
- I A e
Budget Rovised Budget
—_— Aigigl_li; Estimate, Estimate, I Estimate,
1944-50 1949-50 1 1950-51
J— .._I ) .
e @
,‘ .
Country Spirits 2,04,65 035,00 1,20,52 I
Country Fermented quuor e 1,00,70 63,48 90,490 verens
Malt Liquors ase . 511 8 264 | 1
Wines and spirits (foreign liquors other than Beer, medicated| I
, Wwines and cox_nmeroia.l spirits) . 2,50,15 2,66, 19 204,68 ‘ 81,00
Receipts from commeroial spirits including denatured spirits
and medioated wines ... - . s 6,70 21,60 12,07 12,00
Opium 6,08 1,40 10,57 3,30
Duties on Medical and Toxlet Preparations containing Aloohol, .
Opium, ete. v 8,26 6,40 10,15 6,13
Hemp and other Drugs ... are . 6,76 &7 2,52 50
Receipts from Distilleries ... e . . 29,26 20,24 21,46 25,1
Fines, oonsfioations and miscellaneous ... 1,312 1 . 11,30 11,30 4,83
<
Recoveries of overpayments 15 | G 20 T
Collection of payments for services rendered 50 14 30 5
-
t
Total ... 6,26,83 5,00,25 5,00,61 1,13,81
Deduct—-Refunds ... —9,37 —5,30 —3,73 ‘ —58
L.
Total 6,17,46 4,04,95 4,06,88 1,13,23
Ezpenditure. PR
Budget Rovisod Budget
. :
3 —_ J};;%‘igs’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimatd,
1949-50 1949-60 1950-51
Superintendence e 10,00 16,46 17,00 18,89
Distriet Chlarges e e oer - 46,14 31,15 44,73 - 48,20
Distilleries ... - 28,12 21,08 16,00 19,27 ~
bopartmenthl and commigsion shops ... 3,97 5,79 3,47 3,28 .
Cost of Opium supplies to Provincial Excise Department 3,37 1 i
Purchase of Ganja and other Drugs ... . $ 1,00 1,40 287,
Compensations nt - - 4,08 29 29 2
Works C i e T et B wees -
Charges in England . 18 26 8 20
Saving due to percentage ocut on travelling allowanee
expenditure (other than permanent travelling allowance and
conveyance allowance) and contingencies e o —5,72
Saving due to percentage cut on establishment charges (pay and
dearness allowance) - P B —2,08
o Total ... 95,94 76,91 82,06 81,50
Charged e B
, Voted ... 95,04 76,91 82,96 81,50

mo-1 Bk H 2003—4

Pugea 15-18,
Civi)
Budget

Estimates,
-

Etgna 197-
116, Civi)
Budgot-
Estimates,~



26
.- I®venue.: - 7

¢ 16. Cguntry Spirits.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate _is mainly due to .hi.gper
“auction bids dyring the current year. The decrease in the next year’s budget is due to the prohibition

B policy of Goverrment.

16. Country Fermented Liquor—The increase in the current year’s revised is chiefly due to higher
- bids realised at the current year’s auction for toddy shops and booths and recovery of the licence fee.
"No budget estimates on this account have been framed for the next year owing to the prohibition policy

of Government. e

$7. Wines and Spirits (foreign liquor other than Beer, medicated wines and commercial spirits).—
The decrease in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates is mainly due to fall in
the purchase of Indian-made foreign liquor by licensees as a result of the enhanced rates of duty.

18. Receipts from commercial spirits including denatured spirits and medicated wines.—The current
year's revised estimate and next year's budget estimate ate based on the progress of current year’s
actuals. The decrease is due to imposition of restrictions on the imports from outside and issues from
distilleries of denatured spirits as a result of the prohibition policy of Government. :

19. Opium.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to higher receipts from
merged state areas. The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate is due to smaller number of permits
in view of the prohibition policy. :

20. Duties on Medical and Toilet preparations containing alcohol, opium, etc.—The increase in the
“ourrent year’s revised estimate is due to assessment duties raised in the beginning of this year and
higher receipts from state areas. The assessment duties have since been revised and reduced and the
reduction in the next year’s estimate is due to this reason.

7 21, Hemp and other drugs.—The current year’s revised estimate is based on the progress of current
actuals and the increase is also due to receipts from state areas. Next year reduced permits will be issued
in view of the prohibition policy. ‘ : - '

22. “Receipts from Distilleries—The decrease in the current year’s revised estimate is due to
‘restrictions on the sale of potable spirits and ample stock of imported foreign liquor being available with
the licensees. Next year’s estimate takes into account receipts from preparation and sale of power
alcohol.

23. Fines, confiscation and miscellaneous.—The next year’s estimate is based after taking into
socount likely reduction due to prohibition policy.

24. Refunds.—The revised estimate of the current year is based on the current actuals.
e e Expenditure.

_, 25. Superintendence.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s estimateg
is due to the increased activities of the Provincial Prohibition Board as a result of enforcement of the
Prohibition Policy.

26. District Charges.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s'budget estimates
is due to (7) scheme for the development of Palm Products and Nira and (77) employment of additional
° establishment for merged state areas and other districts. .

27. Distilleries—The decrease in the current year’s revised estimate is due to restriction pn manu-
facture and issues of foreign liquor and progressive closure of the distilleries as a result of the prohibition
policy. Next year’s estimate takes into account increased expenditure on purchase of liquid molasses
for preparation of power alcohol, - ‘-

28. Departmental and Commassion Shops.—The decrease in the current year’s revised and the next
year's estimates is due to closure of some of the departmental depots and shops due to prohibition.

29. Purchase of Ganja and other drugs.—The current year’s revised-estimate is based on the past
actuals. The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate is due to the prohibition policy..



27

]
IX and 9, S¢amps.
Revenue. e
- l Pukes 10-
{ Accounts, | Budget Revised o Budget C-ii}il 3&
S 1948-4Y, Estimate, Fstimate, Fstimate, Budge
_ | 1848-50, ‘ 1944-50. 1050-61.  Estimates,
| ' |
i | !
A. Non-Judicial— . f f °
[ J
Sale of Stamps o g of 24020 0 2es00 | 267,00 2,95,06,
Duty on impressing docoments 10,29 i 8,00 [ 14,07 " 13,08
; - l
Fines and Penalties .. . - .. 3% 30 | 41 42
Miscollaneous . . . . 67 50 l 4,74 3,75
Deduci—Refunds . . . —3,17 —2,00 ! -2,75 —2,76
I
Total .. 2,57,38 2,74,90 2,83,47 3,10,17
B, Judicial—
Court, fees realised in stamps .. 87,58 87,00 91,74 1,10,94
Fines and Penalties . . ve 1 1 2
Miscellaneous .. . e . 1 . v 1 . .
Deduct—TRefunds .- . o . —~—2,06 —1,00 —1,36 -=2,78
Total ., 85,54 86,01 89,39 1,08,20
J
Grand Total .. 3,42,92 3,40,81 3,72,86 4,18,37
Lzpenditure.
o Poges )17«
Accountas, Budyzot Revised Bndgots 118, Civil
-_ 194849, Estimate, Ertimate, Estimnte, DBudget
1949-50, 1949-50, 1050-51.  Estimntes
P e
d g Non-Judicial— .
Superintendence . 1,09 64 73 71
Charges for the sale of stamps ., .. .- 1,94 1,75 1,99 2,07¢
Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp Stores .. 70 60 73 90
Total .. 3,73 2,89 3,45 3,68
B. Judicial—
Superintendence e . o .. 38 64 £ 7
Charges for the sale of Stamps .. . - 37 42 52 a1
Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp Stores - 20 21 32 al
Total .. 93 1,27 1,57 1,63
Tota} (Non-Judicisl and Judicial}—Voted .. 4,66 4,26 ' 5,02 5,31
Bavings on account of percentage cut on travelling expendi-
ture (other then permanent travelling allowance and o
eonveyance allowanes) and contingencies .. .- . —28
.
Savings on account of percentage eut on establishment;
oharges (pay and dearness allowances) e .o . . —10
Grand Total : Voted .. . 4,93

Mol B H 2003—40a



28
Revenue.- 1

30. A-Non-Judicial.—The increase in the current years’ revised and the next year’s budget estimate
.8 mainly die to-merger of States.

31, B-Judicial.—The increase in the current year's revised and the next year’s budget estimate is

-mainly due to increased court fees realised in stamps other than probate duty on account of merger of
States.

Ezpenditure.

32. A-Non-Judicial and B-Judicial—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s
budget estimate is due to (i) the creation of a gazetted post of Deputy Assistant Superintendent of Stamps
in General Stamp Office, Bombay, and (i) increased expenditure on account of merger of States.



- =29

L
X and 10, Forest.
Revenue,
e » B
. - o T T T Pages 81-32
. Accounts, ' Budget Revised Budget  Oivil
— 1 1948--49. Estimate, Estimate, Fatimate, Budget
; : 1949-50, | 1940-50, 1850-51.  Estimaies,
| | ! et
i ' -
| | .
Timber and other produce removed from the forests by Govern-| i :
ment Agenoy . “an --.' 92,03 60,95 7,810 85,26
I |' |'
Timber and other produce removed from the forests by con- ;
gumers and purchasers ... ol 1,42,97 146,00 | 1,06,54 2.15.60
i
|
Drift and waif wood and confiscated forest produce 6 ! 9 ! ) 10
' ; | ‘
Revenue from forests not managed by Government | | 30 80 20
Miscellaneous . l 10,66 | 7.00 10,07 11,52
!
Receipts in England . 11 ‘ ...... UV
1 1
|
. * |
k- r :
=l
Total 2,46,19 213,27 T 285,50 3,13,44
Deduct—Reofunds —14,77 —1,00 —1,20 -3t
|
.
Total ... 2,31,42 2,12,27 2,84,39 3,13,13
Expenditure.
- T B T Pagoa 119-
Acocounts, Budgot Rovised Budget 124, Civil
—_— 194849, "Estimate, Istimate, Estimate, - Budgot .
1949-50. 1049-50. 1850-561. Estimates.
i oo 'x
&
-General Direction e 1,98 1,96 1,78 1,50
[ ]
Conservaney and Works R 47,33 42,01 63,26 _ 56,10
*
Establishments 41,74 40,26 56,48 65,04
Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme 4,56 7,58 7,63 6,63
!
Interest on Capital Outlay 33 33 | 33 33
Charges in England 1,37 38 a8 44
i
' }
Savings on account of peroentage cut on travelling expenditure {
(other than permanent travelling allowance and conveyance
allowanee) and contingencies . B s —33
-Bavings on account of percentage cut on establishment charges
{(pay and dearness allowances) . Y Y e R TP —4,50
Totnal 97,30 92,62 1,29,86 1,26,16
Charged ... 33 33 33 33
[
Voted 96,97 92,19 1,28,53 1,25,83




30

e
Revenage.

", 33. Timber and other produce removed from the forest by Government Agency.—The increase in the
current year’s reviged is due to () sale of pre-empted timber in N: orth Eastern Circle, (:) extra production-
of teak and Jungle wood logs and eleepers and (i) sale of firewood and charcogl and grass supplied to
scarcity areas. The increase in the next year's budget estimate as compared with this year’s revised is

‘mainly due to pre-emption of timber in Thana Division and the sale of Sandalwood.
b' .

34s Timber and othgr produce removed from the forests by consumers and purchasers—The increase
in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due to good prices realised for coupes, Kurans and minor
forest produce farms, The increase in the next year’s budget estimate as compared with thtj, current
year’s revised is due to (¢) merger of the State areas, (¢z) revenue from cyclone damaged trees in Thana.
Division and (¢i7) increased sale of bamboos and temburni leaves. '

35, Revenue from the forests not managed by Government.—The Increase in the current year’s revised
and next year’s budget estimate is mainly due to recovery of Judi on material removed from Inam

Forests.

36. Miscellaneous.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to (¢) recovery of fines
for breach of agreement terms and extension fees, (sz) recovery of second bonus paid to subordinates in
1947-48 and (i7i) recovery of shipping expenditure incurred by Government on behalf of the Assistant
Housing Commissioner. The increase in the next year’s budget estimate over the current year’s budget

~estimate is on account of merger of States. -

Ezpenditure.
C
37. General Directiom—The decrease in this year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimate
is' ®Mie to the fact that no student from 1949 onwards has been or will be sent to the forestry college at
Coimbatore or Dehru Dun for training as a new College has now been opened at Dharwar.

38. Conservancy and Works.—The increase in the cuirent year’s revised estimate is due to (¢) increased
productioncof teak, hardwood logs and sleepers, (iz) expenditure on account of the enumeration of cyclone
damaged trees, (¢77) payment of bonus to Khatedars of Malk teak, (¢v) increased payment of Khoti share

bills in Central Circle and (v) acquisition of a depot plot at Karjat. The next year’s budget estimate pro- .

vides for (z) higher rates for extraction and delivery of timber, sleepers etc. from the departmental contracts,
() expenditure on work for improvement of water supply at Dandeli, (i) pre-emption of Timber and
(#v) merger of State areas.

39. [Establishments.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimate
i8due to absorption of officers and staff of the merged State areas.

<« 40, e-War Reconstruction and Dcvelopment Programme.—Variations under this minor head have
been explamed In the separate issue of Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme "

. Pstimates.

(4]



‘ 31

XI and 11, Registratfon.

)
Revenue. : .
r - Pago 13,
Budges Revispd Budges * Givil
Acocunts, | Estimate, Equ:&t{'. Estin:l::,th l?udgul '
1948-40. | 1949-30. | 194%-50. | 105001,  Eetimaes, -
1
o
Feea for registering documents . 26,48 27,478 29,00 ‘3 £.00
»
Fees for copies of registered documonts . 80 60 ) 80
Migcallaneous 61 30 30 41
Tota! 27,09 28,35 28,02 35,21
- - _—
Deduct—Refunda ., —10 —3 ~12 —8
L] — - —— -
.
Tatal 27,59 28.32 29,80 35,18
' .
Ezxpenditure.
. Pages 125-.
Budget Ravised Budget 126, Qivil
Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, Bodges
194849, 1949-50, 1849-560. 1850-61.  Estimates, -
g
Superintendence 59 8 78 1,00
[ J
Distriot Charges . 10,95 11,18 13,50 16,69
*
8avings on account of percentage cub on iravelling expendisure (othor
than permansnt travelling allowance and ocoaveyanee aliowance)
and ountingencica O P I —43
8avings on account of percentage cut on establishment charges (pay
and dearness allowance) . S L TR SO —7%
Total ... 11,64 11,74 14,28 15,37
Revenue.

41. The increase in the current year’s revised estimate and the budget estimate for the next year oves
the budget estimate of the current year is mainly on account of receipts anticipated from the merged
State areas, partly counterbalanced by less receipts due to fall in the registration of documents consequent
on the application of the Agricultural Debtors’ Relief Act, Bombay Tenancy and Agricultural Lands Act

and the Transfer of Property Ordinancs.

Ezxpenditure.

42, The increase in the current year’s reviced estimate and the next year's budget estimate over the
budget estimate of the current year is mainly on account of (i) re-orgamsation of the office of the
Inspector General of Registration consequent upon the merger of States, and (it) opening of sub-registries

in_the merged State areas.



* Etal . T

i

32

¢

- L ‘ . " - ‘,.’ . ¢
XII and 12, ‘Receipts an‘d"Expe.ndituie ‘under Motor Vehicles Acts.

Revenue.
e €
R &
Page 24, ¢
(]};nl E * Accounts, Budget Revised Budget
Eg:l_getm —_— 1948-49, Estimate, Estimate, _ Estimato,
smatoe, - 1949-50. 1949-50. - 1850-61. -
©
+ P R
" .
Recﬁipm under the I_ndiﬂn Motor vﬂhio]eﬂ Aot 22,67 ” 18,00 20,00 25,60
Recoipts under the Provincial Motor Vohicles Taxation Act 98,37 86,60 | 1,09,14 1,25,00
Foés and other receipts (Indian Motor Vehicles Acf) 83 - 60 1,00 85
|
Total ... 1,21,87 1,05,20 1,30,14 1,651,456
|
. , . | |
Deduct—Refund —80 —62 —B8 —85
. <
I. C 1
- ! J
Total ... 1,21,06 1,04,58 i 1,29,26 1,60,60
Expenditure.
Pages 127- N S
}3?:1%300 ‘t"l Accounts, Budget Revised Budgot
Estimatos — 1948-49, Estimafte, Estimate, Estimate,
¢ 1949-50. 1949-50, 1950-51.
[’ ey,
“ € Charges of Collaction ... - . 3,30 3,82 4,53 4,03 °
Inspection of Motor Vehicles - 6,60 6,48 8,71 8,99
. Compensation to Local Bodies - i 7,04 7,05 7,05 7,05
_ | . .
Other Charges L e - e 1 1 4
Transfer to the Provincial Road Fund " 68,97 556,10 76,78 93,07 -
- . . |
‘ ]
|
Charges in England e U 7
Savlings on account of percentage ont on travelling cxpenditure’
(othor than pormenent travelling allowance) and
. contingencies A . —323
Bavings on accojnt of percentage cut on establishment charges
{Pay and Dearness Allowance) T . —38
" Total 86,00 * 72,46 97,08 12,38
t:[". DI Charged. ... 76,00 62,15 83,83 1,00,13
4 4 [ . - . . . .
L N < RO cee .. Voted ... 10,00 10,31 13,26 12,26




.. 33
Revenue, '
® -

43, 'Receipts under the Indian Motor Vehicles Acts.—The increase in the revised ostimate of the
curtent financial year and the budget estimate for the next year over the budgot estimate. of the ourreft % o=
year is due to (1) fees recoverable in the case of appeals and copies of documents, (2) fogs recoverable %n
‘respect of vehioles from merged States and (3) registration of a large number of new wohiclos. o

- - 44, Receipts under the Provincial Motor Vehioles Tazation Act.—The increase in the current year's
revised estimate is due to the tax recoverable on new motor vehicles, and on the vehicles Previougly
registered in the States which have now merged in this Province. o

[
45. Fees and other receipts (Indian Motor Vehicles Act).—The increase in t{m provision for the next
financial year -over the budget estimate of the ourrent year is due to fees recoverablo on vehicles from the
States merged in this Province.

Expenditure,

46, Charges of Collection.—The increase i the revised estimate of the current year ovor the budget
estimate of the current year is due to the increase in the staff and the establishment of the offices of
Regional Transport Officer and Assistant Regional Transport Officer at Bareda and Kolhapur respoctively,
The decrease in the next year’s budget is due to the fact that certain temporary establishment is not
expected to continue next year. :

47. Inspection of Motor Vehicles.—The increage in the revised estimato of the current year and the
budget estimate for the next year over the budget estimate of the current year is due to the establishment
of the offices of R. T. O. and Assistant R. T. O. at Baroda and Kolhapur respectively, and the sanction
of additional staff.

L ' .
48. Transfer to the Provincial Road Fund.—Provision on account of theesamount transferred to the
Provincial Road Fund under section 9 (3) of the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Aet, 1935, is made under

_ this head. It depends upon the receipts under the Act and the cost of the transfer as shown below :—

Budget Revisod | * Budgot
o —— Estimato, Estimato, 1 Estimate,
— . . . . 1949-50. 19049-50. 1060-561.
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Tatg] recelpts undsr the Aot 80,58 1,08,i0 1,25,00
DeductRetund —59 —88 | o2 ~T77 4
" Clost of collection in India —3,82 --3,78 —3,08 . e
. .
Lunip smount mentioned in ssction 9 (3) of the Act —28,57 —26,87 -~-26,67
‘ .
Overliead Charges e o —49 —i0 . —bh
- . ]
Loss of revenue fromi Motor Vehicles Tax remission under Producer Gas Plant
Sohemse N —2 | .. —1
Net receipts transferred to the Fund R -55,10 78,78 93,07

" mo-rt Bk H 2003—5



34

XIH and 13, QYher Taxes and Duties.
e ‘ . © Revehue. - '
Page 25,¢ . ' — ; T N R
jvi : _ - Budget- |-~ Revised |. -~ Budget
%?‘l B::?t“ - : — -Accosujgs, " Estimate, | . Estimate, » | - _Estimate,
imates "o L ' 194849, | 949.50. - |7 1949-50. - 1950-51.
, Taxes on Luxuries iﬁoluding taxes on entertainments, amuse- . ; S )
< ments, betting and gambling . . 2,90,80 2,99.87 30985 -} - %,255),83
Rec&ipts from Electricity Qutiea 84,77 1,35,00 . 1,65,00 e o
Receipts from Tobacco Duties .. 28,00 29,00 29,00 R
. Oth#r Items— . o ' o
: Property Te x © 1,20.99 1,24,70 .. 429,76, 1,20,70
tf{ﬁ:ix;zsmuﬁ::?tlfe Salos Tre Aot 8.,75,92 10,0259 | . 139370 10,4551
Prize Competitiona e . .. .. 4,71 7,00 6,00 dg,gg
Receipts under the Bombay Sugarcane Cess Aot 1948. . . 35,00 1,00,00 o
_ Nowspaper Advertisement Tax e . 7 10,00 9,00 7,
" Total .:| 12,0835 | -164318 | - 21,4230 | - 17,96,00
Expenditure.
P‘B“ o - N V - . -
183-187, Acconnt Budget - {-- Revised, |- - -Budget
Civil Budget —_— lgisu_z;’ Estimata, Estimate, |  Estimate,
—~ Fatimatos.. © | 194950, | " 1948-50. ) 1950-GL.
i "I‘ . - . -i _
Collection Charges (Entertainment tax, Betting tax, Urban
Immovable Property tax, Prize Oomli_etitions, Sugar-
care Coss). : ' ' 3,26 | 347 . 888 3,94
Collection Charges—Sales Tag 12,79 14,21 |- - 17,23 - - - 2,79
-Charges under Eloctricity Acts 2,34 ¢ 247 250 | 1. " 262
Traunsfer to the State Sugarcane Cess Fund . J 34,87 99,86 T T ‘43,86
-Charpes in England . . . . | . | 1 1
Bavings on account of percentage cut on travellirg expenditurc . ; e i A -
(other than permanent travelling allowance) and contin- ‘ |
gencies —2f
Bavings on account of percentage onts on establishment charges ;
(pay and dearness allowance) .. 1 - —1,28
Total 18,39 55,02 1,23,48 70,68
N —
Revenue.

. 49.  Receipts from Electricity Duties.—The increase in the current year’s reyised estimate -and the
next year’s budget estimate is mainly due to the merger of States. ' :

0. Receipts from Tobacco Duties.—The Government of India imposed Central Excise: Duty on tobacce
with Ssct from st April 1943, and as compensation for the complete withdrawal and abstention from
all forms of taxation on this commodity within the Province offered the Government. of Bombay an annual
sum of Rs. 29 lakhs for a period of five years at the end of which the position " wda “to be reviewed.
The offer was accepted by this Government and a compensation of Rs. 29 lakhs was being paid till
194849, This Government has, however, represented to the Government of India for a review of thie
eorfipensation with a view to increase it and it is anticipated that the compensation will be increased o

some extent with effect from 1949-50. The next year’s budget estimate includes the inéreasad compen-
sation and the arrears for the year 1849-50.

51. Receipts under the Sales Tar Acts.—The current year's revised esfimate is based on-the current
actuals. The increase has been partly contributed by the merger of States. The decreassin the next
year’s budget estimate is due to certain constitutional restrictions on the levy of sales tax under article

- 286 of the constitution., "~ - -

62. Prize competitions.—The current year’s revised estimate is based
next year’s budget estimate is on the basis of progress of past actuals.

83, Recetpts under the Bombay Sugarcane Cess Act, 1948.—The increase in the current year’s revised
estimate is mainly due to the recoveries of arrears of the sugarcane cess for the period from lst January
1948 to 31st March 1949, during the current year, which also explains for the decrease in the next
yoar's estimate compared with the current year’s revised estimate. The increase in the next year's
budget compared with the current year’s budget is to a certain extent attributable to the merger of States.

B4, Newspaper Advertisement Taz.—The revised estimate is based on the current actuals. The

decrease in the next year’s budget is mainly due to exemption from the tax granted in the case of
certain classes of advertisements appearing in specified categories of newspapers. '

. on the current actuals and the

Expenditure.

88. Collection charges—Sales Tax.—The increases in the current year’s revised estimate and the

next year’s budget estimate are mainly due to the inclusion of provision on account of the merged States
areas. i

56. T'ransfer to the State Sugarcane Cess Fund.—The figures represent amounts of receipts of
the sugarcane cess transferred to the State Sugarcane Cess Fund after deduction of collection charges.
The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to the collection of arrears of the sugarcane

cess for the period st J anuary 1948 to 31st March 1949 during the current year. Hence there is & larger
amount to be transferred during the current year than in the next A

[¥)
.



35 -

®
.. NOTE ON THE SYSTEM OF CAPITAL AND NON-CAPITAL ACCOUNTS OF  °
T _IRRIGATION WORKS. Lo

b57; Trrigation works are 'divided into two main categories (1) works for which capitaﬁ accounts ave
kept and (2) works for which eapital accounts are not kept. All irrigation works, for which it is both
desirable and possible to maintain accounts on a quasi-conunercial basis, are included in the former catogory
and those for which the maintenance of such accounts is unnecessary, either because they produce little
or no revenue or-because owing to their restricted size, it is not worthwhile exanining the returns paid
by each individual work, are put in the lutter class. The important criterion in The case of & quasi-
commercial undertaking is whether the work is remunerative or the reverse and it is, therefore, esscftial
for this class of works to maintain a capital account, since it is only by reference to the amount of capital
expended that the value of the results can be determined,

' 58 The works for which capital accounts are kept arve divided into (A} Irrigation and
(B) Na.wga.i':lon, Embankment and Drainage Works separately, each of which is again sub-divided into
(1) Productive and (2) Unproductive Works.

.59' The initial expendituce on the construction of an irrigation project for which capital accounts
are kep.t 18 charged to-the capital account of that project and such further expenditure sfter its
completion as is necessary for the full development of the schemo is also added to that account.

€0, The capital ivested on the work meludes (1) direct charges, i.e., cost of works, establishment,
tools and plant and pensionary charges, (2) indirect charges, i.e., capitulised value of abatement of revenue
from land cceupied by works and audit charges, and (3) all arrears of simple interest, if any, i.e., balance

of total interest over aet revenue. This capital cost is commonly known as * sum-at-charge *.
]

61. As soon as & work begins to esra revenue, a Revenue Account is openad for it. The revenue
derived from the works credited to that account and annual maintenance charges are debited to it. The
difference between thie gross revenue carned and the maintenance charges is the net revenue
of the work,

62. If the net revenue from a capital work is expected to repay after ten years ffom its
completion, the annual interest charges on the capital invested, i.e., sum-at-charge, at 4 per cent.
or at such other rate as may be fixed by Government from time to time, the work is considered
as “‘ Productive " ; otherwise it is treated as ‘‘ Unproduective ”. If any productive work for which
a capital account is kept fails at any time after the expiry of ten years from its completion ia three
successive years to yield the relevant return, it is transferred to the unproductive class, Sinilarly, if
a work though classed as unproductive succeeds in yielding for three successive years ths relevant
return przscribed for a productive work, it is transferred to the productive class. The same principle
applies to all extensions and improvements of an existing work.

63. The capital expenditure on irrigation works is booked in the accounts under one maj?)f':ﬂ head,
viz., “ 68, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works ”. Funds for
works may be provided from ordinary revenues, Famine Fund or from other sources outside’the revenue
of which the most important is loans, but the expenditure is booked under one major head “ 68 ” only.
This major head is, however, intended to include only expenditure incurred from sources outside the
revenue and it is therefore necessary to deduct from this head the capital exyenditure defrayed from

eneral revenues and to show it in the revenue section of the accounts. There will thus be two deductions
n lump sums at the foot of the account of the major head * 68 ”, and the amounts thus deducted from
this head are booked, without details of works under the major head * 19A, Financed from Famine
Relief Fund ” and “ B—Financed from Ordinary Revenues ” according to the sources from which funds
are provided. The net total of the major head ““ 68 " after the deductions referred to above have been
made, represents that portion of the capital expenditure on irrigation works which is financed from
sources outside the ordinary revenues.

64. The revenue derived from irrigation works for which capital accounts are kept and the annual
expenditure on maintenance and working expenses on these works are respectively credited and debited
to the revenue accounts of those works under a separate revenuehead *° XVII-Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works for which Capital Accounts are kept ”, the divisions and su b-dlx:slo?.’s
of this account also being the same as those under the corresponding capital expenditure head “ 687,

65. In the budget estimates of revenue for Irrigation Works under “ XVII ”, the working expenses
and maintenance charges of capital works are shown by & minus entry under gross reveoue In order to
show the estimated net revenue, as the essential matter is the net and not gross revenue. Although these
working expenses are shown under the receipt head, they are, of course, treated in all respects a8
ordinary expenditure; they are subjest to the same rules and conditions and, as in the case of other

outlay, are included in the demand for grants.

66. There is one more minus entry to be made in the budget estimates ,(’)f revenue under the head
" WVII” before the net revenue is shown and that is “ refunds of revenue ™.

67. Theinterest on capitel outlay is shown under the head 17, Interest on Works for which
Capital Accounts are kept™s

68. fThe second division of irrigation works, viz., works for which capital accounts are not kept
includes & very large number of works which, while collectively of great importance, are individually

mo-n Bk H 2003—5a .



A

J6

too small to make it worthwhile to maintain separate accoynts for each. All expenditure upon such
cv;orkfs—whet;her upon the construction of new works or upon extensions or improvements, maintenance
or repails of exigting works—is accounted for under one major head ‘‘18, Other Revenue Expenditure” .-
Since the works urfder this class are or 2 non-commercisal basis and no capital accounts are kept for them,
there is no object in treating maintenance charges as a minus entry under revenue as in the case of quasi-
commercial works, and therefore, they are shown under the expenditure head “18”’. The only comparison
&2re possible is that between the gross revenue (shown under revenue head ““ XVIII ") and the total
expenditure of all kinds, In this division i8 also booked, under a separate sub-head “Miscellaneous
expenditure”’, all expenditure upon the preliminary surveys of new projects and also the cost of famine
surveys required for the preparation of the famine programme. (The works in this division are financed
from ordinary revenues of the year. Those works which have a protective aspect as wlll as surveys for
the preparation of famine programme may be financed from the Famine Relief Fund.) The whole of
the expenditure on all works under this class is, however, to be booked in the first instance under one
major head ‘ 187 without reference to the source from which the funds are provided and it is necessary,
therefore, as in the case of the major head ** 68 * for capital works, to deduct at the foot of the account of
the major head *“ 18 ” a lump sum showing the amount financed from the Famine Relief Fund, the residue
representing the amount financed from ordinary revenues. The amount deducted from this head is
booked ‘without details under a separate major head ‘‘ 18(1), Other Revenue Expenditure financed from
Famine Fund .

.69. The revenues eained by this class of works are shown under the revenue head ““ XVIII-Irriga-
tion, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works for whick no Capital Accounts are kept * and the
refunds of revenue are deducted from the gross veceipt: in order to show the net revenve for the
works,

C



IRRIGATION WORKS.

68, Capital Works. 18, Non-Capital Works.

. A

(A) Irrigation Works. (B) Navigation, Embankment and (A) Irrigation Works. (B) Navigation, Embankment
Drainage Works. 5 and Drainage Works.

|
. 1

|

| | | - :
| | | |

! I
(1) Productive  (2) Unproductive. (1) Prtl)ductive. (2) Unproductive. (1) Works for (2) Miscellaneous (1) Works for (%) Miscellaneous

whick Revenue® Expenditure. which Revenue % Expenditure.
Accounts are Accounts are
not kept. not kept.

Definitions 1.—* Capital Works * are works for which capital and revenue accounts are kept on a quasi-commercial basis. The capital expenditure is accounted for under the
head “ 68”. Revenue realised from them is eredited bo the head “ XVII ”.

i hd . .
2,—“ Non-Capstal Works > are works for which jndividually nbither capital nor revenue accounts are kept because they produce little or no regenue owing to their -

restricted &ize. The expenditure on these is accounted for under the head “ 18”. Revenue realised from them is credited to the head * XVIIT”".
[ ] - ‘ . .



38,
. . 5
‘- . NOTE SHOWING THE MAIN IRRIGATION WORKS COMPLETED.
’ 70. Cultivation in this Province depends chiefly upon rainfall, and advantage is taken of irrigation

j lo crops (e.g., sugarcane) or to counteract the effects of drought. The larger

mainly for groWipg valuab ) : X .
irrigat{"on schemes necessarily involve the construction of storage reservoirs on rivers for feeding the

canals supplying water to the irrigated areas. The principal irrigation works are mentioned below.

" %1." Lower Panjhra River Works, Kadwa River Works and Erishna Canals.—The oldest of the
Govefnment irrigationeworks in the Deccan are the Panjhra River Works in Khandesh. They date
from J851-52 and were constructed at a cost of about 5 lakhs of rupees. Next to these among many
small works are the Kadwa River Works in the Nasik District and the Krishna Canal in Satara District
-which came into operation in 1869. They were constructed at a cost of about Rs. 104 lakbs and

Rs. 94 lakhs respectively.

19. Mutha Canals.—The Mutha Canals system consist of a large storage reservoir called Lake -
Fife, on the Mutha River at Khadakwasla near Poona, and two canals, the Mutha Right and Left
Bank Canals. It came into operation in 1874-75 and has cost about 70 lakhs of rupees.

73. Elruk Tank and the Hathmati Canal.—The Ekruk Tank in the Sholapur District and the
Hathmati Canal (which was the first and is still the most important work in Gujarat) came into
operation in 1872-73 and 1873-84 and about 13} and 13} lakhs of rupees, respectively, have been spent
on them. :

74, Nira Right and Left Bank Canals.—The Nira Right and Left Bank Canals in the Poona and
Sholapur Districts receive their supply partly from the Nira River and partly from the reservoir at
Bhatgar (called Lake Whiting) on one of the tributaries of that river. The Left Bank Canal was opened
in 1885 and has cost about 147 lakhs of rupees (including Shetphal Tank). The Right Bank Canal
was opened in 1924 and has cost about 412 lakhs of rupees. _

7 5; Gokak Canal.—The Gokak Canel in the Belgaum District is & small canal taking off direct from
above & weir on the Ghataprabha River without & storage work. It was opened in 1884 and over
Rs. 154 lakhs have been spent on it. -

76, Girna Canal.—The Girna Canal in the Nasik District is fed from the Chankap_{ir Tank, It was
constructed at a cost of Rs. 20 lakhs and was opened for irrigation in 1909.

17, Godavari Canals—The Godavari Canals system includes a storage reservoir{Lake Beale) on
the Darna River and pick-up-weir at Nandur-Madhmeshwar on the Godavari from which take off the
Right and Left Bank Canals, This project has cost about 106 lakhs of rupees and was brought into

. operatign in 1912. The canals irrigate lands in Nasik and Ahmednagar Districts. <

78, Pravara River Works.—The Pravara River Works system comprises (¢) a storage reservoir, called

« Lake Arthur Hill, in the Ahmednagar District on the Pravara River at Bhandardara, (4) a pick-up-°
weir at Ojhar and (i) two canals named the Pravara Right and Left Bank Canals., The
project was sanctioned by the Government of India in 1907, Work was commenced in 1908 and both
the dam and the canals have been completed. The capital cost of the whole scheme, including the dam,
amounts to over Rs, 151 lakhs. The masonry dam or the storage reservoir is 274 feet high above the
< rtiver brig at its highest point and about 1,600 feet in length. It is one of the highest dams in
e world. : S

‘79. In addition to the above schemes, there are many other smaill canals and tanh which
collectively irrigate large areas of lands. .

-.80.' . The financial results of irﬁgation works for which capital accounts are kept for the triennium
lendz_pg 1947-48 are ghown in the accompanying statement.



STATEMENT SHOWING THE FINANCIAL RESULTS OF IRRIGATION WORKS FOR

. WHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT, FOR THE TRIENNIUM ENDING
1947-48.




40

oStatement showing the finanoial results of Irrigation Works for which
: '

——

5 ‘ -
"Date when ' '
. the system : .
o ! first came ! Direct
' | into ] Oh%gesk’s
operation i.e. Works,
(i.e. com- ga;eﬁi.' Establish-
Bar mence- r P £ ment, Tools
No, Neme of work. ment of | 'onf: and Plant, |
Y irrigation | WOTk. | Suspense and
and ’ RecC:iptslon
. openin ‘ pita
Peof 8 | Aoccount.
Revenue !
Acoounts).
1 2 3 4 5
Rs.
; |
Productive. '
1045-48. .| 1882-83..( 1881-82,. 16,363
1 | Gadikeri Tank< 1046~47..[ 1882-83..| 1881-82.. 16,36.3
1947-48..{ 1882-83..( 1881-82.. 16,363
. [ 19456-46..| 1882-83.,| 1831-82.. 30,185
2 Ma.vin*:o pJ 1046-47. .t 1882-83..! 1881-82.. - 30,185
Tank. ;
| 1947-48.. 1882-83..; 1881-82.. 30,185
[ 1945-46..| 1872-73..| 1890-91.. 12,28,117
3 | Elkruk Tank., < 1046-47..| 1872-73..| 1890-91.. 12,28,117
. 1047-48..f 1872-73..] 1880-91.. 12,28,117
[ 1945-46..] 1922-23..] 1921-22..|  1,00,739
£° BhahT®a < 1946-47..| 1922-23,. 1021-22..0  1,00,739
Ohnnnel. :
1947-48..1 1922-23. .| 1921-22.. 1,00,730
a @
“Unproductive.
|
» |
. ( 1945-46..] 1870-71..] 1882-83.. 63,803
5 | Chikhli Canal. 1948-47.. 1870-71,,| 1882-83.. 53,803
1947-48..| 1870-71,.| 1882-83.. 53,803
194546..( 1873-74. ) 1883-84.. 12,43,648
6 | Hathmatiand ! '
'l Khari Cut 1946-47..| 1873-74..| 1883-84. ; 12,43,648
Cansls, '
194748, .| 1873-74..| 1883-84.. 12,43,648
[ 1945-46..| 1880-81..| 1884-85.. 60,847
7 { Dambal Ta.nlr.i 1946-47..| 1880-81..( 1884-85.. 80,847
1047-48,.( 1880-81..] 1884-85.,. 60,847
1945-46..| 1884-85.,) 1886-86. . 78,354
-8 | Medleri Tank. 1946-47..| 1884-85,.] 1885~88.. 78,354
( 1947-48..| 1884-85,. 1885-86.. 78,354

|’ Indirect
f charges,
ji.e. Capita-
| lisation
Leave and
i Pension
and Audit
'  and

! Accounts.

Rs.

3,319
3,319
3,319

1,12,269
1,12,269
1,12,269

6,808
6,808
6,808

3,639
3,639
3,639

76,081
76,081
75,081

3,133
3,133
3,133

3,038
3,038
3,038

»

Gross receipta during the
year.
Gmnd A e
Accuma- ;
da totel, d lated Total sum .
trect and | o 1renrs of | at oharge. Portion |
indirect | ¢oreqt, of land
charges. ’ Direot | revenue Total
receipts. glup to otal
ln:lga.-
Tion.
7 8 9 10 11 12
Ra. Ra. Rs. Rs, Rs. Ra.
16,918 .e 16,918 ve 1,629 1,629
16,918 16,918 . 2,109 2,109
16,918 16,918 . 2,110 | 2,110
33,604 33,504 a6 1,812 1,877
33,504 v 33,604 76 1,812 1,886
33,504 33,604 256 1,630 1,885
13,40,386 . 13,40,386 (3,32,236 - 3,32,236
13,40,386 . 13,40,386 {1,93,430 . 1,93,430
13,40,386 | 13,40,386 [2,25,121 . l2,28,121
1,07,647 . 1,07,547 | 13,033 | 5474 | 18,507
1,07,547 11,687 | 1,19,084 | 10,214 5,474 | 15,688
1,07,647 | 23,475 | 1,31,022 | 3,973 | 4,922 | 8,696
L]
1
67,442 | 1,32,608 | 1,90,0650 1,539 . 1,539
57442 | 1,35787 | 1932200 1,035 ] 1,038
57,442 | 1,36,639 | 1,94,081 3,624 . 8,624
13,18,729 | 19,13,412 | 32,32,141 |1,05,713 2,619 |1,08,382
13,18,729 | 19,69,927 | 42,88,656 |. 86,798 1,848 | 88,646
13,18,729 | 20,690,163 | 33,87,802 | 29,086 20,966
63,980 | 2,512,400 | 2,76,380 852 824! 1,876
63,980 | 2,16,836 | 2,80,816 1,443 824 2,267
63,980 | 2,190,975 | 2,83,955 2,750 824 3,674
81,392 | 2,07,324 | 2,88,716 946 ‘e 948
.81,302 | 210,639 | 2,982,031 433 433
81,392 | 2,12,5636 2,903,928 1,782 1,782
I
[+]

*Interest is calenlated as follows :—
At the averago rate of 3°3252 per cent. on the Capital outlay to end of 1916-17, at 4°9 per went. on the




41

capital accounts are kept, for the triennium ending 194748,

I ]
I ’
|
Torki Ve . . Tercentage Preseribed
ex;lg:e ;nﬁnd I\e(i; revenue ‘Intfrest Net gain Net loss of net rate of Arca | Aga
maintenance uring during LUring during revenuo interest irrignble frrigated
during the the year. the year. the year, the year. on sum at o8 test of ot present, during
ear. charge. produd. the year.
tivity. $ i
13 14 16 16 17 18 19 20 21
, F
' Ras. Ra, Ras. Ras, Rs. Per cent, Per cent. Acres. Aqres.
| |
- 309 1,220 b544 676 cees | 7-21 418 428
E J
3,790 —1,881 544 cees 2,225 s R 418 423
243 1,867 544 1,323 e 11:04 418 423
1,088 809 1,004 219 | 195 2-41 617 493
353 1,033 1,004 | e 3-08 617 403
1,304 581 1,004 29 423 1-73 617 508
35,718 2,96,518 40,837 2,565,681 e 2312 16,941 1,180
50,701 142,720 40,837 1,01,802 cene 10+65 16,041 3
68,039 1,59,082 40,837 1,18,245 vere 11-87 16,041 2,443
© 21,179 - —2,672 3,976 e 8,048 “ree 2,400 Jal180.
27,900 —12,212 3,976 e 16,181 ceee 2,400 2,021 .
1657 |  —7,962 207 | ... 11,038 2,400 3,200
1,723 —184 1,789 e 1,973 ceee 1,478 252
2,425 —1,380 1,789 cons 3,179 cens 1,478 424
3,587 937 1,789 vees 852 043 1,478 324
: 9
1,20,247 —20,915 41,396 62,311 . 24,000 19,845
' _ 11,383
' 1,03,765 —15,119 41,396 .. 56,515 24,000 ’
3,673
87,806 — 57,840 41,396 .. 99,236 T 24,000
1,000 274
12,903 —11,227 2,023 “eee 13,250 e ’
_ : 1,000 514
4,480 —2,213 2,023 . 4,236 seee ' o
1,000 0
4,820 -1,316 2,023 - 3,339 .
800 98
1,900 2,605 .ee 3,669 e
—954 600 127
1,143 2|805 [N R 313]5 L 4
—710 . 600 12
1,074 708 2,605 . 1,897 0-24
[ 2

Capital cutlay incurred from 1917-18 to 1936
¥o-n Bk H 2003—6

~

_37 and at 3'5 per cent. on the Capital outlay incurred from 193

7-38 to 194847,



(4
Date when . .
a tha,; syst,eem Gross receipts during the
¢ first came Direot Indirect year.
¢ into _cha{‘,{gesl,m charges,
f operation | i.e. Wor . o
(to.com. | Date of Est:b'lli‘sh-; “l’mg;l;:":‘ Grand Booumuy
8erial mence- comple- | ment, Tools ; : a otal su .
I?IO. Name of work. ment of tionr::f and Plant, Llfg:i:::d dlﬂf&;’fi’gf arrears of | at charge. Portion
< jrrigation | work.  |Suspenseand| o4 g | haroes | IDterest. i of land
and Receipts on | -4 gos. Direct |revenue | q )

( opening Capital | 4 o onte receipts. | due to .

of Account, ’ irriga.

c Revenue ton.
Accounts.) !
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10 11 12
Ra. Ra. Re, Ra. Ras. Rs. Rs. Ra.
Unproductive—contd.
" 1045-46..| 1877-78..) 18586--87.. 1,28,781 10,175 1,38,956 | 3,12,934 | 4,561,860 3,109 .. 3,109
9 | Mhaswa Tank 4 1946-47..[ 1877-78..  1886-87.. 1,28,781 10,196 | 1,3%,956 1 3,12,210 | 4,60,166 | 6,814 6,814
1
| 194748, 1877-78..] 1886-87.. 1,28,781 10,176 1,38,956 | 3,18,359 | 4,567,316 3,208 . 8,208
[ 1945-46..| 1886-87..| 1888-89.. 1,61,248 6,350 | 1,67,698 | 453416 | 621014 | 2,318 ‘e 2,318
10 | Madag Tank..< 1946-47..| 1866-67..| 1888-89.. 1,61,248 6,350 | 1,687,698 | 4,564,199 | 626,797 3,113 . 3,113
| 194748..| 1866-67..| 1888-89.. 1,861,248 6,350 | 1,67,5608 | 4,63,983 | 6,31,681 | 2,006 . 2,906
( 194546..| 18584-85..| 1889-90.. 60,741 14,254 74005 | 148731 | 223728 2,570 219 | 2,789
11 | Asundi Tank i 1946-47..,) 1884-85..| 1886-90.. 60,741 14,254 74,905 | 1,680,774 | 2,35,769 92 641 733
| 1947-48. .| 1884-85..] 1889-90.. 60,741 14,254 74,005 | 1,62,130 [ 2,37,834 | 1,583 641 | 2,224
1945-46..| 1884-85..] 1890-91.. 1,40,217 18,490 1,568,707 | 3,40,616 | 4,99,222 919 . 919
12 Muchkund; oy 1946-47..) 1884-85..] 1890-01.. 1,40,217 18,490 | 1,58,707 | 344,366 | 503,0821 1,891 .- 1,691
1947—48..| 1884-85..] 1890-91.. 1,40,217 18,490 | 1,568,707 | 3,49,340 | 5,08,047 [ 1,081 . 1,081
104548, .| 1881-82..| 1890-91.. 2,13,1156 14,307 | 2,27,422 | 8,01,249 | 10,28,671 6,308 . 6,308
13 | Bhadalwadi 194647 ..} 1881-82..( 1890-91.. 2,265,772 14,412 | 240,184 | 4,76,889 | [ 7,17,053 | 5,957 - 5,957
Tank, < 3,44,900% 3,44,900*
194748 .| 1881-82..| 1800-91.. 5,74,205 17,305 | 5,91,610 | 4,914,930 | 19,886,440 8,470 .o 8,470
. { 1045-46,.| 1871~72..] 1801-92.. 3,62,214 27,022 | 3,79,236 | 8,72,731 | 12,51,987 6,261 1,366 7,616
14 -Bha.todi Tank J[ 1946--47.,| 1871-72,,| 1891-92,. 3,62,214 27,022 3,70,236 | 8,81,763 | 12,60,998 4,605 1,151 5,708
1047-48.,] 1871-72,.| 1891-92.. 3,562,214 27,022 | 3,790,236 | 8,90,888 | 12,790,124 | 6,085 146 | 5,231
194546, .| 1868-69..| 1891-92.. 37,923 1,268 39,189 | 1,67,703 | 2,006,882 | 3,132 . 3,132
16 K,Ic‘)regs.on 1946-47. .| 1868-69..] 1891-92.. 37,923 1,266 39,180 | L,72,717 | 2,11,206 2,419 .o 2,419
- ank.
1947-48.,] 1868-69..| 1891-92.. 37,923 1,266 39,180 | 1,81,006 | 2,20,194 | 2,196 ‘e 2,196
1945-46..] 1869-70..| 1891-92.. 8,08,163 51,644 | 9,49,807 | 5,07,661 [ 14,67,368 | 41,016 N 41,916
18 | Krishna Canal.< 1946-47,..| 1860-70..[ 1891-92.. 8,98,163 51,644 | 9,49,807 | 6,81,892 ] 15,31,609 | 41,404 .o 41,404
1947-48..} 1869-70..| 1801-92..| 8,98,163 | 61,644 | 9,49,807 | 9,80,880 |16,30,887 | 58266 | .. 58,266
194646.,| 1872-73..| 1891-92.. 4,15,836 23,451 | 4,39,286 | 11,49,317 | 15,88,603 4,774 . 4,774
17 | Upper Man< 1948-47..| 1872-73..} 1891-92.. 4,15,835 23,451 | 4,39,286 ( 11,74,625 | 16,13,811 1072 . 1,072
River Worka.

L 194748, 1872-73..| 1891-92.. 4,15,835 23,451 4,39,286 | 11,80,686 | 16,29,872 7,246 e 7,248




43

Working Presoribed
expenses and | Nef revenue Interest Net gain Net loss ngc ::31: nae rate of ! A . Area
mainten&lnce tJguring during during during |  revenuo intt‘urest.f f irrigr:zla “35:;":
during the © year. the year, the . 3 \ as lest o
year. ¥ year he year oncthll;m :t produc. | 0 preseut. tho year.
Tge. tivity. o
»
|
! »
13 14 16 16 17 18 19 20 21
Rs, Re. Rs. Rs. Ra. Per cent. Per cent. Aocres, Aocroa,
1,937 1,172 4,282 3,110 | 0-28 4 1,700 L
1,808 5,008 4,282 724 vees 1-11 4 1,700 822
[ ]
5,076 —1,867 4,282 6,149 cee . 4 1,700 718,
1,280 1,038 5,362 " 4,824 0-17 4 1,345 684
3,534 —421 5,362 ceee —5,783 4 1,345 608
2,827 578 5,362 .. 4,784 0°09 ¢ 1,345 638
8,168 ~5,379 2,020 vees 7,399 cees 4 1,011 258
10,756 —10,023 2,020 cees 12,043 . 4 1,011 305
2,269 —45 2,020 . 2,065 vees 4 1,011 49
1,358 —439 4,663 cees 5,102 cres 4 750 e
869 822 4,662 8,840 0-16 4 . 700 S
1,404 —323 4,662 4,985 veee 4 750 al
® -
1,70,171 —1,63,863 7,087 1,70,950 . 4 2,000 1,170
7,197 —1,240 19,280 cees 20,520 cees 4 2,000 1,147
4,018 1,552 19,613 e 18,081 014 4 2,000 1,858
3,481 4,156 11,709 7,654 033 4 12,124 - 034 -
3,020 2,877 11,709 ceas 9,032 021 4 12,124 713
2,647 2,584 11,709 veee 9,125 0-20 | 4 . 12,124 083
2,709 —49,577 1,261 cens 50,838 cees 4 1,060 778
6,172 —3,753 1,261 - 5,014 cees 4 1,050 691
9,223 ~17,027 1,261 . 8,288 vees 4 1,050 720
0,694
87,985 —46,070 £9,948 76,018 4 12,320
2 13,483
£5,787 —44,383 29,948 74,331 4 12,320
12,320 0,170
1,27,308 —69,040 20,948 . 98,088 . 4
2,080 249
24,380 —19,606 13,827 veee 33,433 ees 4
' 4 2,080 1,156
12,453 —11,381 13,827 reer 25,208
2,080 1,704
9,480 —2,934 13,827 . 16,061 4 | ,
I
L ]

Mo-111 Bk H 2003—€4g

\



‘ . -
! Grosa receipta dering the
Date when year.
8 the systemn )
¢ first came Direct Indireot I
¢ into . ohn{gesia charges, . ‘
< operation 1.8., WOTXS, | o, Capita-| Grand
(i.e.,com- | Date IOf fsnt:bThzloll's lisaticl))n, total, Acc:elzi)ula.- Total Portion
Serial mence- | comple- | ment, ’ ; otal gum
N’;‘: Name of work. ment of tion of | and Plant, I f,iﬁ:iﬁzd dllfgfr :‘;d arrears of | at charge. Direct :;fvl:rﬁi .
1 irrigation | work. |Suspenseand |, 4'augit! charges, | IRterest. receipts.| due to | 100
and Receipte {m anl irriga-
¢ ¢ Opening | A‘:‘:gﬁ‘w' Accounts. tion,
c Revenue
Accounts).
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Ras. Ra. Ra, Rs. Rs. Bs. Ra. Rs.
Unproductive—contd.
(194546 ..| 1875-76..) 1891-92, . 4,70,538 25,792 | 4,96,330 | 10,95,675 15,91,905i 7,018 e 7,018
18 | MainiTank ..{ 1046-47 ..| 1875-76..| 1891-92, |  4,84,256 | 25,505 { 510,153 |  9,93,615 {15,03,773 3,319 3,349
1.26.385* '] 1,26,365% |
(194748 ..| 1875-76..| 1891-92,, 6,15,921 26,992 | 6,42,913 | 10,11, 379l 16,54,292 >‘ 12,208 12,208
(1945-46 ..| 1881-82..( 1892-93 7,62,493 79,216 | 841,708 | 15.18,4% I 23,60, 128I 26,449 - 26,449
.
19 | AshtiTank ..<{ 194647 ..| k881-82..1 189293 . 7,62,493 79,2156 | 841,708 ;| 15,32,11 Ol 23,73,818) 26,740 .e 26,740
194748 .| 1881-82..| 1892-93,. 7,62,493 79,215 | 8,41,708 | 15,5 i 23,97,504) 17,182 17,182
J’1945-46 .| 1865-66..} 1892-93 .| 56,771 3,040 | 59,811 87,7113 147,624 2624 .. 2,524
. | .
20 | RewariCanal .< 194647 ..| 1865-66..! 1892-93 ! 66,771 3,040 59,811 88,07¢  1,47,885 5,091 . ) 5,091
194748 ..} 1365-66,. 1892-93,, 56,771 3,040 59,811 | 88,960! 1,48,771 5,810 5,810
~ | \
(194546 ..| 1870-80..! 1892-93,,|  2,12,190 | 12,369 | 2,24568 | 4,74,202 6,908,660, 5,673 .. 5,673
l
21 | Shirs wphal{ 194647 ..| 1879-80..0 1892-93.,1  2,12,199 | 12,369 | 2,24,568 | 4,82,7320 7,07 30 606 .. 8 0
Tank,
1947438 ..| 1879-80.. 15892-93., 2,12,199 12,369 | 2,24,568 4,92,383’ 8,16,951 2,755| 2755
[
‘ | !
o 194546 ..l 1851-52..| 1894-95..| 445382 | 23,239 | 4,68,621 | 421,477 881,008 18,412 8,038 | 26,450
- 22 | Lower Panjhra< 1946-47 ..| 1851-52..1 189495, 4,45,382 23,239 |. 4,68,621 4,07,608' 876,229 17,390 10,769 28,149
River Worka. [
d 1947438 .. 1851-52..] 1894-95, . 4,435,382 23,239 | 4,68,621 4,15, Gdbl 8,584,257 11,672| 10,758 22,430
(104546 ..} 1869-70..| 1895-96. . 7,35,872 45,836 7,81,608 16,14.945; 23,96,453 19,224% .. 19,224
23 | Yerla River< 1946-47 ..| 1869-70..| 1895-96.. 7,35,672 45,836 | 17,81,508 16,33,131? 24,19,639 21,604 ‘e 21,604
Irigation !
‘| Works. 194748 L) 1869-70. .| 1895-96. , 7,35,672 45,836 | 7,81,508 16,56,27()' 24,37,778, 26,706 26,706
1945-46 ,.| 1839-90..| 1895-96, 2,08,007 6,088 | 2,14 995 5,26,0921 7,411,087 6,418 . 6,418
24 | Parsul Tank..< 194647 ..| 1880-90..| 1895-96.. 2,92,076 7,682 |4 2,809,758 3,62,407? 6,62,165 6,828 e 6,828
{ 1,73,472* 1,73,472*
194748 ..| 13¥9-90..| 1895-96..] 4,064,391 9,119 | 473510 | 3,70, Iau‘ 8,43,665 12,645 12,645
: i
[1946-46 ..| 1874-75..] 1896-97. . 67,20,610 | 2,98,658 | 70,19,168 26,94, 456J 97,13,624| 4,88, 825 66 | 4,88,891
26 | Mutha Canpal :
hl?:t,]o‘l:ad'_[‘l gkgé, 1946-47 ..| 1874-75..| 1896-97, . *67,20,610 | 2,98,5658 | 70,19,168 | 25,09, 175’ 96,18,:343! 5,21,824 " 66 | 5,21,890
ank,
194748 .. 1874-75. .| 1896-97. . 67,20,810 | 2,098,558 | 70,19,168 | 23,97,715 94,186,883 6,23, 372 66 | 6,23,438
(1945498 ..[ 1884-85..) 1896-97. . 14,95,090 84,423 | 15,790,613 4,604,020 19,83,533 79,683! ae 79,683
26 | Gokak Canal ]
f:dut SS::rl:;n 194647 .. 1884-85..| 1896-97..| 14,05,000 | 84,423 | 15,790,513 | 4,35,249] 20,14,755 65,267 .. 56,267
e
Works. 1947-48 .| 1884-85. . 1896-97.. 14,95,000 | 84423 | 15,79,513 | 4,20,503; 20,00 106 1,39, 719’ “ 1,39,719
- X |




45

] » )
1 i I
| ,
! ’
| - ‘

Working ¢ Presoribeil . _
expenses and Net revenue | Interest Net gain Net loas l Pcl:)oiel:wzga ‘mt,e of Area Area
maintenance during during during during [ revene interess irrignble frrigated
during the the year. the year. the year, the year. on sum at as test of at present. during

year. charge produo- . the yoar.
B tivity.
» -
13 14 15 * 16 17 18 19 20 a1
Re. Rs. Ra, Rs. Ra. Per cent. Por cent. Aoros, Acrea,
. ‘ . !

80,938 —s08| . e 89,697 4 4,025 568
7,368 —4,019 20,406 cene 24,435 vern 4,626 2,30
9,215 2,993 20,757 17,764 018 4 4,025 2,005
13,347 13,102 25,441 cens 12,330 0-56 11,780 4,219

L

14,990 11,750 26,440 cees 13,690 0+48 ‘ 11,780 2,802
15518 1,664 25,440 A 23,776 0-07 4 11,780 7,711
10,502 —17,978 1,888 9,806 1,020 | 1,028
3,54 1,627 1,888 361 103 1,820 1,086
4,88 1,002 1,888 836 067 : 1,020 1,136

}
2,249 3,424 7,058 cone 3,632 0" 49 1,800 108
|
1,990 —1,334 7,056 cern 8,440 ceee 1,800 516
5,350 —2.595 7,056 e 0,651 i 4 1,800 1,110
20,989 5,461 14,810 o 9,349 0-62 J 12,027 L1018
-8,470 19,879 ! 14,810 4,869 2-25 12,627 1,000
i ‘
25,645 6,782 14,810 . 8,028 0-77 12,627 3,434
11407 7,817 24,716 s 16,899 0-33 . 5,480 | 4,008
18974 1,530 24,716 cees 23,185 006 5,450 4,084
|
20129 6,577 24,716 . 18,139 0-27 5,480 6,786
k ;
w
44119 —37,701 6,917 - 44,618 1,000 1,742
206 4,692 14,409 ceen 0,787 070 1,000 2,102
%08 8,137 15,885 . 7,748 | 096 i 1,000 | 2,080
i
- 002
2,3898 2,650,003 2,30,224 19,866 2:57 i 20,060 18,
* i
3
| g 9 . 24,174
1,95,13 3,26,017 2,30,224 95,763 339 20,000 '
|
| . 20,000 22,287

19154 4,31,684 2,30,224 2,01,460 4-58 4 20,0 ! »

- ‘ . 17,627 14,605

19,711 60,412 51,143 9,269 3:05 4
; 17,627 15,854
35,13 19,971 51,193 31,222 0-89 4 e
.90 4 17,627 15,880
T34 65,842 51,193 14,649 32




46

e © U
e - .
. (ross receipts during
. the year.
c Date when Du'ool_:
the aystem chargea, i.e,, | Jndireot
L4
¢ first came Works, charges,
< into Establish- | i.e., Capi- Grand
operation | Date of | ment, Tools | talisation, total Asoumu- Total Portion
Serial Name of work (i.e., com- | comple- | and Plant, | Leave |gp000 gng Iated & o000, of land
No. ame ok work. mencement| tion of Suspense and P arrears of i
1cor . indirect |~. charge, | Direct |revenue
of irriga- work. and Pension charges interest. receipts, | due to Total.
< tion and Receipts | and Audit ' irrigs.
< opening of on Capital and tion
€| Rovenus Accounts. | Accounts. .
c Accounts).
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9 10 11 12
Ras. Ras. Res. Rs. Ras, Ras. Ra. Ra,
Umproductive-—contd.
1045-46 .. 1884-85..] 1896-97..] 20,05,553 80,463 | 20,906,016 35,60,624| 56,856,640 63,649 .. 63,640
27 | Mhaswsd< 194647 ,.| 1884-85..| 1896-97..] 20,065,553 90,463 | 20,96,016| 36,50,921 b57,65,937 17,776 .. 17,776
Tank.
194748 ..} 1884-85..| 1896-97..| 20,05,653 90,463 | 20,96,016! 37,15,031) 68,11,047 75,848 o 76,848
C
K
1045-46 ..| 1870-71..| 1901-02..| 10,01,146 50,214 | 10,51,360[ 31,28,080 41,790,440 85,387 e 35,387
28 | Jaumda Canal. < 1046-47 .| 1870-71..| 1901-02..| 10,0i,146 60,214 | "10,61,360 31,68,103] 42,156,467 24,343 .. 24,343
i
1947-48 ..| 1870~71..| 1901-02.. 10,01,146 50,214 | 10,51,360, 32,00,3398 42,51,6909| 23,818 ' ., 23,816
[1046-46 .| 1906-07..| 1601-02.. 6,27,826 15,021 6,42,846( 7,01,239| 13,44,085 12,93Q .e 12,039
29 | Pathri Tank..< 1946-47 ..| 1908-07.. 6,27,826 15,021 6,42,846] 7,11,800, 13,654,446 16,6ld - 16,610
194748 | | 1906-07.. 6,27,826 15,021 6,42,846] 7,23,438! 13,066,284 15,32l- . 15,326,
4 a a ° i :
C L‘.‘ &)
194646 .| 1885-86..| 1905-08.. 1,42,80,111 | 4,908,381 [1,47,78,492| 9,60,232 1,67,38,724(10,17,435 «w |10,17,436
30 | Nira Left Bank |
ga.nal hand 194647 __| 1885-86..] 1005-06.. 1,42,80,768 | 4,08,461 |1,47,88,227 9,62,404(1,57,40,631 9,45,980; . 9,45,980
hetphal ‘
Tank. 1947-48 .| 1885-86..{ 1905-06.. 1,42,91,425 | 4,908,475 (1,47,80,000{ 10,00 640|1,57,00,649| 0,46,666| |[. | 9,46,666
. I
] |
1045-46 .| 1868-69..] 1907-08.. 9,173,369 62,617 | 10,35,876] 17,365,004 27,70,880| 60,573 594 61,167
1
31 Kva‘.rdVl River< 194647 .| 1868-69..] 1907-08.. 9,73,359 62,617 | 10,35,878| 17,00,858 27,36,834| 1,01,981) '5p4 1,02,676
orks, J
194748 . .| 1868-69..| 1907-08.. 9,73,359 62,617 | 10,35,876) 16,69,061; 26,94,937| 1,15,494 j'594 1,186,088
|
[1945-48 ..| 1904-05..| 1908-09,. 2,42,512 50,783 2,983,285\ 3,76,868| 6,70,164 5,732 f.. 5,732
32 | Wangroli Tank« 194647 .| 1904-05..| 1808-09. . 2,42,612 50,783 2,93,206) 3,856,342 6,78,637 6,630 ( 6,830
194748 ..} 1904-05..| 190808, . 2,42 512 50,783 2,93,295F 3,892,966, 6,86,260 7,632 fe 7,532
f
1045-48 ..| 1904-05..| 1909-10.. 2,38,032 42,603 2,80,6356| 4,07,262 6,87,807 1,253 ! . 1,263
33 Tranz.n;EN ?m g-< 1946-47 .| 1904-05..| 1909-10.. 2,38,032 42,603 2,80,635| 4,17,463| 6,98,088 1,452 {.. 1,452
rama Tanks, ‘
1947-48 .| 1904-05..| 1909-10.. 2,38,032 42,603 2,80,635 4,268,365 7,07,000 3,662 ;l 3,662
o




47

e |
L]
[ ]
Working Prescribed -
expenses and | Net revenus Inbe}'esb Net gain Net loas P%r:;x;l;ago rate of Arca Aren
maintenanoce during the during during the during the revenus Interest irrigablo irrigated
during the Jear. the year. year. - year. on sum as t";t‘ of at present during
year. produo- * th .
at oharge. tivity, 8 your
]
L J
13 14 16 16 17 18 19 20 21
. Ra. Re, Re. Ra. Re, Por cent, Per cent. Aorea, Aores;
62,821 828 68,688 - 5,860 0-01 24,800 5,030
63,366 —45,679 66,680 ceve 1,12,208 cene 24,800 7,659
64,260 11,579 66,889 veee 65,110 020 24,800 22,701
[ ]
>
25,202 10,185 33,447 cees 23,262 0-24 5,000 7,261
30,919 —6,676 33,447 vee 40,028 vees 5,000 8,560
22,605 1,211 33,447 e 32,236 0-03 5,000 0,418
6,080 6,859 20,876 ceen 14,017 061 2,500 1,405
6,095 10,515 20,876 ceen 10,361 078 2,500 1,702
6,288 9,038 20,876 e 11,838 066 2,500 1,528
» L
] k]
3,21,676 8,05,759 5,92,612 © 1,03,147 s 442 1,13,280 80,303
3,44,684 6,01,206 5,03,468 7,828 vous 3-82 1,13,280 76,799
4,01,245 5,45,421 5,93,066 oo 48,245 3:45 1,13,280 75,194
32,395 28,772 32,391 - 3,619 1-04 18,022 7,862
36,138 66,437 32,391 34,046 - 243 18,022 8,618
41,800 74,288 32,391 41,807 - 276 18,022 6,228
7!955 —2.223 8,120 X ) 103343 esns 3,400 1’162
8}993 '—363 8.120 LR R ] 81483 e 3’400 1'348
7,035 407 8,120 . 7,623 0-07 3,400 1,208
3,121 ~1,368 7,015 e 9,783 ceos 800 6
: 1
3,728 —2,276 7,916 caee 10,191 ceen 300
4,659 —907 7,015 . 8,912 e 300 4




48

= —_— ] » -
Iiate when |- . G .
the system | ro88 receipts duriy
r first came Direct Indirect the year. 8
b into ! charges, nhlrec
4 . operation Il i.e., Works, ; : aéfe?: Grand
Sertal {i.e., com- + Date ]of Eatab':lrishl- ; t-al'i’satign total Ac]cumdu- Total
erinl i > mence- comple- | ment, Tools s ’ ate
No. Name of work. ment of i tion of and Plant, ‘Lla:;avei and idl.r eg.t a-n;l arrears of :E:; at Portion
irrigation | work, Suspense (zlnsAm:i' . Lrﬁﬂl:ecs interest, ge-. , of land
- . and - and Receipts anan du ! 68 . | Direct l;tlavonue Total
: opening on Capital receipts. | due to '
. e of Accounts. Accounts, irriga-
Revenus - tion.
* Accounts).
1 2 3 4 b 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs, ’ Ra. Rs, Ra. Ra,
Unpreductive—contd,
194546 ..| 1908-09..| 1909-10.. 2,34,170 21,031 2,655,210, 3,37,766) 5,92,0975 7,272 o 7,272
34 | Savli'Tonk ..< 1846-47 ..| 1908-09..| 1909-10.. 2,34,179 Q1,031 2,55,210; 3,309,571} 594,781 12411 .. 12,411
: {1047-48 ..| 1908-09..] 1909-10..;  2,34,179 | 21,031 | 2,565,210 ' 3,47,482) 6,02,692 9,832 9,832
{
| .
d (194546 ..| 1909-10..! 1909-10..; 20,10,784 | 68,767 | 20,790,541 21,64,537| 42,34,1282,08,342| . 2,08,342
36 { Chank e pur< 1946-47 .1 1909-10. | 1900-10..1  20,10,784 68,757 | 20,79,641| 21,256,201 42,04,742] 2,40,623 ‘e 2,40,623
1 Tank. i
194748 ..| 1909-10..] 1909-10..1 20,10,784 68,757 | 20,79,541 20,77,889 41,57,430| 2,45,823 2,45,823
(194546 ..| 1911-12. .1 1915-16..| 1,01,76,236 | 5,03,903 {1,06,80,139| 49,19,087,1,55,99,226| 8,08,269 .. 8,08,269
36 Gcod l]!. vari 4 194647 ..| 1911-12..| 1915-18..[ 1,01,82,429 | 5,03,954 |1,06,86,383| 43,42,868:1,50,29,251(12,87,402 ,. |[12,87,402
.Canals, .
194748 ..l 1011-12,.| 1915-16..] 1,03,59,532 5,05,425 |1,08,64,957| - 37,74,395!1,46,39,352,12,40,361 12,40,361
v 1045-46 ..| 1915-16..| 1916~17.. 1,07,356 9,105 l,l(_i,fiﬁ] 1,80,381| - 2,96,822 42 .. 42
37 | Futelao Tank < 194647 ,.| 1915-16..] 1916-17.. 1,07,356 9,105 1,16,461) 1,84,198  3,00,059 9270 .. 970
194748 .| 1915-16. .| 1916-17.. 1,07,356 9,105 1,16,461 1,091,663 3,08,124 983 983
194546 ..| 1913-14..) 1921-22.. 06,158 2,328 98,486 2,10,142] 3,08,628 e 2,221 90
38 | Dharma Can_ai 194647 .| 1913-14..| 1921-22.. 09,514 2,356 1,01,870( 2,57,312] 3,569,182 3,665 —1,018 2,049
1904748 .| 1913-14. .| 1921-22., 99,514 2,350 1,01,870] 2,95,254( 3,97,124 3,157 —1,016 2,141
1045-46 ..!| 1924-25..] 1937-38..| 4,01,32,128 | 10,890,325 |4,12,21,453(4,27,28,802:8,39,50,345/11,39,112 . 11,398,112
3¢ Nli;;;.i;k caf:liglht. 104647 .| 1924-25..} 1937-38..) 4,01,32,128 | 10,80,325 |4,12,21,4534,39,36,276,8,61,67,728/11,16,768 - 11,16,768
al.
194748 .| 1924-25, .| 1937-38.. 4,03,15,958 | 10,91,093 |4,14,07,051 4,50,55,375(8,64,62,426|12,05,575 12,035,675




_ ? - — o
) I .
|
Working . .
expenses and Net Tevenue Interest Net gain
maintenance | during the during during the
during the year. the year. Year,
year. . .
13 14 15 16
Ra. Rs. Rs. Re.
r
- 6,248 1,024 7,787 ceee
6,430 5,981 7,787 cens
9,056 —124 7,787 cees
E
1,66,018 42,324 69,214 cees
1,42,023 8,600 69,214 20,386
1,29 297 1,186,626 69,214 47,312
|
|
2,98,262 5,10,007 3,47,000 1,63,007
12,99,202 - 9,88,110 3,47,206 6,40,814
3,21,384 9,18,977 3,560,604 5,68,473
.
"9 684 —2,642 3,570 e
1,237 —267 3,570 cere
4,878 —3,895 3,570 .
26,546 —26,456 3,344 cess
45,805 —43,756 3,414 cess
36,610 —34,469 3,473 vane
3,74,606 7,64,507 18,03,206 cess
4,86,636 6,30,133 18,03,208 cone
5,16,663 6,89,022 18,06,422 vesn

Net loss
during the
year.

17

Rs.

8,763
1,806
7,911

26,890

6,212

3,827
7,465

29,800
47,170
37,042

10,385,609
11,73,073
11,17,400

P ercen’ane
of not

Tovenuo
on sum

at charge.

18

Per cent.

017
1:01

sons

1 1-00
2-34

se

0-91
074
0-80

Proscribed
rate ol
intarest

[ ERTY- 1} %)
prouuc-
ﬁv.“:yo

19

Per cent.

'
Area
irrigable
at presonb

20

Acrea,

3,000
3,000
3,000

8,500
3,600
3,500

790,440
79,400
73,400

800
L

300
300

12,870
13,870
13,870

1,32,000
1,32,000
1,32,000

®
Area
irrigated
during

thio year,

Acros, .

1,433
2,403
595

16,597
19,200
17,310

62,806
07,838

65,351

and

344

72

8,263
0,204
9,287

88,909
85,350
71,368

Mo-1 Bk H 2003—7



50

L ' T —————
Date when . Gross receipts during
the aystem Direct Indirect the year.
e first came charges, charges,
e into i.e., Works, | i.e., Capi- Grand ) o
operation | Date of | Establish- | talisation, _total, Accumu- l
Serial Name of work. s |(i-e. com- comple- | ment, Tools | Leave and fhrect_ and lated Total
No. mencement | tion of | and Plant, Pension indirect arrears of sum at :
of irriga- | work, Suspense and Audit | charges. interest. charge. | Portion
tion and and Receipts and : : of land
opening of | on Capital | Accounts. I | Direct | revenue | Total,
€ : Revenue , Accounts. . | [receipts. | due to
e Accounts). ! . . irriga-
o - ] i tion,
1 * o0 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 . 1 12
\ .
|
[ =
i
, Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. , Rs Ra.
Unproductive—cancld. ‘
! |
|
194546 ... 1909-10...| 1926-27..| 1,45,87,901 5,14,467 | 1,51,02,368 | 98,99,021| 2,50,01,389 12,()7.936'}| 76 112,08,012
40 | Pravara River< 1946—47 ...| 1909-10..] 1926-27...| 1,45,87,901 5,14,467 | 1,51,02,368 | 95,05,041| 2,46,07,409]14,05,061] - 76 (14,05,137
Works.
‘ LlQ-ﬁ'—-iS .| 1809-10 | 1926-27... 1,45,87,901 5,14,467 | 1,51,02,368 | 92,48,407] 2,43,50,775 |14,32,5688 76 [14,32,664
194546 ...] Workin | Work in 1, 76,306 13,978 1,90,284 4,37,008 6,27,382 i
41 | Gokak Canal, abevance. Jabeyance, | - --
Second sec- §< 194647 ...| Do. g@...| Do. .| ¢ 1,76,306 13,978 1,90,284 4,42,961 6,33,245
tion.
194748 ...l Do.* ...| Do. 1,76,308 13,978 1,90,284 4,48,824 6,39,108
1045-46 ...| Under construction |  ...... |  ceiee ] ceeees | aeenne . .
! : !
42 | Meshwa Canal 194647 ...  ..oeee . 2,673 g 2,682 47 - 2,729 . ' .- .
104748 ...1 Do. Do. 16,126 121 16,247 376 16,623 ‘ .
{
i [1945-46 . e . 10,32,16,641 39,87,137 (10,72,03,778 [8,77,84,044 ]:9,49,87,822 57,50,168( 20,385 [57,70,653
i Total ...< 194647 . 10,33,48,9591  39,88,217 |10,79,81,933 {8,77,77,179| 19,57,59,112|62,00,215| 24,338(62,24,553
i
‘ (194748 .. 10,43,77,420 39,96,999 | 10,83,74,419 (8,83,61,088| 19,67,35,607(65,33,843| 20,75165,54 594
¢ c

*The expenditure on Bhadalwadi, Maini and Parsul tanks under the head Special Dovelopment programme under * XVII Irrigation, etg., ** bas been
¢ :



bl

— ! ., ’
N
.
’ .
Working Percontage Prescribed . ¢
expenses and Net revenue In!;ereet Ne_t gain Neot loss of net & rute of Arof Aron
maintenance | during tho | during the | during the | during the | revenueon intorost us test | irrigable at irrigatod during
during the year year year year sum at charge | of productivity prosont the yoar
year
* o
o ]
.
13 14 15 ls 17 13 13 20 21
Rs. Res. Rs, Ras. Rs, Per vent. Por cent, Acres, Acrea,
2,98,346 6,009,666 5,95,257 3,14,409 vees 3-64 6 51,000 90,204
415809 | = 9,80,238 595258 | 3,93,980 - 4-02 6 67,000 88,434
5,80,772 8,561,892 | 595,258 2,56,634 ceee 3-50 6 57,000 70,736
e 5,363 5,863 6
5,863 5,863 ™ 6
e 5,863 5,863 6 o
A
' @ | L. 47
e Cos2 | ... 329
26,29,073 - 31,41,480 - 41;49,597* SR S -10,08,117 1-61 T - 622,720 | 4,606,773
25,05,626 87,18,027 | 41,75,228 vere | 4,56,301 1-91 e 622,720 4,00,048
28,33,307 37,21,287 41,84,351 e 4,63,084 1-89 iee 6,22,720 o 4,36,‘21.12
transferred wjthout financial adjustment to ¢ 68 Construction, eto.” as per G. R., P. W, D,, 685830, dated 13th May 1946, °

¥o-1 Bk H 2003—"7a



52
b XVII, Irrlgatlon, Navigation, Embinkment and Drainage Works, for whl:ch
Capital Accounts are kept.

¥

. h’etpnue.

!

;

I

[ H \
81. The revenue derwed from irrigation works for which capltal accounts are kept is classified uhder
two heads, viz. (@} direct receipts and { b) that portion of the land revenue which is credited to irrigation.
« The former head includes the sale proceeds of water supplied for irrigational and non-irrigational purposes,
the wale proceeds frnm canal plantations and other canal produce {e.g., wood, grass etc.), while the

Ja.tter represents the ifrigation share of land revenue,

8‘7 The working expenses of the works for which capital accounts are kept are deducted from the
total receipts under the two heads mentioned abo ve, in order to show the ‘ net revenue * earned.

83. The figures of gross and net revenue for the years 1948-49 and 1949- 50 and the bud«et estlmate
for the year 1950-51 are shown below :—

Pages 2627 ! r '
Civil ' Budget Revised Budget
Budget —_— ‘Accounts, Estimate, } Estimate, Esti.aate,
Estimates. 194{3%9. 1949-50_ - 1949-50. 1950-51.
! .
Direot receipts 59,17 64,87 69,16 67,83
Portion of Land Revenue due to Irrigation . : 23 o 23 . 25
Gross Receipts ...} . 59,17 65,10 69,39 68,08
_ i ?
. :
Deduct—Working Expenses —31,95 | —33,91 -~39,08 —34,49
! ? ;
i
Neot Receipts ... 27,22 3L19 30,31 33,59

The increase in the current year’s revised estimate under ‘Direct Receipts’ is due to larger
consumptlon of water,

84. The distribution of the figures of expenditure under the head ‘ XVII- Deduct-W’orkmg Expenses
¢ for the years 1948-49 and 1949-50.and the budget estimate for the next year is as follows :

¢

Pages 28-35 |
Civil . l Budget Revised Budget
Budget —_— Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
Estimates, 194849, ‘ 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
L - | | —
I
| |
A—Ordinary-— ; '
|
Esxtensions and Improvements 2,10 | 3,10 4,67 3,71
Repairs 9,35 | 9,93 11,34 9,95
Establishment - . ors, 20,26 20,52 22,43 21,60
Tools and Plant 17 20 48 20
Lump deduction for probable savings . sere P [ i —97
Totsl, A ... 31,88 33,75- 38,92 34,49
B—Post-War Reconstruction and Developmént Programmse ... 7 16 16 ——
Grand Total—A and B ... 31,95 33,01 39,08 34,49
Charged. ... 2 I IS
Voted ... 31,83 33,91 39,08 | 34,49




53
' . :
85. A-Ordinary.—The increase in the current yemr’s revised estimates is' mainly due to (1) expen-
diture on shifting the sites of certain villages in the Nasik District affected by floods due to the existence
.of the pick-up-weir at Nandurmadhameshwar on the Godavari river, (2) urgent special repairs to irrigation

works and (3) enhanced rates of dearness allowance. .
[ ]

~ 86. The next yea''s estimate under Extensions and Improvements takes into aceount new  works
with a provision of 17 and the amount required for works in progress.

87. B-Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme—See cxplanation in the.Post-War

Reconstruction and Development Estimates for 1950-51. . °

88. For the purpose of appropriation, all ordinary establishment and tools and plant ohargesof the
Public Works Department are included in one demand for grant under ‘ 50-Civil Works’, vide ‘ Note on
the budget provision and final debit of expenditure on Public Works Department éstablishment and tools
and plant charges’. Accordingly, out of the total amount under the head ‘XVII® for the next year
the provisions of 4, 74 and 20 for ordinary establishmentrand tools and plant charges, respectively, have boen
included in the demand under the head ¢ 50-Civil Works ’ and the remaining amount, viz., 29,560 has been
included in the demand for Irrigation Works,



b4 1

XVIII, Irrigation, Na.viga.til;n , Embankment anf Drainage Works for which no Capital Accounts

are kepi.
¢
c . Revenue.
L
Puye 39, :
et O Budget Revised Budget
'g‘::l; o I ‘%g;g‘_’:gs’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
Estintes. < _ 4543 1949- £0. 1949-50. 1960-51.
£ .
L 3
Direot Rece!pts 1,52 1,17 2,992 3,71
Portion of Lond Revenue due to Irrigation ... ..  ..ee 7,70 8,056 l 10,09
Tital ... 1,62 8,87 10,97 13,80

89. The increase in the revised estimate for 1949-50 and the budget estimate for 1950-51 is due

-to greater demand for water and additional revenue expected from irrigation works in the merged States:
areas. ' '



bb

. . .
+"17, Interest on Works for which Capital Accounts are kept.
Erpenditure. :
. —y % —
| Budgoet Rovisod
—_— | IA&";“:;‘B' Estimato, | Estimato,
T 104950, 194950,
| ]
Interest on Capital Outlay ou Irrigation Worka— Churged . . 42,64 46,65 46,99

Budget
Estimato,

1950-51,
' °

§4.11

90. This is merely a pro forma head to indicate the interest on Cummulative Capital outlay on
irrigation expenditure incurred under “68”. The expenditure under this head is deducted from the expen-
diture under “22, Interest” under which provision is made for interest charges on the consolidated debt
including irrigation debt. For computing the interest on capital outlay on irrigation works, the capital
outlay is looked on as irreducible, unlike debt which is usually redeemanble after a fixed term of years;
capital outlay can only increase and never diminish, whereas debt may be completely repaid.

91. The current year's revised estimate and next vear’s budget estimate have been framed

as follows:

Rovised Rudgot
— Estimate Estimate,
te 19449-60. 1060-51,

(1) Interest charges at 3-3252 per cent. on the capital outlay of 4,93,31 on Irrigation Major Work

to the end of 1916-17 o [ e - .e 16,40 16,40
{2) Interest charges at 480 per cent. on tho capital outlay of 1,25,18 on Irrigation Mbjor Works )

for the year 1917-18 tc 1920-21 .e . . e . . 6,13 6,13
{3) Interest charges st 3-3252 per cent. on the capital outlay of 84,69 on Irrigation Minor Works

now brought under * 68.Capital Works ” to tlie end of 1916-17 .. . . 2,81 2,81
{4) Interest charges at 4-90 per cent, on the capital outlay of 3,31,31 on Irrigation Works from )

1917-18 to 1936-37 - . . .- s - 18,24 16,24
(5) Intcrest charges at 3-5 per cent. on the capital outlay of 52,73 on Irrigation Works from 1937-38 .

to 104849 . . . 1,86 1,86
(6) Interest charges at 3-5 per cent. on half the estimated capital outlay of 2,03,65 Irrigation )

Works in 1949-850 .- . . .. 3,00 vesa .
{7) Interest charges at 3'5 per cent, on the estimated capital outlay of 2,03,65 on Irrigation Worke

in 1949'—50 ' . ' .. e .. 7.13
(8) Interest charges at 35 per cent. on half the estimated capital ontlay of 2,02,96 on Irrigation -

Works in 195061 . . . .. . .o . '3,55

Total 46,90 54,11

Pagres

137 and 140,
Civil

Budgot
Estimotes,



56

18, Other Revenue Expenditure Financed from Ordinary Revenues (Public Works Department).

c ; .
e Ezpenditure.
|
- - - ! —
. I Budgot Revised Budget,
‘J38-129, ’ o  Actounte, | Foimate, | Estimate, | Estimate,
Civil v 1949-50. 1949-50. 1850-51.
Bodgut c
Estimates, —
.
[ J
(a) Ordinary—
Works and Extensions and Improvements .. .. . 1,10 9 83 66
Repairs 56 52 1,77 9,67
Establishment ;. . .. . 1,78 1,48 L7 | 364
Tools and Plant .. . .. i 3 1 4 Is.
Other Charges . . .. 16 10 24 7
Grant-in-aid . o . .- 5. 25 5.
Lump deduction for probable savings . .. . cees cene eean 11
Total .. 3,57 2,25 4,84 14,03
[ 4
{b) Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme . 3,72 5,13 5,53 43,79
' Grand Total (a) drid (B) .. [ 7,29 7,38 10,37 57,82
92. (@) Ordinary—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is ma.iniy due to-

supplementary grants sanctioned for repairs to irrigation works in the merged States areas and to

expenditure on special repairs to other works, The increase in the next year’s provision for maintenance

and repairs is due to the transfer of the provisions for Minor Irrigation Works from the head “ 18-Civil »

to the head *‘ 18-Public Works Department »’, consequent on-the transfer of the~works from the control of
o the Agriculture and Forests Department to that of the Public Works Department.

93. (6) Post-War Reconstruction and Devel'a‘;mnem! Iia:ogramnac'.;See explanation in the Post-War
. Reconstrpetion and Development Estimates for the next year.

o, As explained unde: the head ““ XVII ”’; all ordinary establishment and tools and plant charges
of the Public Works Department are included in one demand-for grant under *‘ 50-Civil Works ”’, Out of
the total amount of 57,82 proposed for the next year, the provisions of 7,96 and 67 for ordinary establigh-
ment and Tools and Plant charges, respectively,. have therefore been included in the demand under
the head “ 50-Civil Works ’’, and the residue, viz., 49,19 has been included in the demand for Irrigation
Works. | l '



o7

18, Other Revenue Expenditure Financed from Ordinary Revenues (Civil).

Capos 140
} Actiiln lem Revieed o | Budgot 141, Givit
—_— 164w 1o sstimate, |, Estimgte, Estimate, R H
1965~80 | 1040on0, 194950, | 106061, i;‘ﬁ‘f_}’:m
|
: ' |
A—TIrrigation Works. . )
Maintenance and Repairs . . 4,61 4,00 %10 . .o
Extension and Improvements i 246 . .
| B '
Establishment . . B 57 1,98 A
Tools and Plant 10 ' 3 13 |
| .
Post-War Reconstruction 68,40 1 47,58 44,00 i 31,90
Charges in Epgland e . . 1 1 6 ’ .
) [ ‘ b I
’ Total “A™ . | 73,85 53,49 68,73 32,30
; I
| !
B—Navigation, efc.
Maintenance and Repairs . 87 87 |
|
Establishment 156 15 | .
Tools and Plant . ) . .9 1 1 .
Post-War Reconstruction 80 2 |
Charges in England . .- . 1 .
Total “B™ .. . 1,684 1,05
Total * A” and“ B"”,. 73,85 55,13 59,78 32,30

A—Irrigation Works.

95. Maintenance and Repairs.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to

(#) additional expenditure required for completion of repair works started in the Southern Divislon and
(¢4) expenditure on repairs to works in the merged States. The next year's budget estimates are
now shown under the Public Works Department Sections as these works have been transferred to that

Department.
96. Extension and Improvemenis.— The current year’s revised estimate is due to the work of

constructing a canal ex-Sabarmati river.

97. Establishment.— The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to additional
expenditure incurred on various repairs works and, threfore, consequential increase in the establishment
charges. The next year’s budget estimate represent only the amount transferred from “ 40-Agriculture ”

98. Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.— The variations under this minor head
are given separately in Post-War Reconstruction and Development Estimates for the year 1950-51.

B—Navigation, elc.

99. The next year’s budget estimates are 4l due to transfer of minor irrigation etc., works to the
Public Works Department.

wo-r Bk H 2003—8



Pago 37,
{%ivil Budget
Estimates.

Page 146,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

58

XX Snd 22, Interest.

Revenue.
P Y — - o T T T
C . Budget | Revised | Budget
— Accounts, | Estimate, Estimate, | Estimate,
194849, | 1949-50. 1949-50. | 1950-51.
| I
(1) Tntorest on loans to Pisidency Corporations . 26,83 33,26 l 33,26 | 20,51
(2) interest on other loans and advences by the Provincial Government. | 7,30 12,89 16,19 ' 37,59
1 | r
(3) Tnterest on arrears of revenue s 74 B0 | 80 : 13
(4) Interest realised on investment of Provincial balances I 34.85 37,00 ' 37,40 ' 42,00
| \
(5} Miscellaneous g 04 42 1,07 ‘ 67
| ‘ | 1
T 80,66 8437 | 8872 | 110,72
Deduct—Refunds ..’ } 60
. | "
Total 80,66 84,37 88,12 ' 1,10,72
‘ Ezxpenditure.
« Budget .™ Revised Bu\dget-
_— f;:g'_fgs’ Estimate, | Estimate, | Estimate,
1949-50. | 1949-50. 1950-51,
| : :
[}
. A—Interest on Ordinary Debt,” ‘
|
(1) Interest on Permanent Loans . 32,27 33,17 | 41,85 60,92
{2) Interest on Loans 1o course of discharge .. .. . . “es
(3) Discount on loans ‘o e 6,00 cee-
(4) Interest on other floating loans .o . . .. 2,31 6,00
" (5) Management of Debt . . 16 21 24 33
{6) Expenditure connected with the issue of new loans ve 2,28 ..
B . . B . R . ’ T , N ) R ey
) Miscellaneous . : e e . .'r. ........ . AT I
(). Intorest on consohd.lted debt L et 45,91 45,31 4531 | .. 44,88’
(9) Interost on lonns to Pmsxdeney Corporaticns excluding” those St . v ] <
included in the consolidzted debt 24,69 21,36 21,36 17,87
(10) Interest on loans taken in connection with * Food Preduction ) . . '
¢ drive ™ .- - 11 11- 7 |
L—Interest on Unfunded Debt,
. 1t .-
(11) Specinl loans ILindowmets for Charitable and Educational ' o
Institutions .- e . : 82 B4 80 79
(12) State Provident Funds e 15,03 20,59 20,74 2181
C—Inlcrest on other Obifyations.
(13) Interest on Charitable and other Funds .. .. 7 2 ) S
(14) Miscellaneous . . . .
Tctal—A, Band C 1,23,08 1,21,61 1,41,27 1,42,42
D—Transfers.
Deduct—
(15) Interest trapsferred to Commercial Departments—
(&) * 17, Interest on works for which capital accounts are kept —42,64 —46,65 —46,99 —54.11
() Commercial undertakinge—Dapuri Workshop . —I11 —12 —12 12
(16) Interest transferred to ** 10, Forest” . —33 —33 —33 —33
{17) Interest transferred to * 83-A, Capital Qutlay on Provinecial
Schemes of State Trading” . .e .e —2.64 5,58 —15,91 3'37
{18) Intercst pumon of equated pf\. ‘ments on account of commuted
value of pensions . —2,52 —2,35 —2,38 —2,31
Total—D — 48,14 — 43,87 —65,73 _30,24—
Net Total 74,94 77,74 75,54 62,18



59
IUVURINEE R
" Revenue. > ™ S

100. Interest received by the Local Goverpment on advances ‘and loans made through the Provinoial -
Loans and Advances Accounts (to agriculturists, local bodies, Presidency Corporatiops, éte.), i3 credited
to “ XX-Interest == T s e T R LT TR Do

101: (1) Interest.on Toans to Presidency Corporations.~—The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate "

*'is!due to-repayment of cdpital during the ciirrent year. S : A )

"7 (2)! I'nterest on other loans and advances by the Provincial Government.—The current year's revised,
~—- estimate and next year’s budget estimate are based on the progress of actuals and the estimatew of
Departmental officers. =~~~ - R T ¢ o
(4) Imterest realised on investment ‘of Provincial balances—The increase in the curdnt
year’s revised estimate and next year’s budgat estimate, is due to receipts of interest on securjtios
accrued to State of Bombay, consequent upon merger of Baroda, Kolhapur, Janjirs and other Doccan
and Gujarat States. These interest receipts are expected to be about Rs. 10 lakhs during the current
financial ‘year and Re. 15 lakhs during the next financial 'year. These increases are partly
counterbalapced by smaller inyestments in Treasury Bills by the State of -Bombay. BRI

T P L B [

o g e
102. The following charges ate debited to the head “ 23; Intetest on debt and other obligations » i—'
.t (@), Interest and discount on permanent loans, treasury bills and other floating loans, expendittire
,.connected with the management of debt, the issue of new loans-and other miscellaneous charges, . -
" (by Interest payment to the Central Govermment on advances taken from them.

¢ (c} Interest on endowments for charitable and educational institutions and or the balanté in ‘the
. Provident Funds, ‘

Y L . e .. : ."f‘._-',,"'. . =,'.. ,: . B ‘.'. P e .

Ty Interest payable on other miscellaneous jtems.’ Grt:,'djt 18 given to this head under the
heads:— = oo . o

(a) Deduct.—Interest! transferred to Commercial Departmente—: ... -

L ;" (3) Interest on irrigation works, 'tranaferrgd to the hqa_,d 7__“ 17! iIinter‘e:at'on .v_vgl‘-l;rs for
,* ° .which “capital accounts are kept®, ' vt ottt ) - ‘
(%) Interest on commercial undertakings (Dapuri Workshops), - - Y

. (b) Deduct.—Interest transferred to °* 10, Forests ” on account of capital outlay on forests,
" ' (¢) Deduct~Interest transferred to. “ 85-4, Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State
. Tra.din ”- . : .: o . - . ) ‘ -

_ (df Deduct—Interest portion of lequated  paymeénts out “of revenue p'ro.vided“. ‘under
~"  “b5-Superannuation Allowances, ete.,” in respéct of the commuted value of pensions,
103. (1), Interest on permanent Loans.— me:-incrme‘ in:the current year’s revised estimate and ‘the
~next year's budget estimate is mainly dus to the provision of some of the arrears of interest payable to

‘the public, but not drawn by them #ill the close of the year, 1948-49 and due to the provision of

interest on the Bombay Provincial Development Loan; 1962, floated during 1949-50. S
"% (8) Discount oh loans.—The provision in the currént year revised estimate is in connection with
-~~the-discount-paid-on-the Bombay Provincial Development Toaii, 1962 .

oo - (&), Intorest om other floating loans.~ The provision is'madp for interest payable to Resgryre Bank of
f‘ﬂ; India on ways and ‘means advances. . = W peiGos. e bl o
" '(6) Expenditurz w connection with the 1ssue of new lom.t.-— The provision in the current year;:

, Tevised estimate is in respect of the incidental expenditure incurred in connection with the issue 0
ik Bdmbay‘ ‘Provincial ‘Development Joan, 1962. S TR AL ot of
wad oo ‘(8). Interest on the consolidated debt.—Thé éon;sohda.tedffiebﬁ i}&grepayable to. the Government ;)

India in equated half-yéarly instalments including principal and interest over 45 years on 3'18; Ju t{};
. .and 31st January of each year, from 1937.. The decrease in'the next year's budgeltl e,s?nnabe is due

1
L T

" ‘repayn entbfrmclafrdunng ,.the;cnrrent,-»'.ve&?n LIV ColtANP S FAIRPUE . ‘ cto
5 P 5("51; Interes% o Igahé. o Presudency Carporations ezcluding those ancluded w the consolidated debt—
.. The decrease in next yeat's budget estimate is due to.repayment of principal during the current iy
-, .. (10) Intersst on Joans taken in-conmegtion with.“ Foed Production Drive]',—The amounts provided
. for in_the ,burrehtffyeaﬁs,l_;reyiséd.j estimate .is dor - payment .'°£‘§nt°£e's't on loans, taken from ﬂ;;
©Government of India in, conne.tion, with; ;' Food- r.?ifoduﬁit%"n-fdm‘-’? l;i;lTh"“' i"“"“ 4re belng repaid
" during the cuirent financial year and:henoe no.provision «is made for the next. year. A
%%2)?%d%ur;i%£;;n%ﬁn§s’;TiiéAexpenditure under this head is on account of the liahilities
. 1-assumed by the. Govérnstentiof. Bombay-as 4 result. of the" decentralisation of balauces on the
v rintroduetion of provincial autondmysint i N o SR
. 1 mfﬁi?ﬁﬁﬂidﬁﬁﬁi Tgef'\éuﬂg:ii-year’a revized estimate mc}udezmteresb é)ayA“}’b[f ?11}-:1[;5? nféag'
wld L, 1. i, i , - . o589 ,
Desai being the interest on Rs. 1,00,000 donated by him for Cama and ! A
for constrhncgtio; of Administrative Blocks. _Th_q interest is to be %ﬂ;ld to Bfl."-p.”“‘,t‘? _thg“?t??sfr;;qtmn
ii10f:the rbuilding iis mndertaken. fou® o e e R URIALY C S0 L L LT
) (15) 'Decltinrf—llnterest transferred to Commercial pepartnw?taf-—(.l) 175 In;’e l;!fﬁ uzgerm:f:
. «dor which capitar accounts are kept 2, Tyesfigares: ate e;p{:zmed; An -P“f?%ml" MR
.: .heaa"“i'r”: ',;.;-l.',.-{l :'.l o _;' e -!”.“' e l.‘}’ . ?! I TP .-:.q . ' . R 2 R A‘ .
8 Dedict " Intorest. Wransforred do . 10-Forews” — A corresponding debit . sppeats. -under
the head ““ 10, Forest ”. . s N e r @b of State
o D s it 07, Gl 5 e, e 4.0
Trading ” —The amounts deducted are for intere - , ’ : * i
: f"che};g included;Und:::the head © 85-A ”?. “Tue decreasé jn-the current year's m;ﬁlf:l?ra;?hlr:nti
.. aceciuit, of lazger advances granted to Civil Supplies Schemes.. It i suticipated that larger advan:
A Will a‘.lsobe ’grante‘i11during 1950_51. B T [N SR Lo .
(18) Deduct— Interest portion of equated

o meb
l' .
-

v .t N re

DR TR LR o ,{f i

paynwntscm accoum of commuted value of pensions.—
See paragraph 374 under “ 83, Payments of commuted value of pensions ”.
0.1 Bk H 2003—%a



Pago 147,
€ivil Budget
Estimato.

60

23, Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt.

Disbursements.
[ 4 — .
L4
Budget Rovised Budget
—_— . Al‘;}c:;_lf; ’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
* 1949-50. 1949-50, 1950-61.
< ¢
L
A.—Sinking Funds—
(a) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1956 . 19,65 6,14 6,14
(6) 3 per cont. Bombay Government Loan, 1956 . .. 19,41 6,55 6,55
{¢) 3 per cent. Bombay Gavernment Loan, 1958 . - 16,87 7,36 7,35
(d) 3 per cent. Bombay Provincial Devalopment Loan, 1962 . 20,43
Depreciation Charges—
(w) 3 per cont. Bombay Government Loan, 1955 - . 5,31 5,31 5,31 5,31
(z) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1956 .. 5,25 5,25 5,26 5,25
(y) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1958 . 3,16 5,16 5,16 5,16
(z) 3 per cent. Bombay Provineial Development Loan, 1962 9,00
B.—Other Appropriations— (
(7) Repayment of the consolidated debt ‘e .- 13,15 13,75 13,75 14,38
{13) Contribution to the Debt Redemption and Avoidance Fund .. 2,00,00
C.—Transfers—Deduct—
{i) Repayment by the Bombay Municipal Corporation of loans )
included in the consolidated debt . - —6,00 —6,21 —6,21 | —6,42
(#i) Principal portion of equated instalment for repayment of the
commuted value of pensions . .o . —3,46 —2,07 —2,07 —92
(#6i) Repaymont made from ths recoveries arising from the operations
of the Provincial Loans and Advance Account . —1,69 —1,77 —1,77 —I1,85
Total, Charged .. 2,73,66 39,46 39,46 59,34

104 Sinking Funds.—Under this minor head are recorded the amounts appropriated from revenue

for maintaining a Sinking Fund and a Depreciation Fund, in respect of the loans floated by the State
Government—

, (6) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1955.—The annual confribution (5,31) to the
Depreciation Fund is provided at 1} per cent. of the total nominal amount (3,54,23) of the loan.
The fund isto be used, if necessary, for purchasing securities of the loan for cancellation.

1t has been decided that the minimum contribution to the Sinking Fund in any one year
should be such that together with the amount put in the Depreciation Fund, it should suffice to
liquidate the loan in 20 years.. The maximum contribution to the Sinking Fund should be related to
amortisation of the loan on 13 years > basis. Provision was made for the contribution to the Sinking
Fund of the maximum amount, viz. 19,65 till the year 1948-49., An amount which together with
the accumulation in the Sinking Fund till 1948-49 would be adequate to redeem the loan on maturity
had been contributed to the Debt Redemption and Avoidance Fund. In view of this it had been
decided not to make any further contribution to the Sinking Fund from 1950-51.

(b) 3 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1956.—Provision for the Depreciation Fund contri-
bution (5,25) is made at 1} per cent. of the total nominal amount (3,50,00) of the loan,

and the Fund is to be wused, if necessary, for purchasing securities of the

loan for
cancellation.

The decision regarding contribution to the Sinking Fund referred to above applies to this
loan algso, for the same reason.

(¢) 2 per cent. Bombay Government Loan, 1958 —Provision for the Depreciation Fund contribution
(5,16) is made at 1} per cent. of the total nominal amount (3,44,00) of the loan and the Fund is
to be used, if necessary, for purchasing securities of the loan for cancellation.

The decision regarding contribution to the Sinking Fund referred to above applies to this “loan
also, for the same reason.

(d) 3 per cent. Bombay Provincial Development Loan, 1962.—The annual contribution {9,00) to
the Deprt.aciation Fund is provided at 1} per cent. of the total nominal amount (6,00,15) of loan.
The fund is to be used, if necessary, for purchasing securities of this loan for cancellation.



61

It has been decided that the maximum edntribution to the Sinking Fund in any one year
should be such that together with the amount put in the Depreciation Fuud, it should suffice to Liquidate

the loan in 13 years. Provision for contribution to Sinking Fund in the year 1950-51 is made on theke
basis. ?

o
105. Other Appropriations.—Under this minor head are recorded"the amounts appropriated from

revenue for reduction or Avoidance of debt other than specific uppropriat.ions for regularly constituted
Sivking Funds :—

@
(¢) The consolidated debt referred to in paragraph 103 (8) under the head ““ 22" is roplyable by
equated half-yearly instalments including principal and interest over 45 years commencing frgm 1937,
The principal portion of the instalments is debitable to the head ““23". The inoroase in next
year's budget estimate is due to decreasing amount of interest includel in successive oquated
instalments on account of progressive reduction of the principal outstanding.

(72) With effect from the year 1944-45, a fund called the  Debt Redemption and Avoidance
Fund ** has been created with a view to accelerate the rate of amortisation of the three publio loans
of this Government and to provide for repayment in 1960 of the whole, or as large a part as practi-
cable, of the balance of the consolidated debt then outstanding. It was decided to malke
contributions to the Fund from revenue at the rate of Rs. two crores per annum for five consecutive
years. The last contribution was made in the year 1948-49. The Fund may, in certain eircim-
stances, be utilised for the avoidance of new debt. The contributions to the Fund are suitably

%nvested. The annual interest of these contributions is also added to the Fund and suitably
1Invested. -

106. Transfers.—Deduct.- -The consolidated debt mentioned above inocludes three long-dated
loans of the Bombay Municipal Corporation, loans utilised to finance the expenditure under ‘83,
Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions” and loans utilised to finance the Provincial loans and
Advance Account. The reasons for showing repayments in respect of these loans as deduct entries
under the head ‘23 are explained below :— - -

({) The repayment made by the Bombay Municipal Corporation in respect of its long-dated
loans is credited in the first instance to the head “Loansand Advances by Provincial Government”
(receipt side) in the debt section, but in order to utiliseit towards the repayment of the consolidated
debt which is provided in gross under the minor head * B—Other Appropriations *’, a corresponding
credit is given to this head by a deduct entry.

(#) Part of the loans included in the consolidated debt has been utilised for expenditure under
“ 83 Payments ¢f commuted Value of Pensions.” The expenditure debited to ‘83", is boing
written back to revenue by equated instalments including principal and interest over a poriod of
15 years by debit to *“ 55 and by credit of the principal portion to the capital head “ 83" and of
the interest portion to “ 22.”

(] ¢
(743) The copsolidated debt includes the loans taken to finance the Provincial Loans and
Advance Account. With effect from 1940-41 it has been decided to utilise towards repayment of
the consolidated debt, recoveries arising from the operations of the Provincial Loans and Advance
Account to the extent necessary to repay the principal portion of the outstanding Provircial Loans
and Advance Account debt on 1st April 1937 over a period of 45 years, with interest at 41 per cent.



Pages 148~
206, Civil
Budyet
Estiwates.

62

25, General {dministration.
Expenditure.
o .
- [ o
—_— Accounts, r?t‘,‘ii‘ii EIs{t(iE?Let(; Eft;ilgguetZ,
) 1949- 50, 1949-50. 1950-51.
e
N o
o A-—-Heads of Provinces.
Salary of the Governor ) .e 66 66 63 66
Becretarial staff of tho Governor . I 78 81 76 81
Staff and Household of the Governor . . ‘ 2,79 2,42 2,48 2,50
Bumptusry allowance of the Governor . r 15 20 18 22
Expenditure from Contract Allowance . , 1,22 1,13 1,24 1,28
Tour Expenses . ! 60 459 61 : 64
Ministers .. . . i 5,66 4,89 7,19 ° 6,13
Total, Heads of Provinces . .| 11,86 10,80 13,09 12,64
B—Legislative Bodies, |
Provincial Legislative Assembly .. .. 5,29 5,71 6,97 | 42
Provincial Legislative Council . . 66 71 99 1,0
Elections for Legislatures .e .e 8,65 20,04 53 25,04
Total, Legislative Bodies 14,50 26.52 8,19 33.47
C—Secreturiat and Headquarters Establishment.
Civil Secretariat ' . . 63,19 62,02 77,83 74,87
Public Service Commission . .o 1,68 1,66 1,91 2,12
Board of Revenue, ete.—Bombay Revenue Tribunal . 24 25 25 25
Settlement Commissioner and Director of Land Records 67 61 75 60
' Local Fund Audit Esteblishment . .- 2,76 2,79 4,10 3,98
T Total, Secretariat and Headquarters Establishments 68,54 67,33 84,54 81,82
¢ D—Commissioners.
Commissioners .. . 35,64 4,81 5,61 5,69
" E—District Establishment. |
District Administration . . 1,74,04 1,31,74 2,53,94 2,54,12
G— Miseellaneous,
Discretionary grants by Heads of Provinces . - 25 25 25 26
Miscellaneous .- . ! 37 70 6 26
Expenditure for Rural Reconstruction grants ., . | 8,02 5,97 7,00 8,39
Pozt-War Reconstruetion and Development Programme ., 1,96 2,98 2,99 2,00
Total, Miscellancous 10,90 9,90 10,29 11,40
H—Clarges in England,
High Commissioner for India . .. 4,60 2,44 3,04 Lo
Savings on account of porcentage cut on travelling allowance (other thar
permanent  travelling allowance and  conveyance allowanc:
and contingencies . —5,97
Savings on account of perceniage cut on establichment charges (Pa;
and dearness allowance) .. . e —922.69
Grand Tota: 2,90,08 2,53,54 3,79,30 | 37287
Charged . 5,92 5,45 9,91 .;1,1 6
Voted 2,20,16 2,44,09 3,68,39 3,61,71




¥ 63

®
Ezpendsture.

9
)

Surrelr?tlize.r o‘f‘a{grye?-f (:éizt(??:;efﬁor.— The ([ef-.rease in the current year’s revised estimate ® due to VOllmtn..ry
intimation the f <t ve s bD © pay by His Excellency from November 1919, Pendiﬁg receipt of further
n ext year's budget estimate has been framed without taking this cut into account.

2

108. Secretarial staff of the Governor.— The decrease in the current year's revised ostimate ia mainly
®

due to the non-utilization of the provision for leave salary
@

109. ‘;S’t_aﬂ and Household ?f the Governor.— The increase in the current year's revised estimate is d
to the debit in the current year’s account under “ Bodyguard Establishment ** for some olaim for the at
19_47'48 which was uPder investigation. The increase in the next year’s budget estimate as com X::;
with the current year’s revised estimate is due to the provision having been made for maxim ‘ompare
admissible under the Governor’s Allowances and Privileges Order 1950 ’ um  grants

. 1.’lqlg. ; iﬁ}zﬁgﬁe f:.;m Cg}?:-ga:}i Allow:_me.— The increases in the current year’s revised and the-next
year’s bu : es are wi e sanctioned maximum grant and take into acco ‘
year’s hudgct estimats g 6 into account enhanced rates

111. Tour Expenses.— The decrease in the current year’s revised and next year’s budget estimates is
d}ll1e to the two Railway saloons being returned to the Railways resulting in saving in maintenance
-charges. L]

112. .Mmzsters.-- The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due to the creation of
two additional posts of Ministers and their personal staff, two additional Parliamentary Secretaries and
their personal staff, extensive touring by the Honourable Ministers, enhanced rates of dearness and
travelling allowances and provision for new cars for the Honourable Ministers.

The decrease in the next year’s budget estimates as compared with the current year's revised
estimate is due to the absence of provision for cars for the Honourable Ministers.

113. Provincial Legislative Assembly.— The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s
budget estimates is mainly due to nomination of additional members from merged states and for postage
stamps utilised by them.

.. . . . » ?
114. Provincial Legislative Council.—The reasons given under “ Provincial Legislative Assembly

applies in this case also. ]

115. Elections for Legislatures.— The decrease in the current year’s revised estimate is due to the
fact that the Covernment of India has agreed to pay to this Government the expenditure ircurred
on account of preparation for general elections. The icrease in the next year’s budget estimate is due to
provision made fur the general election.

116. Civil Secretariat.— The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to adrlitional
establishment, enhanced rates of dearness allowance, and traveiling allowance, increated expenditire on
service postage stamps and telegrams due to heavy corre:pondence and to purchase of Nationa! flags for
distribution in the Province for Independence Tay Celebrations. The decrease in the next vear’s budget
estimates as compared with the current year’s revised it due to the absence of provision for purchase of

National flags.

117. Public Service Commission.- The increase in the current year's revised and the next year's
burget estimates is due to the appointizent of Additional Member for the Commission, additional stafl and

enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowancas.

118. Settlement Commissioner und Direclor of Land Records.—The increase in the currenb
year’s revised estimate is due to extensive touring.

119. Local Fund Audit Bstablishment.—The increase in the current year's revized and the nexb
year’s budget estimate is duc to the recovery of average cost of pay and dearness allowance at the revised

rates and due to entertainment of additional staff.



64

0 .
120. Commissioners—The increase in the ocurrent year’s revised and the next year’s budget
eximates is due to additional staff and increased rates of dearness and fravelling allowances.

¢
121.  DistrictcAdministration.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget
estimates is due to the merger of States and enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances.

122. Miscellaneous.—The decrease in the current year’s revised estimate is due to less number
of ¢&. A. 8. candidates allotted to this province than anticipated. The provision for the next

year is tor 5 candidates.

123 Expenditure from Rural Reconstruction Grants~—The increase in the ocurrent years
estimate is due to the merger ot States and enhanced rates of dearness allowance and travelling allowance,
The increase in the next year’s budget estimate compared with the current year’s revised is due to the full
year’s provision made for the staff for merged State areas, and increased provision under contingencies.

124. Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.— Vide explanation given in the Detailed
Estimates and Explanatory Memorandum of the Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme
for the year, 1950-51.

125. Charges in England.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to more officers
going on leave to the United Kingdom.

The decrease iv the next year's budget estimate as compared with the current year’s revised
estimate is due to lesser number of officers going on leave to the United Kingdom.



685

XX1 and 27, Adminisiration of Justice.

Revenue, o
- _ 5
-— ———— —_-— — A o ——
Budgot Rovised | Rudgot pﬂgo 88,
i} - Accounts, | Estimsto, Estimato, 1 Ratimato,  Civil Bl‘dsﬁt
: 194840 1949-50 1949-50 1050-61  Estimatos.
- |
. o
Sa!.e proceeds of unclaimed and eschoated property 203 | ¢ 2,00 3.2 . 8,00
Cou.rt feon rea.l_.isad in cash ‘ 8 1.00 75 1,25
General fees, fines and forfeitures - 61,78 32,10 14,00 09,84
Pleadership and Mukhtearship Examination feea 11 10 101 11
Reoeipts of the Official Assignes 80 50 61 680
l!.is_cé]laﬁeous fees and finen . 7,43 700 §,00 B AT -
Miacellaneous - ‘e 2,06 1,10 1,07 1,50
Recoveries of overpayments 1,42 11 20 25
Coltection of payments for services rendered 27 265 25 30
Receipts In England . .
? .
Total 77,49 64,16 70,24 85,72 .
Deduct—Refunds _241 1,60 —2,24 —1,78
Total 75,08 62,56 71,00 83,04
Ezpenditure,
‘ Accounts Budget { Revisod | Budgeb  pagyy 007.00
_— 194849 ’  Estimnto, | Eatimato, | Estimasto,. . Cigl Budgots
1949-50 | 1949-50 | 1950-51  Bgrimater.
- i -— . — ?
A—High Court .. 17,95 17,43 18,50 19,08
B—Iaaw Officers | . J .- ' 6,08 4,84 6,25 | ﬁ,4.7..
C—Administrator General and Official Trustee 80 78 02 91
D-—8heriff ond Reporter, Bomba.y . 7 72 L 82
E—Oﬁcml Asalgnee .- 1,36 1,45 1,41 1,55
F-'—-Obrqna'r's Court 22 2 22 29
G-—Presidar;cy Magistrates’ Courts .. .. 8,26 7,63 8,26 8,38
Hi<Civil and Sessions Courts . .. , 12150 T 6564 | 8500 [ 1,0552
i L - ' s et
}-—Courts of Bmall Causes 8,25 5,86 6,72 6,78
J-—cnmmalcourta T 2&,1'3" ' '_22.'61 730,00 31,19
K--Plen.derahlp s.nd Mnkhum-sh.:p Exammtlon oha.rgal 2. a2 | - 2 2.
L—Charges in England : 4 12 . ol
M—Post-Wat Rooonstruotmn snd Developmont pmgmmme e e 12,78 10,00 18,83
Sevings on account of percentsge cut on travelling expenditure. (other!.. - - T .
,Bhan permanent travelling n.llowance and oonveysnca allownnce) md : Y e
mtmgenc;es : AT
Savings on account of peroentage euts on osubhshmont cha.rgeu (psy 11.42
and dearness sllowance) .. . I ~l1,
' |
|
Total ) 1,40,67 L84 | 10870 1,84,18
° ! | '
!
Charged . .. .. " 20,36 19,87 | 21,08 22,18
Voted 1,20,12 1r19097 1147’66 1'62’00

Mo-l Bk H 20039



[

66
Revenue.

126. The increase in the revised estimate for the current year and the budget estimate for the next
« year is mainly under  General fees, fines and forfeiture ”, ** Sale proceeds of unclz.timed and escheated
property ” an{l _“ Miscellaneous fees and fines 7. The increase under_ the first minor head is _due .to
larger receipts from Magisterial fines in profiteering cases and establishment of additional magisterial
courts. The increase under the second minor head is due to estabtishment of additional civil and eriminal
courts and the increase under the third minor head is mainly due to larger cash receipts of the record rooms,

e p Ezpenditure,

(127. A—High Court.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next yem"s budget estimate
is mainly on account of (i) the additional staff sanctioned for Registrar’s Office, (77} revision of the rates of
dearness and house rent allowance and (7i7) increased expenditure under * Contingencies ” due to high
cost of stationery articles and railway charges.

128. B.— Law Qfficers— The increase in the revised estimate for the current year and the budget
estimate for the next year is mainly due to increase in the number of civil and criminal cases in mofussil
Courts due to the merger of States, heavy fees paid to counsels engaged for conducting important cases,
and provision for Law Officers and establishment under them for the new districts.

'129. C.—Administrator General and Official Trustes.—The increase in the current year’s revised and
the next year’s budget estimate is mainly on account of the revision of the rates of dearness allowance and
additional establishment sanctioned.

130. F.—Coroner’'s Court.—The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is mainly due to the
revision of the payscale of the post of {joroner.

131. G.—Presidency Magistrates’ Courts.—The increase in the revised estimate is mainly due to (¢)
establishment of two additicnal Courts of Presidency Magistrates (¢7) revised rates of dearness allowance
and house rent allowance and (i#%%) increase in expenditure incurred on payment of road and diet money
paid to witnesses.

The increase in the next year’s budget estimate over the current year’s revised is on account of
establishment of a Presidency Magistrates’ Court at Bombay Central for trying Railway Cases,

132. H.—Ciwl and Sessions Courts.—The Increase in the revised estimate is mainly .due to
(4) establishment of additionial Courts of District and Sessions Judges and Civil Judges in the newly
created distriets, (77) bifurcation of the judicial Districts of Thana, and Broach and Panch Mahals, and
{#12) revised rates of dearness allowance.

The next year’s budget estimate includes full year’s provision for staff in the merged areas,

133. I.—Courts of Small Causes.—The increase in the revised estimate is due to (¢) the provisiom
for continuance of 2 temporary Courts with requisite staff at the Court of Small Causes at Bombay
(#2) creation of one additiona! Court at Bombay and (74%) revised rates of dearness allowance.

The next year’s budget estimate includes provision for the Small Causes Court at Barods.

134, J.—Criminal Courts.—The increase in the revised estimate is due to the revised rates of
cdearness sllowance and increase in expenditure on payment of “ Road and Diet money to witnesses.”

The next year’s estimate provides full year’s provision for the newly created Courts of Residens
Magistrates in merged areas.

135. L.—Charges in England.—The increase in the revised estimate is due to the fact that more
officers than originally expected went on leave to the United Kingdom and provision for their leave salaries
etc. had to be made subsequently.

The next year’s estimate is based on the latest report received from the High Commissioner.
136. M.—Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.— See explanation in the *“ Detailed

Estimates and Explanatory Memorandum of the Post—War Reconstruction and Development’ Progiapiime
for the year 1950-51, '



a7

[H)

.
XXH and 28, Jails and Convict Settlements,

187. Jails.—The decrease in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates is due to
discontinuance of convict labour supplied to railways.

138, Jail Manufactures.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year's budget
estimates is mainly due to sale proceeds of jail made articles by jails in merged States and increased orders
received for chappals, and carpets etc., by some Central Jails.

Expenditure.

189. Jails.—The increase in the current year's revised estimate is mainly due to increased staff on
account of the merger of States, introduction of Jail reforms, increased populations in jails, higher rates of
foodstuffs and grant of dearness allowance at higher rates. The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate
as compared with the current year’s revised estimate is mainly under *“ Dietary Charges” in Presidency,
and District Jails and Other Jzils and Lockups, estimate for which for next year has been reduced on the

basis of actuals.

140.. Jail Manufactures.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimates is due to risc-in pricgs
of raw materjals and larger requirements of clothing, dead stock a;ticles, etc., on 'account of increased
pqpulation in Jails. Most of this type of expenditure is of a non-recurring nature and is not expected to be
provided for in next year.

mo-u Bk H 2003—0a

Revenue,
Budget Revised Budget Pago 30,
— %f}?sﬁ';’ Estimate, Estimnte, 1':“.-153“_ C“’i‘l Budget
" | 1949-50. 1040-50. | 1950-51, Ertimatos.
' F)
i e
| Ra. e, Ra, Ry,
Jails . . . : 1,61 1,73 Lo | 1,30
Jail Manufactures . 5,12 7,74 11,21 16,15
Recoveries of overpayments - o e . 8 | 12 i
Collection of payment for aervices rendered . I 1 3 8 1
. i
Total 672 9,51 12,65 16,67
i
Deduct—Reofunds —1 -1 —~1 —1
Total 6,71 9,50 12,04 16,56
" Ezpenditure,
- L ..
Budget | Rovised Budget Fogos  320-
—_ Af::suit;, Esatimate, I Fatimate, Estimato, 2:?9'
1940-50. | 1949-50. 1950-51, Qivil Budges
Estimates.
Rs. Rs, Rs. Ra,
dJails . e . 67,00 45,556 80,70 65,02
Jail Manufacturss 4,19 3,00 13,60 7,00
© Works
Charges in Epgland . k1 7 .
Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling allownnce (other
than permanent travelling sllowance and conveyance allowance) and '
contingencies .. .. . .. .. e caee veas R —2.46
Savings on account of percentage cut on establishment charges (pay and
dearness allowunce) .. . . . . o . 1,48
i
Total 72,29 80,656 04,46 63,08
———
Revenue.



Pages 40\-!41'. .

Civil-Budget
Estimates.

Pages  240-
278, ’
Civil Budget
Estimates.

r

68

0
-XXII1 and 29, Police.

. Bevenue.
- _ l ’ '
) Budget Revieed | Budget
. i ﬁ";’fﬁtg’ Estimate, Estimate Estimate
T ; 1949-50, | 1949-50. | 1950-61.
i - —— -
- P i T
- |
Contribution for Railway Police . i | 11,86 | 8,65 12,50 18,00,
Police supplied to public departments, private companies and persona. . 1 C 2% ) . 40 ). 70,
Receipts and recoveries on aocount of Presidency Police 1346 , - .800.|... 13,20 |- 12,00,
Cash receipts under the Arms Act . ‘e 1,63 1,30 2,00 1,64
Fees, fines and forfeitures . .. .ot 3,11 2,15 3,00 3,00
Recoveries of overpayments .- .. e 12,26 2,00 3,00 2,00
Collection of paymenta for services rendered .. . .ol 89 50 f 1,32 70
Miacellaneous 10,22 10,63 13,00 | 15,60 -
Receipts in England . | - I . ees
0 l |
, ¢
Total .. 53,43 33,38 48,42 47,64
i
e’ 7 .
..... - [S —_— - - DeductLRefmds .- - -"T” . __.,64 _i . . ......7... J - -—-30 R - —-“ .
‘ ' Total - .. 82,79 33,31 48,12 47,20,
Expenditure.
- - -— T DR
Budget Revised Budget
. _ Qocomnts, | Estimate, | Estimate, | Estimate
- 1949-50. 1849-50, 1950-51,
R ' o . ) -
Presidency Police L . ..t 160,39 1,66,26 183,97 |  1,86,06 -
Superintendence .. e e ‘e 5,18 5,03 6,85 8,61
. District Exeoutive Foros = - IR . e e 4,28,48 4,34,07 . 6,45,00 ! - e,60,64
Police Training Schoo) . e - 4,38 4,30 6,66 7| ... ;‘=.6,ﬁ iy
tSpecial Police .. . ... .. A 3 4 4 | "
‘Railway Police  ~ - R . 27,63 26,14  3L,87- |- e 34305
Criminal Investigation Department.. . 41,27 43,48 42,34 d:&l,ﬁd
.Ho!:ne Guards e . . ‘e 23,28 18,85 16,15 19,7y
o ool e T TSI e T ) : e R TT| A SR
“Works: - - S I 84 veee L N I
_'charges in England e Lo . 3,80 " 99 1,71 200
' Savmgs on account of. percenta.ge ouf in tmvelhng expand:tm (othe.r . . 7 - " | .f
than pormanent travelling allowance) and contingoncies ee 1 16"
Bavmgs on account of percentage cuts on eet-abluhment charges (pu.y| 7
. and deamelaallowance) - . . P P a . e .. —53,81
el B : e T - BRI N
- - owe ol . ‘\‘”\-1
[} ="y .‘.- p= :;‘. .«u:,.-.-.-IJ'-:
) - Clorratey
l
Total ..| 7.04,29 702,16 |  8,33,33 8,80,52
—_— 1




69
Lo ?
SUELT U R e bt

H* .
141. Contribution for Railway Police.— The iné¥ease in the current year's revised estimate is on
account of the enhanced rates of dearness allowance. .'

o 142, P’cal_z;p_e._.?ypp.’negi_,.ﬁu.lf’-ubltc Departments, Pracate compances and persons. - The inerease in the
current year's revised estimnate and the next year’s budget e tinate is Gue to the supply of police parties in.
the new districts of Baroda; Mehsana, Amreli, Sangli and Koll: apur. :

143.. Receupts and recoverres on account of Presdency Police.— The e~timates u yeler this head aresof
a fluctuating nature and have been framed ou the basis of progress of cwrent and past actuals,

144.  Cash recespts under the Arms Act.~— The increase in the revised estimate for the suvtent 'yen.r'is

iliue to the addition of sgven miore districts created out of the mierged gtates qud the jssug of more arms
cences. - WENED RO Wy e T gHEEN A

_ 145 Fees, Fanes and Forfertures.— The increase in the current year's revised and next yoar’s budget
estimate is due to the enhanced rate of license fee under the Fublic Conveyance Act,

- lliﬁ. Recoverres of overpayments— The curent year's rcvised estimate is based on the current
_actuals.

147, Collection of payments for services rendered.~— The increase in the current year’s rovised extimate
18 mainly due to the imposition of additional poli¥e iy’ certain villages in Belgaum and South Satara
Districts,

148, Mascellaneous~— The curtent year's revised estimate and next year’s budget estimate include
Te¢bverles on account of messing charges at the Police messes and canteeps. The increase in the estimate.
is’ due’to the opening of additional wesses and canteens.

. w. . e m e e e e

Ezpenditure. ‘
pvnep e e smus®
. 149. Presidency Police— The increase in the revised estimate is mainly due to revised rates
of dearness allowance and travelling allowance; purchase of vehi-les, triffi¢’bdards and" inérensed-sxpondi-
ture on other items of contingencies.
~ 160. * Supermniendence.— The increase in the revised estimate is mainly due to creation of adaitional
posts of officers and clerks, enhanced rates of dearness and travelling allowances, purchase of furniture
iand payment of arrears of telephone charges--and hLeavy commismion charges vo the Railway
Administrations on railway warrants -issued to the men. - - cee e S
o 1BW District ‘Ewecutive Force.~ The increass in:the revisediestimiite is-muinly due-to i—1n'

" (¢) additional staff sanctioned for new districts’ created ‘outiof fnerged “states, e o LT
N A A it P TS L S S T B R P YR 1)) ¥ |
o (#) extension of wireless ‘ana _motor‘tf:ans;.;)p_r_t,aeci;wns ty the yew districts, "'fil
PN [T N _ N i NS =, Paeaoit . Y, . N o Vet

ol _g_(gfii)_"opehing"-_of;.recmits.’fgm‘e%ges at. Bg@a@ﬁ@yihq& ..Sg}ge{;flga‘@ha.]a'm_l‘,Ko_llhzij.l‘)q; distrigtsy |
(v) revised rates of dearness allowance and travelling allowancel rand .t 5" " woor sty
(v) increased expenditure under contingencies.
The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is mainly due tn inclusion of the full provision
on account of the merged states for the whole year. :

152. Police training school.— The increases in the revised estimate and the next year’s budget are
mainly due t> expansion of training classes and training of Bombay City candidates at the Police Training
School at Nasik owing to the abolition of the Naigaum Police Training School and additional
expenditure on students’ messes, clothing charges, arms and ammunition eto.

153. Raulway Police.—The incresse in the revised estimate is due to i~

(v) absorption of the regional and states Police Forces,

(v) additional establishment sanctioned on the two railways, .

(402) vevised Tates of dearness allowance, travelling allowance and permanent travelling
allowance,

(xv) supply of cooked food to the police patrolling the night trains,

(v) payment of arrears of conservancy charges to the Railway Administrations and

(v1) increased expenditure under other items of contingencies. N
The incresse in the next year's budget estimate is mainly due to the additional
staff sanctioned during the course of current year in connection with Fum’i Control and tlcket]es.s travel
and for augmenting the strength of certain police stations on the railways on account of displaced
persons. . . ‘

154. Crimanal Investigation Depariment.— The increase in. the next ye?ar’s budget. estimate i8 mainly
due to the sanction of additional temporary establishient in Bombay City and moi.ussﬂ.

165. Home Guards.— The decrease in the revised estimate is due to less expendlture on conveyauce
allowance sanctioned for Home Guards for parades and less e.xpenditure on clothing charges. .The mcreaise
in the next year’s budget estimate is mainly due to formation of new Home Guards units in the newly
constituted districts.

166. Works.— The revised estimate i8 on account of cost of construction of garages for 0. I. D. and
repairs to the buildings requistioned for the 0. I. D. .

167. Charges w England.— The incresse in the revised estima’te is mainly due to more officers golTeg
on leave to the United Kingdom. The decrease in the next year's budget estimate is due to a sma
number of officers intending to go on leave to the United Kirgdom.



76

¢
XXTV and 30, Poriq and Pilotage.
Revenue.
L1 —_
Page 41, Budget Reviged Budget
Cin] Budget —_— ﬁ;’:g{‘:;ﬁ Estimats, | Estimate, | Estimata,,
ol . . 194950, 1948-50.. 195051,
—a R
4
'y
Ports Esteblishmouts—
Charges for the survey of Steam Vessols .- . . ] 5 3 ]
Total .. 5 £ a 3
Ezponditure.
Page 176, Budget . Rovised Budget
Civil Budget - ﬁ%ﬁﬁ? Estimate, | Eetimate, | Estimate,
Eetimatee: 1949-60. | 1049-50.. | 1950-51.
[4]
Porte Ketablishment—
Chargen for the survey pf Steame. Yemaln., . L. -y 5 5 5
Total .. 5 5 5 3

—— ——

P ———
P T TR e e ——— & 4 e e e e T —

158. The. receipts. and: the. eost of - establishment in connegtion with. the Supvey o£ intand
vessele are treated as. pertaining.to State, while, those, for ocean-going .vessels are treafed as per-
faining to the Unign. Accordingly, expenditure in connection with Ship Survey Department,
Bombay, is treated as partly Union and partly State, the proportion being 93 per cent. Union
and 7 per cent Btate. The estimates accordingly represemt 7 per.cent. of -the cost of the Ship Survey
Depectment of the Indian Union.




i

XXV-A-snd $3:A, Brags Disiriet,

e s ‘;,,._____._-__.. -
* Ao Budget Rwiuq "Budget
— Sotounts, | puyioiie, | Ketimats, | Esnmsee
18-, | 1848-50, 1950-81.
= !
i ’ -
(1) Dangs Receipts . . ol 13,33 | %60 1 2 2,20 24,49
: 1
{2) Transfer from the Daugs Reserve Pand ., e ! e .T 3,56 ' 7,40 p,4¢
| i
__.-._..____\i.___._.74.7.w - —f—— - - s e =
Total ., 18,33 ‘ 22,48 0,00 8,10
Details of "Revenue.
- T - I ' - - com— - .
Ae Budyet ' Revisad Budget
o .T!Mﬁ _4:" l Llli'mn:rmt,a, l Estimate, lEahxml.ut.,
8- 194900, - 1980-111,
, |
* |
l
Forest . . e . ’ a0 17,04 20,00 24,00
Land Roevenus . . . o 16 | 1 30 17
Other Items . . .. - 3.0e J 144 3,00 32
Expenditure.
- —— i - B .
I Budget Rovised Budget
—_ Acoounts, | piinnte, | Ketimste, | Kstimate,
194848
' ) 1949-50 1940-64), 185041,
{1) Dangs Expenditure . .. . 1,13 22,48 30,60 24,84
{2} Transfer to the Dangs Distriet Reserve Fund . see . coes
|
{3) Lump deductions for probable savings .. .. . ciee cees . -T2
’
Total ., 11,18 22,46 30,56 28,10
Detasls of Expenditure.
Budget Revised Budget
— mﬂg' Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
‘ 194840, 1948 -49, 1850-81,
A—XExoise . e . 63 ) 58 9l 49
B—Forests .e - . 5,79 3,80 14,78 9,09
C—Capital Outlay on Forssts .. . 1 .l \ , 40 .
D-—General Administration .. . 1,20 1,22 ’ 2,80 1,22
E—Police . . 28 4 44 77
F—Edueation . . 20 40 ‘ 93 44
G—Medioal ‘e . . . b4 70 | ki 1,80
H—Public Health .. . . 33 55 | b ;3
I—Agriculture and Veterinary . . 21 76 lg 1;
J—Industries .. . 9 16 N 1z
Q—Cooperation ve .e . . .- 12 35 4
8—Registration . . oo o ! )
K-—Miscellanecus . 60 2 ¥ i
h—v:llaga Improvox:lalnts v . g . ) o
—Superannuation allowanees un onsions ,
N-—Civil Works . 1,01 10,: ; 3,25 8,33
0—Civil Supplies & ‘ :
P-—Qapital ovtlay on Provineial Kchemes of Ht Atos I‘radmg—- 158
Cost of purchase . . ser A 280 "5
() Advances . . .us 2 ’ '
{6} Suspense— . )
(§) Credits S ees .;.gg ig :.gg
(§) Debite .. . ‘ee ' ,
’ Total .. ceen 2,60 4,08 4,50
Lump deduotions for probale savings . - . .- ‘ . —i2
Total—Dangs Bxponditure .. 11,18 22,46 30,80 28,30

Page 42,
Civil Budget
Estimatea,

Pagos 277
248,

Qivil Budget
Eutimates.



s g

©

72

159. Consequent on the c'omtitut_i_o:m]_ Shenges and: the abolitioniof the Residencies, the Government
of India transferred the administration of the Dangs Area which was formerly being administered by the
Crown Representative to this (fovernment with effect.from the 15th August 1947. The Dangs Area has
thereafter been merged in the-State by an order- called the Bombay (Enlargement of Area and Alteration
of Boundari®s}.Order, 1947, svith effect from the 19th January 1948. As Government desires to keep

- 'sepatate-accounts of the ticeints and ;pavaients of the Dangs with a view to utilising the surplus revenus

LI Y

if any, realised ¥rori the Daiigs on the amelioration of the people of the Dangs it has become necessary
to prescribe a separate procedurs for the accounting-of the transactions relating to-the-Dangs: - -

;. . e r Ly ST . Revenue, ERNEERIEATIRIR

160. The inorease in the current year’s revised estimate is due to(s) anticipated réceipts from pre-
empted timber and (i) better prices realised for forest coupes and minor forest produce farms. The
increase in the next year’s budget estimate is also due to more receipts anticipated for the supply of pre-
emptéd timbertd'the National Academy project by Government Agency.

ca—w— o

. Bxpenditure. .
Wit B B .
161. The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due to (7) anticipated expenditure
on Etg‘étppted:j?iiirbgr and collction of seed.under ““ B-Forests ” and (i) provision included on account of
additional establishment in the Colleetbr's office under ** D-General Administration®.

162.  Dangs Disirict Reserve Fund.— Vids, -memorandum ‘i explanation -of the figures under * Debt
Deposits, Advances and Remittances  at pages to



138

36, Scientific Dopariments.

Grant-in-aid and donations to Scientific Societies and Institutions
Museums .e .e ‘e . .
Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme

Savings on account of porcentage cut on travolling oxpenditure (other
than permanent travelling allowance snd conveyance allowance)
and contingencies .. .e

Sa.vmgs on account of percentage out on establishment ohnrgoq {Pay
and dearness allowances) . . .-

Total .

Budget Rovised Bud, ot

Acocounts, | Estimate, Lstimade, | Eatimate,

1043-49. | 1040560, 1044-00, 195051,
.
36 3h 35 s J6 .

-]

1,64 1,63 2,34 PAR

3,30 1,68 479 2,62

. ves ]

. —0

5,20 3,60 7,48 6,40

163. Museums.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate and in thd noxt year's budget
estimate, as compared with the budget estimate for the current year, is mainly due to inclusion of

provision on account of Museums at Kolhapur and Baroda.

164, Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programmé®.

—Variations under this minor head are

explained in the separate issue of the Post-War Reconstructions and Developnient Programme Eatimates,

mo-11 Bk H 2003—10

Ihgo .80
Sivil Budge
Estimnton,

-



14

XXVI and 87, Education. -
o ) ' ” ’ Revenue, )
. . =
- _43 - O] N
?.‘i‘\'.-’ibl Borieot - Budget Revised Budget
Fintimatos, —_ Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
: 194849, 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-61.- -
~
A—University o - 12,24 12,82 17,22 16,46
B-—Seenndary - .. .a .- 2,12 1,88 0,02 13,22
C—Primary cons 24 caen
D—Special . . .. 81 71 1,03 86
E—QGeneral e T e 18,06 36,68 51,36 33,93
Total 33,22 52,09 78,87 64,46
Deduct—Refunds . —20 —13 —~14 —13
33,02 51,96 78,73 64,33
Expenditure.
Pbges 4
20(-332 .
Gisil %u.dgot : N Budget Revised Budget
Rstimates Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
. 1948-49. 1949-50, 1949-50. 1950-61.
A—University - . . .. 49,32 74,27 85,53 95,45
B—Sceondary . - . 90,67 1,13,80 1,39,70 1,70,14
C—Primary . . e 5,52,43 5,90,67 7,31,38 837,32 -
D—Special 49,37 84,28 86,80 91,49
E—General 80,03 81,19 82,30 97,15
F—Charges in England .. v Y 12 4 2,85 4,12
I'ayment on account of Deccan States
[
Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling
expenditure (other than permanent travelling allowance
and conveyance allowanee) and contingencies ) —5,27
Savings on account of percentage cut on establishment
charges (pay and dearness allowance} —8,04
Sstvings oon account of percentage cut on grant-in-aid ’
establishment . . .o | NN —45,00
Total . i s_s,Q1,95 9,44,25 11,28,56 12,37,36
Revenue.

165. A—University.—The increase in the revised estimates of the current year and the bud
estimiates for the next year is mainly due to the increased rates of feesand therise in the number of r«stu:l1 te
consequent on the merger of State Colleges in the Province. The decrease in the next year’s bud ill :
compared with the current year’s revised is due to expectation of smaller attendance of students get as

166. B—Secondary.—The increase in the revised estimates

of the current year and the budget

estimates for the next year is mainly due to the increased rates of fees and the merger of S
. . . tat
Schools in this Province, : g e Secondary

167. C—Primary.—The increase in the revised estimates as compared with the :
of the current year is due to the fees being charged in the upper standarl()is of Primary é’:}foi‘“iz i;s%mat(;a
merged areas. The absence of provision under budget estimates for 1950-51 under this head i daro "
the fact that no receipts are expected as the Primary schools are expected to be handed over to tl? Ee to
Bodies in the merged areas next year. e Local

168. D—S8pecial.—The increase in the revised estimates compared with the bud ;
current year is mainly due to— get estimates of the

} the increased rat fees in traini i :
Aat s(gd; e increased rates of fees in training schools and the Architectural Section of the Schoo

(¢) duplication of classes in the Architectural Section of the Art School. The 4 i
next year’s budget estimate as compared with the revised estimate of the current ;eare?;egsz ;1; :ge
fact that next year fees from duplication classes of Architectural Section of ArtsSchools hav :
been taken into account as these classes have been sanctioned for one year. e not

1 of



75 .

. 169. E—General.—The increase in the revised esgimates as comparéd with the current year’s budget
egtunate is mainly due to the subsidy of Rs, 10,36 sanctioned by the Government of India for Social Educa-
tion and due to the larger amounts of recoveries likely to Le effected from the advance grants paid to the,
local authorities. The decrease in the next year’s budget estimates as compared with the current ycar’s
revised estimates is mainly due to the fact that the subsidy from the Government of® India is for the

current year only and it is not likely to make recoveries of advance grants from local” Authorities next
year on the same scale as in the current year.

Expenditure. .
>

L . s . | hd . . . 9
170. A—Unwfarszty.—The Increase in the revised estimates compared with the Ludget estimatos
of the current year is mainly due—

(1) to the payment of the additional grants to Universities ;
(2) to grants to the Deccan College Pogt-Graduate and Research Institute; and
(3) to the additional staff, and grants for Government colleges including those in state arcas.

'.l;he increase in the next year’s budget estimates compared with the revised cstimates for the curient
year is mainly due to the additional provisions made on account of grants to the Barada University and
colleges and new item No. 12 Post-War Reconstruction,

171. B—~8econdary.—The increase in the revised estimate over current year's budget estimate is on
account of secondary schools in the merged State arcas and enhanced rates of dearness allowance partly
counterbalanced by the savings due to the transfer to the Government Anglo-Urdu High Schools to private
agencies and award of Free-studentships to children of poor classes. The increase in the next year's budgot
compared with current year’s revised estimate is on account of additional provision of grants to non-
Government secondary schools mainly on account of Secondary Schools from merged State areas and new
item Nos. 41, 42 and 8, 14, Post-War Reconstruction, ®

- - 172, -C—Priméry.—The increase in the revised estimate for 1949-50 over the current year’s budget
estimates is mainly due to—

(1) the payment to primary teachers in the merged State areas according to the revised rates
of pay and dearness allowance ;

(2) the payment of grants to approved schools in merged State areas ; and

(3) the payment of grants for construction of schools buildings in the new districts added to this
Province.

The increase in the next year’s budget is on account of (1) additional provision for grants for
opening of schools in schoolless villages with a population of 700 to 1,000; (2) grants for introduction
of compulsory elementary education in all places with a population of 1,000 and; over and (3)
introduction of elementary education in Backward areas in Thana District; (4) grants to Local
Authorities on account of Craft Education partly counterbalanced by a reduction in grants for the con- |
gtruction of Primary School buildings and (5) mainly due to the additional provision mad¢ for grants

to Local Bodies for Primary Education in merged State areas.
>

173. D—Special.—The increase in the revised estimates compared with the Ludget estimates of the
current year is mainly due to the grant of enhanced rates of dearness allowance and larger expenditure ;
(1) on payment of additional grants to (a) Physical Education Association and Gymnasia, (b) pre-primary
gchools, (¢) training institutions ; and (2) on visiting staff an other establishment of the School of Art. It
is also due to expenditure on short-term courses in Physical Education having been debited to this head.
The increase in the next year’s budget compared with the current year’s budget is mainly due to the
increased expenditure on (1) training schools; (2} Grants for Special Education; (3) Social Education ;
and (4) Sir J. J. School of Art.

174, E—General.—The increase in the revised estimate compared with the budget estimaics of the
current year is mainly due to the excess of expenditure (1) in the office of the Dircctor of TPublic
Instruction on account of (@) additional post of Deputy Director and (&) the stafl sanctioned cwing to meger
of States and (2) grant of enhanced rates of dearness allowance ; (3) revision of pay-scales under Inspee-
toral staff ; (4) appointment of the Secondary School Certificate Examination Inquiry C‘enimittee and
(5) opening of additional hostels for Baclward Classes and the increase in the value of stijends to Back-
ward Class teachers under Training counterbalanced by savings due to the reduced expenditure on printing
and publication of Departmental Text Books and on account of educational concessions to children of

Ex-service personnel.

The increase in the next year’s budget estimates as compared with the revised budget estimates
ig on account of (1) additional grants to the institutions in merged State arcas, (2) additional grants to
libraries, etc., on account of merged State areas.

175. F—Charges in England.—The increase in the revised estimates and the next year’s budged
estimates compared with the current year’s estimates is due to the increase in expenditure on account of
stores and Government Scholarships.

smo-111 Bk H 2003—10a



e - Revenue.
«
. - -
ngg_es 45-46, . ;
%"{1 B:gset Budget Revised Budget
stimatea. . _ Accounts, Estimete, Estimate, Estimate, .
1948-49, 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
e
&y
r
0
Medical School and College Fees 3,94 4,50 5,26 5,22
HOSPita] Receiptﬂ 4,42 4,48 6,70 8,64
Mental Hogpital Receipts ... e 4,48 3,64 5,00 5,11
_ Sale of Medicines 39 44 44 .9
Bacteriological Laboratory Receipts 2445 25,12 23,12 24,21
‘Contributions aee . . 5,11 6,00 6,60 7,19
Income from Endownments e. e 27 29 38 47
Recoveries of Overpayments 92 12 65 30
Collection of payments for service rendered 1,24 90 80 920
Miscellaneous .- .e . - 2,59 118 2,25 3,02
g
Transfer from the Special Development Fund o teenes 2,79 79 1,54
Total 47,81 49,46 51,68 56,69
Deduct—Refunds —27 —q —10 —30
Total 41,54 49,39 51,58 56,39
Ezxpenditure.
Pages 333.
306, Civil _
Budget £ Budget Revised Budget
Estimates, —_— Accounts, . Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
194849, 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
l
€
. A—Medical Establishment 5,41 5,12 8,09 6,59
B—Honpitals and Dispensaries - . 1,03,48 1,03,47 1,40,00 1,58,75
C—Grants for Medical Purposes 71 99 2,22 71
" D—Medical School & Colleges 6,35 6,79 8,33 7.01
E—Mental Hospitals vee 24,09 21,45 27,30 24,37
F—Special Development Programme ... 3] 2,79 79 1,54
h. "G—Chemical Examiner ... 71 668 76 80
H-—Bacteriological Laboratories 18,73 22,76 25,60 21,78
"1 —Post. War Reconstruction and Development Programme 10,66 18,93 20,00 29,10
J—Charges in England (Ordinary) T 1,35 1,03 1,42 33
.- J—Charges in England (Post-War Reconstruction) - 17 50 50 30
Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling
expenditure (other than permanent travelling allowance
and conveyance allowance) and contingeneies ... ... | ., —4.57
’ Savings on account of percentage cut on establishment
charges (pay and dearness allowance) ... .1 .00 |0 e b L - —7.48
Total . 1,71,72 1,84,49 2,33,01 2,40,13

*°  XXVII and 38, Medical. -

76




(i i

[

Revenyg, e

176. Medical School and College fees.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s 4
‘budget estimates is due to increase in fees and also due to increase in the number of students, >

. \ , ) L
177.  Hospital Receapts..—The lncrease in the current year’s revised and the next Year's budgot esti-
mates 13 mainly due to receipts from merged States, ©

_178.  Mental Hospital Receipts.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the ncxtcyonr’s bU(igog'
-estimate is due to increase in the number of patients and the rates of maintenance charges,
. . . - °
,179. Bactera‘ologwal. Laboratory Receipts.—The decrease in the current year’s revised and thg next
year’s budget estimates is due to less demand for vaccines.

-

. 180 Contributions.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimatos
is mainly due to receipts from merged States.

181.  Recoveries of Ouverpayments.—The increase in the current year's revised estimate is due to
recovery of the excess grants drawn by Nursing Associations,

o182, Mz'scellaneous.—'?he increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates,
és mainly due to larger receipts realised under the Drugs Act. It also includes receipts from tho Merged
States,

183.  Transfer from Special Development Fund.—The estimate under this head is equal to the expendi-
ture on Schemes under “ Special Development Programme ”” under *“ 38, Medical .

Expenditure.
L
‘184, A—Medical Establishment.—The increase in the current year's revised and the next year's
‘budget estimates is mainly due to (7) revision of pay scales and allowances of Gazetted Officers and
(%) additional establishment sanctioned.

185. B—Hospitals and Dispensaries,—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to
(?) revision of pay-scales and allowances of gazetted officers, (¢7) additional establishment sanctioned in
-consequence of the merger of States, (43t) higher prices of supplies, (+v) additional grants sanctioned to
certain Hospitals and Schemes and (v) payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates,

The increase in the next year's budget estimate as compared with the current year’s revised
‘estimate is due to (7) additional establishment sanctioned mainly in consequence of the merger of several
States (Please see New Item No. 54), and for the improvement in Nursing Services at Government
Hospitals (New Item No. 50), (¢Z) payment of grant to the Society for the Rehabilitation of Disabled
and crippled children for maintenance of a Children’s Orthopaedic Hospital (New Item No. 51)
(#i%) purchase of surgical and other equipment in Government hospitals (New [tem No. 56) and{iv) larger ,
expenditure on (¢) medicines and instruments and (b) diet to patients under contingencies.

~ 186. C—Grants for Medical Purposes.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly
-due to the grants sanctined for mobile hospitals, B. C. G. Vaccination works for anti-tuberculosis campaign
.and mobile eye-clinic at Patan in Baroda State area.

187. D—Medical Schools and Colleges.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next
year's budget estimate is mainly due to (¢) additional establishment sanctioned, {¢7) increased rates of
dearness allowance and (#77) higher prices of supplies. The current year’s revised also includes expenditure
on deputation of candidates for Unani Courses in Tibbia College, Delhi.

188. E—DMoental Hospitals.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget
estimates is mainly due to (i) additional establishment sanctioned, (s7) revision of scales of pay and allow-
ances of nurses and (¢77) higher prices of supplies. The next year’s estimate also takes into account a
reduction in contingent expenditure on the basis of actuals.

189. F—Special Development Programme.—The decrease in the current year’s revised éstimate
is mainly duc to the delay in the opening of sub-centres of Village Medical Aid in Backward Class Arcag.
The next year’s provision is intended for providing village Medical Aid to Backward Class Areas.

190. H—Bacteriological Laboratories.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly
due to (¢) increased rates of dearness allowance, (¢7) higher prices of supplies and (¢2:) transfer of the expen-
‘diture pertaining to Nutrition Department to this head, from * 47, Miscellancous Departments ™.

The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate as compared with the current year's budget
and revised estimates is mainly due to reduced provision made under contingencics on the basis of the
progress of past actuals.

191. I—Post-War Reconstruciion and Development Programme.—The variations under this minor
head have been explained scparately in the Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme
Estimates.

192. J—Charges in England (Ordinary).—The revised estimate of the current year and the budget
-estimate of the next year represent the actual requirements of the High Commissioner.

£y



Page 47,

Civil
Budget
Estimabes-

Pages
347-388,
Civil
Budget ©
Estimates,

78
XXVIII and 39, Public Health,

. Revenue.
< —
e Budget Revised Budget
€ —— Acoounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1948--49. 1949-50. 1949-560. 1950-51,
e
° ’
Sale proceeds of sera and vacoines ... 4,01 4,68 3,00 2,31
[
Contributions 2,92 3,01 3,50 3,61
Recoveries of overpayments 1,40 53 ' 1,10 53
Collection of payments for service rendered 81 87 1,12 1,08
Transfer from the Special Development Fund ... .0 ... 2,00 30 2,00
Miscellaneous 33,11 32,46 36,00 36,60
Receipts in England ‘ R ORY [P veries
. -—
Total 42,25 43,55 45,02 46,13
Deduct—Refunds —13 —1 —8 —1.
Total 42,12 43,54 44,94 46,12
Expenditure.
P .
Budget Reovised Budget
— Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1948-49. 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51,
[ ]
Public Heslth Establishment 19,88 20,24 29,26 38,47
Grants for Public Health Purposes .., 4,35 4,33 5,71 5,71
Expenses in connection with Epidemic Discases ... 19,96 18,77 21,03 25,83
Works 33,12 25,71 31,66 27,21
Spesial Development Programme e N 2,00 30 2,00
Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme 79,92 06,43 1,22,49 94,84
Charges in England . . one . 5 14 7 9
Savings on acoount of percentage cut on travelling expendi-
ture (other than permanent travelling allowance and = con-
veyance allowance) and Contingencies L I . —2.95
Savings on account of percentage out on establishment oharger
{pay and dearness allowanece) serses —49]1
Total—Voted 1,57,28 1,67,62 2,10,52 1,86,90




79
Bevenue?

193. Sale-proceeds of sera and vaccine.—The decrease in the current ’ i i
’ ‘ ‘ ] . year’s revised estimate and the °
next year’s budgei; estimate 13 mainty due to the decision to credit the sale-proceods of sqra and vaccin: '
realised by Superintendent of Excise to * XX VII—Medical ” instead of to this head. o

194. Contributions.—The increase in the current year’s rovised estimate and the next year’s budget

-la:l:imate is mainly due to larger contributions for vaccination from local bodies in Baroda State
e, *

L

- - - °
195. Recoveries of overpayments.—The increase in the current year’s rovised ostimate is based og the
progress of actuals,

196. T'ransfer from the Special Development Fund.—The amount provided under this minor head
{;Iorrtla:ﬁ)?’nds to the estimated expenditure under *“ Special Development Programme’’ under “ 39, Publio
ealth . ’

o 19t Miscellaneous.—R:aceiptq from Government Water Works are crodited undor this head. The
increase in the current year's revised estimate and the next year’s budget estimato is mainly due to
the receipts anticipated from Water Works in the merged States.

Expenditure.

193, Public Health Establishment.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to
{t) grant of permanent travelling and dearness allowances at the enhanced rates, (i) absorption of
the State Vaccinators and their peons, (iiz) transfer of the expenditure pertaining to District Hoealth
Officers of Nasik, Ahmednagar, East Khandesh, West Khandesh, Satara and Dharwar to this head,
from the head “ Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme”. The increase is countor-
balanced to some extent by larger recovery anticipated on account of percontage chargos of establishment,
E}ti? a result of a larger number of new deposit works taken up for execution by the Public Health

ngineer,

The increase in the next year’s budget estimate as compared with the current year’s revised
estimate, is mainly due to () anticipated smaller recovery of percentage charges of establishment as
a result of a smaller number of new deposit works, expected to be taken up for execution by the Public
Health Engineer and (i7) additional establishment sanctioned under the District Health officers’ Schome,
in consequence of the merger of several States.

199. Grants for Public Health Purposes.—The increase in the current yoar’s rovised ostimate is due
to grants sanctioned during the current year by Government to various Assoctations and Socicties
doing Public Health Services. :

The next year’s budget estimate includes increased provision made for payment of rchate
grant to Municipalities in respect of the works executed through the agency of the Public Work3 Depart-

ment. -

200. Expenses in connection with Epidemic Discases.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate
is mainly due to (¢) payment of daily wages to Havildars and Sepoys etc. in Malaria Organisation at
enhanced rates, and (i7) larger expenditure on plague and cholera vaccines due o provalence of opidemics

in several districts.

- The increase in the next year’s budget estimate as compared with the current year's revised
cstimate, is due to (i) extension of the Malaria Control Scheme to the districts of Panch Mahals and
Weat Khanlesh (Please see New Item Nos. 63 and 64 ) and (if) increased provision made for inoculation
against Plague, Cholera and other epidemics, The increase is counterbalanced to some extent by
({) reduced provision made under contingencies for the Malaria Organisation, and (7)) transfer of the
Scheme for distribution of quinine to Private Medical Practitioners, Hospitals, Dispensaries, etc.

to “ 38-Medical .
201. Works.—The current year's revised estimate is framed on the progress of actuals, The next
year's budget estimate includes () additional grant sanctioned for maintenance and repairs of various

Government Water Works in the arcas of merged States and (i7) the provision made for the Scheme
for the supply of water to Leper colony at Kolhapur (Please sce New Item No. 62),

202, Special Development Programme.—The current year’s revised estimate is based on the progress
of actuals. '

- 903. Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.—The variations under this minor head
have been explained separately in the Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme Estimates.



< Revenue.
Pages 48-49,7 -
Civil c ]
Budget ¢ ) Budget Revised Budget
Estimates —_— Accounts, estimate, estimate, ostimate,
' 1948-49. 1949-50, 1949-50. 1950-51.
: —_
- .
¢
Agrigaltural Receipts 1,48,37 1,14,98 1,07,18 2,02,90
Recoveries of overpayments 77 40 2,30 54
Collection of payment for services rendered 9 3 3 9
Transfer from the Special Development Fund 62 L02 2,16 89
Total 1,49,78 1,16,43 1,11,66 2,04,35
Deduct—Refunds —38 —5 —2,05 2
1,49,40 1,16,38 1,09,61 2,04,33
A -
Expenditure.
Pages 387-
475, Civil Budget Revised Budgef,
Budget —_— Accounts, estimate, estimate, estimate,
Estimates, 194849 , 1949-50. 1949-50, 1950-51.
A—Direction 4,49 4,12 4,67 4,98
B—Superintendenco 58 55 65 23
C—Subordinate and expert staff 12,48 13,72 18,87 22,76.
' D—Experitiental Farms 2,14 2,08 4,53 1,20
v E—Agricultural Demonstration and Propaganda including Public
Exhibition and Farms ... 7,70 78,99 1,60,00 47,25
F—Agricultural Experiments and Research 13,03 11,21 35,07 15,11
: 4
G—Agricultural Education 7,36 7,89 10,54 7,91
H—Agricultural Engineering 8,07 1,72 7,00 1,99
J—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, eto. ... 5,86 7,43 7,88 6,95
K—2 Works ... aee 11
L—OQther charges 2 7 7 32
M—Special Development Programme 90 1,02 2,16 Ty
N-—Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme .., 2,26,30 2,30,40 2,38,28 1,77,72
O--Charges in England ... s s 36 18 i5 " 18
Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling expenditure
(Other than permanent travelling allowance and conveyance
allowance) and contingencies P veens vesren —4,48
Savings on account of percentage out on establishment charges
(Pay and dearness allowance) e e —4.75
Total 2,89,28 3,59,36 4,87,95 2,78,26

XXIX, and°40, Agriculture.

80




81

[

204. Agricultural receipts.—The increase in the gurrent year’s revisod estimates is'due to the additional
sale of farm produce at the experimental farms of tho merged states, Tha inorease in the naxt years budget-
estmtes*ml mainly due to the receipt of the procurement food bonus from the Government®of India.

205.- - Recoveries-of overpayments.—The increase in the current year's revisod estimate is mainly due
to the repayment of the amount drawn by the Agricultural Engincor to Governmen} for payxgent of
advance to District Local Board, Ahmedabad. The next year’s budget estimates are based on tho‘pr'ogresg.
of recovery other than the one mentioned above made during the current yoar, @

206. Tmr‘z_sfen from theSpecml Development Fund.—The amount proyided under this minor head i!l.o
equ%li to the estlrr.\ta'ted expenditure under * Special Development Programme * under “ 40—Agriculture ”,

. : v o . L )

3 Cod : . Ezpendjture, ., L e )

207 'A-D,ia_'ect?:m.—Thq increase in the current year's revised estimates and -next yoar's budget
estimates is mainly due to’ (7} revision of pay-scales, (i) increased rates of dearness allowance ; and

(#4¢) provision for the-staff engagedin connection with -the manure schemes, s S

308, B-Superintendence.—The increase in the current year's revised estimates is due to (1) revision
9f pay-scales and (i%) increased rates of dearness allowance, The decrease in the next year's estimates
is due to the transfer of the provision of Animal Husbandry Section to the head * 41-Vety,”

" °209. C-Subordinate and Expert Staff —The-increae in the-current year's revised -estimates -and
noxt year’ s budget estimates i8 mainly due to (¢) inclusion of the additional staff sanctioned for merged
state areas and {ii) increased rates- of - dearness allowance. - The negt year’ s - estimate- provides for
full year’s.cost for staff for merged areas, o .

210, fD-E:vperime'nial Farms.—The iﬁcre'a.se in"the current year’s revised ‘est-imate i8 due to the
provision._ required . for the. farms of the merged states,  The decrease in the next.year's budget is.
due to the transfer of the provision of Husbandry S?ction to “41-Veterinary ”.

i ! :

211. E-Agricultural Demonstration and Propagahda.—The increase in the current year's revised
estimates is due to (i) increased -contingent - expenditure due to additionsl staff for the merged aress,
(77) heavy loss in Personel Ledger Account in connection! with Seed and Manure §chemes and (i71) provision
for tertain additional schemes not provided for in the current year's budget. The decrease in the next
year's.budget estimates is mainly. due to reduced provision being made on account ‘of loss ' in "P.L.A,
in conpection with Seeds and Manure Schemes, 1t is also due to the provision for loss of Groundnu,
Cake Scheme being shown m the Post-War Reconstruction estimates, : R o '

i . g

-212. F-Agricultural Experiments and Research.—The increase in the current year's revised estimates .
is mainly due to (i) revision of pay-scalés and increaged rates of dearness allowance and (ii) provision
for certain Schemes not covered by the current -year’s -budget prevision. - The decrease in the next year’s *
budget estimate as compared with the current year’s revised estimate  is mainly due to the transfer of
the provision for Animal Husbandry Section to *“ 41-Vety.”. It is also due to the abolition of some

Schemes, viz. (¢} Scheme for Research on small Millets, (¢¢) Scheme for-sowing: of grass-legumes ‘and"’
Sorgham Seeds, (i%¢) Seed Multiplication Scheme at the Coreal Breeding Station, Niphad. and absence of
expenditure for the schemes, (#v) Additional staff for the Central Laboratory under the 8oil Physicist tp

Government, (v) additional staff for the extendion of Mulegaom farm under the Dryfarming 'research

station, Sholapur and (vz) lScheme for investigation of Band disease-of Areca Palm, N P

. b e : s b, ‘ee )
213. G-Agricultural Education.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimates is mainly due
tq.Agricnltural Schools of Baroda,. Kolhapur and other merged states being taken over by this Govern-
ment. The decrease in the next year’s estimate as chmpared with the current year's revised estimate
is due to the provision for .these schools being madein the Post-War Reconstruction estimates, It
is also due to the provision for Animal Husbandry Section being transferred to *“ 41-Vety.”".- -

214, H-Agricultural Engineering.—The incTease in the current year's revised estimate is mainly
due to the purchase of engine drovers, oil engines, installation charges of electric fitting and psy and
allowances of menials. The decrease in the next year’s budget when compared with the current year's
révised is mainly due to the absence of expenditure for, purchase of oil engines, engine drovers ete. in the .
next year’s budget. - =~ = - Coo e e L

215. J-Grant-in-aid contribution.—The incresse in the current year’s revised estimate is due to
(1) 'rovision of pay-scales, (¢7), incréased rates of dearness allowance and (i7i) provision for grant-in-ard
t0 certain institutions for which no provision existed in the current year's budget. The decrease m
the next year’s budget is.due to the transfer of the provision .of Animal Husbandry Section to the head |
“.'4,1_-'Veten'na'ry”, ‘ ‘~ . ‘ . o , | ,‘ o . B .

* '°916. - M-Special  Development Programme.—The increase in the current ‘year’s est-imabe i8-due to the -
provision:required for certain schemes sanctioned after the budget. The decreass in the ne:’:’t.ye‘m‘"tl-’
estimate is due to the transfer of the Animal Husbandry Section to the head * 41-Veterinary ™. )

217. N:P. W. R.-and Development Programme.—Vide explanations given in the Post-War Reconstrugy.-
tion and Development estimates for the next year, . = ,

el soir BE H 2003—11 | R N

-t a. e 4 - ek - PR . s - - -



Page 50,
Civil
Budget:
Estimsgtes,

&

<
L
XXX and 41, Veterinary,
fennlil Do o ' " Revenwe, =~~~
I iy O v—r ™ j ’ IR
PRI IR o - Budget Revised' Budpet.
—_— %;Z%ET&S’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
f T . 1949-50, 1949-50. ]  1950-5L,
& ' Y
‘ LY Nl L . - 5 . ) . . .
Véterinary College and Schiool* fees e o7 .33. ' .29 1 .35
Otherrocelpts ~  we e 70 25 60 ! Lgs
Collection of payments for services rendered BN & 25 1 1 1
Transfer from the Deposit acoount of - the - Special Development TR A .
‘_'Fund' o e, cee ves ) e T . 1:. . i . 65 )
Gopg, TEwTT oL T , : .
D:du“—'Refundﬂ LT B TTH e . ssepna Seanay PYIYITY '.-'-l‘ .
o, ) Tot‘,&l sl t_‘ 1,22 \ 59 . 91_ 2;5.85. - .‘
Expenditure,
. Budget. Rovised Budget .
—— %golosun!;s ’ Eatimate, Estimate, Estimate,
ST ce T * [ 1949-50. -1948-50. |, 1960-5k
D : . N o ]
Saperdntendenos o .. oo 2,83 320 | 508 | 420, "
Veterinary Education and Research . ... B T 1y /- 2,10 2,14 |- 6,85 '
Subordinate Establishment - 3,61 4,08 3,41 7.97 .
Hospitals and Dispensaries . 1,2 L 4,88 lem
Breeding Operations vos ‘e v * * * 1,81
o.t'u-;”(.r;harges ) 7- - ';' E - ey o (213 o (L] [ 1.50 : 2104 2JOI ’ 3;50 -
. R e ; ) : S
Snwiﬂl'mvelmb.mm : ':uu an, : nee [ o t (3] Trre aa L
Post-War Roconstruotion and Development Programme  ...| 8,08 8,17 ¢ 8,94 21,09
Chmg'es iu.Eng]ﬂ'ndn . '- aee [ e - ene 3. 3 4 ' 9 -
Savings-en aveonnbaf percentege cubon travelling expenditure ] ' h T
r{other than permanent, travelling allowance and conveyance ‘ 1. - _ .
pllpwange) and: conbingencies; B, o e verane - , —1,76
Savings on acoount of porcentage outi on establishment charges ) .
(pay a_nd dearness allowance) vos . reeens vevenn ' ~2,05
e .- Total .l 17,02 | 20,72 26,45 J 48,33

L
fpee 1o g T S

* Revenue,

*Shown vnder ¢ 40-Agrioulture®’.

218.. :Vetérindfy C;ollege and School Fees.—The decrease. in the current year’s revis;e& es_till:n,’a,‘be is duér

to smaller number of students attending the Bombay Veterinary College.

of students is expected,

[4

J219.» _'_:Qt}zér teééipté.é'j:hé"ingieﬁsé in. the current year’s revised estimate is.due to (,ivi)!sa.l'e. proceeds of .
empty serum bozes and bottles,, (iz) eredit of donations. received from the public of Kopargaon towards the -
construction of a. Veterinary Dispensary and. (s4s) increased share of expenditure recovered from the Indian,

Next year, better attendance

Council of Agricultural Research owing to the merger of Baroda State, The increase in the next . yeay's:,
budget estimate as compared with the revised estimate of the current year is due to (i) the transfer of
receipte on adcount; of experimental: farms from. * XX1X-Agriculture ” to ““ XXX.Veterinary ” and the
taking over of the Bakrol and Makarpura Dairies in. Baroda.State, (¢2), transfer of grants received from: the,
Indian Coungil ef Agricultural Research for' varieus schemes: pertaining to Animal Husbandry Section tR |

“ XXX-Veterinary ”’ and the taking over of the schemes in Baroda State and, (zi7) revenue of the
produies. under-the: Livestock Section which was: hitherto, shown under ““ XXIX-Agriculture ™ | .5 ¢

220. Transfe

head correspond to the expenditure provided in the expenditure side.

farm

er from the Deposit acoount of the Special Development Fund.—The ostimates uder this



a3
Expenditurd,

_ . 221. Superintendence.—The increase in the current year's revised estimate is mainly due to o
{2) increased expenditure on the purchase and carriage of Sera and Vaccines, (i) the adjystment in the *
current year of the bills worth Rs. 81,500 for the previous year, (i#i) grant of special pay to the Director |,
-and () the merger of States. The decrease in the next year’s budget estimate compared with the current

yoar’s revised estimates is accounted for by absence of provision for item (i) and (i) above. f

222.  Veterinary Education und Research.—The imcrease in the next year's budget estimate aw
compared with the current year’s budget and the revised estimate is due to inclusion of provision on
account of (i) experimental farms, (i%) office of the Poultry Devclopmont Officer, Poona and

{¢4i%) reorganisation of Poultry Development Section which have been transferred frem 1950-51 from
- ¢ 40 Agriculture ” to ‘41 Veterinary

223. Sub-ordinate Establishment.—The decrease inthe current year’s revised is due to the fact that
some posts -of Veterinary Assistant Surgeons and Stockmen were not filled up during the current year.
The increase in the next year’s budget as compared with the current year’s revised ostimate is due to
inclusion of provisions for (¢) Animal Husbandry Section, (¢) Poultry Development Officer, Poona, and
(¢42) Dairy Development Officer, Poona, under “* 41 Veterinary *’,

224. Hospitals and Dispensaries.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year's
budget estimate is due to taking over of the Veterinary Dispensaries in the merged State arens.

9225, Breeding Operations.—~Various schemes under * Breeding Operations” have been transforred
* to ™ 41—Veterinary ** from “ 40—Agriculture >, .

226. Other Charges.—The increase in the next year’s budget estimate as compared with the current
years budget and the revised estimate is mainly due to (i) stheme for introduction of breeding by
artificial insemination for rapid improvement of livestock (vide New Item No. 73), (ii) taking over of
the scheme for establishment of Laboratory for Wool Analysis at Patan, Baroda, (4ii) expenditure on
account of Veterinary Investigation Officer, Baroda, and (i) grant-in-aid to Goshalas, Local Bodies;.

. Asseciations, ete., hitherto shown under “‘40—Agriculture ”’. ol

927, Special Development Programme.—The next year’s budget estimate provides for expenditure oh™"’
various schemes such as (7) scheme for establishment of centres for sheep farming and wool products in
Backward Class Tracts in Bagalkot and Bijapur Talukas, (i) scheme for establishment of Central
- Poultry Farms in Backward Tracts in Thana and West Khandesh Districts, (4i7) scheme for supply of
premium cows for Harijans in Satara District and (¢v) scheme for supply of premium cows free of cost to
~ Harijansin Sholapur District, hitherto shown under * 40—Agriculture ™.

998, Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.—Variations under this minor head have
been explained in the separate issue of Post-War Reconstruction and Development . Programme
Eatimates, : . .

299, Chargss in England.—The increase in the next year's budget estimate is due fo (¢) increased
expenditure on books and periodicals and (i%) deputation pay and allowances, etc., to an officer of sheep- °
‘breeding section. - ' . . ' o

o x Bk B 2003—11e



8
® : .
XXXI and 42, Co-operatior.

¢ - . _
- Revenue. [ e
g;‘u.'im»:”" R . " Budget e Revised 1. " Budgot'
B“’& A _ I Accounts, | Estimate, - ‘Estimate,- | -Estimate,
E:tig:nﬁes 194849, 1949-50, . '1949-50..; . |- .1950-51.
<& . . T —
I T ne O
, L RSO H T ' o 3
, AuditFees . ... W 8,21 2120, 241 3,22
-a . - g‘: 't'
. Migcellanepus Recoipts , .., 2,24 2,84 3,28 6,69
-Tm'nafel"iro:'n the Speciﬂ Deﬁlofment Fund T 2,50 1,4:6 278
¢ .0 ' R : ) , 1
: P
DEIRRPLE “Total . ..| 551 7,46 " -7,180 | v s 12,69
P Refunds .| =3 -2 3 —3
.‘ - . o _Tota.l e 5,48 7544 7’12 ’ 12’66
i : —; — o
h 2y Mol Erpenditure. ;
fgg‘*}}ﬁ?‘w' ' o | Budget. ' |. " Revised . Budgot
Budget . Aocounts, |  Eptimate,, Estimate; |° Estimate,
Badget 194849, 1949-50. 1949-50, 1950-51,
[N . e ) : .
T -
1 oo : ] ; -
" frection . 1,83 1,85 C29r |l nel
! ' ' : ’ Cad i i .
Superintendence . © 717,08 17,38 21,93~ = . 21,78
- Grant-in-aid . »4 R T LY o 2_’80 R I 3.0'90_ B BRI 10‘54
L 3 NS ‘.l
Other Charged e 6,21 . b4 6,'83. 7,78
. . g f - L RO L ) :
Cottaga Industiies ~ e T 80 L 10,59 e 18,57 L 16,90
. PR AP RV O S S |
‘Bpecial Development Programme . 1,14 2,50 1,48 2,78
Post-War and Development Programme e 26,01 20,59 28,99 50,01
Chm'gesin England ad 188 l YT 5
Bavings on account of percentage cut on . a. (other tha
P- 6. . and o. 8.) and contingencies .. s | e . —1,31
Bavings on account percentage out on establishment
charges (pay and d. a.) - T N —2,60
Total ... 65,36 70,46 1,05,05 1,07,81
T Lo — ol AENEa)
Revenue.

230. Audit fees.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year's budget estimates is due

to the increase in the number of co-operative societies.

231.  Miscellaneous Receipts.—The increase in the next year’s budget estimates is mainly dtie to larger

receipts anticipated under “ Receipt from Cottage Industries” on account o
thereunder [Item Nos. 76, 78, 79, 83, P. W.R. 39 and P. W. R. 46].

232. Transfer from the Special Development Fund.
the estimated expenditure on Special Developinent

f the provision for schemes

—The amounts provided under this head are equal to
Programine under * 42-Co:dperntion %" 1 -+



83

TN
-Ezpenditure.’
)

233. Direction.—The increase in the current year’s revised ostimate is due to the appointment of
additional staff and increased rates of dearness allowance-and- travelling allowance and larger expenditure

under “ Contingencies . The reduction in the next year’s budget as compared with the current year's:

revised estimate is due to the reduction under “Contingencics *” on account of omission of provision for non-

recurrent expenditure of the current year and absence of provision for Temporary staff sanctioned for
~the-current year. - - e e e = Wt

234, Superintendence.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate and the next , yoar’s

budget estimate is due to the merger of states and increased rates of dearness allowance and travelling
allowance. | S : -

236, Grant-in-aid.—The increasein the current year’s rovised estimates is mainly due to Sarvodays
Bcheme, Lift Irtigation scheme, Ahmednagar. Housing Scheme, and merger of states. The decrease in
the mext year's. budget estimates as compared with the current year’s revised estimatcs is due to the

- provisions.- for - *‘ Sarvodaya Scheme’’. bemg made under ** Post-War Reconstruction and Develop-
ment Programme ", and for “ Lift Irrigation Scheme *” under ‘‘ 40-Agriculture  counterbalanced by an
increase under ‘* Subsidies to Rural Credit Societies >’ (New Item No. 74).

J )

. 236.__Other char _gs:—;fl:hg in(;rqaé in the curren."'l‘:‘ :\;rear’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates is
due to the merger of states and enhanced rates of dearness allowance and travelling allowance.

o o : 1. L .
-2, Cottage Industries—The increases in the current year’s revised ostimate ia due to the extension
of the present schemes to the merged areas. The increase in the next year's budget estimate as compared
~ with the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due to the provision for new scheme—scheme for the
.establishment for. Flaying Centres. .

- 938. Spegial' Development Programme.—The decrease in the current year's revised estimate is due to

the expenditure on loans to Backward Class buildings Societies being booked under ¢ Loans and Advances.’*"

The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is mainly due to the establishment of an industrial
“school in Nasik District under the Backward Class Scheme—New Item No. 75.

- 939, Post-War Reconstruction and Developmeﬁt Programme.—Vide explanation given ynder Post-Wat'
Reconstruction and Development estimates for the next year. - o
_ aon elopm : f :

voome
! e | ! ! i !

1 e e

[l

by



86

) .
XXXII and 43, Industries.
. Revenue. ,
Page 52, —— N : .
Civil Budget, - : Budget ~|. Rewised Budgds
Estimates, L — il Accounts, ‘estimate, estimate, - estimate,
] 1848-49. 1949-50. 1949-50, 1950-51. -
\,.'0_ . .- - - H .. .
ki DA
© [ ] . . . . . .
" Indushries o 9,98 8,85 15:00 20,20
' Fisheriea 4,60 3,15 3,64 3,56 .
. Recoverios of over payments - . .e 68 - -2 L S i3
- iCollections of paymetts of sorvices rendered . .. eeern O R S 2
' “Iransfer from special Development Fund . . 36 40 a 46
P o o T ‘ " I
: / ., Total 14,02 iz 1905 | 2428
" Deduct Refunds ... 3 -1 -4 a0
L e S - i | :
o L T I i S
_ Total 14,89 12,11 19,01 24,27
T . R ' =~ ) . !
v _‘, “ H . . e e
' - o ~ Bopenditure.. ot
I,;;E?gn P ) . , L . Budget - Revised Forecast
Civil Bu’dgatf ST e R Accounts,” | '-estimate, | ' -eatimrate, . - for
Entimates,  ©. e i o . | 194849, 1949-50 194950, | 1950-5L.].
' i.J.’l—.‘l [ .'_'_' RN o . ' . . T . 1., l',' - i .. o 5 n .
N B P
s W<Jndnstries ., ;... ¢ .. Wi e ee]. . 22,30 1 1680 . | 19,88 23,35
B—Fishetiea PREENLSERIN SIREERE X “ SRR SR 5 1; JIREL CIRLRY: 1 R 12 A
C—Special Development Programme - . 36 40 4 43
D—Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme ... 12,83 29,90 24,44 24,97
E—Charges in England ... ee ves . 58 70 70 9
« F—Cost of Stores purchased for other Offices ... wl 3 15 20 50
G—Dedust Value of Stores supplied to other offices L O v . boaais
Bavings on account of percentage cut on iravelling expenditure 2,01
(other than permanent travelling allowance and conveyance
allowance) and contingencies e '
Bavings on account of percentage cut on establishment charges —1,54
(P&y and dearnesa allowa.noe) TS e )
Total 43,64 56,20 53,73 53,74
e L - -
Revenue,

240, Industries.—The increage in the current year’s revised estimate is due to the receipts from
the Tin Distribution Scheme and also due to the enforcement of Bombay weights and Measures Act in the
merged areas. The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is due to the dividend from the State
Corporation, Bombay, partly counterbalanced by absence of receipts from the Tin Distribution Scheme,

241. Fisheries.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate and next year’s budget estimate
as compared with the current year’s budget estimate is mainly due to the increage in receipts from fighs
curing yards.

242, Transfer from Special Development Fund.—1he amoutits provided under this minor head are

equal to the estimated expenditure under the minor head * Special Development Programme® under
* 43, Industries”; ‘

Evpenditure, .

243, Industries.—The iucrease in the current year'’s revised estivdates und hext yesr’s budgeb
¥stimates is mainly due to the extension of the activities of the Department of Industries to the merged
state areas and also due to increased rates of dearness allowance. The next yeur’s estimates provide for
full years experiditure for merged state areas,

244. Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.~Vide vxplanations given in the Posts
War Reconstruction Bstimates for the next year: :



87

XXXVI and 47, Miscellaneous Departments,

- ..' - T A 1 P
o ' co Budget Rovised » ‘Budgon ' (Px‘vgl? giﬁ\“b
SO i vy Aogounta, RKstimate, Estimste, ‘Intimate, - Ratimatos.
104849, 1948-50. 194909, - 1960-01.
o : L ' ) *

RPN o Beuenua, : )

- L] . ¥ ‘ ,
Fees for Regmtratmn of Trade Uniong - 1 "1 1 A
Examination.Feee boer BT . e 4b 38 49 fw
Bals of Stores and Mabenals (Provmc:al} . 57 12 48 ' 80
Fep.a for ;mpecnon of StearuBoilers ... . .. - 183 L4l 150 142 .
Admxmstratmn of Indian Partnership Act, 1932 ... - 10 8 12 12 ')
Miﬂneumoﬂ& . ‘| ' AT ". PV T e : ;u : e 7,5‘03 4’7;0& 75'.1* t 1 31.@

Beggars Scheme " ¢ 56 1,12 o
Fhes:for the:Sohool for Trzunmg of Labour Welfare Wotkem in| S S

BOmbay e .. ver e ae. Y 3 3 7. ) ' n } o
Honamg Organumthn Oﬂices T s " 1,56. 15,00, - cepnes . e
Government Tmnaport Servwe e - 14,34 15,80 14,00 Lt .14.550,' L)
Transfer from the Special Development Fund e 2,25 1},48 10,23 10,24
Habitual Offenders Schome - 9 26
Fee&under Gotton Contro! Order, 1949 : “...,_ . - 60‘ 1 . 00

P ] ot s Ve R Lo " yeot Ly
Recexpts in Engla.nd - . e errnnn . veni L e
State Transactions e . ssann serers
-t . ! i S S I
.,,.n,"\‘ it ¥ , e { A ' . 1 LY
o Total ... 96,41 91,93 1,04,06 {‘1,00,55
DeductRefinde ...| =860 28 1,08 =90
wary ' - Total .| - 87,91 - 8L67 1,02,02 1,60,)4
Expendilure, Pages

o ' . - ' : . bT12-800,

Inspecbor of Facbones o e e 2,09 3,98 384 | .. 484 Civil

. ' ' © " Budgoet
I@boul'“ , ut o _ "»s asa. s P 14.87 L?,ﬁ’ 19,931 21.3& ot Eﬂtimwl.
Inspector ofSteam Bo:lers ‘ ave . . 1,91 | 1] 2,08, 200 Y
vaﬁmlﬂllstﬂtﬂm Yy ' (11 res e LJJ ]J- 11 o 11
Preservation and Translation of Ancient Manuscripts . ;3 '3 3 | K
Examinations. - ac - 2% 27 ‘46 [ 3

. . . ; ' v )
Administration of Indisn Partnership Act, 1032 ... "8 8 10 R
Mmcellaneons _ v 1,32,93 _4.43,5? 5,61,84 2,58_,89
Governinant, Tmns;gorh Sexvice <, w1kt 16,13 16,83 15,77,

P. W. R. and Development Programme . .se . 30,80. 30,81 28,98 31,02,
Special Developmant; Progranima: - . ws | v youls %2 11,48 10,28 10,24
Charges in England » o 3t 4 | 5
Epplayment Exchanges. e e O ) ST P e 20 222
Sbato Accounf: L e - e - eorsan preves vepare e
AR el . - . T ' ] I j ) ’ ‘,".,
- Total ..l " 201,08 5,24,84 6,45,51 - 3,47,01
Saving due to percentage cut on expenditure (other than per- 5.40
manent travelling allowance and conveyance allowance} ... -
Savings due to percentage cuy on establishment charges (pay 5
and dearness allowance .., —5,13
Total (Voted) P 2,01,08 5,24:8"£ 8’45551 3,36,48




k] me

‘ '*245 Miscellaneous.—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s -budget estimateg
,m due to () reincposition of control on textiles (i) more transfer of excess of receipts over payments

+"from™*85-A ” in redpect-of Milk Distribution Scheme (s M. P.) (i3) other receipts of the C. 8. D. based

Bt

on the progress of actuals. '

+ R _—— e

248. Beggurs Scheme.—The increase in the current year s revised estrmate is due to a portron of". )
the maiptenance charges in respect of beggars of Bomba.y City domicile, pertammg to the year 1947—48
havmg been actually paid by the Bombay Municipality in the gurrent year.-. ... .

247 Housmg Organisation Offices. —r—The entire expenditure on the- Housmg 0rgamsa.t10n is to-be
met from the loan funds to the Bombay Housmg Board, established under the Bombay Housing Act, -
1948 with effect from lat June 1949. The income accruing from the assets of the Housing Orgamsatlon'
therefore goes to the- Bombay Housing Board. The current year’s revised and the next year 8 budget
estimates are therefore Nil. . .. S S .

J

t

248. - Government. Transport Service. -;—The current year's revised estimate and the next year’s budget
estimate are ba.sed on the progress of act:lua.ls o

249. Tmaner from the Special Development Fund. —The anmounts provrded undar this head are equa.l
to the estimated expenditure under “ Specml ‘Development Programme .

250, Deduct—Réfunds.—The mcrease in the currént year’s revised is on account of refunds made
under-various ¢ivil supply sohemes. Lo . .

S ‘ S Sl : E hture. T TP |

251 Inspecm of Factories. —The mcrease in the next yea.r 8 budget est:mates -i8 due to (z) the.
extension of the Factories Act to the merged state areas and (%) Tevision of the Act to extend 1ts scope
to all factories. having-10 or more’ persons, -

i I
252 Labow —The i morease 1in the current year’s Tévised is mainly due to —

—— s

(z) entertainment of additional staﬁ' in the oﬂice of the Deputy Commissioner of Labour Welfare ;

(zz) revision of pay-scales of Assistant Commissioners of Labour ;

(¢ii) enhanced fates of dearness allowance

* " (i) the operation of new scheme krown as ‘““ Decagnalisation Scheme ”’ and
--ﬂ—-~(v)-addrtrona.]rexend1ture-on-eurpeﬂtary seheme for Ahmedabad.

The-increase imn-the next year's budget is'due to the provision claimed on account of additional staff
'sauotlonediurmg 1949-50 and.an alround increase in the activities of Labour ” welfa.re

-

=.j'— o 253, Miscellaneous.—The increase in the current year’s revised estunate is due to (z) larger expendi-

“ture under “ Capitation grants for Juveniles” *“ Dietary chargés of children in Remand Homes™ and’

;.-.; ‘¢ Grant-in-aid to the.Children’s-Aid Society > and additional staff sanctioned for the Industrial Schools,-

(44) larger provision on account of Provincial share of the subsidy payable to the Government of India
on account of selling imported foodgrams as & result ‘of lagei allotmeiits from the Centre for merged’
areag'and arrear payment for the previous yéar, (iti)-Re-introduction of Rationing in the districts and-
extension of the same to merged state areas and (iv) increase in the rate of dearness allowance,

The decrease.in the next year’s budget is mainly due to the reduction in the provision on account:
of the  Provincial share of the subsidy payable to the Government of Indm on account of selling imported.
foodgrains at the ex:stmg level of pnces in the ratloned towns . -

A

254, Govemment Transport Sermce -—The increase in the current year’s revised and the next ye&r 8
budget estimates is mainly due to-larger expenditure under * Oontmgencws owing to incense in the tost’
of tyres, tubes and gpare parts of. vehlcles ag a pesult of “ Devaluation™, . . . .. . ... ... o

955. Post-War. Reconstruction-and Developnwnt Programme.—Vide explammons, gwen in-the!Post~
War Beconstr'uctmn and Development Estlmates for the next year. i)

(]

266. Specml Development . Pxogmmnw —The decrease in the current year’s .zevised - and the next.
year’s budget estimates is due to Nil provision for  Subsidy to Backward Classesin connection with Build-,
ing Societies to Individuals ” paitly counterbalanced by increase under * Contingéncies ” on account o
grants to-aided Backward-Class Hostels in-respect-of pay and allowances of Superintendents and increase
in the rates of stipends to the inmates of the B, C, Girls Hostels,



- _ -1 89

. 0 .
. 43-A, Capital Qutlay on Industrial Development.
— : R e ey e dPage 610,
B j . » Uivil Budgot
. ' Esti .
e Account Budgot ! Ruvisc.tl. Budget ,at.l.'r.m\__tﬁ?l.. i
_ 154332‘:’ Estimate, f Fatimate,  Estimnte, . e b
o 1940-5H0. 1949-50. o 18980-51, O
_ | :
-— [ - - . _— o —— I,i,H e — ———— —_——_‘———_—_Hﬂ“‘———r
T o
- f -
Investment of shares in Commercial concerns— ‘ , ¢
The Bombay Wood Distillery Company Ltd. 5 3.0 3.02
. —_— —_——————
Total .. ceen | 3.82 3,02

257. The Bombey Wood Distillery Company, Linited —No provision is required for the next vear on
this account as the full number of shaves (7.e. 51 per cent, of the totn] shares) have already heen purchased
by Government.

Mo-m1 Bk H 2003 —12



Page 54,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

Pages 611-
649, Civil
Budget
Estimates.

XXXIX and’ gO, Civil Works,

90

Revenue.
&£ ——— —
q
Budget Revised Budget
—— Agcounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1948-49. 1949-50. 1849-50. 1950-51.
€
©
A
L J
Renta .. . 6,40 6,28 6,46 7,36
Ferry Receipts 73 76 76 76
Tolls on Roads - 8 7 12 6
Receipts from self-supporting Workshops. . . 7% 50 50 50
Recoveries of expenditure 97 50 6,76 85
Miscellaneous 8,95 4,41 7,60 14,53
Transfers from Central Road Fund 17,71 9,14 11,92 7,04
Transfers from Special Development Fund . i 1,34 e
Total ! 36,94 21,66 34,02 31,10
Deducs—Refunds . ; —11 —8 —12 —8
|
Net Total . '[ 36,83 21,58 33,90 31,02
Expenditure.
!
: Budget Revised Budget
—_— Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1948-49. 1949-50 1949-50. 1950-51.
A. Origingl Works—
(e) Civil Buildings— i
() Ordinary 34,22 20,68 48,44 23,77
{i1) Special Development. Protrrammo 1,35 T e
(#2) kost-War Keconstruction and Development
Programme s . 2,99 50,66 34,95 20,47
B. Communications—
(i} Ordinary 14,36 7,44 17,98 8,36
{13) Special Deve]opment Programme ........................
(#4) Post-War Reconstruction and Development. Programme 20,24 54,09 50,76 35,86
{tv) National Hizhways 1,44 59,09 7,72 22,48
(v) Central Rond Fund e ves 3,91 9,14 11,82 6,94
Miscellancons 26 1 ... 2T V...
Fotal Original Works ... 78,87 2,01,10 1,71,04 1,17.88
B. Repairs—
{1) Ordinary 99,18 86,21 1,22,24 30,22
{2) National Highways edd 30,86 27,565 25,91 31,32
€. Establishment—
Groas Charges e 71,1 84,57 1,00,00 04,02
! I
Deduct—Establishmeat charges under other Public Worksg l
bepartment heads —26,93 —61,65 —71,90 | —72,72
!
National Highways . 2,91 7,80 3,03 4,34
| |
_ l
Net Total Establishment 41,07 29,72 31,13 | 27,04
(i) Ordinary 38,50 11,75 | 13,83 I 15,00
{#i) Post-War Reconstru:tion 5,66 10,17 | 821 | 720
| '
(i%i) National Highways 2,01 7,80 i 3,03




91

1]
—_ Acoonn Budged Rovised Budyot
1949_4;?' Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1948-50, l9~19—60.. 1950-11,
»
1. Fuols and Plant---
(l) Ordma,ry ‘ee ves 17,91 31,80 2"'“ 32 38 ?
(is} National Highways 32 87 . 34 ® m
(¥%) Deduct—Tools and Plant oharges under other licads »
including recoveries e . -—1,97 —=8,09 —0,72 8,82
Total Tools and Plant ... 16,26 20,08 14,16 24,10
E. Grants-in-aid— |
(3 Ordinary . 19,78 19,13 24,50 22,07
{#3) Central Road Fund . 8 e 10 10
(#1i) Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme... 1 o ver
Total Grants-in-aid .. 19,87 10,13 24,60 23,07
1
| ’ Ty T T
F. Suspense . ! —12,50 15 1,18 16
| : e m— e
|
G. Charges in England— ‘ i
(i) Ordinary .o e ! 13,34 72 ] I
(i) Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme i
|
(iii) Deduct—Establishment charges under other Public
Works Department heads .. . —1,23 —1,79 —2.0 —-2,08
Net Total in England 1211 -1, —1.32 —1,07
2
Deduci—Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling
cxpenditure and contingencies . . . — 1,47
Deduct—Bavings on account of percentage cut on establish-|
ment charges (Pay and dearness allowsnce) . .\ --0,88
Deduct—Lump sum deduction for probable savings —20,00 .
Add—Expenditure met from subvention from Government
of India and transferred from ** 81.Civil Works " . i © 1,30,00
‘_____-_i - p— e e
Grand Total . I 2,01,62 | 3,08,47 3,80,00 4,23.48
o [
Charged . 1’ 4,38 5,62 8,68 4,12
Voted ’ 2,87,23 3,682,856 3,84,22 4,10,38
Revenue.

258. Rents.—The increase in next year’s budget is due to inclusion of receipts from merged States

for the full year.

269. Recoveries of Expenditure.—The increase in the revised estimate is due to recoveries of
establishment and tools and plant charges on village water supply works and relicf camp works for

displaced persons, carried out through the agency of the Public Works Department.

260. Miscellaneous.—The increase in the reviscd estimate is due o larger receipts on account
of the merger of States. The increase in next year’s estimate is mainly due to anticipatcd receipts of
6,66 on account of donations for certain major works.

261.

Transfers from Central Road Fund.—The estimates under this minor head are equal to the

estimates of expenditure on *° Works”’ and ** Grant-in-aid " under ** 50-Civil Works "’ met from the

Central Road Fund.

262, T'ransfers from Special Development Fund.—Specjal Development Fund has ceaged {0 operate
with effect from 194647 except in the case of tackwaid class schemes.

Mmc-m Bk B 2003—12a



9

0
v v Expenditure.

i . . "
* 1263, Expla’uatioh’s' for viriations in the estimates under the minor head ‘ Post-War Reconstruction
and Developmeit Programme ™ are given in the separate estimates for that programme. Variations

in the estimates under other minor lieads are’explained below :—

264. Civil Buildings (Ordinary).—The increase in the revised estimates is due to taking up of
works in the States merged with this State and also due to certain urgent works undertaken ‘during

the cofirse of the year.

25, Communications (Ordinary).—The increase in the revised estimate is due to certain urgent road
works undertalken during the course of the year and also owing to taking up of urgent road works pertaining
to the merged States during the current year.

266.  Communications {Central Roed Fund).—The increase in the revised estimate is due to the
authorisation of expenditure on certain urgent works undertaken during the course of the year,

267. Miscellaneous.—The increase in the revised estimate is due to certain urgent works taken up

in the current year. -

. 268.  Repairs (Ordinary).—The increase in the revised estimate is due to urgent additional repair

works undertaken during the current year and also due to taking up of certain special repair works due to

damage caused by floods. The decrease in the next year’s budget estimates is due to the fact that the
special repairs in respect of roads are to be financed from “ Provincial Road Fund ™.

269, Establishment.—The increase in the revised estimates is due to the opening of 2 Circles, 6 Divisions
and 27 Sub-Divisions on account of the increase in the engineering activities and also due to the taking over
of works in the States which have since 1fierged with this State. The decrease in the next year’s budget
estimate as compared with revised estimate is due to the proposed curtailment of engineering activities
on account of financial stringency. :

270, Deduct—Establishment choiqes under other Public Works Department heads.—The charges vary
with the works expenditure under other Public Works Department heads. The increase in the revised
estimate is due to more expenditure on works under the head *° 81-Civil Works . The increase in the
next year’s budget as compared to the current year’s budget is due to more expenditure on works mainly
under ““ 68 * and ¢ 817, _ . 5

271, Tools and Plent (Ordinary).—The decrease in the revised estimates is due to less machinery and
articles of tools and plant likely to be received during the current year. The increase in the next
year's budget estimates is due to the provision for the purchase of machinery from foreign Countries,

272. Deduct—Tools and Plant charges under other heads.—The charges vary with the works
. expendituge under other major heads. The decrease in the revised estimate is due to slowing down of the
works to meet the need of the present financial situation, _

273, Grants-in-aid (Ordinary).—The increase in the revised and hudget estimates is due to the
additional expenditure being authorised for payment of grant-in-aid to the District Loea]l Boards to meet
the expenditure on road works in their jurisdiction. ' ' tox

274,  Charges in England.—(i) The decrease in the next year’s budget is due to less cxpendltme 01.1
leave salary and deputation pay and also less expenditure on books and periodicals. '

215. (i) Deduct—Establishment charges under other Public Works Department heads.—The increase
in the revised estimate is due to more expenditure on works under *“ 81-Civil Works ”’. The increase in the
next year's budget estimate as compared with the revised estimate is mainly due to more expenditure
under “ 68-C'onstruction ’’, * 18-Irrigation ”’, and ** £1-Civil Works .



%
_ NOTE ON THE BUDGET PROVISION AND ¥INAL DEBIT OF EXPENDITURE ON

| _PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT AND TOOLS AND
f e A S PLANT CHARGES. .- D TO0LS 4

B wa
S B R AT DOR

R~ B L S N I 2 T *

. 976. The staff of the Pablic Works Department does work which iz acoounted for under j
;a_gc;l, rb;’enut:l ]_ma.dgt ';XX:I. ”,l;‘ 1'8;;; “ é? PUH0 7,61, “52-A " and * XLI -"1,1 6apit:1rl?ar:\d:r“xggl}‘ym?gﬁ l}?gga',.
and *“81 ’;-deposit heads such as the Pravincial Road Fund. .In order.ta. t | ishm ]

and pla.gt chgxges under each head, the' following procedure is in foroe. Roount for the estnhllgshmelmt . tools

Where any special establishment and tools and plant are required under one head only they are bo i
under-that head. 8o far ps depdsit hends and works for other Government axooptingbu¥enoeyDupaBt$;% ?vl;:lg:
are c_oncerne@,, the ast_abhshment and tools and plant charges are first debited to “ 50 ** and then recovédred on &
. definite percentage basis, namely 24 per cent. establishment and 8 per cent. tools and plant which represent the average
of the incidence of such costs, In respect of Defencd Department Works establishment, and tools and. plant charges
have been levied &t only 18-5 per cent, and 2 per ‘cent. respectively., For the femaindor, th establishindnt’and
tapls and plant charges are debitad, in the first instance dirqc_i} té.heat! 450-0vil Worke ") anid ara theri diatritmted

' R . .

AL [

to each ‘major head ‘on a percentage basie, c ot . vo {amEzagey i agolovs(q

However, in making the distributi¢n for establishment chargesthe wost ' of wonksand srepuiis’ under<4XVIL " is
-doubled, in order, ta.allow for the cost }f supervising the;work of the purely revenue establishmont,  The share of
the establishment and tools and plant charges dobitable to “39™, “B4-A " and * 70 * which aro not Public Works
‘Départment heddy'is treated as a recovery of expenditure ufder * 50-Civil Works/* and the'demiand in respeot of
these charges is shown under, the :espec{'.ive beads concerned,;; As regards the remaining heads with which the Publio
Works Department is directly concorndd, the demand for the. ordinary establishment, ete., ohéfgo,s' is made under
~ee 50-C.ivi1 WOI‘kS:,QODIY. r I ! ’ Lt v ada 0 sE tomersd e ag e ;.' wrioN e ) ()
With a view to maintenance of se'pa.ra.te accounts for expenditure on Post-War Reoonutruoéeibﬁ’Saﬂéﬁos and
‘National Highways, new minor heads ]‘ Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme *' and * National
Highways >’ were opened. As, however, there are now no separate E¥tablishment and Tools and Plant afcfuhwely
foithe Post-War Reconstruetion and Development Programme Works, it has since beon de¢ided tliaf all tha gross
Establishment and Tools and Plant charges hitherto shown separately underthe minor headg | Ordingry . and | Post-
War Reconstruction and Dovelopment Programme ’ should, hereafter, bs recorded under the head ‘50, Oivil
“Works=2Ordinary.” - These charges dre, however, exhibrted soparately under‘Ordinary’ and ‘Post-Wa# Rotonstruction
and ‘Development Programme ’; jn proj)ortion to the, corrosponding Works Expenditure umder:the. major head
4 50-Civil Works’* for the purpose of distribution. and accounting procedure only. The churges for National
Highwsays have, however, been shown separately. Lasf e . - AR
As irrigation is treated as a commercial department, the heads “* XVII”, “18 " (Public Works. Department)
and ‘687 a:L also debited with pensionary charges calculated at a certain percentage fixed by Goverhnmioht!/bvdry
year on the cost of the ordinary establishment charges by a cradit to the head ** B5-Superannuation, eto,” where
pensions of all Government servants are initially debited. ‘ SR

S

The cost-of Special Establishment and Tools and Plant under * XLI * is initialiy.debited td that head and:then
.digtributed under the heads, S XLI” and ‘‘81-A-Ordinary ” in proportion to the works exponditure under thess
heads, as the staff undor XLI ”” does work for both the heads, In'addition to this, sceretariat and supervision charges
ard’slse Tevied tinder-these heads on cortain percentage basis. -- .. et et

The cost ?of Special Esteblishment and Tools 2nd Plant of the Electrio.Grid Department is initially debited to the
major hoad ¢59. A —Other Revenue Expenditure conhected with Eloctricity ‘Schemer—Post-War Reconstietion and
‘Development Programme *), and then distributed under the major heads * §2-A—Oth~r Rovenue Expenditure otc.—
Post-War Resonstruction and Development Programme  and ** 81-A—Capital Qutlay op Electricity Schemes —Post-
Wi Reconstrudtior and Development Programms itr proportion-to the Works expenditure inder thése-two major
heads, #s the Special Establishment and Tools and Plant are for both the heads. In addition to this, Socrotariat
chargos Bt 1 pei’¢ent:-on the Works cxpenditure are lgvie& tnder-both the mhajdr Rdadd: -7 card - lioam iy

977, Tho sub-joined table shows the incidence of epocial as well es ordinary establishment cherges (iucluding
-pensionary cherges in tho 6aso of irrigation heads) uuder tho Publio Works D: partmont hoads proper:—-,

LT L )

FE R} 5
[ALFE LTI YR -'.’i"‘ r

—ihh T l PR PN ik
£ ,&h, ! Qi b ’ w7 : . ) Bare i . .. ' '-‘Blldg'et. ‘ ijfl}ﬁd nia - ,‘,.'Iiud'got
T “ - e ket - it fomres e aw <nn s oo e ACOOUNGSy -1~ Estimate,. | -Eutimate, - [ Eitimate;-

' ‘ ’ 1948-49, 1049-20. 1949-50, 1950-561.
! ’ —gtfead o tvcenr BT rodped (8
- S | ' 2 3 4 5
I H . ." !a ”
N : ! .
Srd g ' BOOELT WE ER g .. LR .. .o titogrda s Ladond] Lmiva 2% {0)
, wrtendt groovpem Bt Lof ud o deRepeiae i VRN [ _ YRS N ~ Rz
i) "Frigafion H'Ladé:‘-:__aﬁ:_&' LN o b7 siivd .ng-p_..:-;
MRYII” .1 ons e : AU ST & B . .. Pond o7 gl ol grat'd
(@) Special F.sta.blishment . e .. 'Voted .. , 14,14,200 14,87,000 lu_,u';ézoo
1 . . P
(b) Ordina-l!y Establishment, Chariges calculated on percentage basis :— o
Wyt ¢ ! (nif .t ) Rk L LT . . .. faaaprfa U Y ury 0 [
Charges in Indina .. L .. Voted .. 4,60,000 6,00,200 4,061,200
Ch;rgin England | .. - .. Voted.wi ad rrvmag o i e s 38,2005 baom . 16,300 ke i@:013200
] R
’ ‘ ' 93,700 1,02,000 1,00,£00
i h . e R .. Voted .. 3 02, 00,
@ ?emlon?qe Mges Gl ‘ N A . el od abuand’ s
i d Civil D ot in respcet of A
@ F’;“,:;’.f;‘;;.t‘;‘;,::%‘”f and GaE Do P i Voted~it| . y 76,000 | v 8,000; -1 76,000
[ .




94

©
. Budget Revised Budget
. . Acoounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estim:te,
‘ 1048-49. 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51,
© 1 2 3 4 5
©
<. * Ra. Ra, Rs. Rs.
-
“lgT—
(¢) Bpecial Establishment (ordinery}) .. .. Yoted 1,25,200 1,08,000 1,56,400
Specisl Establishment (Fost-War Reconstruction and .
Development Programme) .. .. .. Voted 1,67,400 1,64,100 3,01,600-
(8) Ordinary Establishment Charges calculated on percentage basis :—
Charges in India .. ‘e Voted . 61,300 1,05,100 7,74 200
Charges in England . . .. Voted .. 1,700 3,000 22,200
{¢) Pensionary charges .- .- .. Voted . : 17,300 86,600 16,100
(d) Collection charges in Civil Department in respect of
direct receipts .. .o .. Voted 4,500 4,500 4. 500
68— o
(a) Special Establishment .. | . .. Voted .. 22,000 48,900
() Ordinary Establishment Charges calculated on percentage basis :— |
Charges in India . . .. Voted 22,31,600 29,25,500 29,67,400
Charges in England .. .- .. Voted 63,800 83,800 84,600
(¢) Pensionary charges Voted 1,14,800 1,50,800 1,50,800-
{2) Civil Works :—
“ 50— t
(3) Establishment charges—Ordinary—
. Charges in India e . . 11,765,100 30,73,800 15,00,000-
Chargesc{n England .. 57,300 | —82,700 —1,33,100
. (i) Establishment Charges (Post-War Reconstruction and Develupment
programme)—
Charges in India .. . Voted 10,17,000 18,27,200 7,19,800-
Cl:urgea in England . - .. VYoted .. 49,600 —49,000 —=63,900-
{#ti} Establishment Charges, National Highways Voted 7,79,800 3,03,000 4,584,200
“gln__
Ordinary Establishment charges caloulated on percentage basis :—
Charges in India .- Voted 38,47,500 33,66,000 28,74,400
Charges in England .. . Voted 95,600 98,200 82,200
{3) Bombay Development Scheme—
51—
(a) Special Establishment . Voted 2,93,700 3,53,000 3,43,600
{§) Ordinary Establishment charges calculated on percentage baasis :—
Charges in India Voted 1,61,200 2,25,700 1,91,960
Charges in England Voted 4,600 6,500 5_1',0-0
“ g0 r—
{a) Special Establishment Voted 5,500 5,700

{b) Ordinory Establishment Charges calculated on percentage basis:—

Charges in Indja Yoted

Charges ih Frelend Veted

L e .

5,600




o8

. L —
Aoconnts, E?stl,llig::e, &:?r::g, EB;&(}::::“
—_ | 194849 1949-50, 1949-50, 1930-51."
1 2 3 . 1 5 ’
() Electrio Heads— Ra. Re. Ra. By.
P
“ gL
(a) S;ocial Establishment . - .. Votad 6,700 8,000 02,51,800
(8) Ordinary Establishment charges calculated on percentage basis :—
Charges in India ... «. Voted ... 3,000 3,000 3,000
Charges in England ee Voted ... 100 100 100
{¢) Secretariat charges o Voted ... 1,500 1,600 1,500
{d) Supervision charges e Voted ... 800 350 4,500
Deduct—Share of cost of BSpecial Establishment transferred to
* 81-A—Ordinary *' . —3,600 5,400 s
52-A " —
(a) Special Establighment— .
(i) Charges in India ve Voted ... 18,53, 100 13,719,000 22,384,600
{(#t) Charges in England . Voted 12,100 4,000 3,000
(b} Secretariat charges s Voted 1,300 1,300 ),300
Deduct—Share of cost of special Lstablishment transforred to
“81-A, El cricity Schemes—&Fost-War Reconstruciion and Develop-
ment Programme "'—
(i) Charges in India « Voted —18,41,000 | —i3,7,000 | —22,82,000
(17) Charges in England Voted ... —12,000 —4,000 -—3,000
“g1-A, El;c.'rici,'y Schemes—Ordinary "' — -
Share of the cost of Special Establishment under ** XLE" ... 3,500 5000 [ ...
Becretariat charges 1,300 3o 0| L :
Bupervision charges BOU Loon | ...
"
“81-A, Elcciricity Schemes—DPost-War Reconsiruction and  Development
Programme "'— .
Share of the coet of Special Establishment under ** 52-4 *—-
{i) Charges in India 18,41,000 13,71,000 22,82,000
(fi) Charges in England 1,200 4,000 3,000
Secretariat charges ... . . 2,05,500 2,19,000 3,37,000
Total ... 1,37,03,400 | 1,60,60,150 | 1,06,40,700




9%

ESTABLISHMENT FOR THE YEAR 1950 51

+
L]
L%

. NOTE EXPLAIN ING VARIATIONS IN THE DEMAND FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTHENT

278. The tetal gross estimated cost of the Public ‘Works Department estabhshment for the year 1900 LINTY

~ Rs. 1,81,20,000 (Vdted) while total net est.lmated cost is Ra 1 5_6 40,700 (Voted)

979. The following table shows the variation between the figures of the cost of estabhshment for the yearg

1948-49, 1949-50 and 1950-51 :—

*]

ey

. Budget Revised Budget
_ Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,

1948.49, 1949.50. - 1949-50. 1950-51.

. .. - R l - - -

Rs. Rs. Re. Rs..
‘3. Total establishment charges excluding pensionary charges 1,61,27,600  '1,81,65,450 | - 1,91,81,400
2. Deduct—Establishment charges recovered from other Governments,| —26,49,700 ‘ —~18,95,600 | ~—38;08,400

Departments, eto.
3. Nef. Establishment charges excluding pensionary charges 1,34,77,900 | 1,62,69,850 - 1 1,53,73,000
4, Pensionary charges of Irrigation Department.. . g '2,25,800- ‘ 3,19,300 2,617,700
|

Total 1,37,03,700 | 1,66,60,150 | .1,56,40,700

Item 1.—Total establishment ckarges extluding pensionary charges—The increase in the revised estimate is mainly
due to the opening of two Circles, six Divisions and twenty-seven Sub-Divisions on account of the increase in
the engineering activities and also teking over of works in the States which have since merged with this

Province.
stated above.

The increase in the next year budget as compared W1t11 the revmed estlmate is due to the Teasons as

Ttem 2.—Deduct establishment charges recoverable from other Governments, Departments, etc.—The charges vary

with the works expenditure under other Public Works Department heads.

The decrease in the revised estimate is

due to less works expenditure under the several heads especially under 39-Village Water Supply and National Highway

Works than budgeted for.

works under the several heads especially Under Provincial Road Fund.

The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is due to more works expenditure on



PRO FORMA ACCOUNT OF THE RE
>

Opening balance on Ist April 1948

| Receipts in 1948-49 |
Expenditure in 1948-49
Balance on 31st March 1949
Estimated receipts in 1949-50
Estimated expenditure in 1949-50
Estimated balance on 1st April 1950
Estimated receipts in 1950-51
Estimated expenditure in 1950-51

Estamated balance on 31st March 1951

t“*Meq Bk H 2003—13

07

CEIPTS AND EXPENDITUEE FICM CINTEAL

ROAD FUND.

.

e

)

Rs. ~°
6,08,744

+17,96,045
2

o

24,04,789
—17,71,256
6,33,533
+9,37,000

15,70,5633

—11,92,000

3,78,633
~+17,47,000

11,25,533
—17,47,000

e 88533

L
»



) T 08

DETAILS OF. THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR TOOLS AND PLANT UNDLR

“50-CIVIL WORKS” FOR THE YEAR 1950-51.

Total

(c ' Name of Officers. Amount,
_ ¢ c ' Rs.
Superintending Engineer, Bombay Circle: e 59,000
Superintending Engineer, North Gujarat-Circle ... ... ... .. 1,07,880
Superintending Engineers South Gujarat Circle 81,160
Supeﬁntending Engineer, Central Circle ... . 70,550
Superintending; Engineer, Southern Circle ... .. .1,92,55'0
Superintending E'l.lgineer, D-e:(.:can Irrigz;t.ion Circlem - 60,650
Superintending Engineer, Eastern Circle ... 91,890
Superintending Engineer, Karnatak Irrigation Ciréle ... ' 53,160
Superinténding Engineer, Koyna Irrigation Circle... ... . 4,800
Blectrical Engineer to Government 73,360
Public Heafth Engineer to Government ... 9,000
Machinery ordered from Foreign Countries .25,00,000
.Nat‘ion‘al Highwa.y"s ) e 53,800

_Total: . ... 32,91,800

DiSTRIBUTION OF THE ABOVE TOTAL. Lo

Provincial Road Fund 1;,3.‘5.4 400
39-Public Health—

Ordinary . e 100

Village Water Supply (Post-War Re-construction and Development Programme)...- : ... |

.. (Local Self-Government and Public Health Department).

- 50-Civil Wprks 26,09,800
N:aﬁioﬁdl Highw.é:}s o . S | 53,806
51-]?Qt:nn:.ﬁia.)jr Development Scheme ves 16,400
XLI—Receipts from Eleciricity Schemes—

Deduct—Working expenses 300
54-A-Famine Relief . e e,
81-Capital Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue Account—

Ordinary 17,300

Post-war Reconstruction and Development Programme 2,29,100

Irrigation Heads.

XVII—Irrigation, Navigation ete.—

Ordinary .. 19,800

Post-war Reconstruction and Development Programme o e
18-Irrigation (Public Works Department)-—

Ordinary 15,500

Post-war Reconstruction and Development Programme . 51,000
63-Irrigation —

Ordinary T o . 9.800

Post-war Recounstruction and Development Programme . 2,44:500

. 32,91,800




94 '
XL and 51, Bombay Development Scheme.

280. Up to and inclusive of the year 1938-39, recelpts and expenditure for all the schemes of the
late Development Department, except the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme and the Salsette and Ambernath
Water Supply Schemes, appeared under these heads, the transactions pertaining tp the Back Bay
Reclamation Scheme being shown under the Capital head 80—Bombay Development Scheme . With
effect from the year 193940, the revenue receipts and expenditure on repairs and maintenance of the
‘Back Bay Reclamation Scheme are also recorded under the revenue heads “* XL and “ 5] Bombay
Development Scheme, respectively. The revenue receipts and expenditure in respect of the Salsette
and Ambernath Water Supply Schemes are recorded under the heads *“ XXVIIT "and 39 " Public flealth,
regpectively.

LR
Revene,
o D o " Py’ G4,
Account. Budget Revieed Busdget Civil
...... ‘1943_4""’ . Estimate, Estimate, Fstimate,  Budget
o ! 1949-50, 19443-50, 195061, Estimaloe,
i I
! ' |
|
: |
Rent from properties e 16,00 | - 15,56 1740 16,67
Sale of Electricity 02 680 to ']
Miscellaneous Receipts 18 1 36 82 145
Transfer from the Special Development Fund ...} ... | ... . 4
Deduct—Refunds —3 —2 -1 ]
| ° |
Total |l 16,76 16,50 18,80 18,06
Ezpenditure,
— Budget Revised Bud e,
udge eviged wlgot an0-60
! Aﬁfg‘;ﬁfﬂ; Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, Civilt 4
| : 1849-50. 1940-50. 1050-51, Budget
Entimates.
Original Works . 2,40 1,68 4,17 2,45
Repairs ves oo aee . 7,84 7,00 8,73 8,50*
| ‘2 3
Establishment— 1‘ .
Ordinary ... ... Voted ... 1,76 1,61 2,20 182
. . |
Special . Voted ... 3,22 ! 2,08 360 3,45
|
Tools ard Plant 14 14 M . 18
Charges in England ... Voted ... 5 * 4 6 ]
Special Development Programme ... ... b [ : 41
Savings on account of percentage cut on establishment charges ,
{pay and dearness allowance) e e e . —10
Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling expenditure
{other than permanent travelling allowance and conveyance ‘
allowance) and contingenies vee| e e P —2
|
| | -
Total ... Voted 15,41 i‘ 14,44 | 90,00 18,74
* The approximate distribution of this will be as under :— -
A Communi- Misool- p
Executive D vision. Buildings. eations, Janeous. Total.
Presidoncy . . 2,907 | ... 4,89 7,60
North Thana . 1 R B 1
South Thana 3 23 | s 31
. 52
Electrical es - T2 I I
To'al 3,53 28 4,09 8,50

mo-x Bk H 200s—13a



. 100
Revenue.

. 281. Rent from Properties—The estimates for the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget

have been framed on the basis of progress of current and past years’ actuals.
. ! .
932. Sale of Elsctricity.—The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is due to anticipated increase

in demand for electricity.

933, Miscellaneous Receipts.—Increase in the revised estimate for the current year is due to recovery
of 1¢nt from the Military Department for 194849 to be adjusted during the current year.
[ 4

934, Transfer from the Spzcial Development Fund.—The estimate under this minor head is equal to
the exaialiturs oa the Scheme under *Spacial Dovelopment Programme > wunder “51, Bombay
Davelopmant Scheme ™.

Expenditure.

233. Original Works.—Increase in the revised estimate for the current year is due to certain urgent
works taken up durin3 the year, \

233. R:pairs.—Increase in the revised estimate for the current year and the budget estimate for
the next year is on account of payment of additional taxes to the Bombay Municipality.

237. Establishment (Special).—Increase in the revised estimate for the current year is due to
payment of dearness allowance at enhanced rates and payment of arrears of house rent allowance.
Tae small dacrease in the nsxt year’s estimate as compared with the current year’s revised is due to
the absence of provision for arrears.

233. 8pacial Dxvzlopment Programm:.—The next year’s budget estimate under this minor head
repres_ents exp31 lisare on th? wocks, viz.,, Sarvay, layoat, construction of small roads and filling in
low-lying plots in connzction with the “ Kherwadi Scheme ”’, (Please see new Item No. 113.)

289. For the purposes of appropriation, establishment charges (1,98 voted) and tools and plant
{16 voted) have been included under “ 50-Civil Works ’* and the remainder, viz., 14,60 has been included
under this head.



»

101

XLY, Receipis from Elegtricity Schomes.

Rudgot

Revisad

Tdpet

e Acrounts, Estimata, Fatimato, Fatimato,
1848-40, 1049-50, 1919-50. 7| 1030-5l.
Hydro-Eleciric Schemes,
A—DBhatgnr Hydro-Electric Supply Schemo—
[ &)
(i} Gross Receipts—Sale of power e .- i1 6o * v 60 70
(i1} Deduct—Working cxpenscs e - -11 —21 —21 —21
Ket Roceipts ... 4l 39 80 49
Thermo-Electric Scheme.
B-—Hubli Electric Supply Undertaking—
(i) Gross Receipts—Salo of power 1,57 2.00 2,00 2,00
() Deducl—Working expenses —1,10 ~—1,58 —1,05 —1,70
Net Reccipts ... 47 42 I 21
Power Heuses in Gujaral Stales,
C—2XBaris Fower House—
(i} Gross Receipts—Sale of Power - aesens vosuan 39 60
(ii) Deducl—Working cxpensea - - vessnn —65 ~1,02
Net Receipta ... —26 —42
D—Himatnagar Power Houge—
(i) Gross Receipts—Sule of powex e — 28 45
{¢t) Deduct—Working expenses e o —40 l —4f1
Ret Receipts ... 18 | —16
E—Rajapipls Power Houge—
{#) Gross Roceipts—Sale of Power e 80 , 1,40
(#t) Deductl—Working expensea e oer —03 -1,24
Not Receipts ... 21 | 16
|
F—~fRantrampur Power Houge— )
() Gross Receipts—Sale of Power e T O .- 9 13
(1) Deduct—Working expesos aue ceeear —20 —36
Net Roceipts ... ... —l11 —22
G—Mansa Power House— '
{s) Gross Receipts-—Sale of Power o ve N 6 10
(i) Deduct—Working expenses ve e cees —1 —16
Not Receipts .. ernne —1 —6
H—Chotta Udepur Power Houge—
(f) Gross Receipts—Sale of Power s DO i 20 3l
(33) Deduct —Working expenses wr ) o —84 —1,63
Not Receipte o]  woeee | eeenen —4 | —1,22
I—Bansda Power House—
{3) Gross Receipta—Sale of Power 2os S 7 , 10
(i5) Deduct—Working expenses " el e —36 | --72
Net Recoipts .. .. —20 \ —62

P.oa 55 to
73 Civil
Balgot
Lstimatos,



- e —————— e —— ———— T — -—
e Budget Revised Budget
, Accounts Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1948-49. 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
]
J—Dharampur Power House—
() Gross Receipts—Sale of power . . 13 29
© .
¢it) Deduct—Working expenses .. . . —45 —88
.
- Net Receipts —32 —66
E—Varsoda Power House—
() Gross Receipts—Sale of power . 1 1
{##) Deduct—Working expenses —32 -9
Net Receipts . —1 —8
L—Radhanpur Power House—
(i) Gross Receipts—Sale of power .. 17 27
(i5) Deduct—Working expenses .. . . . —39 —27
Net Receipt . . —22
Power Houses in Baroda Stale,
M-—Vijapur Power House— ‘ J
(i) Gross Receipts—Sale of Power . . )
{#%) Deduct—Working expenses .. . —70
Net Receipts . . —170
N—Gandevi Power House—
(+} Gross Receipta—=Sale of Power . . caun senn 39 60
(33) Deduct—Worling expenses .. . . - .s - —176
Neot Receipts . . . 39 —16
O—Baroda Power House—
{4) Gross Receipts—=Sale of Power ‘e . P . 2,76 4,28
{#} Deduct—Working expenses .. . . - . sane ‘e
Net Receipts - 2,78 428
P—Kalol Power House-—
(5) Gross Receipts—Sale of Power . . 44 89 '
(i1) Deduct—Working cxpenges ., . .
Net Receipts . 44 69
Power House in Janjira State,
Q—Janjira Power House— b
{$) Gross Receipts—Sale of Power . . 17 26
(i) Deduct—Working expenses .. .e —40 —60
" !
Net Receipts ..] - .... |  ..... —23 —34
Power House in Kolhapur State.
R—Kolhapur Power House—
(¥) Gross Receipts—Sale of Power . . 04 1,48 |
(#i) Deduct—Working expenses .. . . I} . S =172
Net Receipts 9 —
Electric Qrid Department P ¢ 2 -
8 Electric Grid Schemes—
{f) Gross Receipte—Sale of Power ‘e - . 1,14.
(#¢) Deduct—Working expenses .. . . . o .
Net Receipts .. . - 1,i4
. Total, XTX .- 87 81 L 297 2,06




103

290. A—Bhatlgar Hydro-Eleciric Supply Scheme.~eThe increase in the budget estimate for the next
_year under *“ Gross Receipts * is due to the increased consumption of clectricity by the present consumers,

For purposes of appropriation,, out of the total provision of 21 under * Dednct—Working -
Expenses ” for the next year, ordinary.establishment and tools and plant charges of 4 have been included
in the demand under the head “ 50, Civil Works ”* and the remainder, viz., 17 has bech included in the
demand under this head. :

291. B—Hubli Electric Supply Undertaking.~—This Undertaking has been taken over by Govern-
ment in the year 1944-45. The budget estimates of expenditure and revenue of this Undartaking,uptc;
. 194647 were shown under the head * 81-A, Capital Outlay on Electricity ScRemes”. It was then
decided that revenue accounts in respect of this Undertaking should be opened under the head *“ XLI *,

The budget estimate for ‘° Working Expenses” for the current year is 1,58, The inorease
in the revised estimate is due to special repairs to the plants at the Hubli Electric Supply Undertaking
and expenditure on stock. The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is due to additional provision
for meeting the increase in the work charged staff and consumption of diesel oil and other stores.

292. Sub-Major Heads C to R.—The current year’s revised estimates and the mext year’s hudget
estimates under these heads represent receipts and expenditure on account of the State owned power
houses in the merged States areas.

293. S—Electric Grid Schemes.—It has been decided that the revenue receipts in respect of each
Electric Grid Scheme should be recorded under “ XLI” from the year 1949-50. The budget estimate
for the next year under this head represents receipts on account of the Electric Grid Schemes. The receipts
in respect of these Schemes for 1949-50 are, however, shown under the head ““ 81-A—Capital Qutlay on
Electricity Schemes—Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on capital account ™.

Deduct—Working Expenses in respect of these Schemes have heen provided for under
“ 52-A—Other Revenue Expenditure connected with Electricity Schemes ” and “ 81-A—Capital Qutlay
on Electricity Schemes  respectively.



Pago 652 ¢

Civil
Ludpet
};ﬁlimﬂm-

-

104

. *

52-A, Other Revenue Expendf_ture cd;mected with Electricily Schemes.

. Accounts, Budget Revised . Budget
. _ 1048-49. Estimate, Estimate, Estifnnte,
1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51. °
¢ Post-War Reconstruetion and Development Fund 1,47 1,43 1,41 2,69,70

-3

294. Sce explenation in the Post-Var Reconstruction and

for the year 1950-51.

Devclopment Programme Estimates



- .

105

53, Capital Qutlay on Elacf:ricity Schemes met out of Revenue.

. - ——— —=r— - -—~"Page 658,
Budcet Roviacdy Budgety  Civil Budges
v o ?gig“:;)n' Fstimnte, Eatimpte, Batimate, Estimatos,
’ s 1049-50, 1= 5, 1U60-51.
)
Electricity Scheme. .
a
Works o 48 Coulh
Establishment, Tools and Flant Charges O O
Total .. 5 veeere 111

295, This head has been opened from 193940 to record Capital Expcndlture on Electricity Schemes

financed from Ordinary Revenues.

296. The revised estimate for the current year represents expenditure on purchase of a generating
set for the Dharampur Power House and additions and alterations to the electric installations at the Nira

and Lonand Sub-stations respectively.

mo-m Bk H 2003—14



106

XLII, Transfer from Famine Relief Fund and 54, Famine:

- Revenue.
L) R .
Page 19, B i Bud Reovised
Civil Budget Accounts, ucget ovis Budget
Katimates. 104849 Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
. . 1949-50, 1949-50. 1950-51.
c
L]
L]
Tremsfer from Famine Relicf Fund 3,30 2,62 12,72 312
Total 3,30 2,62 12,72 3,12
Pare 653, .
Civil Budget Expenditure.
Estimates,
: —
- "Budget .- Revised Budget
—_— "1\5;%1_’2;5’ Estimate, ' Estimate, ' Estiu?abe,
: 1949-50. ' 1949-50. 1950-51,
co
|
i
!
54-A, Famine Relief— - '
A—Srlaries and Establishment ... 72 1,00 ! 3,95 70
|
B—Relief Works 1,68 4,50 ; 19,00 1,00
D—=Gratuitous Relief ... 2,40 5,00 ' 14,28 1,30
i
F—Miscellaneous e e . . 15,26 40,60 55,00 10,03
Savinga due to percentage cut on travelling expenditure [
other than permanent travelling allowance and convey- |
ance allowance and contingencies F T i ............
t
Savings due to percentage cut on establishment charges
_ “(pay and dearness allowance) L Ty L -—4
Total, 54-A, Famine Relief ... 20,06 51,10 92,23 12,99
<
54-B, Transfers to Famine Relief Fund B O T VOO S OTUU
Total, 54, Famine ... 20,08 51,10 92,23 12,99
Voted ... 20,08 51,10 92,23 12,99

Revenue.

297. The amounts representing interest and other recoveries of famine relief expenditure in the
Famine Relief Fund are transferred to the revenue account under the head ‘“ XLIII, Transfers from Famijne
Relief Fund ”’ for meeting the direct and indirect expenditure on Famine in each year. The current year’s
revised estimate and next year’s budget estimate are based on the amounts of the iumine {und receipts
which will be available for this purpose.

Ezpendvfture.

293. 64-4, Famine Relief.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to prevalence
of acute famine conditions in the State. Famine conditions are not expected during the next year, except
in some parts of Mehsana and Ahmednagar districts.

299. 64-B, Transfer to Famine Relief Fund.—Under Section 7 (1) of the Bombay Famine Relief
Fund Act, the accounts of the fund shall be made up at the end of each financial year, the securities belong-
ing to the fund being valued at their market value on the last day of each year. Section 7 (3) of the
Act provides that if the accounts so made up show that the balance in the fund at the end of such year
falls short of Rs. 63 lakhs, the deficiency shall be made up from the revenue of the province. No provision
was made in the current year’s budget as it was not possible to forecast the market value of securities
80 far in advance. For the same reasons no provision has been made in the next year’s budget estimates.
The current year’s revised has been placed at * Nil’ as it is expected, on the basis of the information avail-
able at present, that there will be no deficit in the Fund at the end of the current year.



107 .

54-A, Territorial and Political Pensions.

[ ) *Ps
L Accounts, Budgot ‘Rul\nsvd Budget s cjm 054
p Eitimato, Estimaao, Estimate Bud
1048-49. 1949-50 194925 ' pudged
r—-al), | \-200, 196051, . E‘um.m_ -
")
) -
Privy Purse of the Rulera O PR ¢ 68,75 94,60
L ]
Allowance to relatives of the Rulers ... O 9,52 1,17
Cash allowances, Political Pensions, eto. T 3,3y 4,28
|
Totals ...| ..o, | 81,60 1,10,03
Charged ...[  ceee. | il u8,76 04,60
T S N 12,01 15,43

300. In all 55 States (including Baroda and Kolhapur) and 254 estates and talukas have merged
with the State of Bombay. Rulers of all the States and also 9 Talukdars who have expressed their option
to that effect are eligible for privy purses. The amounts of these privy purses have been fixed by the
Government of India, Ministry of State. The privy purse of 1. H. the Maharaja of Baroda has been
fixed at Rs. 26,50,0060 per annum and that for H. H. the Maharaja of Kollmpur has been fixed at
Rs. 11,00,000 per annum inclusive of Chhatrapati allowance of Rs. 1,00,000 per amnum, The
remaining Statesand Talukas can be divided into three categories, i.e., (7) those whose rulers are in” receipt
of privy purse in excess of Rs. 1,00,000 per annum, (¢7) those whose rulers are in receipt of privy purse
exceeding Rs. 50,000 per annum, and (#77) the remaining States whose rulers reccive less than Rs. 50,000
per annum. There are 18 States in the first category, 11 States in the second category and 31 States and
Talukas in the third category. In case of certain Rulers, the privy purses were fixed during the year
1949-50, and therefore the revised estimate provides for the payment of arrears of the privy purses for the
year 1948-49. ) ¢

301. According to Article 291 of the Constitution of India the payment of privy purses  guaranteed or.
assured by the Governmet of India is charged on and payable out of the Consolidated Fund of India »
and where the territories of an Indian State are comprised in a State such contribution is recoverable from
the State, as may be determined by the President. Pending the settlement of the procedure for payment
of privy purses in the light of the provision of the Constitution, the full provision is made in the Bombny
State budget on that account and expenditure is shown as *‘ charged ”’.  The expenditure on account of
allowances to relatives and cash allowance and political pensions is shown as voted. In addition provision
has also been made for allowances and jiwais to certain relatives of Rulers. The provisions under the
major head represent expenditure on privy purse of Rulers and allowances to their relatives and cash
allowances and political pensions of merged States.

0.1 Bk H 2003—14a



Page 79,
Civil Budget
Estimates,

Pages
855-658,
Civil Budgset
Estimates.

108-

XLIV and 55, fuperannuation,

 Revenue.
- — - T T T ——
Accounts, Budget Reviged Budgeﬁ
1948-49. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
_(
-
Contributions for pensions ané gratuities 6,18 6,63 5,98 6,04
Miscellaneous 2,83 1,00 1,50 1,50
Receipts in England ... ... . el e 1 1 1
Deduct—Refunds .. e e el e —1 —l —1
Total 9,01 7,63 7,48 7,54
Ezpenditure.
Accounts, Budget Reviged Budget
- 1048-49. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1949-50. 1949-50, 1950-51.
Superannuation and retired allowances 1,25,53 1,34,71 1,52,12 1,41,57
Equated payments of commuted value of pensions transferred
from capital . 12,88 11,90 1,97 11,15
Compeassionate allowances ... 74 90 1,32 1,40
Gratuities e ‘e- 44 44 49 58
Pensions for distinguished and meritorious services or for
political considerations ... 9 10 io 10
Donations to service funds . 29 30 30 30
Donations to Provident Funds 21 32 87 83
Government Contribution payable under the I, C. 8. family
pension Rules - 2 2 2 2
[4
Covenanted Civil Service Pensions 88 1,07 1,00 1L10
Post-War Reconstruction and Development programme 17 62 42 84
Charges in England 27,62 26,26 30,23 30,13
Deduct—Actual amount of pensions recovered from other
Governmenta ‘ —8,80 | ... —4,50 —4,53
Deduct—Pensionéry charges transferred to Commercial Depart-
ments —1,04 —2,26 —2,68 —3,14
Total ... 1,58,32 1,74,38 1,981,486 1,80,34
Charged 5,83 6,09 6,99 6,61
Voted 1,562,49 1,68,29 1,84,47 1,73,73
Revenue,

302. The estimates for the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget have been framed on
the basis of progress of current and past actuals.

Expenditure,

303. Superannuation and retired allowances.—The estimates are based on the Progress of current
actuals,

304. Equated payments of commuted value of pensions transferred from capital.—Since 1926-27, the
capital expenditure debited to the head *“ 83—Payments of Commuted Value of Pensiong together with
the interest accruing thereon is being repaid from revenue by equated payments spread over fifteen years
These equated payments are debited to this head. The next year’s estimate is based on equated instal-
Inents In respect of actual expenditure from 1934-35 to 194849 and the estimated expenditure in 1949-50,



109 .

305. Compassionate allowances.—The increase in te revised and the next year’s budget is on account

of provision required to meet the expenditure on allowances sanctioned by the former State Governments
o families of deceased Government servants.

306. Donations to Provident Funds.—The revised estimate and the next year’s dudget include

provisions representing (Government contributions to Provident Funds in respect of the State servants
who opted for Contributory Provident Furd.

307. Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.—Necessary explanation is included in

Detailed Estimates and Explanatory memorandum of the Post-War Reconstruction and Develoymenlt
Programme. ¢

-»
308, Charges in England.—The current year’s revised and the next year’s budgoet estimates are based
on the latest report received from the High Commissioner.

309. Deduct—Actual amount of pensions recovered from other Governments,—The ponsion charges
pertaining to the period prior to 1st April 1936 are being shared by Bombay and Sind in the manner specified
in the Government of India (Constitution of Sind) Order, 1936. Broadly speaking Sind has to pay to
Bombay the amount by which the total payment from Bombay treasuries in respect of pre-sepuration
period exceeds 85 per cent. of the total liability of both the provinces for the period. Due to the partition
of the country, the question of financial settlement of outstanding questions hetween this Government
and Sind Government is separately under consideration. This Government is still getting recoveries
from Sind Government. The estimates for the current year’s revised and the next ycar’s budget aro based
on the progress of current actuals.

310. Deduct—Pensionary charges transferred to Commercial Departments.—The pensionary charges
which are debitable to the accounts of the Irrigation Department are shown as deductions from charges
under this minor Head. These charges depend upon the establishment charges and on works expenditure
in & year. -



Page 80,
Civil
Budget

Estimates.

Pages 658
to 667,
Civil
Budget
Estimates.

©

. 110

XLV and 56,«Stationery and Printing.

Revenue.
- — .
¢ . I's
Budget Revised Budges -
—_— Accounts, Estimate, Estimato, Estimatoe,
1948-49. 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51,
—e S _. —
-
Stationery Recoipts e . ae 71 70 95 50
Sale of Gazette and other publications . e 1,74 1,31 2,00 1,76
Other Press Receipte - . = 4,65 2,65 3,60 238
Receipts in England 1 1 1 1
Recoveries of overpayments 25 i 30 1
Deduct—Refunds . ’ —1 —1 —1
' .
Total 7,36 4,67 8,75 4,75
Expenditure.
L]
f
! :
Budget Rovised Budgot
_— ' ?szgfzgs' Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
:i b 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
|
|
;
Stationer Offico and Stores ; 2,57 2,00 3,11 2,67
i
!
Purchase of Stationery Stores -t 51,68 17,26 44,72 32,00
|
ét.ationery Supplied to other Governments O T L N
Deduct—Value of Stationery supplied to other Governments )
and Paying Departments W e —5 —2 —5
II. Printing. |
Government Presses ] 21,52 17,06 32,00 31,38
Printing at Private Presses ...{ 23 7 1,13 18
Cost of Printing work done by other Governments F L R e
Deduct—Cost of Printing work done for other Governments|
and paying Departments —13 —1,00 —52 —82
Charges in England 7,80 2,15 5,17 2,89
L]
Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling allowance)
{other than permanent travelling allowance) and contin-
genvies . P e A —85
Savings on account of percentage cut on establishment charges
{pay and dearness allowance) - s ...I .................. —1,52
'
! .
i
Total ... 63,67 37,47 65,78




- 111 .

Lepenued

311. Stationery Receipts.—The increase in the current
of articles of stationery to the private bodies than ant
normal receipts under this head.

year’s rovised estimate is due to larger supply o
icipated. The next year's estimpto represents °

312. Sale of gazettes and other publications.—The increase in the current yeur's revised estimate is

mainly due to thelarge sale of publications of public interest, The next yoar’s estimato represonts normal
receipts under this head. : @
L]

313. Other Press Receipts.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to supply of

paper to some private bodies and the increase in work received for printing.

Expenditure.

314. Stationery Office and Stores.—The increase in the current year's rovised estimato is mainly due
to (i) the payment of certain amount of leave salary to the permanent Superintendent, Government
Printing and Stationery, (i) the continuance of certain temporary establishinent for which ne provision
was made in the budget, (ii?) the creation of certain temporary posts, (¢v) the paymont of arrears of pay
and allowances to the staff according to their revised pay scales and allowances against tho provision
made for the same according to the old rates and (v) the increase in the supply of stutionory articles
to the several officers in the Province created as a result of the merger of States.

316. Purchase of Stationery Stores.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to the
purchase of paper required for (1) printing of publications like Bombay Codo, eto., {2) Riection work,
(3) merged states presses and (4) levy scheme and also due to the purchase of typewriters oto. for the

offices newly created in the merged areas. The next year’s estimate is based on the assumption thut
there will be less expenditure in that year.

316. Government Presses.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimato is mainly due to (1) the
revision of pay and allowances of the staff of certain Government Presses in the Province, (2) the heavy
purchase of machinery, (3) the introduction of second shift at the Government Central Press, Bombay,
and the purchase of motor lorry, pully block, furniture, store articles and type cases required in connection
with the expansion of the Yeravda Prison Press, Poona, (4) the printing of Government work entrusted
to the private presses. The decrease in next year’s estimate is due to the absence of provision for arrears
of revised pay and allowances.

317. Printing at Private Presses.—The current year's revised estimates are based on the progress of
expenditure incurred by the Commissioners of Divisions on printing of Government work ot private
presses,

318, Charges in England.—The current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates are based

upon the report of the High Commissioner for India in London. ° .

i
[}



-82,

dget

Pages
668680,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

112

XLVI $nd 57, Miscelianeous.

Revenue. !
o o ) ol _ S
e
_ socounts, | goinfie | Estmate, | Estimum
1949 50. 1949-50, 1950-51,
3
. .
-
Unclaimed deposits . .. .s 12,73 6,33 6,33 10,78
Sale of old stores and materials .o 88 40 3,60 48
Bale of land and houses, ete. 1 1
Fees for Government audit . ‘e 20 33 33 2y
Contributions . . 25 - 27 27 o
Rents, rates and taxes 1 1 1 1
Other fees, fines and forfeitures 3,67 3,49 4,50 4,31
Recoveries of overpayments . . . 13,94 1,60 2,60 2,20
Collection of payments for services rendered 1,36 90 50 90
Miscellaneous .. .. . 13,83 1,00 30,00 5,00
Receipts in England 19
Net gain by exchange on remittance transactions . 46
Receipts from Deccan States e . 77
Total 47,82 14,34 48,40 24,21
) Deduct—Refunds —1,91 —1,40 —140 —1,75
Total . 45,91 12,94 47,00 22,46
Ezxpenditure,
) — | coounts, | geinfe | Dimate, | Eatiste
* 1849-50. 1849-50. 1850-51.
Cost of Books and Periodicals - . 1 1 1
Donations for charitable purposes ‘e e 21,19 3,08 8,18 3,07
Special Commission of Enquiry 16 8 -
Petty Establishments 1,92 1,31 1,76 1,80
Irrecoverable Temporary loans, and Advances written off 8 15 10 10
Rents, rates and taxes . T .o 5,67 2,47 2,47 2,17
Contributions . .. . . 1,71,36 91,06 1,04,28 1,44.28
Miscellaneous Compensations . ‘ 1 1 5 1
Miscellaneous Darbar Charges e e 2 5 4 4
Charges in connection with the Village Panchayats Act . 10,74 20,83 16,80 34,47
Miscelianeous and unforeseen charges ve 20,88 2,00,97 6,52 79
Expenditure on displaced persons . .. 16,12 2,65 4,58
Loss or gain by exchange .. 11 8-
Payments on account of Decean States b 47 .
Savings on account of percentage cut on travelling expenditure
{other than permanent travelling allowance and conveyance)
allowance} and contingenciea .- . .o —95
Savings on account of percentage cut on establishment charges,
(pay and dearness allowance) .. e —50
Total 248,72 3,19,92 1,43,92 1,90,60

e



113
Revenue?

319. Unclatmed Deposits.—~The estimates have been framed on the basis of past and current actuals.

++ 320. Sale of Old Stores and Materials.—The estimates under this h uati
depending on old stores and materials available for sale. " under fhis Rend nto of n flctunting mture '

321, Other fees, ﬁ*_nes and Jorfeitures.—The receipts under this minor head are mainly on account
of cattle pou,nds. The.lncrefzse in the current year’s revised estimate and the next year's budgot, over the?
current year’s budget is mainly due to receipts anticipated from the merged Statestreas, on account of
Cattle pounds. - : . . - C

322. Recoveries of overpa.ymems._—The revised estimate is based on the progress of actuals in the
cun;enttyeal.: The budget estimate for the next year has been framed on the basis of past and current
next actuals. .

323, Miscellaneous.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is mainly due to the
collection, during the year of cash balances with States merged in the Bombay State. The increase in the
next year’s budget estimate over the current year’s budget is mainly due to receipts from C'ustodian fee,

Ezpenditure.

324. Donations _for C’ka?'itable purposes.—The increase in the revised estimate is due to increase in
the payment of gratuitous relief to sufferers during the heavy rains in this State in the current year,

'__-325. Special Commission. of En-gm'ry.'——The revised estimate is mainly due to tho cost on account
of (5) Legal Aid Committee to consider the question of giving legal aid to the poor at Government cost
and (¢4} Mofussil Forward Markets Enquiry Committee.

326. Contributions.—The increase in the revised estimate of the current year is mainly due to
(v) grant-in-aid to Mofussil Municipalities on payment of dearness allowance, (47) financial assistance to
Bombay Flying Club, (#2) grant-in-aid to Sarvodaya Kala Mandir and (iv) grants to * B’ Class Munici-
palities and Lunawada Municipality.

The next year’s estimate registers an increase over the current year’s budget mainly under the following
items :— ‘ - '
~--- - (4) Grant-in-aid to Mofussil Municipalities, equivalent to 50 per cent, of expenditure incurred by
~ them on payment of dearness allowance to their staff, 75 per cent, of non-agricultural assessment, and
- 15 per cent. of land revenues excluding non-agricultural assessment collected in their arcas,
(#) grant-in-aid to District Local Boards on account of expenditure incurred by them on payment

of dearness allowance to their staff,
(#27) grant-in-aid to District Local Boards equivalent to (@) 15 per cent. of the land revenue cgllected
in their areas and (b) 2 per cent. of gross forest revenue in their areas,
(4v) grant-in-aid to Local Bodies on account of revenues from fines credited to Government,
_ , and .
(v) grant-in-aid to the Bombay Flying Club.

327. Charges tn connection with the Village Panchayats Act.—The current year’s revised estimate is
based on the progress of actuals.

The increase in the next year’s budget estimate over the current year’s budget is mainly under the
following items. (z) Grant-in-aid on account of pay and allowances of Village Panchayat Secretaries,
(#%) charges in connection with Village Panchayat elections and (i) grant-in-aid to Village Panchayats
on account of expenditure incurred by them on payment of dearness allowance to their staff,

The increase in the next year’s budget under items () and (¢7) above, is on account of (a) addition
of new districts due to merger of States and (b) increase in the number of Village Panchayat Secretaries
in view of policy of Government to establish Village Panchayats in all villages having a population of 1,000
and above and even in villages with a population below 1,000 provided 50 adults express a desire to have
a Panchayat. The increase in the next year’s budget under item (4i2) above, is due to the ahsence of the
provision in the current year’s budget on account of grants equal to 50 per cent. of the expenditure
incurred by Village Panchayats on payment of dearness allowance to all their employees except the

Secretary.

328. Miscellaneous and Unforseen charges.—The decrease in '?he current year's revised estimate is
mainly because of absence of provision of Rs. 2 crores on account of 'mcreased rates of dearncss allowance,
for which expenditure has now been spread over the respective major heads, partly counter-balanced by

increase based on past and current actuals.

329. Eazpenditure on displaced persons—The increase in the revised estimate for the current year
and the budget estimate for the next yeer is mainly due to (i) part of expenditure on Relief measures
for displaced persons viz. Staff under the “ Directorate ”, under the Collectors and under the Superin-
tending Engineers being debited to this Government, (%) entire expenditure on * Custodian of Evacuee
Property * being borne by this Government and (4¢) 50 per cent. of expenditure on the pay and allowances
of the non-displaced persons, employed in connection with the *“ Rebabilitation Schemes *” duly approved

by Government of India, being debited to this Government.
mo-m Bk H 2003—15 .



114

XLVI-A, Receipts frém Road Transport Scheme.

Revenue.
Pago 82, Tt o Tem m o 1. .
Civil B Budget Revised Budget
Eﬂ‘;l;m nligf_ b J— ‘lﬁ‘;:gf:; S Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, "
t 1949-50. 1949-5G. | 1950-51.
€
[ ) ) R
Oross Receipte .. . .. . 48,22 3,90,48 2,00,00 .
Dedyct—Working expenses . .. . —30,78 —2,81,11 —1,93,02
Net-—Recaiptq - s . - 17144 1s09337 . 6198 “ew
Total .. 17,44 1,09,37 6,98 veen
57-B, Capital Outlay on Road Transport Scheme financed from Ordinary Revenue.
' Expenditure.
Pago 050 N Budget Revised Budget
ivil Budget udge evise: udged
Estimamg. - fé’fgj‘:gs' Estimate, | . Estimate, Estimate,
. ) * 1949-50. 1949-50, 1850-51.
Passenger Bus Service—
" Capital expenditure transferred from ** 82-B, Capital Outlay on
Road Transport Scheme Quiride the Revenue Account. 1,09,37 6,98 .
13 .
Total 1,09,37 6,98 .

330. See explanation given in the Detailed Estimates and Explanatory Memorandum of the Post-War
Reconstruction and Development Programme for the year 1950-51.



115

L and 62, Miscellaneous Adjusimenis beiween Central and Provincial Governments.

Revenue. -
.
a
a ! Page 82
Budget Rovised © Rudget (3 'QIB !
Accounta, Estimate, Estimnte, Estimstm, E;:;mn‘::!,g“
1948-49. 1949-50, 1848-50. 1950- 51 )
[
, a
y [ Y, —
Agency chargen under the Petrolenm and Explosives Acts 14 7 14 ' 14
! -
14 7 14 l 14
Ezpenditure.
. Page 080
Accounts, Budgot Rovised P Budgot ij%] Bllrl'got
104849, Estimato, Estimate, Futimate,  Estimntes
194950, 1049-50, 1950-51. '

-—e——— e m e e ——— -

Amount to be passed on to the Government of In

dia from the.
Provincial taxation on tobacco O e S R S

!
L

Revenue.

- 331, Officers of the Provincial Government who are district authorities under the rules framed
under the Petroleum Act, 1934, and the Indian Explosives Act, 1884, administer these Acts and collect
the license fees. Up to 1938-39 these fees were credited direct to Provincial revenues as agency fees. The
Government of India, in consultation with the Auditor General, decided that these fees should he credited
to central revenues as they were a part of central revenues and that it would pay an equivalent amount
to this Government as payment for the work done by Provincial officers. According to this decision, the

-Accountant General, with effect from 1938-39, credits the total amount of fecs received in the Province
each year to central revenues by debit to the heads ** IX, Stamps  and “ XXIII, Police” to which fees
are first eredited and an equal amount is credited to this Province under this head. The current year’s
revised estimate and the next year’s budget estimate represent this adjustment, equal amounts having
been deducted from the receipts under * Stamps ”” and ‘* Police . o

Ezpenditure.

332, .This Government has accepted the Government of India’s offer of an annual sum of Rs. 29
Jakhs as compensation for the complete withdrawal of, and abstention from, all forms of taxntion on tobacco
within this Province from the lst April 1943, This Government has also agreed to make over to the
Government of India, the total net receipts realised under Provincial Tobacco taxation measures from
the 1st April 1943, The current year’s revised as well as the next year’s budget estimate on account of
the amount to be paid to the Government of Indix is mil.

MO-II H 2003 =152



116

LI and 63, Extradrdinary Receipts and Charges, ~_ " = 7> o, . 1
Page 83, '
age 83, . ‘ o Budget Revised Budget:
Civil Budget o o . o ?;zgﬂ:’s’ _.| . Estimates, | Estimates, : FEstimates
Estimates. - . - . 194950, 1949-50. 1950-51,—
Call §BIG Of Land . ) o -_L e 1 S A LTI
. . I S S ————— e o
2. Other items wes e -.-: reaene d e - S LT T
- ; , L PR e ) " oo
3. Subvention from the Central Government— _ _ )
(g) Post-War Schemes L e e 93,00 2,27,00 2,11,57 33,12
() National Highways 33,63 95,31 36,99 59,18
(¢) Subsidy on account of merger of States ' T 2,102,000 7 ;36,000
v Tt STt Total L L2668 - {m- 8,22,81 - o 460,66 - —3,28,30
\." h.} r . : - ! )
o Expenditure.
Page 580, : 2 ; . .
Ciril Budget : , LAccounts, | ' piadest | Roeed s
imates. S 8 3tima
Estimates 194849, 1949-50, 1949-50. 195051,
Expendlture on account of restoration of property confiscated .
durmg theC D. 0. Mmement of 1943 - . . T EE O b BT 7 crfune
: Revenue. - - o : SR

'833.  Subvention from the Central Government—(a) Post-War Development Schemes.—The current

year’s revised estimates represent the share of the Government of India in respect of Post-War Recon-

" struction Schemes undertaken by this Government, The decrease in the next year’s budget estunates 13
_ due to the decision of the Government of India to confine its grant to the G. M F. Schemes.

324, Subvention from the Central Government—(b) National Htgkways.——The expendrture on Na.tronal
Highways is provrded under ‘“ 50, Civil Works ” and is wholly recoverable from the Government of India.
The current year’s revised estimates and the next year’s. budget estimates show the recovery from the
Government of India on account of National Highways wh1ch is cred1ted under this head.

335 Subventzcm from the Central Gavemment—(c) Subszdy on aecount of the Merger of States. —The

: current year’s revised estimates and the next year’s budget estimates represent the subsrdy expected from
~ the Government of India on account of the merger of States.

-

Expendzture

. e e

T O

336, Expenditure on account of restomtwn of property confiscated during the Ciwil Dzs-obedwnce

Movement of 1942.—The current year’s revised estimate is based on the progress of actual expenditure
recorded under this Sub-head.



117

.
LII-A and 64-A, Transfer from and to the Revenue Reserve (Post-war Fund) Reconsiruction.

Receipts. ,
L -
— - e . .
N ' Budget Rovised Badgot Page 83,
ixgc_f;:;lgs' Estimate, Eatimate, Fatimate, C‘“'!l Budget
‘ 1940-50. 1949-50, 1060-51,  Estimates,
.2
. -
Transfer from the Post-War Reconstruction and Development l . *
Fund - 1,70 ‘ ............ 4,00
Ezpenditure.
. - - - ) o ’ Pago 681,
Accounts Bl'ldget Rovised Budget Civil Budget
194849, Estimate, Estinwate, Katimate,  Estimates.
) * 1949-50. 1949-50, 19560-51.
Transfer to the Post-War Reconstruction and Development
Fund o e s 26 | .

337. The “ Post-War Reconstruction and Development Fund ”’ has been created to provide part
of the finance for the expenditure on schemes of reconstruction and development including those comprised
in the Post-War Reconstruction plan with the main object of raising the economic level of the country
‘side and improving the conditions in various aspects of social economic and cultural life in the State.
The fund is to be credited with sums which can be set apart from the balances and general revenues. The
provisions made for transfer to the Fund are shown under this head.

-338. Tt is proposed to withdraw a sum of Rs. 4 crores from the balance in the Post-War Reconstrue-
tion and Development Fund to finance eapital expenditure to that extent in 1950-561. This sum has
therefore been shown on receipt side for 1950-51.

.33‘9. No amount is available for transfer to the Fund during the next year. r

The revised estimate represents the amount debited to the Special Development Fund in
194647 and transferred to this head in 1949-50. '



*

Pago 84,

Civil Budget

Estimates.

Pages
681-620,
Civil Budget
Estimates.

118

L—II—B and 6.4-B, Civil Defence.

Revenue.
]
T T T - -
Budget Revised Budpet
- ‘?;;g‘_l_zgs ' Estimate, Estimate, Estini;a.t,a,
’ 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51,
[ /]
]
Sale of Air Raid Precaution equipment 61 1 7 1 '
Deduct—Share paid to Central Government ... —3,63 -5 | ...
Total —3,02 1 —8 1
Ezpenditure.
‘ Budget Reviged Budget
?Si‘ﬁés’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimgate,
: 1849-50, 1949-50. 1950-51.
Air Raid Precautions 69 | ... 18
Press Censor 3 11 g 13 .
Expenditure in connection with interning of enemy subjects ... ..., 2 1 . 1
Establishment in connection with Registration of foreigners
Act, 18390 ... 66 76 74 75
Establishment in connection with examination of activities of .
foreigners . . 30 32 32 34
Motor spirit Rationing Scheme 2,84 2,56 3,33 3,39
Miscellaneous ... e D - e e v
Charges in England - 3 e b s L .
Deduct—Share recovered from other Governments, Departments
- ete. e - . . +2,2¢4 —3,16 —4,02 —3,96
Savingg on account of percentage cut on travelling expenditure
(other than permanent travelling allowance and conve-
yance allowance) e e e P —2
Saving on account of percentage cut on establishment charges
{pay and dearness allowance) T T YT S oot —2
Total 6,97 61 64 62

Revenue.

340. The estimates provide for the Provincial share of A. R. P. receipts expected from the sale of
A. R. P. furniture, stores etc, which are to be apportioned between the Central and State Governments in
the same proportion in which A. R. P. expenditure was allocated between them.

341. Deduct.—Share pard to the Central Government.—Thecurrent year’s revised estimate provides.

for the payment of a sum of 15 which had remained to be paid to the Government of India on account of
its share in the total receipts credited by this Government in the past.

Expenditure.

342. The expenditure provided for under the minor heads “ Expenditure in connection with intern ing
of enemy subjects” ‘ Expenditure in connection with Registration of Foreigners* Act, 19397
‘ Expenditure in connection with examination of activities of Foreigners ** are wholly recoverable fro

the Government of India. A part of the expenditure under * Motor Spirit Rationing Scheme is to be horne
by this Government a nd the remaining by the Central Government.

343. Therevised estimate under A. R. P. has been placed at 18 on the basis of current actuals whick
are mostly on account of adjustment of past transactions.

344. The increase in the current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates under ¢ Motor

Spirit Rationing Scheme ’ is mainly due to (%) additional staff sanctioned for new offices at Baroda and
Kolhapur and (i) increased rates of dearness allowance,

345. Deduct—Share recovered from other Governments Departments,
ar’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates is mainly
Central Government under * Motor Spirit Rationing Scheme,’

etc.—The increase in the current
due to the larger recovery expected from the



119
68, Construction of Irrigation, Navigation , Embankmen{ and Drafnage Works not charged to Revenue..

Ezpendituye,
e T T e . . ® .

Provision for capital expenditure on irrigation works for which capital accounts are kept is
made under the head “ 68 . The capital expenditure on these works may be defrayed from the general
revenues of the Prov-mce, or from the Famine Relief Fund, or from other sources, such as loans, acoumulated
balances of the previous years, etc., but the major head *‘ 68 ** is intended to include only such expenditure
as is incurred from the sources outside the ordinary revenues, and for this reason the provisions made frem
ordinary revenues, or from the Famine Relief Fund, are deducted in a lump sum from the gross provision
made under this head and shown under a separate head, viz., “ 19 ”. ’

The figures for the three years ending 1950-51 are shown below :—

' Budget Rovised 1 Buduoet
Accounts .
—_— * | Estimate, Estimato, Estimnte,
orossn. | R | Toteoor | daoosl)
j |
- !
{#) Ordinary—
Works ' . .o . .- ceis 3,01 11,74 6,68
Establishment—

(3} Ordinary (including charges in England) . . cees b3 2,06 1,16
{#t) Special e . . .. 22 49
(¢¢%) Pensionary Charges . .o e . ceee 3 11 8
“Tools and Plant (Ordinary) s . 5 18 10

Suspense .- . o . 48
Charges in England . . . . cees H G 3
Deduct—Roceipts on Capital Account .- . .. cens —1 —1 —1
Lump deductions for probable Savings o .. . ceee cees cere --2,11
Total .. 48 3,62 14,36 8,31
{b) Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme . 41,82 1,2L,00 1,80,20 3,10
Grand T()t'&l, “e8" .. 42»30 1325152 2103»65 8,22,22

C'faarged s saae e s XY anes

Voted .. 42,30 1,25,52 2,03,06 3,22,22

346, (@) Ordinary.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to supplementary
grants sanctioned for irrigation works in the merged States of Baroda, Kolhapur and the Deccan States,
The next year’s estimate provides for works in progress.

347. (b) Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.—See explanation in the Post-War
Reconstruction and Development Estimates for 1950-51.

348. As explained under the head “ XVII ”, all ordinary establishment and tools and plant charges
of the Public Works Department are included in the demand for grant under the head “* 50, Civil Wor‘k”.
Qut of the total amount of Rs. 3,22,22 the provisions of Rs. 30,52 and Rs. 2,55 for ordinary establish-
ment and tools and plant charges, respectively, have, therefore, been included in the demand under the
head “ 50, Civil Works ”’ and the residue, viz., Rs. 2,89,15 has been included in the demand under
this head.

Pagos
601-693,
Civil Budget

 Estimatea.



Pages
694703,

Civil Budget -

Estimates.
'Y

{ ].20

70, Capital Outlay da Improvement of Public Health. =" -~ - - -

Ezxpenditure,
‘ — {ceounts, Li?t?giﬁ, Exmts, E]:tliliﬁi, |
949-50, | 1949-50. | 1950-51,
v : i
s ‘ I—Ordinary.
A—Xirkee Water Works ' 53 77 82 25
B—Sholapur Development Scheme —3 50 24 52
- C—Poona Cantonment Water Works_ 41 88 91 36,
' D—Ambernath Water Works . 12
P E_;Bahiroi)a Pumping Sta.tion_. o ‘ e . .60 |5 | 10
];‘—-dhorpuri Water Supply 3
G—Yervda Colony Drainage Scheme 1,53 1,81 1,87
H—Pipe Line from Hotgi Tank to Sholapur -—10
I—Construction of ﬁélls below the Ekmk Tank Dam at @élapur h e B 1
' J—Xarad Water Works 12
K—‘Lohaga,on Pu;npi-ng Station
L—Miraj Water Supply 4,42 4,59
M—Xundgol Water Supply 00 67
N—-—I-K.olhapur Water Supply Project 1,93 |
O—Ex.nelr.gency Wl'z.at;a;' éupply to D.o'x‘n’bi vli . 92
P-—‘}Vijaynagar Housing Scheme- N 56
Q—Charges in England .. e - N
11— Post-War I;e.c;);wtruction and Developmént Programme. - -
A—Neersapar Water Supply Scheme .. e T 7,51 25,70 25,00 36,58
B_—i’iped W_a_.tef Supply to Kalyan and Dom.bivli 13,37
¢ ] 10,71 29,71 3767 | 56,34 -
Dedgeca—l:ump sgm-dedt;ction fo;- prqbabl_e savings - i —17,51 -
- . - - - - Total ..I-- 10,71 29,71 37,67 38,83

349. Item I-A.—The next year’s budget estimate represents the amount of annual instalment for
the ptrrchase of the Kirkee Water Works from the Government of India.

-850, Item- I-B.—The estimate under this head provides for expenditure on the diversion of the
Sadar Bazar Nala, Sholapur. The decrease in the revised estimate for the current year is due to the
delay in starting the work owing to difficulties in acquiring land for the work. _

. 351. Item I-C.—The next year’s provision is intended for the new work of constructing staff
quarters and two-seated acqua privy at the Bund Bridge Pumping Station, Poona.

'352. Item I-E.—The increase in the revised estimate for the current year is due to larger
expenditure on the work of providing an additional electrically driven pumping set at the Bahiroba
Pumping Station. _ , .

. 353, Item I-@.—The increase in the revised estimate for the current year is due to larger
expenditure on the Yervda Colony Drainage Scheme (Stage I). '

¢ 354. Item I-L.—The revised estimate for the current year represents expenditure on the Miraj
Water Supply Scheme. The next year’s provision provides for expenditure on the scheme includ-
ing purchase of meters. '

355. Item I-M.-—The revised estimate for the current year and the budget estimate for the
next year provide for expenditure on the Kundgol Water Supply Scheme.,

356. Item I-N.—The revised estimate for the current year represents expenditure on the Kolhapur
Water Supply Project.

357, Item I-0.—The revised estimate for the current year provides for expenditure on the
Emergency Water Supply to Dombivli.

358. Item I-P.—The revised estimate for the current year represents expenditure on the Vijay-
nagar Housing Scheme.

359. Items II-A and B.—Explanations given in the Post-War Reconstruction and Development
estimates for the next year. -



I3l

-

0 A
72, Capital Outlay on.Indusirial Bevelopment.
Ezpendsture.; .
= i - ] o ) 3
. : v R ;o O : Page T4,
. ", Acosunts Budget Rovised Budget  Civil Budget
— .1‘348—40 ’ Estimate, Botimate, | ' Katimate, Estimaies.
' ' o 1940480, 1940-80, . |- 198081,
, C C =)
— — »
»
o o ‘ R : SR
Investmenta in Govesmment Coramersial Undertakings :. )
Sulphate of Ammeninm Fectory at Sindriin Bihar . . . 25,00 - 18,75
State'Company for the manufaeture of Penicillin, Sulpha Drugs and Andic | ’
Malarial Drugs " ~ . - L ‘ ©o 38,50
\
Post-War Reconstruction and Development Prog ammo ' couy - 1 e e t 43,02
. \ ] {
3 . H
' Total .. cees ‘ T 25,00 ceee | L4027

360. Sulphate of Ammonium Factory at Sindri in Bihar. —During the current year, this Government
wab not required to pay its contribution towards the Factory and hence the savirg. 1t is not proposed to
provide more than 18- 75 lakhs next year to bring down other requirements for capital expenditurs.

361. State Company for the manufacture of Penicillin, Sulpha Drugs and Anti-Malarial Druys. -Tho,
Government.of Bombay has agreed to participate in the scheme for the .manufacture of penicillin, sulphu
drugs and anti-malarial drugs; along with the Governmert of India. Under this scheme the Union Govern-
ment is to contribute 51 per ceut. of the capital required. The balance of 49 per cent, is to be contributed
by the Government.of Bombay.. Acconding to the estimates of the capital requirements of the proposed
factory submitted by the Committee constituted by the two Goverrments, the total amount roquired 1
Rs. 4 crores. It is proposed to make a provision of 3850 during 1950-51 as this Government's
contribution to the capital outlay on the Scheme on the basis mentioned above. (Vide ,lNGW
Item No.121) '.. =~ ‘ ' ' |

862.. ‘Post-War- Reconsttuction and Development Programme. —Variatioms under this minom liead
have been explained ‘in’ the separate issue of Post-War Reconstruction  and 'Development Programine:
BEatithates. w0 oof 0 o Co MOty

B A TR P : b ' ' TS R R Lo P |

. . b . I T . . - A
W S S N 1 N 1 it . ., - . . V

v

LR T Y E R .,ll_-”:_

» uourt Bk H 200816 "



122
1

PRI

. .- .80, Bombay Development, Scheme, ..

363.  All activities of the Development Department were originally financed from loan funds under th
capital expenditure head “59 (now 80), Bombay Development Scheme”, the capital receipts realised
therefrom being taken in reduction of expenditure under the same head and the revenue recsipts being
shown under the head “XLII-Bombay Development Scheme”. From the year 1927-28 revenue heads
“42 (now 51) and XXXI (now XI)-Bombay Development Scheme” were opened for those schemes of
JShe Development Department, on which capita! expenditure was complete, and the Industrial Housing

Scheme was transferred to those heads. During 1928-29 two more schemes of water and electric sup

ply

« were transferred to the revenue heads. Tne Development Department was abolished from the 1st March
1930 and all charges pertaining to the schemes of the Department except those of the Back Bay Scheme,

Pages 705.708,
Givil Budget
Esitimatos,

were transferred to the revenue heads with effect from 1930-31.

Revenue accounts for the Back Bay

Scheme have been opened with effect from 193940. The receipts and expenditure of a revenue nature
in respect of that scheme appear from that year under the heads “XL” and “51” respectively. Only
capital expenditure on that scheme required for the completion of the works already undertaken, and
capital receipts are now recorded under this capital head.

364. The original plans for the reclamation of Back Bay provided for a sea wall from Chowpatty
extending as far as Colaba Point and enclosing 1,100 acres of reclaimed land, this area being divided into
eight blocks. Block No. I starts from opposite the Marine Lines Station and extends up to the Churchgate
Station. Block No. II extends from the Churchgate Station to near the Back Bay Swimming Baths. The
area from this point, past the old Quffee Parade reclamation and beyond the Afghan Memorial Church at
Colaba, is divided into five Blocks Nos. {IT and VII, while Bl~ck No. VIII admeasuring 245 acres abuts on
the lands at Colaba point. A small portion of old reclaimed land near the Marine Lines Station had also
been included in the Scheme.

In accordance with the decision of the Legislative Qouncil in 1927, work in connection with the
Back Bay Reclamation Scheme has been restricted to the reclamation and development of Blocks Nos. 1,
II and VIT and the reclamation of Block No. VIII without development with a connecting road
along the existing foreshore between Blocks Nos. ITI and VII.

Blocks Nos. I and IT comprising over 150 acres have been fully reclaimed and the plots in this
area are now available for building purposes. Block No. VII comprised about 135 acres out of which
about 47 acres at the east end have been fully reclaimed, leaving about 88 acres partially reclaimed. The
partially reclaimed area is being completed by the slow but cheap process of filling with suitable building
debris. At present the dry filling operations have been suspended. Block No. VIII comprising 245 acres

was reclaimed and sold to the Government of India for Rs. 2,06,53,000.

The project estimate of the curtailed scheme sanctioned in March 1932 amounted to
Rs. 7,23,06,000. Out of this, a sum of Rs. 477,000 is now being met from Revenue under
“51-B.D. Scheme”. Against the modified project estimate, the total expenditure {excluding interest)
incurred to end of March 1949 is Rs. 6,22,93,441 leaving a balance of capital expenditure of Rs. 95,35,559
to he incurred. Government has at present no intention of embarking on any works in Block Na. VII,
beyond filling it up with suitable building debris. It has been found necessary, however, to incur
expenditure on the development of Blocks I and II, viz., the provision of roads, drains and lights,
as otherwise reclaimed land would have been unsaleable. These works are estimated to cost about Rs. 403
lakhs and have been started from 1934-35. An expenditure of Rs. 29,98 lakhs has been incurred to the

end of 1948-49.

365. The following statement shows the expenditure and receipts entered under this head :—

Budget Ravised Budget
?gig‘::;' ’ Estimate, Estimate, | Estimate,
* 1949-50. 1949-50. 1850-51.
: |
Works 4 ] 7
|
Establishment— !
Ordinary .e .e .- .a 1 . | 1
Special e .. - . .- 5 5 5 5
Suapense—Other syapense account . .
Deduct—Receiptes from the sale of surplus plan .- reee N | e e
Deduet—Receipts of a capital nasure .o .. --8,90 —3,44 ! —~3,19 ~3,50
Y
Totsl .- —8,80 -3,39 —3,06 — 3,45

The revised estimate for the current year under ‘“Works” represents expenditure on certain
works in connection with the improvement of the Back Bay Reclamation area.
The decrease in the current. year’s revised estimate under “Receipts of a capital nature” is due
to smaller sales of lands in the suburban areas for industrial uses. The next year’s budget estimate under
this minor head is framed after taking into account advance payments of premia in respect of certain plots

in the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme.

For purposes of appropriation, ordinary establishment and toolsand plant charges are included in
the demand under the head “50-Civil Works”. As no works are expected to be carried out during

1950-51 under *‘80", these charges are nil.



123

B1, Capital Account of Civil’ Works outflde the Revenus Account.

Ezpenditure, ?
~ L)
4 Pages
Accounts, Budgot Rovised Budget  707-708, Civil
—_— 194649 Estimato, Eatimato, Eatimate, Budgot
) 194850, 104980, |- 1960-51, Estimates,
2
A—Ordinary— . '
Original Works 18,29 10,50 36,94 15
Establishment Charges 3,18 1,84 6,47 2,01
Tools and Plant Charges 27 16 55 17
Charges in England (Establjshment) 9 [ 4 18 9
Deduct—Recoverios on CapihilAcoount —7
Dedugi-—~Lump sum dedyction for probable savingw .. .| L. b L. —3, 44
e

Total 21,76 12,55 44,14 10,31
B—Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme 64,00 162,87 | 1,857 | 0,00
C-—Special Development Programme .o
D—Deduct—Amount transferrad from the Special Fund ..~ .| . .... . v

Grand Total .. 85,76 1,75,12 2,20,84 17,21 .. .

366. A— Ordinary.— The increase in the current year’'s revised estimate is mainly due to expenditure
on (#) purchase of the property including structures and furniture etc. belonging to the Western India
Turf Club, Poona, (5¢) construction of Semi-permanent bungalows for Class I and II officers in
Block No. III of the Back Bay Reclamation Scheme, Bombay and electri¢ installation therein, (#tt)
construction of temporary quarters for the refugees at Godhra, (fv) construction of Sanad—Vichhia—
Aniali—Road and (v) other urgent works taken up during the year.

The decrease in the next year’s estimate as compared with the current year’s revised estimate is mainly
due to slowing down the progress and postponement of certain works decided upon by Government.

367. B—Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme—See explanation in the Post-War
Reconstruction and Development Estimates for 1950-51.

368. For purposes of appropriation, all ordinary establishment and tools and plant charges are
included in the demand for grant und :r *“ 50-Civil Works ”’. Accordingly ordinary establishment charges
of 29,6T and tools and plant charges of 2,46 have been included in the demand under “ 50-Civil Works .
It haa, however, been decided by Government to finance part of the Capital expenditure from the Post-
War Reconstruction Fund. An amount of 1,30,00 has accordingly been transferred from the Fund for
meeting capital expenditure under this head. After taking the amount of 1,30,00 into account, the net
estimated expenditure under this head works out to a minus quantity. However, in accordance with the
approved procedure, the amount of 1,15,18 (gross) exclusive of establishment and tools and plant charges

bas been included in the demand under this head.

mo- Bk H 2003—]=



124

L N

5. 81-A, Capital:butlay on Electricity Schomes, i.3unl 12

« Hapendoture,
.
Page 709, - b . o -
{}:7811 Budgt. o L e IR Budget Revised Budget
" timsitos, . JRRTNRY T L cami o Accounts, Eatimate, Estimate, | Bstimate,
Proes e i o poseal A o ; 194849, 1949-50, 1948-80, 1950-51,
< i ) RN,
A— Ordn'nary—-—
< , Tl R SR o i BRIV R el TE
(1) Works . .e ' .e .e 5,16 1,30 2,80
i - L Lo ) U TERER I S TRTENCY PPN
(2) Estabhshment charges . .o . 13 3 9
o M . . f.'wl-'z.l‘) PR e
? o & s ' . DRI T W o TITR -w-—:H-—L"—
Total, A .. 5,31 1,35 2,89
- T "\=”"""‘- R [T L IRSLETE IR
.":' i we o i Ty ! i\:‘tz".'h;n;?_l_e:; r;‘.r:_-:-_,_.-—\x_.-ig ]
B—I’ost-l‘l’ar Reconazrucrwn and Dee elopment Pragmmnw 38,40 1,84,45 2,36,21 1,29
S R YO S b B
i : Tota.] Aand B 43,71 1,85,8¢ 2,38,10 1,29

¥ 369 A——Ordwary—-{l) Works.—Increase in the revised estimate. is,on, aceount, of, prevision of
two 500-K'W. Diesel Engme Generating sets and two switch boards for the Hubli Electric Supply
Undertakmg owing to the increase in demand for electric consumpt.lon. The work is to be completed

in the currsnt financial year,

HITITRS RS |

IS TR L T e L

{2) Establishment.—This is worked out on the pro-rata basis on the works. outla.y relatmg

to the Hubli Electric Supply Undertaking under the heads “ XLI” and ¢ 81 A Ordmary”

Secretariat charges are worked ous at 1 per cent. on the works butlay! = ' '~
-370. B—Post-War - Reconstruction and Development Progmmmc.——Vanations under this minor

head have been explained
Estimates. |

The

AfVATY NN e g F

_separately in the Post-War Reconstruction ard Development Programme

w2l -CLLR 13 £F rream



[

136

§,;'Capital Account bf Giher Provinsial Works eulsids the Revenué Ascouni. "

I ¢ L
vyttt 2w Toowe ATnbannd Aecouata, Buadget Revised Hudzet Cival Rydgst,
s T e ! el 101840, Estimate, Eatimate, Estimate, Fetimatey..
FARRTIR i R A O 1949-40, 1049-50, Y 1850-B1,

e e —_ — ——r —'l-‘--"'-*- —_— e e — —
CSICTIRR Sl NELH RPETTLYCRR I N
A—Ordinary— s 2
L . . ,
Expenditure on Housing Scheme.. for displaced persons ... | e 12500 2,20,00
R T i -t AR T wr .
e [Charged e . et —
B=Fosl War Reconsituction and Devdlopment i |
R TRTY) .l';,,.._l;,_v-‘)..'.--,_“ﬂ ,"1-_-1-;-‘1_'."1:',-_"'_ k’\-'.. '-?_5':.“:'.\'—_" AT eqj...; 1] !9-6','?'. I'll\lu"l'.il'r'ln:?-"n of A A1 .P#'?U
et R LR R LT et et b VPRIV LIS VY S TOVFEN T S YU kw104
i
Grand Total ] 3,24,01 2,65,83 ,55,75 3,04, 70

371. A—Ordinary.—The current year’s revised and the next year’s budget estimates are due to
expenditure to be incurred on various Housing Schemes for displaced persons.

379. B—Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.—For variations under this minor
head please see explanations given in the Post-War Reconstruction and Development Estimates for the

yeat 1950-51,



: 126

82-B, Capital Outlay on Road Transport Schems outside'the Revenue Account.

€ .

Pags_  io, - .
b A . S Acoounts, Budget Revised Bud,
Civil Badget e 194549, | , Eetimato, | Estimate, | BEstiges
iy ® 1949-50. 1849-50 1950-51,
continganci“ 1,59,73 1,17,68 2,38,12 ______
(\
© . —_—
Tatal ... 1,59,73 1,17.68 238,12 | ...

S

373. See explanation given in the Detailed Estimates and Explanatory Memorandum of the

Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme for the year 1950-51.



127
' L

oo ¥y Taymenis of Commuted Valus of Pansions.

*

. ’ Page 714, !
. Acoounta, ! FBtfdgot Bo}'uod . ‘Bu.(lg(\t = l"-ivﬂﬂh«l'go\-'
_ -_— 104849, iatimate, Estimats, Estimate, . pyrimates
i , l 1949-50, 1948- 50, 19560-51, A
| :
Payments of commuted valae of prnsions 7,07 ' 6,42 ' 7.8 6,40 ‘
Deduet—(1) Amount recovered from other Governments—-
{2) Capital portion of squated pay menta out of revenue ;—10.36 i ~--9,506 —,68 -=0,10
— - R - ———
|
Total ... —3,20 I --3,13 --1,77 I —2,70
]
S U USSR USSR VU
Charged ... =75 : - 48 - 6 - Bl
Voted ... -—2,54 | —2,47 -—1,11 - 2,00
|

374. Payments on account of commutation of pensions are accounted for under the capital head
“ 83, Payment of Commuted Value of Pensions "’ and are repaid from revenue by equated paymonts of
capital and interest spread over fifteen years. The equated payments in respect of commutations sane-
tioned in each year commence from the next following year. The total equated payments in respeet of
each year’s commutations are debited to the head ‘* 55—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions and
credits are transferred () to the Capital head ““ 83 * for the capital portion of the Payments and (b) to
“ 22—Interest on Debt and other obligations ” for the interest portion.

375. Payments of commuted value of pensions.—The revised estimate for 1949-50 takes into account
payment in respect of applications for commutation of pensions actually received. The budget estimate
for 1950-51 is based on anticipated demands based on past actuals.

376. Deduct—Capital portion of equated payments out of revenus.—The revised estiroate for 1949-50
shows repayment from revenue of the principal portion of the equated instalments in respect of actual
expenditure incurred on commutation of pensions from 1934-35 to 1948—49 while next year’s estimate
shows such re-payment in respect of actual expenditure from 1935-36 to 1948-49 plus the estimated

expenditure in 1949-50.



188

o
35-A, Gapital Outioy on. Provineinl Solissace of Staic Tamiding.
<
Pqunﬂﬁ-ﬂﬂu e . ' ‘
Qivil wdget: N o oo D Budgat -Bovised Budget
Butiovwtes, . 1 | L ' Aecownts, Estimate, Eetimate, Batimate,
! . 194849, 1940-56. 1840-86. 1988-51.
!
c
T
. " TN ! L
» ‘ . I T ¢ . ‘I {_«\
A—Grain Supply Sehemes el 34088 99,86 2,61,26 l 1] 265
B—8tandard Cloth Schemes . -7 1043 | ... L leus
(—Other Miscellaneous Schemes ... 8,8B,87 1,29 — 8237 ! 1
D—Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme ... =39 | | e
Grand Total ... 14,9878 —48,14 1,78,89 i 22,11
Charged .|  wer. b e 1841 1 2361
Voted ... 14,98,78 i —48,14 1,60,43 —1,60°

377. Inaccordance with the Auditor GeneraPs suggestmn Government has opened withe ffect from-
the 1st April 1943, a new capital major head of account, viz., “ 85-A, Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes
connected with the War, 1939 " to record disbursements and receipts from 'schemes connected with ‘the
last war, The nomenclatme of this major head has been changed to.* 85-A, Capital Outlay on Provincial
Schemes of State Trading ” with effect from the 1st April 1946, Personal Ledger accounts Were opened
for these schenies and advances were sanctioned for them by, debit to * Advances Repayable "in the Debt
Section of the Accounts. The Personal ledger accounts have been retained under the new procedure whick
has been devised not only to. provide the essence of control, but also t6 combine the advantages of a-*final
head of account mth those of personal ledrrer aecounts W1thout undue. comphcamons in accounts, SERTEPTIE

!, b .

3?8 The minor heads openéd undel thls he&d are.’ GI‘ddIl Supply bchemes N Stand&ld (Joth',
Schemes ¢ Qther Miscellaneous Schemes” and “ Post-War Reconstruction- and Development .
Programme ”  The third minor head includes such schemes as ‘ Scheme for the Purchase of seed for the
Grow More Food Campaign ”, “ Scheme for the purchase of Iron and Steel ”’, *“ Scheme for the Distribu-
tion of Cloth and Ya,rn—Bombay City and Mofussil”’ etc. Two new sub- heads V1z (1) *“ Scheme for the
pur¢hase and distribution of Iron, Steel and Cement for agricultural purposes’  and (%) *° Government
Cloth Shops*’ have been opened under this minor head with effect from the current year. The fourth

bR

minor head is intended to record transactions pertaining to the ‘‘ Bombay Milk Distribution Scheme .
379. The transactions of the various schemes are recorded under the following detailed heads :—

(1) Cost of Purchase.
(2) Advances.
(3) Suspense—
(@) Personal Deposite.

(b} Ingurance Fund.
(4) Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on Capital Aecount—

(a) Repayment of advances.
(b) Osher reseipts.

(5) Deduct--Capital expenditure finaneed irom ordinary revenues.

When a scheme is worked out without the aid of advance the expenditure is to be debited
to (1). Since advances are provided for all the achemes, except the scheme for the purchage and sale of
Gur, no expenditure is recorded under this detailed head in respect of the other schemes. (2) is intended
to provide for advances granted for the working of the schemes. A corresponding credit is
given to (3) (4) which also records the subsequent incomings and outgoings of the personal i edger
accounts. The amount set apart to cover possible losses by fire, ete., appears on the credit side under
(3) (). The debit side of this detailed head records the withdrawal from the fund, if and when necessary,
to cover losses. All recoveries, including those of advances and ultimate profits, if any, are to be accounted
for under (4) and any losses under (1). On the winding up of a personal ledger account, the final result
would either wipe out the original issue or, if not, the balance may be either left to the debit of the capital
account under (1) or written off to revenue account against (5).



129

380. Grain Supply Scheme.—The current year’s revised estimate is based on the actual progress of
transactions. The worsening as compared with the current year’s budget is mainly due to larger allot-

ment of overseas foodgrains from the Centre for the merged areas and better procurement in the Districta. o
The next year’s estimate is based on the progress of current actuals. ’

381. Standard Cloth Scheme.—The scheme has already been closed. The betterment in the revised
estimate is due to the expectation that the current year’s provision for payment of arrcars will not be

utilised, as accounts have not been finalised. The next year’s provision is intended for payment of these
Arrears. 2

o
o

382. Other Miscellaneous Schemes.—The large betterment in the current year’s revised estimato is
mainly due to larger receipts under the *‘ Scheme for the distribution of Cloth and Yarn.” The hetterment
is partly offset by the worsening under the (i) Scheme for the purchase of seeds for the ** Grow More Food "
Campaign and (i7) Government Cloth Shops Scheme,

wo-m Bk H 200317



130
- .7 - Debt, Deposits, Advances and. Remittances. ... -
' PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN INDIA.

(I) PERMANENT Dr.

~ . : - . Receipts. .
Page 83, ‘
Civil Budget Aceounts Budget Revised Budget
Estimates. _ o < : 1948—49.’ Estimate, Estimate, Egti;lf:te
L L D i T |- 194950, 11949-50. " { 1950-51,
:- . I. . I . . i T
Loans bearing interest . el © 6,00,00 . 5, 94,15 L emeen ‘;';
383. This Government raised 3 per cent. Bombay Provincial Development Loan, 1962, during the
current year and the provisions represent loan proceeds. The decrease in the revised estimate is due to
discount paid (vide paragraph 103 (1) under “ 22, Interest ™).
Disbursement.
Pflge 723, |
Civit Budget Accounts, Budget . Revised Budget
Lstimates. - 194849, Esgtimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1949-50, 1949-50. 1950-51,
Loans not bearing interest O R A
Expired]oa Charged e T e e e
384. A small sum of 98 on account of Bombay Development Loan, 1920, is lying unclaimed on 1st
April 1949, but no provision is made either during the current year or the next year, as it is not possible
to frame the estimate with any accuracy. '
(II) Froating DEsT.
Receipts and Disbursements.
Papges 85
& 725, Receipts. P ta.
Civil Budget P eymen
Estindates. o
Accounts, Budget Revised Budget Accounts, Budget Revised Budget
c 194849, Estimate, Estimate, | Xstimate, 1948-49, Estimate, | Estimate, Estimate,
1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51, 1949-50, | 1949-50. 1950-51.
(@ Treasury] o | ceee | e | e | e b s b e L
Billa
{b) Other Float- .
ing Loans el eivene ] eeeees 22,97,00 710,00 | ... | ... 22,97,00 7,10,00
385. The provisions represent ways and means Advances during 1949-50. It is anticipated that
necessity for ways and means advances will also arise during 1950-51. These advances are repaid during
the same year.
(III) LoAns FrRoM THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT,
Receipts.
Pago 85
Civil Budgot Accounts, Budget Revised Budget
Estimates. 1948-49. Estimate, Estimate, Eatimate,
1949-50, 1948-50. 1950-51,
{i) Loans for Housing Programme ... . T 20000 { ... 2,00,00
(#3) Loans for Post-War Reconstruction and Development
Programme .re ree 1oL I 3,00,00 tennan cosane
(ifi) Loans for Rehabilitation of displaced persons ... ... | 2,35,00 2,50,00
f | -
e 2200° 7N rram
Total ... ... 5,00,00 2,35,00 4,50,00




131

386. (:) A loan of Rs. two crores was sanctioned by the :Government of India for expenditure in
connection with the Housing Programme of the Government during the year 1949-50. The Government
of India, however, refused to disburse the amount in view of their economy programme. It is expected
that Government of India will grant a loan of Rs. 200 lakhs next yeor,

.(_z'?:) Government of India have bedn moved to sanction loans of Rs. 250 lakhs for rehabilitation
of displaced persons. These are required fer housing of displaced persons (Rs. 220 lakhs), loans to dis-,
placed persons for crafts (Rs. 15 lakhs) and loans to displaced persons for housing (Rs. 15 lakhs) [vide para-.
graphs 439 (16)] Government of India hive sanctioned total loans of Rs. 235 lakhs during the current

financial year for housing of displaced persons (Rs. 1425 lakhs) and for grant of loans to displaced prrsons
(Rs. 925 lakhs). ‘ )

" (44) G_overnmént of India agreed to a loan of Rs. three crores to this Government to meot
the expenditure on capital schemes relating to the Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme

of this Government during the year 1949-50." That Government, however, refused to disburse the amount
in view of their economy programme,

P

Disbursement,
- l N L , Page 726,
| Accounts, Baelged | Ruvised Buelget Civil Budget
_— 1948--44. © Fatimnte, | Fstimate, | Entimate, Estinntos.
. | ' 1949-50. | 194950, ] 1150 51,
1
\ : | 7 N B
Repayment of Loans from the Central Government— | |
(1) Consolidated debt ] 13,15 13,75 7 | 14,38
(2) Bombay Municipality 48,65 ©oonss Ui RS l 72,34
(3) Loans taken for Food Production Drive ... S . 1,00 50 | L
| |
. : 1 l'_ T T )
Total—Charged ... 8,70 H4, 6 ' 87,13 NG, 71
, :

o 38T. (1) Vide pafugraph 105 under ** 23, Appropriatton for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt ™,
The repayment t0 Government of India of the consolidated debt is made through this head. - :

388. (2) Vide paragraph 437 under “Loans and Advances by Provincial Government”
which explains the different classes of loans borrowed by the Bombay Municipality from the Government
of India. The Government of Bombay has accepted responsibility for the repayment of these loans and
hence the credit on account of the repayments made by the Municipality in respect of-these loans appears
under the head “ Loans and Advances by Provincial Government ™ and the repayments are passed on
to the Government of India under the head * Loans from the Central Government . The repAyment
in respect of the three long-dated loans is included in (1) above and the repayment in respect of the other
short-dated loans is shown under (2).

389. (3) The Government of India sanctioned two loans one of Rs. 9-22 lakhs and the other of Rs. 6
Jakhs for giving tagai to cultivators in connection with the scheme for the construction and improvement
of wells and tanks in scarcity and dry areas. Out of these amounts, Rs. 1 lukh were dvawn in the year
1944-45 and Rs. 2 -5 lakhs were drawn in the year 1945-46. It has been decided to repay the entire amount
of Rs. 3'5 lakhs to the Government of India during the current financial year.

yo-u1 Bk H 2003—17a



132
UNFUNDED DEBT.

SeecIiAL Loaxs.

[
] Budget Revised Budget
e Am- Estimate, Estimate, Estin;‘aete,
1 . 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
- _ —
- L4
Receipts e e e s e 1,00 2,35 1,76
Disbursement 61 ll 1,00 . 33 1,75

[

390, Government accepted the donations of Rs. 9 lakhs and Rs. 6 lakhs, respectively, for establishment
of the Anand Institute from the Trustees of Sheth Mansukhlal Chhaganlal and Sheth. Mungalal Goenka
Trusts on certain conditions, one of these being, that Government should pay to Governing Body of the
Institute, interest at 33 per cent. on the donations, after deducting therefrom, the actual expenditure on
buildings and equipment of the Institute. The Trustees accordingly paid Rs. 13-50 lakhs out of which
a sum of Rs. 10°38 lakhs stands invested in long-dated securities, in order to reimburse to Government,
the amount payable to the Governing Body as interest. The balance of the donation namely Rs. 150
lakhs was received in 1940-41. In 194647, Government accepted a further sum of Rs. 5,00,000 by way
of donation from Sheth Amritalal Hargovandas towards the building and equipment of the College of
Agriculture to be started at the Institute of Agriculture, Anand. Out of this, a sum of Rs. 4,00,000 was
paid to the Governing Body of the Institute in 1946-47. The balance of Rs. 1,00,000 was paid to the
Institute in 1947-48. In the revised estimate a sum of 33 has been provided on the basis of progress of
actuals. A provision of 2,35 on the receipt side represents receipts from the sale of securities for expendi-
ture so far incurred. In the next year an amount of 1,75 will be required for permanent water works,
bungalow for the Director, and for construction of wells, installation of pumping plants, etc., and hence
a provision equal to that amount has been made in the next year’s budget on the disbursement side. Since
this will involve sale of securities, an equal amount has been provided on the receipt side in the next

year’s budget.



133
UNFUNDE*]D DEBT.

StaTE PRoviDENT FUNDS,

Recepts. .
bl
. . Page 88
— Accounta, Budges Rovisod Budgos Oivgi‘l .
ind8—4 Eﬁumﬂte, ]Lahmato, Estima
. 1849-50 194 Dudget
5 8~00. 1950-51). Estimates.
o
<General Provident Fund
wnd 83,34 69,60 84,00 84,00
1. C. 8. Provident Fund 6,09 3.00 3,00 3,00
I. C. 8. (Non-European Members) Provident Fund 96 1,00 1,00 1,00
{ ] » L]
‘Contributory Provident Fund 3,40 1,60 2,00 2,00
Other Miscellaneons Provident Fand ... o] seeeee 1 enene
Total 84,09 5,00 40,00 10,00
Disbursements.
T T P R M L
udge ovis udgot  Civil
e f;;gfr;f' Estimate, Estimadte, Eutinﬁuto, Blt::lgol
1949-50. 1949-50, 1060-61. Estimatom
-General Provident Fand 63,68 60,00 60,00 60,00
I. C. 8, Provident Fund e 4,07 2,00 2,00 | 3,00 »
L. C. 8. (Non-European Members) Provident Fund 4 1,50 1,60 1,50
“Contributory Provident Fund - ! 25 1,50 1,60 1,50
-Other Miscellaneous Pro;n'dent Fund . e em] e e eesens
Total 68,02 65,00 65,00 66,00

391. Thess are Provident Funds subscribed to by Government servants. In the contributory fund,

the subscribers’ deposits are supplemented by contributions from State revenues in lieu of pension. The
amount at a subscriber’s credit is paid to him on the termination of the service. During service, tomporary
withdrawals from the subscriber’s own accumulations are allowed in certain circumstances.

399. The estimates on the receipts side, represent contributions of the subscribers to the Provident
Funds, repayments of advances taken by subscribers from the funds with interest thereon, Government’s
contribution to the Contributory Provident Funds, and interest on the balances in the funds paid by
-Government for which provision™ is made under * 22—1Interest on Debt and Other Obligations ”.

393. On the disbursement side, provision is made for advances from and withdrawsals of the balances
in the Provident Funds, '



Page 86

Civil - .

Budget:

Estimate s.

Page 725,
Civil |
Budget

Estimates.

LY

N ™

134

DEPOSIT N OT BE A_RING IN TEREST.

FAMINE RELIZEF FUND

Rece'opts
>t Budpet Revised Budget
< ' — “ Accounts, Estimate, " Estimate, Estimate,
‘e T " ‘ 194849, 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
.. ® e )
A—-Famine Relief Fund—
(flz)" Teansfer from the revenue accotnt S O (O O
(3) Interest receipts - 2,11 2,12 2,12 2,12°
(¢) * Reooveries of fimine expenditure 116 50 10,60 - 1,00°
1 d
d) Sale of seourities - «s 4,81 [T T PR
{¢) Gain on realisation of securities e e .
‘ Total 8,10 2,62 12,72 3,12
Disbursements,
Budget Revised Budget
—_— ﬁcgzsﬁtg’ Estimate, Estimate, Estixﬁate,
. 1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
A-—Famine Relief Fund—
{2) Transfers fo the revenue account 3,29 2,62 12,72 3,12
(Iﬁ) ““Purchase of seeurities Lo, . . 4,81 S VA P ’
& L4 o . v o
‘ Lol .
o ‘ Total 8,10 ) 2,62 12,72 3,12

394: According to the Bombay Famine. Rehef Fund Act,

maintained at a minimum of Rs. 63 lakhs on the 31st March of each financial year.

=~ =(i) Securities of the-Government of Indla, and

(m) Cash, including—

() interest on the invested securltlo,s
(b) recoveries of famine expenditure ; and
{¢) contribution made from general revenues under sectlon 7 (2) of the Act m order to

4 -

395 The fund can be expended only upon — -
(1) the relief of serious famine in the State; and
(2) the relief of distress caused by serious drought, flood or other na.tural calamltles in the~

Sta.te

1936, the .Famine Relief Fund is to Le
The fund comprises—

—

" make up any deficiency by which the total of itemns (z) and (7%) (a) and (b) may
L ' fall short of Rs. 63 lakhs.

)

2

Sub]ect to the proviso that when ‘the™ balance of the Fund exceeds the minimum of Rs 63 Iak]:s"
Government : may utilise the. excess to meet expenditure on proﬁectwe n'rlgatlon works anid other works
for the prevention of famine in the State, or for the grant of loans to cultivators, either under -the:
Land Improvement Loans Act, 1883, or under the Agriculturists’ Loans Act, 1884, or to meet
irrecoverable balance of loans granted under the said Acts, or for relief purposes or for the repayment

of advances made by the Government of India.

Interest receipts and recoveries of famine expenditure in the current year are estimated at 2,12
and 10,60 respectively. The amount available for transfer to the revenue accounts under the head
“ XLIIT-Transfer from the Famine Relicf Fund ” during the current year is, therefore, 12,72, The amount
to be so transferred to the revenue account during the next year is 3,12.



135
T | DEPOSIT NOT BEARING INTEREST,

APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEET.

Receipts, .
A N Ohen Budges
coounts, Budgob ~ Rovised Budget, ‘ vl Hu

, . — 194519, Estimate, Estimate, Es:;(ng:te,‘ Estimatos.
R : - ‘ . ‘ 1949-50, 194650, 1950-61,
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt— ' Cw .
[ ' 1
(i) Sicking Funds ... e e 81,76 47,31 | 47,25 87,00
{if) Other Appropriations e 2,00 3,70 3,70 5,10
Total .. 83,78 51,01 50,93 93,18

- 396, (¢) The amoupts of contributions to the sinking funds and depreciation funds ereated for loans” ' *°
recorded under the head ““ 23—Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt™ in the revenue
gection, are credited under this head. The profits realised on investment of the bulunces in the funds
are also credited under this head. The increase in next year’s budget estimate is due to contributions
0 sinking Funds being sct apart on the hasis of maximum rate for the 3 per cent. Bombay Provincial

Development Loan, 1962 (vide paragraph 104 under the head “ 23 ), : T,

(2s) The provision: under this head corresponds to the provision under  B-—Other- Appropria-
tions (¢) Repayment ofiConsolidated Debt ’* minus the provision under “ C—Transfer—Deduct ** under
the head ““23”. The increase in next year’s budget estimate is due to larger provision for repayment
of consolidated debt under ¢ 23 , : S

= . m e -

v Disbursemends.
Ce - - . S . I'ngo 728,
. Civil Budgog
Accounts, * Budget Revised Budget”  Latimistos.
- 1948-49. Estimate, Estimntoe, Yatimato,
1049~50. 1049- 50, 195051
* Appropriation for Rednction or Avoidance of Debt— [ .
 Siking Funds .. .. A m e I -
. | . '
397. The payment of advance interest on securities purchased from ginking funds is debited to
this head. The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is on account of larger amount available for
investment, owing to contributions to the Sinking Fund for the 3 per cent. Bombay Provincial Develop-
ment Loan, 1962, e e ? ’
f o , , e
: S | . Svging FuND INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, SR
' o ST i T
| o . 7 Receipts,
i ; Pago 88,
| , Accounts, Budget ’ Revised Budget Civil Budgot
[ ' I 1948-49, _Estimate, 1 Fstimate,., | + Fstimsse,  Estimates.
"o | 1940-50. 1 1949-50. 10505,
s i — —a e - — ;
Sinking Fund Investment Account— ... ,
Depreciation Fund ... 1,92,77 REED 110 | T -1,06,76 v P 0R,40
? | | !
E . ' . . . I :
.. 398. | The amounts realised on the maturity of treasury bills purchased out of the amounts of depre-
_ciation Funds minus the discount earned, are shown under this head. The discount is recorded under
‘the head ‘ Appropriation for Retluction or Avoidance of Debt—Sinking Funds—Receipts . The
increase in the next year’s budget estimate is due to credit that is required to be given to this head
every three months next year on account of the maturity of the trearury bills purchased this year out of
the balances in respect of Depreciation Funds of the 1955,1956 loans, and the 3 per cent. Bombay
» 7 . Provincial Development Loan, 1962, . v . - . ‘ .
P Disbursements.. . -
— ) ‘ T, Page 725,
e ' Accounts, Budgot Revised Budyet Civil Budgot
S - L 1948-49. Estimate, | Estimate, Estimate, ~Yw#timaotes.
: ‘ P ' 1949-50. | 14950, 1950-51,
)
Sinking Fund Investment '
(¥ Sinkimg Fanda " ocowat= 63,28 2085 | 29,75 80,59
(#%) Depreciation Fund . +2,08,95 2,09,85 ! 2,15,67 2,553,206
Total ... 2,72,23 23070 | 24532 | 31614

{1



Page 88, -
Civil Budget
Estimatea,

Page 725,
Civil Budget
Estimatel.

136
399. (i) The amount expended on the purchas® of securities of the amounts at the credit of sinking
funds, is to be debited to this head. The sinking funds set apart for the 3 per cent. Bombay Government
%.0ans, 1955, 1956 and 1958 respectively during the current year are invested in 3 per cent. State Govern-
ment Loans of Bombay and Madras. The increase in next year’s budget estimate is due to the amount set
Tapart for Sinking. Fund of the 3 per cent. Bombay Provincial Development Loan, 1962 (vide para-
graph 104 under ““23.” )

(¢t) The cost of treasury bills purchased out of the amounts of depreciation funds is to be
debéted to this head. The increase in the next year’s budget estimate is due to the amount set apart from
deprecifition fund of the 2 per cent. Bombay Provincial Development Loan, 1962,

DreT REDEMPTION AND AVOIDANCE FUND.

Receipts.
Accounts, Budget Revised ‘Budget '
— 1948-49. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
Debt Redemption and Avoidance Fund—
{f} Contribution from Provincial Revenues 20000 | ) e
(¢V) Intereat Receipts ... - 31,25 32,19 32,29 33,20
Total 2,31,25 ° 32,19 32,20 33,20

400. With the approval of the Auditor-General Government has opened with effect from 194445
8 new major head of account, viz., *“ Debt Redemption and Avoidance Fund >’ under *“ P—Deposits and
Advances—Part II—Deposits not bearing interest—B-—Reserve Funds ”’ to record transactions in connec-
tion with contributions to the Fund and investments of the amounts set apart for that purpose. The
aims and objects of the Fund are stated in paragraph 105. The amounts set apart for the Fund are
to be credited to the detailed head ““ Contributionsfrom the Provincial Revenues *’ and the interest received
on investment of the fund is to be credited to the detailed head * Interest Receipts >’ under the minor head
“ Contributions from the Revenue Accounts®. The increase in the next year’s budget estimate under
* Interest Receipts ”’ is due to interest realised on securities to be purchased next year out of the interest
receipts on the securities go far held.

Disbursements.
( —
Acocounts, Budget Revised Badget
— 104849 Eatimate, Estimate, Estimate,
1949-50. 1949-50. 1950-51.
Debt Redemption and Avoidance Fund—
(i} Investment Account 2,19,40 32,11 32,17 33,08
{#3) Contribution from the Revenus Accounts—
Payment of Advance—
Interest on securities purchased 1,00 8 12 12
Total as 2,20,40 32,19 32,29 33,20

401, The cost price of the securities purchased out of the amounts at the credit of the fund is to be
debited to (z) above and the amount of advance interest paid on the purchase of the securities is to be
debited to (i2) above. As the contributions to Debt Redemption and Avoidance. Fund are discontinued
with effect from the financial year 1949-50, the amount available for investment in securities will be limited
to the interest acerued on the total accumulatlons in the fund. This also explains for lesser payment of
advance interest on securities purchased in the year 1949-50 as well as 1950-51.



_ 131
vl .
: ]?‘ROY'.I-]L_\T CIAL SUGARCANE.CESS FUND. (BOMBAY).

" Accounta - PRudgoet Rovised Rudyie ;;f;:.ﬂ
—_ 194849, Estiwmate, Estimatao, Estimnte, Budged
- | : ‘ 1049-50, 1840-50. 1950-51, ;
\ - . Eslimatn,
- - N . -1 - .
Roceipts - T e e b T T 34,87 . 99,86 4326
Disbursement  w. el 482 | ame 200

402. According to section 11 (I) of the Sugarcane Cess Act, 1948, the proceeds of the cess and foes
recovered under this Act are to be credited first to the revenues of the State and after deduction of the
expenses of collection, and recovery are to be transferred to a scparate fund -called the Provincial
Sugarcane Cess Fund. The Fund is to be expended for the development and improvement of the
cultivation, growth and marketing of sugarcane -and other irrigated crops and for the development of
agriculture in general in the State of Bombay. To record the amounts transforred to the Fund and the
expenditure incurred therefrom a new major head . Provincial Sugarcanc Cess Fund (Bombay)”
has been opened with effect from the financial year 1948-49. The total amount spont
from the, Fund appears on the payment side. As the cess is to be recovered with rotrospective
effect, i.e., from 1st January 1948 and since no recoveries were made in 194849, the current year’s
revised estimate under recoveries is expécted to be more than the next year’s budget estimato. Ths
provision in the next year’s budget estimate on disbursement side is on account of the five years’ Scheme

Sfor Sugarcane Research in the Bombay Province.

1 Bk H 2003—18



138

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

Pgomcm Roap Fono.

5;.‘55 86, Acoounts Budget Rovised Budget
Budget o - 19 428“-!;9’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
Estimates, . ® . ' 1949-50 1949-50 1850-51 -
Provinoial Road Fund — .
Transfer to the Provinoial Road Fund 08,96 55,10 76,78 93,07
+ Other Recoipts - 37 | e L25 | ...
Total ... 69,33 55,10 78,03 93,07
~ Disbursements.
gi:gi? 726, . Budget Rovised Budget
Budgot —_— hd Accounts, Estimate, Estimato, Estimate, "
Estimate, 1948-49 1949-50 1949-50 1950-51
Other Acoounts—
(i) (a) Modernising the Bombay—Poona Road... ...| ... | w0 e | weee
() Modaraising the Bombay—Nasik Road @~ .1 ceeee | wiiis L e e
(c) Other Roads 1,49 10,02 19,73 14,78
Establishment ... ... .. Ll e 2,40 2,55 17,95
Toolsand Plant ... ... .. e 30 32 2,24
(is) Grants-in-aid to District Local Boards for improvements
og roads. e . "o P [ P PO
(i) Approach roada to villages 9,53 9,00 9,00 16,40
(¢v) Other Charges B
(v) Grants-in-aid for traffic amenities in Bombay Gity ...} ... | ... 2,20
(vi) Transfer to Provincial Road Fund. T P e O N
(vii) Construction, improvement and mainfenance of new
snd existing Government Roads ... .. e ] e e 60,00
Total—Charged’ 11,02 21,72 22,60 1,13,68

403. TUnder section 9(3) of the Bombay Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1935, as amended by the Bombay .
Charged Expenditure Act, 1939, if the net proceeds of the tax in any year exceed the sum of Rs. 26,57,000,
the excess amount shall be entered in a separate account and shall be expended in such manner as the
local Government may determine solely on the construction improvement and maintenance of new and
existing roads including roads vesting in, belonging to, or managed by, any local authority. The
expenditure from the Provincial Road Fund is to be treated as charged. The head “ Provincial Road
Fund ”’ has been opened to record expenditure incurred therefrom.,

Receipts.

404, The amounts entered on receipt side show the surplus realised in 1948-49 and the estimated

surpluses for the years 1949-50 and 1950-51 together with the amounts credited to this head on account
of refunds of grants, popular contributions, ete.

Disbursement.

405. The expenditure from the fund during the current year is mainly on Vindoli-Kim-Mandvi-
Bansda Road, Surat-Dhulia Road, construction of a submersive causway over the river Indrayani ab
Dehu and other Roads and on Approach Roads to Villages. Next year provision of.94,98 hiasbeen made
for works in progress and special repairs to existing (fovernment roads, 16,40 have been set apart for

approach roads to Villages and 2,20 for grants to Bombay Municipality for providing traffic amenities
in Bombay City.



139
"DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT FuND.

-
]

Budgot Revised Rudget
-- Accounts, | Estimate, | Estimata, Eatimuce,

194849, 1949-50. 1049-50. 1960-51,
- °

[ ]
Receipts e . . “a . 1

Disbursements .e ‘e o .. e 12,44 25,03 27,82 36,00

406. The “ Special Development Fund ” was created at the end of 1938-39. Contributions were
-made to the Fund by transfers from the revenue balances in each year from 1938-39. The fund was utilised
till the end of 1946-47 for financing schemes of a beneficient or nation building character e.g., development
scheme of agriculture, education or public health, including experimental schemes, It has also been laid
down that expenditure from this Fund should either be non-recurrent or spread over a limited period
not extending beyond five years. The main object in creating the Fund is to ensure that it will remain
available only for specified purposes and that unutilised grants lapse not to the general revenues but to
the Fund itself. In order to ensure this, the following accounting procedure has been laid down,  Expendti-
ture on different development schemes js recorded in the revenue section wnder the major heads
concerned and equivalent credit is given at the same time under the corresponding receipt heads or under
the head “ XLVI-Miscellaneous ”” with a per contra debit to the Fund in the deposit section.

407. Government has decided that with effect from 1947-48, the Special Development Fund should
cease to exist as a means of financing miscellaneous and largely unconnected schemes of development
since most of the schemes can appropriately be regarded as part®f the co-ordinated and general programme
of development which is designated Post-War Reconstruction. But speaial develepment in context
of the general plan has real significance if meant to describe that part of the programme which
is for the special uplift of backward classes. The fund will, therefore, continue to operate with regard to
schemes for the special uplift of backward classes. The next year’s provision for receipts and expenditure
have been made on the basis indicated above.

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

Post-War ReconsTRUCTION (AND DEVELOPMENT) FUND.

iy, .

Budgst Revised Budgot
?32‘3‘_“;‘3" Estimate, | Estimate, | Estimate,
* 1949-50, 1949-50, 19560-51,
1 D
Rocoipts .- . 2,57 .
Disbursements 1,70,00 N 4,00,00

408, This head records the receipts of the amount transferred to the Post-War Reconstruction and
Development Fund by the debit to the head * 64-A, Transfer to the Revenue Reserve (Post -war
RBeconstruction and Development) Fund ” (vide paragraph 337). It is propoted to withdraw a
sum of Rs. 4 crores from the Post War Reconstruction and Development Fund during 1950-81 to finance
certain capital works under “ 81-Capital Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue Account™ and
“ 81-A-Capital outlay on Electricity Schemes ”. The amount to be withdrawn will be credited under the
Major Head “ L-II-A-Transfer from the Post-war Reconstruction and Development Fund ? (ide

_Pparagraph 338),

Ao-11 Bk B 20 3==]8s

»

Pages 80 & .
720, Civil :
Budget
Estimato,

Tages 56 &
728, Civid
Budget _

Estimatcs,



440
.~ DEPGSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.

DEpPRECIATION RESERVE FUND—(GOVERNMENT PRESSES,

T Budget Revised Budget,'
—_—— Accountas, Estimate, | Estimate, Estimate
1948-49 | 1949-50. | 1949-50. | 1950-51 "
e ‘ -
[ ]
Recoipts b - 38 51 67 Coosd”
Disbursements 42 51 1,25 90

409. The object of this Fund is to provide a reserve sulfficient to meet, as required, the cost of
the renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and furnifire in the Government Central Press and ths

Yeravda Prison Press. The receipts consist of —
(a) the amount set apatt for dep.eciation, caleulated on the value of the plaat, machinery and
furniture in use in the press concerned.

(b)) the book value of plant, machinery and furniture disposed of during the year. The
“ Disbursements * represent withdrawals made for the purpose of expenditure. The Expendittre
is bocked in the revenue section under the head * 50, Stationery and frinting ” with a co.responding
“deduct ”’ entry.
410. The balance in the depreciation fund for Government Press was 83 at the end of 1948-49
and it is estimated at “ 18 at the end of the next year, as follows :—

Revised Budget
—_— Accounts, | Lstimate, Estimate,
194849, 1949-50, 1950-51.
——— e ———
Opening Balance - . . iy - 92 88 30
Receipts K . ” pre el T "38 67 84
¢
- — - - —_— _— - —— — —_— - - —— . ——
| - Total 0 130 1,55 1,14
— [— - - . g e e = e - __i —— —— —— T o —0 Tt A Sl 43 U o mmn = o mem | e g im = P . PIPS. B
Disbursements . 42 1,25 96
Closing Balance i 88 30 BT ]




Hr

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST,

] .-, - DeposITS OF DEPRECIATION RESERVE OF GOMMEROIAL CONGERNS,
< . ’ ) g )

. - Recerpts. . \

A e e . Pago 86,
. Accounts, |¥ Budget Roviwd Budget ;,;:\;i]n;l:wu‘
. . —— 194840, | Estimuto, Edimate, Eatimate,

. ~ 194950, 1900, 1" ey~

. L]
A—Dopreciation Rusorve Fund of Nasik Distillory | 20 21 21 - 08

Total .0 20 21 2l us
1
Disbursement.
T I T 7T Page 10,
Budpoet Rovised Buddgot (‘:I\.“l‘l‘ Budyot
—_— Accounta, Fatimnte, Fatimulo, Istimute,  1ouimuton,
194849, 1048-50. 1494000, 1950-01,
. A—Depreciation Reservo of Nosik Distillery—Renewals and Roplac. 29 1,00 %3 70
emcnte.
i Total .. 29 1,00 73 7
411, The sum of 20 set aside annually for depreciation is credited on the receipts side under this

head with a corresponding debit to the head “ 8-Provincial Excise’”. The amount

required for re.

newals and replacementsis met from the Depreciation Reserve, and it is provided onthe dishursenient
-side under this head with a corresponding deduct entry under  “ 8-Provincial Excise”. In the next

-financijal year, however, it is decided to make a provision of 68,

412. The position of the Nasik Distillery Depreciation Reserve Fund is shown below :—

Accounts, Rovised Estimates, [ Budgoet Estimutes,
—_— 194849, 1944-00, 1056051,
.
Cash. | Investment. Cash. | Investmont. Cash. |Investment,
- Opening balance 1,39 17,25 1,30 17,26 78 17,26
Receipts ' . . . 20 21 . 08
Total .. 1,69 17,25 1,51 17,25 1,46 17,25
Disbursements .. o 29 vees 73 P 70 cere
Closing balance .. .. .. 1,30 17,25 78 17,25 a7 17,26




Poapes 86 & ™
276, Civil

Budvet
Fstimates.

~ towards the amelioration of the condition of the Dangs people.

142
DANGS DISTRICT RESERVE FUND-

. ’ Budget Revised Budget
— ‘%‘;}Tﬁg’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,
. ‘ 1949-50, 1949-50. 1950-51.
Reevipts . 22,76 s
v
Disbursements ) 3,86 7,30 3.61

413. Though the transactions of the Dangs District form part of the Public Account of this-
Government, these are taken against the accumulation of the Dangs revenue in accordance with the-
intention of Government to keep the receipts and payments on account of the Dangs District separate-
from the accounts of this State with 2 view to utilising the surplus, if any, realised from the Dangs-
The following procedure of account—

ing has, therefore, been prescribed for the Dangs District.

414. The receipt and expenditure of the Dangs Area will be recorded in the Revenue Section in .
lump separately on the Receipt and Expenditure sides of the State Section of the accounts of the
Government of Bembay. Any difference between the Receipt and Expenditure sides will be transferred
at the end of each year to & Deposit Fund (Reserve Fund) in the Deposit Section of the State Govern-
ment accounts. The balance of the reserve transferred from the Government of India will also be
credited to this deposit head. The debt and remittance transactions of the Dangs will be recorded direct.

“under the relevant debt and remittance heads in the State section of the (Government accounts.

The investments transferred from the Government of India and any other investments made hereafter
from the Dangs District Reserve Fund will be debited to a separate head of account in - the-
Deposit Section.

415. In accordance with the above procedure an amount of 7,30 representing the anticipated
deficit during the current year has been transferred to the Dangs District Reserve Fund and am
amount of 3,61 representing anticipated deficitin the next year has been transferred from the Dangs:
District Reserve Fund to meet the estimated excess expenditure of the Dangs Administration during:
1950-51. The Receipts of 22,76 during the current financial year represent the balance of the Reservec
Transferred from the Government of India.



143

DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INTEREST.”

Derosrrs oF Locar Funps.

Receipts, *
- Budgeb Ravisod Budgst
) —_— Accounts, | Estimate, | Estimate, | Estiigatd
194549, 1948-00, | 1040-80. 1050-51.
|
~ . 1 -
“Wistrict Funds . . . .. 7,08;18 4,70,00 5,17,67 4,70,00
<@Othor Funda—
Iunicipal Funds - . i 81,85 50,00 1,00,00 50,00
Port and Marine Funds . 3,87 4,30 4,30 4,30
Education Funds . . 4,62,35 3,70,00 5,70,00 3,70,00
Medical and Charitable Funds 3 3 3 3
;ﬂlago Panchayat Funds 8,83 5,00 7,00 4,07
©ther Miscellaneous Funds . . 60 07 1,00 1.!-10
. Total .. 12,561,561 0,00,00 12,00,00 9,00,00
L Disbursements.
’ Budgot Rovisod Budgot
* —_— Accounts, | Estimate, { Estimste, { Eatimate,
1948490, 1940-54. 149-560. 1950-51,
- @istrict Foods . - 8,61,30 4,70,00 5,17,67 4,70,00
<ikasr Funds—
. [ ]
“Municipal Funds - 81,66 { - 50,00 1,00,00 50,00
Port and Marine Funds 2,96 4,30 4,30 4,30
¥ducetion Funds .. L 40422 2,70,00 5,70,00 3,70,00
Wy .
Medical and Charitable Fu & . | 4 3 3 3
Village Panchayat Funds . 7,502 5,00 7,00 4,67
Qther Miscellaneous Tunds .. Gl 67 1,00 1,00
|
Total 11,568,41 $,00,00 12,00,00 9,00,00

416. The estimates represent expected deposits and withdrawals in the account of District Local

Baards, Local Funds and Municipalities banking with Government,

Pap 88,
Civil Builat
Estimates.

Pago 726,
Civil Bu o
Lytimate .



| 14
DEPOSITS NOT BEARING INFEREST,

2
- DEPARTMENTAL AND-JUPICIAL DEPOSITS—C1viL PEPOSITS.
’ Receiplsy
ivil Budget PYREE PP AL i udget Revised Budget -
Estimates,, - & .7 - ! ,j B Sl _,:,,.-—'-Tg-- Do et ‘ Algcountés, Estimate, | Estimate, Eatingato,
L LA LRI R 1840 | Toanbo. | 194950 | 195051,
— L o T vy IR T P e RS M-y N Y
Revenue Deposits . ek Qv .. -l 1,95,74 1,70,00 |  2,55,00 . %19_,)(!?:;:_‘ a
Civil Courts Depo:its .- .- .o .. 1,27,52 1,01,00 1,51,60 | _,‘1_‘,91’(;:00.“0
(et B £) T
Criminal Courts Deposita © e e i . 26,48 19,50 29,25 |... _'12159.[-;
- e [ S R {] ;
Personal Deposits s .- . . 6,17,49 5,00,00 sf?-.’?.%%;. L 9'% .
Forest Deposits | o e . .- . 18,39 20,00 N 20,00‘ - ;30,_094 .
Public Works Deposits " Y . .. 70,84 25,00 3750 [ jzﬁrqpu
Trust Interest Funds ve . . . 23,11 900 ; - 13,50 § .. 9,0(? .
Deposits for work done for Indian States, Public or Private individuals. 22,76 ) ‘14,70 T 32,05 ,_14'1,’1{_}0
Deposits of fees received by (Government gervants for work done for
private bodies ' . . . 59 70 1,05 70
Unclaimed Deposits in the Contributory and General Provident Funds. 20 10 15 10-
Victory Thanksgiving Fund .. .. - .. 47 T S
' ) Total ..| 11,0425 | 860,00 | 13,0000 | 90000
- - Drisbursements. : o .
Pages 727, . )
Civil Budget Accounts, Budget Revised | Budget ..

Estimatea. A . C— . 1948 49 Estimate, | Estimate, Estimate;, **
: 1949-50, 1940-50, 1950-61. .

. 3
[~
- - : .
Revenue Deposits . . .. . 1,46,42 1,70,00 2,35,00 2,10,00
Civil Courts Deposits .. .. .- .. 1,21,19 1,01,09 ] 1,41,50 1,01,00
Criminal Courts Deposits i .o ‘e . 20,85 19,50 29,25 19,50 .
Peraonal Deposits -. . . . 5,85,26 5,00,00 7,50,00 5,00,00-}
Forest Doposits .. .. .- .- 19,58 20,00 30,00 20,00
Public Works Deposits .. .. . .. 40,79 26,00 47,50 25,00
Trust Interest Funds - T . .. 34,79 9,00 13,50 9,00 ..
Deposits for work done for Indian States, Public Bodies or private
individuals . ae - . 14,18 14,70 32,05 14,70
Deposits of fees received by Government servants for work done for
private bodies . . . . 52 70 1,05 70
Unclaimed Deposits in the General Provident Fund .. . 1 10 15 10
Victory Thanksgiving Fund . ‘e o .. 16 ree
Unclaimed Deposits in Indian Civil Services Provident Fund
(Provident) . .o . . - -
Deposite for Weights and Measures under the Bombay Weights and
Measures Act, 1932 . . .e .
Total ..| 9,83,75 8,60,00 12,80,00 9,00,00

417. The transactions brought to account under this head relate to depasits received from the |
public in the course of Government business, such as deposits made in Revenue Courts in connectien .
with revenua administration, deposits in Civil or Criminal Courts, deposits for work done by Government -
for public bodies, deposits relating to forest administration and puktlic works, etc.



145

DEPOSITS NOT- BEARING INTEREST.

DEPARTMENTAL AND JuDIc1AL DEPOSITS —OTHER ACCOUNTS.

Receipts,
. Pagn 88,
; Accounts, },B'.‘dg“tt' 1_!‘“‘.‘"“"“'[ Budget  Civii I)mlg‘t
194844 Tstimate, stilate Estimato Egjimatos,
! * 1948-50, l_ﬂ-lll—50. 1850-51, 2
| H
| il
l
Rs. Ra, Rs. Ra,
{1} Subvention from the Central Road Fund . . 17,08 0,14 8,37 7,47
{2} Deposit account of grant from the Central CGovernment for
developmont of tho cottago and small scale wollen inilustries . . .
{3) Deposit account of granits made by the Indisn Contral Cotton
Committee 2,50 7,00 2,05
{4) Deposit nccount of grants made by the Imperml Council of Agmul-i
tural Research 1,70 1,22 1,08 1,30
(5) Deposit account of grants from tho Ccnt.rnl Govornment. for tho
Development of Handloom Industries | -
(6) Deposit account of grant mado by the Indian Contral Account. :
Committeo V] 6 0
(7) Doposit account of grant for the Rolief to Lho cotton growers - . .
(8) Doposit account of the grants from the Indian Central Sugar-
cane Committeo . . . 1,23 1,°8 1,10 1,08
{9} Privato Donations and contrlbutlon Fund 1,95 20 5,00 ]
{10) Deposit account of grant from Indian ContrnJ Tobacco|
Committoe . . o . o
{11} Contral Cotton Committeo Resenrrh Fund 4,32 . .
(12) Deposit Account of grant made by the Indmn Central 0l
Secds Committes - . . o 7 1
{13) Accounts of the Docean States . . L 2,60,18 1,42,17 2,25,00 .
(14) Accounts of Gujerat States . o . 4,30,41 1,07,67 2,.}5.2{) ares
{15) Accounts of Janjira Statca ‘e . . 16,55 6,67 4,20 Phas
{16) Accounts of the Baroda States . e ares cees 19,75,00 Cy
{17) Bank of Baroda and Other Accounts . . 60,00 20,00
Total 7,40,29 2,60,81 25,12,97 . 34,08
Disbursements. o .
Budget Rovised Budget rﬂﬂ? ;’39?1’ Y
udge g ivil Ba
—_— Accounts, Estimate, Ealimato, | Fstimate, Esumﬂwf
1948-40. | “jg40.50. | 1949-50. | 1u50-51.
Rs, Ra, Rs. Ro.
{1} Subvention from the Contral Road Fund 17,71 9,14 11,92 747
(2) Depusit account of grant from the Contral Governmont for
Devolopment of the cottage and small scale woollen industries .. . . eees ceen
{3} Deposit account of grants mado Ly the Indian Central Cotton
Committee . I : C . f aeen 2,50 7,00 2,03
(4) Deposit account of grants mado by ¢ 0 mperial Council o
Apgricultural Research . 3 1,22 1,08 1,39
[ (5) Doposit account of grants from #ho Contral Clovernmont for tho
Development of Handloom Industires .o . . .
[ {6) Deposit account of grants made by the Indian Contral Cocon.nut
Committee . vere 6 0 1]
(7) Doponit account of grant for tho relicf of grourd ‘nut culti-
vators ere LR LR .
(8) Deposit account of the grant from tho Indian Contral Sugurca.nu ., o8
! Committeo . .. .e . 1,28 1,19 ,
{1 Private Donations and Cont.nhuhnm Tlmd 3 6 i5 o
(10 Deposit account of grant from [ndiin Contral Tobaeco Committoo . eone . . .
(11) Contral Cotton Committee Rosearch Fund 4,31 . . .
(12) Deposit Account of grant made by the Indian Central Oil ’ .
Seeds Committoe .. .. . eae cres
{13) Accounts of the Decean Rtates . . . 2,50,14 1,907,270 2.20,00 pes
(14) Accounts of the Gujarat States .- . . 3,31,49 1,24, 2; 2--5-?0 sese
(15) Accounts of the Junjirn States - . . 6,58 5,22 . “3-?0 sans
{16) Aceounts of tho Baroda Fstato . - . .. . %0, b, 0 " 00
(L7) Bank of Buroda and Other Accounta e . woeas wees 43,00 5,
Total . 6,10,21 3,41,28 24,63,37 58,01

xo-g Bk H 2003—19



146

418. The annual petrol tax Teceipts allocated to state Government are held by the Government of

India until they are actually required by state Governments for expendl'ture. Thus the state Government,

can ask for the allotment from the Government of India only after utilising the unspent balance at the end

of the previous year. The amounts received from the Government of India are credited on the receipt;

side under thjs head and the expenditure is shown in the disbursement side. The actual expenditure i,

however, recorded in the first instance in the revenue sections under the head “50-Civil Works” and a

. corresponding eredit i3 given to the receipt head “XXXTX-Civil Works’ in tht_a revenue section by transfep

~ from the Fund. The amount estimated to be received during the current year is 9,37, while the anticipated

'« expenditure is 11,92. The expenditure on petrol tax works, during next year has been estimated at 7,47
and the same figure has been adopted for the estimate on the receipt side.

419. The transactions relating to the grants of the Indian Central Cotton Committee appear both on
the receipts and disbursements side of the state Accounts, with effect from 1937—38. They are of the
nature of transactions in a personal deposit account and do not affect the revenue section.

420. The Accounting precedure for subsidies from the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research,
Sugar Excide Fund and Indian Central Oil-seeds Committee is similar to that followed in the case of sub-
vention from the Central Road Fund, the relevant heads in the revenue section being “XXIX and 40,
Agriculture”, “XXX and 41, Veterinary”, and “XXXI and 432, Co-opration”. '

421. A new minor head designated “Deposit account of grants from the Indian Central Sugarcane
Commijttee’’ has been opened and the grants from the Committee provisionally accounted for under the
two mjnor heads “Deposit account of the grants made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research ”
and “‘Deposit Account of grants for the Sugar Excise Fund” have been adjusted.

422. A new minor head designated “Deposit Account of the grant made by the Indian
Central Tcbacco Committee has been opened from the year 1947—48. The accounting procedure is similar
to that in the case of subvention from the Central Road Fund, the relevant heads in the revenue section
being “XXIX and 40, Agriculture”. _ _

423. New minor head designated “The Private Donations and Contributions Fund”’ has been opened
with effect from the year 1947—48. The Fund is formed from the donations given by the public for
-general or specific purposes and is to be utilised for the schemes and objects for which the donors have
:given their subscriptions, The donations will be credited in the first instance to the Fund in the Deposit
:Section of the Account. - The expenditure incurred from the Fund will be entered under the relevant
‘service major heads by opening suitable sub-heads and detailed heads for the purpose with due regard to
the general principles of accounting as laid in Article 30 of the Account Code, Volume I, while an equivalent
amount will be transferred to the corresponding revenue head of account by debit to the Fund in cases
where control over expenditure rests with Government. In other cases the expendituré will be debited
.direct to the Fund. N

424. It was decided to maintain separate accounts for the integrated states collectively till merger,

rof States. For the purpose, one account is maintained for the Deccan States, one for the Janjira State
-one for the Gujerat States, and one for Baroda State. The transactions are shown in lump in Monthly
-Cash Account and List of Payments under the minor heads “Accounts of Deccan/Gujerat;Janjira States’’
under the major head “Other Accounts” in the section “P-Deposits and Advances —Part 11— Deposits
not bearing Interest-C-Other Deposit Accounts”. Expenditure on such items as I.8.F. Port Okha, etec.,
-regarding which Government have not yet taken any final decision are continued to be recorded under
these minor heads even after merger of the States.



147

ADVANCES NOT BEARING INTEREST.

ADVANCES REPAYABLE,

Receipts.
Voot
e Pl
_ doeount, | et | evived | Bt imates
. 1949-50. 194068, 1930-51.2
}
Ii
Civil Advances—
Advances for the purchase of producer gas plant N .
Advances for the purchase of passage . . .
Objection Book Advances . .o . .. 9,43 6,00 10,00 6,00
Forest Advances . . . o 51,57 39,00 55,00 30,00
Advances for purchase of Motor Cars . . 5
. Advances to the students and other Indians in the United Kingdom . . \
Other Advances .. . . 82 5,00 25,00 5,00 )
Expenditore by Public Works on private water coursea . .
Advanoes to Bombay Municipality for A. R, P, Schemes 38 . vees ciee -
Advances in connection with Bombay Wood Distillery Company,
Advances to officers of the Agricultura Depariment . .e 2,44 cone teea
Total 64,60 50,00 80,00 |, 50,00
Disbursements.
——— - =7 o - - - Page 730,
_ Ao, | Budest | Fovied | Do Bl
" 1949-50, 194950, ]9.’50;51. : ; | "I
3
Civil Advances—
Advancesfor the purchase of producer gas plant .. Voted . fees
Advancesfor the purchase of passages . .. Voted AN . . .
Objection Book :Advances . s .. Voted 11,22 , ’ 6,00
Forest Advances . . .o . .1 50,64 39,00 50,00 30,00
Advancesto the students and other Indians in the United Kingdom ... 2 .
Advances for equipment to Government servants transferred from
‘Wost Pakistan . e .. Voted 2,68 52 seve
Advances to officersfor purchase of Motor Cars . . aee . 8
Other Advances . .e . .. Voted PN 5,00 25,00 5,00
Advancesto the Officers of the Agricultural Department ..Voted ..[  1,11,34 ) 1,00,40 . o
Miscellaneous Advances . . .. Voted 1,16 . .
Total . 1,76,98 50,00 2,00,00 50,00 !
Total— Voted ..l 1,26,40 11,00 1,49,02 1,00
N \

425. Advances of pay and travelling allowance made to Government Servants under order
of transfer, etc., and the recovery of such advances constitute the main transactions booked under
“ Objection Book Advances ”. Advances made to officers of the Forest Department to meet incidental
expenses and the recovery of such advances are shown under “ Forest Advances . Inthe current year's
revised estimates advances to the extent of Rs. 109-4 lakhs have been given to the Officers of
the Agricultural Department for the purpose of opening Personal Ledger Accounts in connection with
« Grow More Food ”’ scheme, scheme of seed distribution, manure mixture scheme and scheme for the

procurement and distribution of groundnut cake.
Mo.x Bk H 2003—19a



148

ADVANCIES NCT: BEARING INTEREST:

L .
< PERMANENT ADVANCES.

Drcs ' Budget | R

91 and 770, udge evised Budget

Civii Budget J— %gi%‘ﬂgj’ Estimate, Estimate, Estimgat.e,

Estimetce. * | 1949-50. | 1949-50. 1950-51,

. «

Roceipts 1,24 1,00 1,00 1,50
Disbursements . 4,12 1,00 2,50_ 1,50

£26. Perranent advances are advances granted to Govern:ment servants who have to meet certam

clasces of expenditure before they can place themselves in funds by drawing bills. ' Tie-esti-hate on the

di burrement side is on account of such advances. T.ae estimate on the receipts . side is-on account of

reicbursement by officers of permanent advances not required by them.

Accounts with the Government of Burma.- -+ - - PR .

Pages - = —
] | and 130 s .

Civil Budéot Accounts, E]ingc:e Reviszd - Budget
pabbene. —_— 194849, stimate, Estimate, Esflma’oe,

. SRR L 1049-50.. | 1949-50.. | 1850-51.
Receipta . . ’ 1 15 15 ) ~15
Dlsburaementa . 18| 15 15 k 15
427, Tais head records trancactions of the Government of Burma through the books of the
Government of Bonbay. ~
Accounts unth the Reserve Bank.

1t’n -

Bt and tBO l — .Budget Revised Budget

Givil Budf,ct —_— ‘?3108“_2;8’ Estimate, Estimate, | Estimate,

Estimates. ‘ || © | 1949-50. | 1949-50. | 1950-51.

e
Receoipts . 46 60 30- 60
Disbursements - 23 60" | 72 60
428. T:ansactions on account of the Reserve Bank occurring at treasuries or sub-treasuries within
this State are carried by Governments until they are cleared by the Accountant Ganeral with the Bank.
If the net total of the monthly statement sent by the Accountant Goneral is a credit, arrang>ment i3 made
to di. burse the amount to the Bank, and if the net total is a deblt the amount is recovered from the Bank
and credited to this head.
Accounts. with the Government of Pakistan.

Tagcs .

1 and 730, ) Budget . Revised Budget
%ivnilnlh:t‘;get i ﬁ?:gﬂxgs' Listimate, | Estimate, | Estimate,
Eatimates. o 1949-50. | 1949-30. | 1930-51.

! .
Receipts .. - .- 49,14 70,00 1,00,00 70,00
Disbursements ¢ ot - .. 82,53 70,00- -|  1,00,00 70,00 -

4‘9 Tais head records transactions of the Govern:nent of Pakx.:.tan througa the books of the

Governn‘ent of Bombay



149

SUSPENSE ACCOUNTS.

Receipts. 7
—_— - . Pnpo 01,
. Arcounts, 1'Bt_|<l:!,nb Roviced Budyret ]L;:,‘:LIE:::?“
1! | G | i, | aini,
—_— —— o - o
Rs, Rs, Ra. Ra,
Susponse Ancoants e - —31 15,00 30,00 10,00 .
Looal Pablic Wosks Expraditure ver - s o
Contral Acooss Ofior—
R:serve Bank Susp-nse —20 3,00 15,00 10,00
~ Cash Bulanes Invasiment Acoouns v 98,36,93 41,08,87 3.00,8) 1.90,75
Departmental Adjusting Accouns 83,57 4,32,00 75493 5,00,00
Rzcovories of sarvies piym:nia v 97,01 33,00 4,00,00 | 1,82,00
Diecount oa Treasury Bills " ‘
! »
Tosal .| 1,00,18,10 45,08,87 15,9989 R.09,78
Dishursemeidts. ) ’
' YT T 77T Papea i,
L. — oot | e, | muio, | aiote, St
‘ 1949-1r. 1948 -50. . 19n0-51,
] ‘ o
. Rs. Rs. | Re Ra.
Suspense Accounts - 13,09 15,00 16,00 23,00
Looal Public Works Expanditure - vl T e b b
Qentral Aocoun’s Officz— —
R:sarve Bank Suapanis v 7,80 3,00 52,00 10,00
éxsh Balance Investmzn% Aoccound . . 73,72,20 40,01,23 8,43,07 i SR
Departmantat Adjasting Aecound - 7,80,63 4,32,00 7,64,95 3,6+.85
Recoveries of sorvice paymonts v v 94,00 53,00 3,L6,00 3,00,00
Diseount oa Troasury Bill o~ - I s . .
) Tosal 82,74,73 45,01,23 21,4397 7,00,00

430. Under the mioor heal ““Suspense Aeccount

L

anl ‘“Local Public Works Ixpenliture” is

fecorded the expenditure on purchase of stores, road materials, etec., and the amounts cxpended are
cleared by credit when the stores, etc., are issued to departments by debit to tho proper head.

431. TUnderthehead “ Central Accounts OJice Reserve Bank Suspense ” are recorded transactions
relating to Reserve Bank Suspense which show credit and delits on behelf of the Government of India,
other State Governments, Incdian Stores Department and Charges in England. Tt har been decided by
the Anditor General that with effect from 1941-42, the system of showing the credit by “ minus debit
instead of * plus credit” should be followed by all State Governments. The effect of this decision
is that the debit sile is expected to be mostly cleared by the reductions due to credit and consequently

Do provision is required in the budget.

432. Urder the head “ Cash Balance Investment Account ™ are recorded transactions of the State
Government by way of investment of it cash balances inshort anl lo-g term loars, e.q, the Trewsury
%ills of the Government of India, or of other State Governments and the Government of India, Sesurities
or loans of other State Governments. The profits derived from such investments are crediiedas receipts
under the head  XX-Interest—Interest renlisel on investments of Provincial balince:’” in the reveaue
section. The amounts appearing under this head on the disbuizements side i+ the totul of the amouns
invested for short o1 long periads from time to time during the course of the year, and on receipts side
the total amounts realised on maturity (less the discount carned or interest derived therefrom) during
the year.

433. Tho head * Departmental Adjusting Account” is intended for recording the provisional
adjustments of departmental receipts and payments and inter-departmental transfors.

434. The head * Recoveries of service payments” is intended for recording the recoveries made

in the course of audit before they are finally brought fo account.
-



- -
......

sges 108 | -

31, Civil
Budget
Estimatea.

150

CHEQUES AND BILLS.

-Reoeipts,

X Budget Revised Budget

— Accounts, Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,

) 194849, 1949-560. 1949-50. 1950-51,
- -
Pro-Audit Choquea 12,08,57 8,00,00 14,2000 | 14,0000

Departmental Cheques 2,18,55 2,00,00 2,00,00 2,00,00
: ]

Total , 14,22,12 10,00,00 . 16,20,00 16,00,00

Dishursements

Pre-Audit Cheques . 12,04,84 8,00,00 | 14,40,00 | 14,00,00 °
Departmental Cheques . 2,15,29 2,00,00 2,00,00 2,00,00

Total 14,20,13 10,00,00 16,40,00 16,00,00

435. The disbursement side of this account includes debits of the following transactions :—
() Cheques issued in payment of bills at the pre-audit counters of the Accountant General’s.

ce.

(¢¢) Departmental cheques in the case of officers of departments authorised to draw money on

cheques, rendering account to the Accountant General.

(r12) When these transactions are passed on to the service or other heads concerned, this head
i8 cleared by a credit on the receipt side. The estimates, both on the receipt and disbursement sides,

are framed on the basis of past and current astuals.

Pages 92 & —

731, Civil
Budget
Estimates,

Departmental and Svmalar Accounts.

R

i . Budget Revised Budget

—_— Accounts, | Estimate, Estimate, Estimate,

¢ 1948-49. 1949-50. 194650, 1950-51.

Receipts 7,37 2,00 6,00 6,0G
Disbura=ments . - 8,5 2,00 6,00 6,00

436. Under this head are debited the monthly cash balances held by departmental officers in the
Forest, Excise and Public Works Departments outside the generally available cash balances. Credit ig’
taken under this head when the cash balances are cleared in the accounts of subsequent months.
The estimates, both on the receipt and disbursements sides, are framed on the basis of past and current’

actuals.



151
LOANS AND ADVANCES BY PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT.

M
L ]

(1) REPAYMENT OF LOANS GIVEN 10 PRESIDENtY (ORPORATIONS.

Receipts, R
Budgot Rovised Budget
e ‘?3:3“_:!?' Eatimato, | Eatimate, Eatimnte,
, 10489-60, 1949-50, lﬂl:;p-ﬂ .
{(a) Repayment by the Bombay Municipality of the loans given to it :
for improvement purposes and included in the consolidated |
debt . . . . 6,00 6,21 6.21 6,42
(b) Repayment by the Bombay Municipality of other loans (7,51 70,88 70,88 .47
73,31 77,00 l 77,08 74,70

437. The loans advanced to the Bombay Municipality have heen divided for purposes of repayment
into four classes viz.(¢) loans utilised for improvement purposes, granted to the late Improvement 'Truar,,
(77) those utilised for general purposes, (¢:7) loans for de velopment purposes and (iv) loan for the construction
of the Vihar Lake and Water Works. The outstandings on 31st March 1937 of loans advanced in 1931-32,
1932-33 and 1935-36 under (z) have been included in the consolidated debt referred to jn paragraph 103 (8)
under “ 22, Interest on debt and other obligations ”’ and are being repaid by . the Bombay Municipality in
. equated half-yearly instalments over 44 years from 1937-38. Thp other loans under (i) are being paid by

fizedinstalments of principal spread over 30 years with accrued interest on the outstanding amounts. The
Municipality is repaying (i2) by equated annual instalments of principal and interest over 30 years. The
loans under (#7¢) for development purposes were taken by the I\{unicipality in 1923-24 and 1924-25. In
both cases it repaid on 2nd April 1929 the accumulations in the sinking, funds maintained by it. The
balance of the 1923-24 loans outstanding at the beginning of 1984-35 is heing repaid by equated annual
instalments of principal and interest spread over a total périod of 30 years the last instalment
being payable on 31st March 1954. ' The balance of the 1924-25:loans is being repaid by equated annual
instalments of principal and interest spread over 30 years from 1929-30. The loan of 82,67 advanced in
1935-36 to liquidate the portion of the Bombay Development Logn outstanding with the Bombay Munici-
pality is being repaid by equated instalments of principal and interest spread over 16 years. The loan
under (7v) was given by the Central Government, but the amount of 13,30 outstanding on 31st March 1937
has been transferred to this Government on that date. The loan is repayable in monthly instalments of
9 with interest for a period of sixty years beginning from 1893, |

!
(2) Loans To GOVERNMENT SERVANTS.

. t
Advances and Recoveries.
|
; L
Accounts, Budget Eatimate, Reovised Estimate, Budget Estimate,
1904840, 1949-1950. | 1940-50. 1950-61,
; | | ooy
T Advances. | Recoveries, | Advances. | Recoveries. | Advhness. | Recoveries. | Advances. | Recoverios,
ke | 3 '
i !
Loans to Govern- 4,20 1,65 . 3,89 1,03 | 336 . 2,01 3,36 1,40
‘ment servants, !

438. The decrease in the current year’s revised and next year's budget estimate under advances is
.due to lesser demands for advances for the purchase of motor vehicles from Government servants. The
revised estimate under recoveries is based on the basis of progress of actuals.

2% % aann?
el ¥ 1

.a'_"' .
[T

Page 02,
Civil Budget
Eatimatos,

k]

Pagon P2 &
731, Civil
Budgoet
Estimates, '



152

(3) ApvaNces 7o CULTIVATORS, LocaL BODIES AND OTHER ADVANCES AND RECOVERIES,

Pages 92%mnd
731, Givil <
Budget
Tatimates.

' Budget Estimate, Revised Estimate, Budget Estimate,
Accounts, 194849, 1949-50. 1949-50. 1050-51,
—_—
Advances. IRocoverioe. Advanpces, J'Recov'(.-ries. Advances, [Recoveries.] Advances, :Recoverjes,
<
®© .
1. Loans to Municipalities, dis-
trict and other Local Fund
Committees for ublic
wori::ll P . 8,41 2,24 2,00 2,01 10,87 1,43 .. 1,12
2. Loans ard Advances in con-
nection with Post-War,
Re onstruction and Deve- .
lopment Programme .. . .. 1,85,08 .. 5,04,36 . 3,99,07
3. Loans to Iand holders and:
other notabilitics .. ‘s 18 .. 22 22 25 .- 0
4, LDﬂnS to Cu]tivn.tors .. 3;44;‘-‘ 1;00:33 1’70;05 ];01155 5!38’04 1150s47 1350100 1150;38
5. Loaus through Co-operative
Societies Bank . 2 .. - .o
6. Loans for the pnrposes of|
Co-operative Societjes Act 43 24 | 10 10 17,00 8,10 1,00 3,13
7. Lonns to Co-operative i
Multipurposo Societics .. 2,05 . 25 : 1 Lo i b 2,00 g
8. Loans to non-agriculturists .
in flood affected areas . 3,05 14 - 1o 4,37 50 .. 10
9. Loans to  Co-operative J '
Huusiog Societies . 6,45 G .. g . 6 . 6
10. Loans to  Co-operative
Housing Socisties in Hcods
aflected arcas . e .. . .. 3,00
11. Loans under the State-
: aided Building Schemo .. 19 46 .. 63 .- 44 .. 14
12. Loars for Development of] | .
Fisheries .. 3,06 o0 5,80 1,60 5,90 1,00 4,00 1,76
13, Loans +to other Small { ' -
Industries - 6,34 55 20,00 50 i 10,00 22 10,00 &0
14, Logns for establishmen
of grain depots .. 7 8 20 | - 37 .- 29 20 26
15. Loansto subsidized medical
practitioners . - . 3 . .. - 3 P
16. Advances in connectjon with
reticf and rchabititution of|
displaced persons .. 11,20 e 13,77 e 1,06,17 a5 34.?_.5 3,90
17. Loans to Cottago Industries |7 1,55 £o 10,00 1,15 10,00 1,50
5,00 2,55 .
18. Other Miscellancous Loans .. j ’ ' 2,97 Lo 52,83 02 7,95 12
19. Advances to suflerors in riots
following the nass.4-iration
of Mahatma Gandhj and in
Cyclone ) - 21,14 Tee . - 8,00 12,00 R veen
* Total L.} 4,127,206 1,07,72 4,02,80 1,07,05 12,71,26 1,77,23 G,18,50 1,63,32

59. 1. Loens to Municipalities, district cnd other Leesl Furd Committees for Public Worlis.—The
provision of 10,87 in the current year’s revised estimate of advances 13 on account of 2,00 to Islampur
Municipzlity, 60 to Baincra Muricipality, 25 to Nasik Municipality, 14 to Dharwar Municipality, 22 to
Navzlgurd Muricipality, 41 to Mehmedabad Muricipality, 1,20 to District Local Board, Ahmedabad, 1,06
to Agricultural TrcCuce Market Cemmittees ard 5,00 for loars to lccal bodies for financing the capital
cost of water supply works in the merged areas of Direca State. The next year’s budget estimate
under recoveries includes repayment of 1,06 by Municipalities and 6 by Agricultural Producee Market
Committees.

2. Lecns and Advcnces in  comrection  with Post-Wer Reconstruction and Development
Progremme.—Vide explarations given in the Post-War Reconstruction and Development Estimater for
the next year.

3. Leans to Landlclders and other Notolalities—The current year’s revised estimate includes
advances to Sararjam Estate, Hubli ; and recoveries from the Thakore of Amod, Sardar L. N. Helikar and
Kumar Saheb Pratapsinhji. Next year’s revised estimate includes recoveries from Sheth Maneklal
Parshotamdas in addition to the recoyeries from persons mentioned above.



153

4. Lomfs to Cultivitors.—The increase in the current year’s revised estimate is due to larger
demands for tagai advances from cultivators, demand for tagai advances from oultivators in merged state
areas and tagai advances in connection with potato cultivation soheme, mixed maaure scheme and rolief
to cultivators for distress caused by Cyclone. h

]

_ 6. Loans for the purposes of Co-operative Societies Aet.—The incrensge in the cureent vear's 1ovised
estimates under advances and recoveries is on account of temporaty advanoss granted to j30mbny Pro-
“vincial Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank. These advances are répaya.blo during the current financial
year. The corrent year’s revised estimate under advances also includes advances to co-oporative socioties

in connection with Lift Irrigation Scheme. A po:tion of latter advances is expocted to be recowvernd
during the financial vear 1950-51. 7

_ 7. Logms to Co-operative Multipurpose Societies.—Incrense in the next vear's budget astinmuto
;13 on account ot provision for advances to Co-operative Socicties for buillling warehouses unider the Ware-
ouses Act.

8. Loans lo Non-agrioulturists in flood uffected areas.-~The current yeur's rovised estimate undor
advances includes provision of loans to sufferers of heavy rain in Bijapor and Sholapur and of loans to
sufferers of ayclone. |

10. Loans to Co-operative Housing Socicties in flood affected areas.—The provision of 8,00 in the
current year’s revised estimate of advances is on account of the scheme sanctioned by the Govornment in
order to enable the victims of the flood affected areas in Ahmednagar Distriot to construot houses through
the agency of Co-operative Housing Societics,

12. Loans for Denelopment of Fisheries.—The next vear’s buwdyet estimate under wlvanoes
includes 1,30 on account of loans in gonnectior with the Post-War Scheme of ustablishment of ice plant,
ete., as against a provision of 3,20 in the current year’s revised estimate.

13. Loans to other Small Industries.—The decrease in the current year's revised estimate under
advances iz due to lesser demand for loans under State-Aid to Tnduatries Rules.

16. Advences in connection with relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons. -The increase in the
current year’s revised estimate and the next year’s budget estimate is on account of a large demand from
displaced persons for loans for Crafts, etc., and for construction of houses. The loans will be given from
the advances to be granted by the Government of India to this Government for the purpose.

17.  Loans to Cottage Industries.—Increase in the current year’s revised estimate and next year
budget estimate is on account of increased (lemands from frained artisans for the purchase of tools and
appliances through Co-operative Societies of artisans.

- - 18. Other Miscellaneous Loans.—TIn addition to several small advances, the ocurrent year's
revised estimate includes following advances ;—
| 4,50 ' Advances in connection with the scheme for conversion of night soil into manure,
1,00''  Advances inconnection with-the scheme for financial assistance to small-sonle duiry farmers,
20,00  Advances to Shri Shahu Chhatrapati Mills at Kolhapur.
12,00 Loans in connection with the scheme for cultivation of waste lands. -
15,00  Guarantee sum to Bagalkot Cement Company. ‘

Next year’s budget estimate under Advance includes a provision of 7,93 for loans in connection
with the scheme for cultivation of waste landa. .

19. Current year’s revised estimates under recoveries and advances are based on the progress of
actuals. , .

]

Mo-1 Bk H 2003—20



Pare 2
ciol
Bodpet
Estimate,

Pago 731"

Qv
Budges

Latunate, -

154

1

T REMITTANCES. .
Receipls. - )
. Budeot Reviserd Budgoet
—_— Accounts, | Estimato, Esimato, Estirate,
194849, 1849-50, 1949-50, 1950-51,
" —
©
() Other Joca! romittancca—
Cash romittances and adjustments botwoen officers rondoring
account to the same Accountant Goneral : aee ol  63,706,23 .53,00,00 $0,00,00 81,50,00
(b) Romittanm by Bius e are .o annses snsean [TTXET “ranse
{¢) Adjustinz acooaat batwooa Coatral aad Proviasial Govornmonts .|  2,33,35 2,00,00 . 1,50,00 2,50,00
d) Adjustment Account with Railways o 62,50 60,00 €0,00 63,00
(¢) Inter-Provineial Susponse Account L oo e —12,50 40,00 8,00 12,00
: (/) Reservo Bank of India Romittances : .| 39,0742 35,0000 |- 42,0000 | 44,00,00
Total ..J 1,07,86,90 03,00,00 | 1,24,18,00 | 1,%5,77,00
¢
Disbursements,
o - Revised Budget; Bidget
— Acconnta, Estinwante, Eatimate, |- Estimate,
194519, 1949-50. 1949-50, 1950-51,
{a) Other local romittances—
Cash remittances and adjustmonts lotwoon officers rondoring , ' '
account to the sama Accountant Gunoral s . | 65,2397 | 53,00,00 80,30,00 $1,50,00
{b) Adjusting account batwoon Coatral aad Provinoial Govcrnmonts e 2,21,17 2,00,00 1,50,00 2,50,00
I, . ' . . . - . o
(c) Adjustmf' account with R:nh\nys ' T e C e 60,49 60,00 60,00 . 65,00
(4) Inter-Provincial Suspenso Acoount L e e —I1230 40,00 8,00 12,00
.‘(3) Rcsc(l:vo Bank of Indi& Romittances ' : : e L) 30’36:72 3‘5000100 42,00,00 g 4.4,00,00
" Total .| 1.07,31,96 | 93,0000 | 1,24,48,00 | '1,23,77,00

. 440, The cstimates under’ this, both onihe receipts and dleHLSLmeIJfS sk,es, are framed on the

basis of current actuals.

Item («) relates so cash remittances between trcaquncq excise rem:tttnceq foroqp remittancss
Public Works remittances, transfers between Tublic Works Officers and mlboelluncous rcmltpl.nccs

k.l )

Items () and () are intended for recotding rcmlttancc transactions on bechalf of Central and

other State Governments.

Item (c) has been opened with a view to recording the transactions of the Railway Depart-

ment separately from other trausactions of the Central Goverament.
“ Adjusting account between Central and

transactions were adjusted urder the heac
Governments,”

Prior to the lst Ap:il 1939 these

Provincial

Transactions relating to supply bills—local ard foreign—and remittance transfer receipts were

being recorded under item {e).



STATEMENT OF NEW ITENS OF EXPENDITURE FROVIDED IN THE EULGET FCR 1950-51
(Excwnmr. NEW ITEMS PERTAINING TO FOST-WAR RECONSTIRUCTION AND
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME),

uo-1 Bk H 2003—20a



187
7, LAND REVENUE.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNOURABLE Mz. M. R. DESAI '

TTEM 1. Bcheme for the construction of village chavdis,

Recurrent ... Rs. 1,40,000 Non-reourrent v - - w.Ra . Na
i
Total e s 140,000 ... Ultimate annual zecurrent e 5 140,000

a9

Remarks.—Du;i{Jg the Collectors’ conference convened in July 1943, it was brought to the notice of Govern-
ment that the position in respect of the village chavdis in this state was not satisfactory and it was therefore
necessary to undertake a programme for construction of chavdis. Accordingly the question of constructing village
chavdis was discussed in the conference and it was suggested to Government that an adequate annual grant should
be provided by Government to encourage the construction of chavdis by the village panchayats and villagers.
‘Government accepted this suggestion and has now decided to place the following amounts for the purpose ut the
-disposal of the Commissioners for being distributed among the Collectors in their respective divisions,

g o Rs.
- Commissioner, Northern-Division - e R el el (O 6,000
Commissioner, Central Division e e 16,000
" Commissioner, Southern Division -t .0 v i oo e e 30,000

St : R P —

Total ... 1,40,000
It is accordingly proposed to provide an amount of Rs. 1,40,000 in the next year-’s budgt;t.

o

b
-

.. . . SRR .

ITEM 2. Appointmént of temporary additional staff for detecting unauthorised non-agricultural use of agrioultural
lands and breaches of non-agricultural use authorisation in the Bombay Suburban District.

Recurrent . ...Rs. 13,630 . Non-recurzent . ... Ra, , Nil, .

Total e 5 13,630 Ultimate annual recurrent vee 5 Vil

Remarks.~—The Bombay Suburban District is mainly an urban district and has its importance on account of
its situation near the city of Bombay. Since the constitution of this district in 1920,° there has been a regular
tendency on the part of the holders of lands to convert agricultural lands into non-agricultural holdings without
the permission of proper Government authority and to commit breaches in the terms of the non-agricultural agree-
ments. This tendency has ever been on the increase and with the present revenue staff of the district which is
absolutely necessary for the normal work, it is not possible to check and detect unauthorised non-agricultural use
of agricultural lands and breaches of non-agricultural use authorisation in the Bombay Suburban District properly
and adequately. In order, therefore, to take up & systematic review work and to deal with the cases of the
type, mentioned above, adequately and expeditiously an additional establishment of 1 Mamlatdar, 1 Aval Karkun,
2 surveyors, 2 survey coolies and 2 peons is proposed to be entertained for a period of one year in the first instance,
The estimated cost of the establishment per annum is as shown below :—

Cost

() -Pay of Establishment—, . . . . . - o o Rs.
1 Mamlatdar in the grade of Rs. 250—15—325 3,000

1 Aval Karkun in the grade of Rs. 140—8—220 1,680

2 Surveyors in the grade of Bs. 75—5—-140—E.B.—6—200 ... 1,800

i 2 Su{vey Coolies in the gracie; of Rs. 35—1/2—40 ... .. 840
9 Peons in the grade of Rs. 35—1/2—40 840

Total, Pay of establishment ... 8,160




158,
7, LAND REVENUE—contd,

[ 4

(2) Allowances and Honoraria—
(a). Dearness Allowance—
ti. Tamlatdar at tho rate of Rs. 60 per mensem
1 Aval Karkun at the rate of Is. 50 per mensem
2 SMcyom at tf*.o mtb ofl Rs. 45 per mensem

2 Survey coolies at the rate of Rs, 35 per mensem

2 Peons at the ratc of Rs. 35 per monsem

{(b) Compensatory Allowance—
‘1 Mamlatdar at the rate of Rs. 50 por mensem

(c) House-Rent Allowance—

. 2 peons and 2 survey coolics at the rate of Rs. 6 per mensom

(d) Travelling Allomnce—drd.innry

1

(e) -Co.nveyam':'o; Allowance—
1 Mamlatdar at tho rate of Rs, 50 per mensem
1 Aval Karkun at the rate of Rs. 26 per mensem

‘2 Surveyors at the rate of Rs, 26 por mensem

(3) Contingencies—

e

*sn

Cost of season tickets to 2 survey coolies and 2 peons

L1 1 TP

\
LLL W

MmsTER IN cHARGE—HoNouranLE Me. M, R, DIISAI .

. ABS ¢

Total, Allowances and Honoraria

Total, Contingencies

Grand Total

. _ase

L1l

Cost, -
Rs,
720
600-

71080

. 840
840

G0O-

. 288

312
624

‘1-6,554‘1F

.J'J.L

135
135

14,849

ie., 15000
in round figures..

Provision required for the next year for 11 months is Rs. 13,630

. Grand Total—T ,Land Revenue

ecurrent

Non-recurrent,

Total ... .

.Rg,

1,53,630

N,

. 1,653,630



. - 159
8, PROVINCIAL EXCISE,

MmvIsTER IN cHARGE—HoxovrasLE MR, L. M. PATIL.

-~

ITEM 3. Provision on account of tho croation of four posts of Superintondont of Exciso, in Class II Sorvico in

tho grade of Rs. 220—15—400—E.B.—20—500—E.B.—25—650 for the districts of Broach, Panch
Mahals, Ahmednagsr and West Khandosh,

Rocurrent . .o B8,  Nil. Non-recarront v .. Ra. , £2,800

Total ‘ne ve » 22,800 . Ultimato annual rocurrent e w Nl

Remarks.—In coasoquence of the intensification of the prohibition measures in tho wholo of the Province

. (ircluding tho marged states) it was found that the existing chargos of the Suporintondents of Excise wore too

unwieldy to be managed officiently., Govornment therefore conaidored it adminisiratively necossary to ro-organise

the entire Excise Department and to reduce the exciso chargos to one district each. Accordingly it was decidod

. that each district should be in charge of a Superintondent who should be a class II officer excopt in tho heavy and

important charges of (1) Bombay, (2) Ahmedabad, (3) Poona and (4) Sholapur, which should bo in chargo of class [

-officors, This proposal involves tho creation of 4 additional posts of Superintendont of Exciso in class If for tho

districts of Broach, Panch Mabhals, Ahmednagar and West Khandesh., Thae anaual expenditurs on this account
will be Rs, 22,800 as shown belcw :—

Rs,
| - Pay of Officers (4 Superintendents cf Excise) . oo .o o 10,560
L Dearness allowance v . .e . . . 2,830
‘ | Tormanent Travelling Allowanco ve ve . ) . . 0,30
| Total . _—*-2_.‘;;(:(;

It is proposed to sanction the above staff, tempcrarily, for a pered of ons year, ' The tolal provision for
‘the yoar 1950-51 is Ra. 22,800 (rccurring).

o
was

#
! : i

ITEM 4.- I’ro;i‘sion on account of cglipendituro on establishment for the Propaganda Vans,

| ll.;-c;urrent s .. Rs. 49,252 Non-recurrent . .. Rs. Nil. s

Total .e e gy 49,252 Ultimate annual recurrent oo N

Remarks.—The Provincial Prohibition Board has, with the sanction of Government purchased 21 vans fitted
with projectors, ganerators, microphones, amplifiers, loudspeakers, films, gramaphanes, ote., with 8 viow to carrying
on intenuive prohibition propaganda from village to villago throughout the wlLole Stute.

With thn marging of States, tho Provineial Prohibition Beard has to prapagato the Prohibition Schema in
a8 many a3 28 districs (exclusive of Dangs). Each van requires tho eatertainmont of tho staff coanisting of oue
Driver, ono Projectionist and one eleaner in the grades given below :—

Driver—Rs. 50—2—60—3—75.
Projoctionist—Rs. 61—3—8%.
Cleaner—Rs. 30—1/2—35.
Govornmont has already nanctiond the necesnary staff for 5 vans and similar siafl ia required to be nanctioned

for the remaining 16 vans, It is therefore proposed to make a provision of Ra. 49,252 in the noxt year's budgot
cstimatos a3 shown below :—

Ia,
Pay of Establishment ve . . . . . 27,172
~ Dearness Allowance .e .e . .o .e .o 2‘.’.,08(1
49,252

The total provision required for the year 1950-51 is Ra. 49,252 (recurring).



. 160
8, PROVINCIAL EXCISE —contd.

. MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. L. M. PATIL.

L - - - N

ITEM 5. Provision for a canteen under the auspices of the City Prohibition Committes at the corner of Sﬂyaney
o Roadeand Elphinstone Road, Bombay. S

Recurrent ... Rs. 52,650 Non-recurrent : L.Rs. N

TEd “wi. eee 5,0 D2,650 TUltimate annual recurrentr

Remarks—With a view to ameliorating the conditions of mill workers and weaning them away from drink
by providing healthy refreshments at reasonable rates a canteen has beeh started 2% the corner of Sayaney Road
and Elphinstone Road under the auspices of the City Prohibition Committee from 21st August 1949. The Indiap
Tea Market Expansion Boardhasgiven the free services of its staff from some time and has promised all co-operation
in running the canteen. To begin with, the following staff has been appointed :— J ‘

1 Cook on a basic salary of Rs. 55 per mensem plus two free meals or As. 12 in lieu thereof, o

2 Assistant Cooks on a basic salarv of Rs. 40 per mensem each plus 2 free meals or As, 12in lien theréof,

3 Order boys on a basie salary of Rs. 30 per mensem plus 2 meals or As. 12 in lieu thereof. Dl
2 Table boys on a basic salary of Rs. 25 per mensem plus 2 free meals or As. 12 in lien thereof. f',i

1 Cleaner on a basic salary of Rs. 20 per mensem plus two meals or As. 12 in lieu thereof.

The expenditure on the above staff is estimated at Rs. 6,000 per annum. In addition it is necessary to appoint
one Manager and two Assistant Managers on Rs. 80 and 50 per mensem respectively plus free meals when the
Indian Tea Market Expansion Board withdraws its staff. The expenditure on this staff will be Rs. 3,550 per annum,
The annual recurrent expenditure on staff will be Rs. 9,550 plus Rs. 2,100 for rent and Rs. 1,000 on Electricity and
Sundry bills, 7.., a total 6f Rs. 12,630 per annum. The annual expenditure on raw materials has been estimated
at Rs. 40,000 bringing the total annnal expenditure to Rs. 52,660. As against this expenditure the canteen i
expected to yield about R&. 54,000 per annum by sale proceeds and Rs. 1,800 by way of rent bringing a net profit
of Rs, 3,150 per annum.

The proposal is to be reviewed after six months.
Rs,

(Recurrent we  1,01,902

Grand Total—8, Provincial Excise ... l{Non-recurrent 22,800

Total ... 1,24,702

- -



161
12, CHARGES ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACTS.
MINISTER IN cHARGE—HoNouRraBLE Mr, MORARJI R. DESAL
ITEM 6. Increase in Grade IV establishment of the Motor Vehicles Department,

Recurrent ...Rs. 20,680 Non-recurrent W Re Nl

-

Total e 3y 20,580 Recurzent v s Nil:“'

Remarks.—Additional executive and clerical staff has been sanctioned in the Motor Vohicles Department
from time to time in order to cope with the increased work in the offices of the Provincial® Trauaport
Officer and Regional Transport Officers. IV Grade establishment has, however, not been proportionately
lncreasedto meet the minimum requirements of the increasedstaff. Besides, the existing strength of thisestablish-
ment in the offices concerned is lower than the standard strength sanctioned for Government oflices. In view
of this, and theincreased volume of work both clerical and executwe it is proposed to sanction increased Gm:le IV
establishment as shown below, for a period of one year in the first instance.

| Provincial Transport Office, Bombay.
Five peons in the scale of Rs. 35—1/2—40,
Regional Transport Office, Bombay.
Four peons in the scale of Rs, 35—1/2—40.
, Regional Transport Gffice, Ahmedabad
Three peons in the scale of Rs, 30—1/2—35.
Regional Transport Office, Poona.

Three peons in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35.

Regional Transport Office, Belgaum,
. Four peons in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35.
Regional Transport Qffice, Thana.
Ona naik in the scale of-Rs, 35—1—45.
Three peons in the scale of Bs. 30—1/2—35.
Sub-Offices.

Ratnagiri ...
Dhulia )
Jalgaon ... { One peon each in the seale of Rs. 30—1/2—35.

Ahmednagar...
The.axtra axpenditure involved on account of the propesal mentioned above. is-ag followsi— .
. e I L 2
Pay of Establishment— |
Allowances, Honoraris, etc. ... T T T ?,660
Dearness Allowance . h 10,920
Total ... - 20,5680
Recurrent .. 20,580
Grand Total—12, Charges on account of Motor Vehicle Acts ... 1 Non-recurrent ... vesss
L Total ... 20,580

smo-3 Bk H 2003—2+ —



I

162
26, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.

<

r

MINISTER IN CHARGE—~HONOURABLE MR. B. G. KHER_. _

ITEM 7. Making the post of the Director of Archives, Bombay, permanent.

Recurrent ..Rs. Nil. . Non-recurrent « B8, Nil,
Total - . .- we 3 Nil. - Ultimate annual recurrent w5 10,164

Remarks.~~Government created temporarily in July 1947 a post of the Director of Archives, Bombay, in the
Sacretariat Record Office, Bombay, with & view to putting the scheme of the reorganisation of the Secretariat Record
Office on a sound basis. The pay scale attached to the post is Rs, 500—256—700—E.B.—50—1,150. - The Director
is not only in the charge of the Secretariat records but his jurisdiction has been recently extended to whole of the.
State thus putting him virtually in charge of all Government records except those in the Alienation Office, Poona,.
which is in the charge of the Commissioner, Central Division. The Director is however in charge of the research,.
preservation and publication of the Alienation Records. As the Secretariat Record Office in the process of its
reorganisation is beginning to function as the archival centre for the province and as its functions are accordingly
gradually increasing, the need to keep it permanently in charge of a separate officer of outstanding archival experience
has become inevitable, Government has, therefore, decided to place.the post of the Director of Archives.. Bombay,
the average annual cost of which is Rs, 10,164 on a permanent footing. '

MINISTER IN CHARGE-—HONOURABLE MR, V. L. MEHTA._ -

ITEM 8. Creation of a temporary branch in the' Finance Department for revising the Financial Publicatiors,

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 13,440 Non-reclirrenf L . Z"Rs: ' Nil. ;

Total . - 13,440 Ultimate annual recurrent. . ov 5, . Nil -

Remarks.—A revision of the Financial Publications of this Government, especially Financial Rules, Treasury Orders,
- Bombay Civil Services Rules, and Manusls of Financial Powers and Contingencies, has long been dus on account of
the various additions and amendments made to them in the course of the last few years. Copies of these publications
are also out of stock. Offices created in recent years as well as many offices in the State areas integrated with this
Province have had to work without these essential publications. Demands from these offices are being temporarily
met by reprinting these publications. It is, therefore, proposed to revise all the Financial Publications after taking
* into account the provisions of the new Constitution. The work involved is whole time and has to' be . completed
expeditiously. It cannot be entrusted to any of the existing branches in the Finance. Department. It is, therefore,
proposed to create a temporary branch with the normal strength of one Superintendent, one Senior Assistant,
two Junior Assistants and one clerk, for a period of one year in the first instance. The cost involved in the proposal
comes to Rs. 13,440 as shown below. ' o

C—Seoretnwiat and Headquarters Establishments~E—Civil Secretariat—Finane' Department, -

P S SH A Lo s

1 -
S - YRTRE R OIS
Rs;-

One Junior Superintendent or the seals of Bs, 89000440 =" 7 S57-57% 5306 her i,

One Senior Assistant on the scale of Re. 210—15—300 .. .o - 20, L,
- -, Two Junior Assistants on the scale of Rs. 120—10—200—E.B.—10—250 Cee A0, o,

.. One clerk on the scale of Rs. 76—5—140—~E.B.—8—220 .. .o .e m o, .

Total ... 846 ,, 5

5&!"”9” Auomw . .. il L1 s e sea 275 » ”
G e Gand Total ., 100,
e or 13,440 per apnum,

. . . .
S ———teenrgy PR I



163
25, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd,
MINISTER IN OHARGE—HONOURABLE MR, M. R. DESALI

ITEM 9. Making permanent certain temporary posts in the Oriental Translator’s office.

Recurrent ...Rs. Nil. Non-recurrent ... Ra, N’I‘u

Total ' Nil.

LL LI T

Ultimate anoual recurrent e 8,730

Ifemarks.h—-A number of posts were sanctioned on a temporary basis to cope with the increase in work in the
0. T.’s office. The posts mentioned below were added to the establishment from time to time since 1942 and
have been contintied on a temporary basis till the 28th February 1950. This increase in work in 0. T.'s office
shows no siga of abatement and in fact it appears that the work will continue to increase still further on account
of the merger of the Deccan States and also the recently merged states, viz. Kolhupur and Baroda. Government
is now convinced that the amount of work in the O. T.’s office is not likely to decrease and as such the stafl
mentioned below will be required permanently. It is accordingly proposed to make permanent the following
temporary posts which are of 5 years’ standing, with effect from the 1st April 1950,

2. The average expenditure on account of this proposal is Ra. 8,730 as followa :—

Nature of post and | |

et b
g o ' Rs.
4 Junior Translators (120—10—200—E.B.—10—250 . 6,846
1 CIerk (Rs- 75_5“—140—E. B.—‘8—"220) : Y (XY nae ved 1.020
1 Peon (Rs. 35—34—40) ‘ I 432
1 Hamal (Rs. 35—4—40) ' beo - 432
8,730

ITEM 10, Making permanent some of the staff attached to the Rural P.oadcasting Section of the Directorats

of Publicity, Bombay.
Recurrent o ...Rs. Nil. Non-recurrent v .. R Nl =
Total e we 5 Nl . Ultimate annual cost ... . ,, 66,888

Remarks.—The scheme of Rural Broadcasting was inaugurated in 1943, Out of the 800 radio sets, sanctiones}
by Govérnment, 611 sets are at present in operation. Government has sanctioned 225 additional sets for the current
year., The scheme has immense propaganda value and there is no doubt that it will expand further. The staffl engaged
for this work is at present temporary. It is essential that some of the posts should be made permanent, so ns'to give, »
more confidence to the existing members and to attract well qualified technicians who are very reluctant to apply for
the temporary posts. It is proposed to make permanent the following temporary posts which are of 5 years’
standing ;:— . _

; Name of post. ) Scale of pay. Average annual eolib.
Pay of Officers— | . . Bs. .,
i, Engineer-in-chargs ‘s . .. Ras. 500—30—650—E.B.—45—1,100. 11,186
- Total .. 11,196
Pay QfEstabliShmnt— . . . ! .'»_:yj.ul o ,
2, Assistant Engineers ‘s “ -+ (1) Rs, 365—15—400—E.B.—20— 5,604

L ) 500, .

i . oo . e b
Technical Assistants - o v v. (4) Rs. 220—15—340 oo, 14,208
Stpervisors = .. . . .. (10) Rs. 150—10—220—E, B—I0 26,520

—270.
Head MeChanic Cha ' . . (1) Rﬂ. 100‘—5‘—150 » 1|572
Clerks . . .. (2) Rs. 16—5—140—E. B.—8—220, 8,360
Typist . . .. {1) Rs. 75—5-140—E.B.—8—220 1,680
Storekeeper . .. .. (1) Rs. 7T6—b—140 . 1,380
PBOIIS (Omﬁe) - L3 . [ [ e (3] (3) -Rs- 35—%.—40 . e . ’ 13368 ,

Total .. . 55,692
Grand Total .. 66,888

re—————

Mo-1 Bk H 2003—-21a

.



L4

164 -
25, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.

L 3
€

MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. M. R. DESAL:

.

L]
ITEM 1i. Conbinuation of Niphad Prant in Nasik District 25 a permanent measure.

Recuzrent . .. Rs. Nil. Non-recurrent . ..Rs. Nil.
L3 . ) .
TotaQi .. v 4 Vil Ultimate annual recurrent ey 16,943

Remarks.—In order to deal satisfactorily with the problems connected with food supply and post-war reconstruc.
tion, Government created the third Prant of Niphad in Nasik District for a period from 2nd November 1943 to 29th
February 1944 in the first instance. Accordingly the following additional establishment was sanctioned for the new

rant :— , u
Frent (a) One post of Deputy Collector in the scale of Rs. 300—20—420—E.B.—20—480—E.B.—20--520 plus
such allowances as are admissible in respect of that pest under the rules.

(b) One Shirastedar in the grade of Rs. 80-—5/2—95.

(c) Three Clerks in the scale of Rs. 25—5/2—55. | .A

(d) Three peons on Rs. 13 per mensem each. Thereafter a post of clerk and a post of a Naik were also
sanctioned for the new Prant. _ | :

Government has since continued this Prant from year to year up to 28th February 1950. Though the war is over,
the work in the Prant Office in connection with procurement, distribution and supply schemes has in no way decreased.
On the contrary owing to Tenancy legislation and other ameliorative measure the work has actually increased.
Government is now convinced that the new Prant is essential for administrative as well as public convenience. Having
regard to the general irictease in the work and as the present arrangement is conducive to the public convenience, it
is proposed to continue the Prant as & permanent measure with effect from 1st March 1950. The followin staff is
also proposed to be continued permanently from the same date., The ultimate annual recurrent cost of thé proposel
will amount to Rs. 16,943 as detailed below : '

Prant Office, Niphad.

Pay of Officers—

Averagé 008b,
: ' Rs.
(?) One post of Deputy Collector in the scale of Rs. 350—30—500—E.B.—30—650.
" 533 x 12 = 6,396 .. . . .. . . .- 6,396
6,396
' ) ( P ———
Pay of Establishment— :
(¥) One Shirastedar in the scale of Rs. 100—8—140. 130 x 12 = 1,560 o . 1,560
(77) Three Clerks in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130. 82 x 12 x 3 .
= 2,952 .. o .. . .. . 2,952
" (#47) One Naik in the scale of Rs. 35—1—45. 41 X 12 =492 . .. s 492
(iv) Three peons in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35. 3 x 33 x 12 = 1,188 y . 1,148 -
Com e o 6,192
Allowances, Honoraria, etec.—
(1) Tentage Allowance to Deputy Collector Rs. 11-2a. X12=134 ‘o ‘a oo 134
(77 Permanent Travelling Allowance to Deputy Collector 238 x 12 = 2,856 - .. - .. 2,868
(t#7) Permanent Travelling Allowance to Shirastedar. 35 x 12 = 420 .. e 420
() Permanent Travelling Allowance to 4 Clerks at Rs. 26-4 a8, each. 264 x
12><3=245 . .n .y ‘. .. - .4 945
e - Total ... 41365
i .; . o _ 25, General Administration. o
" Coat:
. - | Rs.
(). Pay of Officers ‘e . e s ‘e .. ‘e 6,396
(1) Pay of Establishment .. e .. .. .. 6,192
(zit). Allowances and Honoraria, ete. . - e e ' 4,355
Ultimatg annual recurrent cost to Government .. 16,943

I i



‘ . 165
95, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION —oont.

MINISTER 1IN cHARGE—HoNOURABLE Mr. M. R. DESAI

TPEM 19. Continu‘:?.n_ce_ _of Raburi Prant in Abmednagar District as a permanent measurs,
Recurrent .. .. Rs. Nil, Non-recurrent . .« Rs.. Nl

l - - y
Tota . . . Nil, Ultimate annual recurrent ooy 16,4581

Remarks.—In order to deal satisfactorily with the bl
problems connected with food supply and post-war recon-
struction, Goveriment created the third prant of Rahuri in Ahmednugar District for a period from 27th November
1943 to 29th February 1944 in the first instance.  Accordingly the folluwmg additional establishment was sanctioned
for the new Prant :—
(@) One post of Deputy Collector in the scale of Rs. 300--20—420—-BE.B.-- 20-- 480 E.B.- 20~520 plu¥
such allowances as are admissible in respect of that post under the rules.

(b) One Shirastedar in the grade of Rs, 80—5/2—95
{c) Three Clerks in the scale of Rs. 25—5/2-—b5.

. (td) Three peons on Rs. 13 per mensem each. Thereafter a post of Naik was also sanctioned for the now
rant.

-
'y

Government has since continued this Prant from year to year upto 28th February 1950. Though the war is
over, the work in the Prant Office in connection with procurement, distribution and supply Schemes has in no way
decreased. On the contrary owing to Tenancy legislation and other ameliorative measures the work has actunlly
increased. (Government is now convinced that the new Prant is essential for administrative as well as public
convenience. Havmg regard to the general increase in the work and as the present arrangement is conducive to
the public convenience, it-is proposed to continue the Prant as a permanent measure with cffect from lut Maxch
1950 The following staff is also proposed to be continued permanently from the same date. The ultimate

annual recurrent cost of the proposal will amount to Rs. 16,451 as detailed below :—

Prant Office, Rahuri— ’
AVQrIlgO &)'tl

RB.
Pay of Officers— .

(i) One post of Deputy Collector in the scale of Rs. 350—30—500—E.B.—30—650.
533 x 12=6,396 ‘e - .o .- . e - - 9,304

Total .o 6,898 .

—————————————

Pay of Establishment—
(i) One Shirastedar in the scale of Rs. 100—8—140. :
130 pd 12 1 560 . ‘s ‘o Iy s 1,560 ‘
(4) Three Clerks in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—F.B..—4 125 ~5—130. S
82 x 12 X 3=2,952 . . .. . . 2,952
(451) Three peons in the scale of Rs. 30—1 / 2——3"}. . , o
3 x 33 x 12=1,188 .o ‘e . . . o 1,188
- PR . e ———
. Total .. 5,700
Allowance, Honoraria, ele.—
(:) Tantage Allowance to Deputy Collector—
RS 11‘_238. x 12 134 . ') . e 'y 134
(¢7) Permanent Travelling Allowance to Deputy Collector—-—
238 x 12==2856 . e .o 2,866
(143) Perthanent Travelling Allowance to Shirastedar— ' S
35 % 12=420 e .. s ' e ‘e 420
(4v) Permanent Travelling Allowance to 3 Clerks— ' .
Ras. 26483 X12“_g45 : Ve .o ‘a ‘e e 945
Total . ... 4,358
25, General Administration— ‘
Cost.
Re:
(i) P&y Uf OmGBI'S ' iy ot i ‘i ‘e . ‘1;396
(‘M:) Pa.y Of Estabhshment ‘e i i s ‘s s i s 5{700
(135} Allowance and Honoraria ete, A - e e e 4,355

Ultimate annual recurrent cost to Government . . " 16,451




{

T
55, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—contd.
'MINISTER IN omancE—HonourdsLg Mz, M. R. DESAL

ITEM 13. Entertainment of three Legal Assistants borne on the cadre of the Legal Department.

Recgrrent : .. .. Rs. 5,910 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs.
* < . -
Total : T A ) (1 Ultimate annual recurrent -

Nl

Ni

... Remarks.—In paragraph 98 of its Report the Administrative Enquiry Committee has recommended that “three
posts of Legal Assistants borne on the cadre of the Legal Department should be created each in Revenue, Home and
Health and Local Government Departments. Government has accepted the Administrative Enquiry Committes’s
recommendation, It is therefore proposed to create these posts for a period of one year in the first instance for the

financial year 1950-51, The cost of the proposal for the year 1950-51 will be as follows :-—

Pay of Bstablishment—
Rs.
3 Legal Assistants (120—10—200—E.B.—10—250) AN e 4,260
Allowances and Honoraria, etec.— |
Dearness Allowance C 1,6.50' -
Total " .. . .5910
ITEM 14. Continusnce of Khalapur Taluka in Kolsba District as a permanent measure.
Recurrent .. ..Rs. Ni Non-recurrent - ;T LURs. Nil
c Total . € ee o e .o 5 N Ultimate annual recurrent ve s 13,146

Remarks.—With a view to facilitating efficient administration of certain heavy talukas of the Kolaba District,
@overnment considered it expedient to adjust the boundaries of talukas of Karjat, Pen and Panvelin K'ola.b.a District
and to create a new taluka called the Khalapur Taluka for a period of two years in the first instance with effect
from 18t August 1945. Accordingly the following staff was sanctioned for this new taluka for a period cotermunous

with thq period of tftu.a taluka :— - -
“1 Mamlatdar in the grade of Rs. 200—15/2—260.
.1 Aval Karkun in the grade of Rs. 80—5/2—85.
"' 2'Clerks in the’ grade of 60—5/2—Tb.
2 Cirelo Inspectors in the grade of Rs. 25—b/2—G65.
3 Clerks in the grade of Rs. 25—5/2—55.
11 Peons.

Government has continued this taluka und the staff from time to time upto 28th February 1950. Though 1_:11¢
War is over the work in the Taluka Office has in no way decreased. "On the contrary owing to the Tenancy Legislation
and such. other ameliorative measures introduced by Government the work has actually increased, Government
is thus convinced that the new taluka is essential for administrative as well as public convenience. - It is therefore,
proposed to continue the Khalapur Taluka permanently with effect from 1st March 1950. It is proposed to mske

the following posts only permanent with effect from lst March 1950 :—
- .3]: Mainlatdar. ‘- A
1 Aval Earlun,
2 Clerks,
1 Naik,
1106 Peons,
+ 2 Circle Inspectota,



167
25, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—oonold,
MmvisTER 1N cHARGE—HoNoumaBLE M. M. R. DESAL

The Ultimate Annual Recurrent cost of the proposals will t to R 4
7 Tand Revenue " as detailed below i prop amount to Rs. 13,146 mclumve of'Ba 2 598 debitable ta

STATEMENT 1.
C'ost.debitable to “ 25, General Administration ™, T .
Pay of officers— ' Ri.
() One post of Mamlatdar in the grade of— :

Rs. 250—15—326 o
300 X 12=3,600 .. .- ‘e . . . 3,600

Pay of Establishment—

() One Aval Karkun in the grade of— ' ' ' '
Rs. 100—8—140

- 130 x12=1,560 . . ‘e . . . 1,560

(2¢) Two Clerks in the grade of— :

Rs. 46—3—86—E.B.—4—125—5—130

e 82x2%x12=1,968 .. . 1,068
(#%7) One Naik in the grade of— :
Rs. 35—1—4b
42 x12=504 . e 504
... (iv) Six Peons in the grade of— ‘
Rs. 30—1/2—35 - ,
33x6x12=2,376 .. e . ‘e ‘e . 2,376
8,408
Allowance, Honoraria, etc.— : e
Perma.nent Travellmg AJlowa.nce to Mamlatdar 46 X 12 X 540 .. . . 540
540
25, General Administration— Ra.
(1) Pay of officers . .. ‘e .. .. . 3,600
- (1) Pay of Establishment .. . .. .. - . 6,408
(¢iz) Allowance, Honoraria, etc. R . . . ‘e 540

Total o ¥ 10,548
e . . : 'STATEMENT II.

(¢) Pay of Establishment—
" Two Circle Inspectors in the grade of —
Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—b5—130 : :
82x2x12=1,968 .. .. .. .o . - 1,968

(iz') Allowance, Honoraria, etc.—
- Permanent Travelling Allowance to the Circle Inspoct.ors——
Rs. 26 4 a8.X2x122=630 . . . ‘e v _ 630

Total—7, Land Revenue .. 2,508

The cost under * 25, General’ Administration  and “7, Land Revenue ” taken together works at Rs. 18,148
as follows :—

: Re.

Pay of officers . .. ee e .. . T 3,600_“

Pa.y ofEsta.bhsbmont—- | S e C e RS .
Rs. 6,40841,968=8,376 ‘e .. ‘e .. . 8, 376
. Allowanee, Honoraria etc.— o . . i
Rs. 5404-630=1,170 .. ‘e .. .. .. . 1, 170
| Ultimate Annual Recurrent cost to Government .. 13,146
Recurrent .. 19,350 )

Grand Total—25, General Administration ..< Non-Recurrent .. '

| Total .. 19,350 -




[T

168" °
.~ 2%, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTIGE.
- MINISTER 1N oianaE—HoNoURABLE ME: M. R. DESAT

FEEM“15." Opening of a Presidency Magistrate’s Court at Bombay Central Station to try R_ai‘hyay‘_g_:&%ég ' 9; ﬁll
o B.B. & C. I Railway. . e S S
..Rs., 27,080 Non-recurrent. . = . .. ‘e Nil,

~ T T .

an080

Recyrrent

Total " Ultimate Annual Recurrent e e

Remarks.—The railway staff alone institute approximately 3,000 cases in the course of a year and about an equal
aumber of cases are instituted by the Railway Police. It is, therefore, proposed to open a special Presidency
Magistrate’s Court gt Bombay, (entral Station to try. Railway cases on the B. B. & C. I, Railway for a period of one
year in the first instance, . . L _

The cost involved during the financial year 1950-51 will be Rs. 27,080 as deﬁailed» below —- 7_

ae s Rs,
Pay of Offcers™ a T L
1 Presidency Magistrate in the grade of Rs, 1,000—30—1,300 (_1',.00Q—x. L) e we 11,008
Pay of establishment— X ‘ ) E R "
*¢1 Judicial clerk . X : " L . J A
and in the grade of Rs. 160-—10—240 ... R R - ¥ .
1 Interpreter. ) (160 X 11 X 2). ST
- ¥ B Clerks in'the grade'of Rs. 75—5—140—E.B.~—6—200. (75 X 11X 5 .. . 4,126
2 Peons and) . I
o in the grade of Rs. 35—}—4 Cen o e o 4,188
‘.-.'-.‘-d.'l Hamal. (35 X 11 X 3). T e e - e S e e T
__.1 Chaprasi in the grade of Re, 46—1—50, (45 X 11) e - 49
) - . Potal 9,005
Allowances, H&;wmria, ete.—
Dearness allowance to '
. 1 Presidency Magistrate at 10 per cent. of his pay (100 X 11) 1,100
1 Judicial Clerk and | | . ?
1 Interpreter at Rs. 55 each. (55 X 11 X 2) e P oo 1,218
.5 Clerks at Rs. 45 each. (45 X 11 X B) LS . . 2475
A .. .. .o e . . ' i
2 Peons, 1 Hamal and 1 Chaprasi at Rs. 35 each. (35 X 11 X 4) . 1,549
- 6325
Cantingereies 460
2nd 4 e LA T N fae
e - _;—_ T TN R . - Total Expenditure - .._.-; .o, 27,088 ‘
R | ' "
ITEM._“_*_IE‘E. Permanent revival of two pests of Civil Judges (Junior Division). .
Reourrent Nil. Non-recurrent DL e L Nil.
Tdt&]. . Nl Ultiniatg Annual Recurrent ...Rs. 11,784

Remarks.—The cadre of Civil Judges (Junior Division) consisted of 112 Judges prior to 1931, .In 1931-32 88
a measure of economy ten of these posts were retrenched by abolishing or linking certain courts. The ten posts
though retrenched were not abolished but kept vacant. Subsequently in 1934-35 with the increase of work 8ix
of the ten posts were revived permanently. In 1939 due to heavy arrears in the Districts two more posts Were
temporarily revived; these two. posts have been continued from time to time and the present sanction expires
on the 28tk February 1950. The institution of svits bas been on the increase with the result that arrears have
piled up. .On the recommendation of the High Court it is now proposed to restore the two posts permanently

to“thg;gd:e of Civil Judges (Junior Division). The pay scale of the posts is Rs. 300—300—320—20—500—



169
27, ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—oontd.
MmvisTER IN cHareE—HoNourasLe Mr. M. R. DESAL .
ITEM 17.  Absorption of Section-writers on the Appellate Side of the High Court in Governmgut service,
Recurrent ... e ... Rs. 13,680 Non-recurront o Ra. WNGL

Total e w5, 13,680 Ultimate annual recurrent v 15,080

Remarl:s—The Section-writers on the Appellate Side of the High Court are at presont being paid from their
earnings teceived 'from the parties and they are not considered as (fovernment servants. They are therefore not
entitled to tho privileges which Government servants onjoy. Tho Section-writers on the Original Sida of the
_ngh Court were absorbed into Government service in 1942, while the section-writers in the mofussil were nbsorbed
into Government service in 1948, The High Court therefore recommended that section-writers on the Appollate Side
of the High Couct should also be absorbed into Government service and that six posis of section-wrilers in the scale of
Rs. 75— 5—140— Efficiency Bar—8—220 should be created for the purpose, Government has aceopted the recoms
mendation of the High Court and has decided to sanction six posts of section-writers in tho seale of R, 75— 5 —140—
Efficiency Bar—8—220 and to absorb the existing section-writers in those posts. It is estimated that an expenditure
of about Rs, 10,080 under ** Pay of Bstablishment. " and Rs. 3,600 undor “* Dourness Allowanco™ will be ineurred during
the financial year 1950-51.

ITEM 18. Making permanent three posts of Judges in the Bombay City Civil and Sessions Court.
Recurrent ... Rs. Nil, Non-recurrent ... Rs, Nil,

Total e 3y . Ultimute annual recurrent e o T2,000

Remarks.—The Bombay City Civil and Sessions Court was established ou the 16th August 1148,  Four posts of
Judges (including the Principal Judge) were created for the Court. The post of Principal Judge is permanent and
the remaining three posts ‘are temporary, having been created for a period of one yearin the first instance,
The Principal Judge assumed charge of his appointment on the 1Gth August 1948 and the vemaining Judges
on the 1st September 1948, The work in the Court has steadily increased with the result that it has hecome
necessary not only to continue the three temporary posts of Judges up to the 28th February 1950, but alse to
sanction one more post of Judge for a period of one year in the first instance. "Judging from the working of the Court,
during the past year, it seems that four Judges (including the Principal Judge) is the barest minimun required for
the proper working of the Court. It is, therefore, proposed to make permanent, with effect from the Tst March 1950,
the three posts of Judges which have been continued further upto the 28th ¥ebruary 1950. The average annunl cost
of the proposal comes to Rs. 72,000 (recurrent) as shown below :—

Pay of Officers—
3 Judges on a salary of Rs, 2,000 per mensem each ' .. Ra, 72,000 ¢

ITEM 19. Making permanent four posts of Presidency Magistrates,

Recurrent ve .. Rs. Nt Non-recurrent .. .. RB.  Nil.
Total : e ce s . Ultimate annual recurrent .oy 1,13,284

Remarks.—There are at p'resent 23 posts of Presidency Magistrates in Bombay City and Greater Bombay.
Of these, fourteen are permanent and nine femporary.

The quantum of work in seven (excluding the two which will be considered separately) out of the nine Courts is
on a par with that of the rest of the permanent Courts in Bombay. Government has, thercfore, decided that 4 posts
of Presidency Magistrates out of the said seven should be made permanent, with effect from the 1st March 1950, The
average annual cost of the proposal comes to Rs. 1,13,284 (recurrent) as shown below :—

Bs.
Pay of Officers—
4 Presidency Magistrates in the grade of Rs. 1,000—30—1,300 .. .e .o 56,784
Pay of Establishment— .
4 Judicial Clerks in the grade of Rs. 160—10—240 .. .. .. . %g.igg
4 Interpreters in the grade of Rs. 160—10—240 ., .- o .. .-2
18 -Clerks in the grade of Rs. 75—5—140—6—200 . .. . - 28,296
7 Peons in the grade of Rs. 35—1/2—40 . . . .- } 5,016
4 Hamals in the grade of Rs. 35—1/2—40 .- .. .. . 0 453
4 Chaprasis in the grade of Rs. 45—1—50 .. .e ,4
Grand Total .s 1,13,264
Recurrent 40,760

Grand Total—27, Administration of Justice ... Non-recurrent
I Total 40,760

»0-1 Bk H 2003—22



170
28, JAILS AND GCONVICT SETTLEMENTS.

d MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. M. R. DESAT,

ITEM 20. Installation of power-looms in the Ahmedabad Central Prison.
Recurrent ... Ra. 1,42,476 Non-recurrent ... Rs. 50,070
Tots!_ e 5 1,92.546 Ultimate annual recurrent ee 5 1,93,190

Remarks.—The Jail Reforms Committee appointed by Government in September 1946 recommended snger
alia the installation of power-looms in Jail Factories. The recommendation was accepted by Government and the
Inspector General of Prisons wasrequested to prepare a detailed scheme in this connection. The Inspector General
of Prisons in consultation with the Director of Industries, Bombay, submitted a scheme for the introduction of
power-looms in the four Central Prisons at Yeravda, Ahmedabad, Belgaum and Nasik Road and the three Districs
Institutions, viz. the Arthur Road Prison, Bombay, the Thana District Prison and the Borstal School, Dharwar.
Government administratively approved the scheme. The scheme envisaged starting of a power-loom factory
with 12 power-looms at each of the four Central Prisons and with 4 power-looms at each of the three District In-
stitutions. Government has, however, now decided to start a power-loom factory only at one Prison, viz. Ahmed-
abad Central Prison. The scheme is not only self-supporting, but is expected to be profit-yielding also. Apart
from improving the production of textiles in the Jail and making it more paying, the scheme will provide tratning
to prisoners in the operation of power-looms, etc., so that they could readily ¢ et work in mills on release. The
provision required on account of the staff proposed to be sanctioned and on account of the power-looms, etc., for the
scheme during the year 1950-51 is as shown below :—

Pay of Establishment— Rs.
1 Jobber at Rs. 100 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 100—4—120—5—160 ... e 1,100
1 Godown-Keeper at Rs. 46 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—4—125—5—130 ... 506

Total ... 1,606

Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—
Dearness Allowance—

1 Jobber at Rs. 45 per mensem 495

1 Godown-Keeper at Rs. 45 per mensem ... 495
Total ... 990

Contingencies—
. Recurring—

Yarn 1,20,000

Chemicals .ou 4,000

Wages to conviets 2,880

Electric charges ... e - 4,000

Unforeseen expenditure e 2,000

Tools and Plants (spares and accessories) .. 7,000

Total .., 1,39,880

Non-recurring—
Tools and Plants (12 power-looms at Rs. 1,100 each, 3 Dobbies at Rs. 450 each, 15 Motors

at Rs. 250 each, 5 Assorted Machines at Rs. 3,654 each) 36,570

Petty construction to Jail buildings (Machine foundation, bolts for foundatlons,
Grouting, erection of A. C. Motors, etc.) 1,500
Unforeseen expenditure (Transport, Electric Service, etec. ) - 12,000
Total ... 56,07 0

——

Grand Total 1,92,546

—— e ———— e g



11
28, JAILS AND CONVICT SETTLEMENTS—contd,
MinisTER IN cHARGE—HoNoURABLE Mr. M. R. DESAL
1TEM 21. Starting of a leather factory at the Yeravda Central Prison.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 2,22 038 Non-recurrent . .. Rs, 70,000
Total .. e . 2,92,038 Ultimate annual recurrent < w 2,27072

Remarks.—The Jail Reforms Committee appointed by Government in September 1946 made a recommondatior
inter alia for the erection of one leather factory in one of the Jails, to be oquipped with modern machinery an
providing both manufacture and training. The Director of Industries was roguested to consider the question o
starting a leather factory on the lines of the recommendation of the Committee at the Yoravda Central Prison, and tc
submit a detailed scheme, regarding the type of leather goods, which could be manufactured, the machinery
and equipment, the staff, the provision for training etc. The Dircctor of Industrios accordingly submitted s dotailec
scheme, The Inspector General of Prisons scrutinised the scheme and sugzestod modifications to it to a cortair
extent, Government accorded administrative approval to the scheme as modified by the Inspoctor Goenoral o
Prisons. It is now proposed to start the leather factory at the Y. C. Prison from the Ist April 1950. The machinery
proposed to be installed is the minimum required for an economic unit and is capable of producing 200 pairs o
chappals per day. The scheme is not only sclf-supporting, but is expocted to bo profit-yiolding also. Apari
from this, the scheme has an additional atiraction of employing and training prisonors who will be ablo to curr
a living as skilled men on release. The provision required on account of the staff proposed to be sanctioned and or
account of the machinery, etc., for the scheme during the year 1950-51 is as shown below :—-

Pay of Establishment— Re.
1 Manager at Rs. 270 per mensem in the scals of Rs. 270—10—300—15—390 .. 2,970
6 Mistries at Re, 72 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 72—4—100 .o . 4,752
1 Clerk in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—4—125—5—130 .. .. . 506
1 Store-Keeper in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—4—125—5—130 ‘e .. 506

Total .. 8,734
Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—
Dearness Allowance—

1 Manager at Rs. 60 per mensem . .o . . 660
6 M stries at Rs. 45 per mensem each .- . o . 2,970
1 Clerk at Rs. 45 per mensem .. .o s . 495
1 Store-Keeper at Rs. 45 per mehsem ... .- . . e, 49

Total .. 3,620

Contingencies—
Recurring—
Tools and Plants .o .. . .. .o e 3,784
Raw Materials (Leather) .o .o .. .o .o . 1,98,8G0
Electric Power .o .. .. ‘e .o . 2,000
Convict Labour .e o .. . oo .o 5,040

Total .. 2,09,684

Total—Recurring ..  2,22,038

Non-recurring—

Petty constructions to buildings and Electric installation charges .o .- 23,333
Tools and Plants (Machines, Hand tools, Work benches, tools, trays, etc.) .. .o 47,
Total—Non-recurring . 70,000

Grand Total .. 2,92,028

Recurrent 3,64,h14

Cirand Total—28, Jails and Convict Settlements... j Non-recurrent ... 1,20,070
Total ... 4,84,584

Mo-1 Bk H 2003—22a



172
29, POLICE.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. M. R. DESAL

ITE’M 99. Making peymanent certain additional staff in the C. L. D. for postal interception duties for Special Branch [
Office.

Recurrent ..Rs. N . Non-recurrent ... Rs.  Nql

Tt e 9 Ml Ultimate annual recurrent e 5 49,311

Remarks.—A staff of 2 Sub-Inspectors and 22 Head Constable Writers was sanctioned in 1941 for postal inter-
ception duties at the various Post Offices in Greater Bombay. This staff has been continued since then on g
temporary basis and is looking after the postal interception work. The strength of this branch has since been
augmented to cope up with the increased interception work. By means of such interception the Special Branch
of the Criminal Investigation Department obtains very valuable information, whereby it is possible to take
adequate steps to prevent breach of law. Subversive activities are in these dayson an increase. It is therefore
pecessary that this staff should be made permanent. :

A staff of 4 Head Constable-Writers and 5 clerks was sanctioned in 1944 and 1941 for the Record Office,
Special Branch I and for the Special Branch I Office, respectively. The work of the Special Branch has increased
considerably and there is no sign of any decreasein work. Itis therefore necessary to malke this staff permanent.

The cost of the proposal is as follows :—

Pay of Establishment— : Rs, a. p.
2 Sub-Inspectors in fhe scale of Rs. 170—5-—245 .., .. 424 00

2 Sub-Inspectors Special pay at Rs. 30 per mensem each 60 0 0

5 Clerks in the scale of Rs. 76—5—140—6—200 ... ... 665 0 0

5 Clerks special pay at Rs. 15 per mensem each 7 0 0

26 Head Constable-Writers on Rs. 60—1—76 . 1,768 0 0

26 Head Constable-Writers special pay at Rs. 7 per mensem each . 182 0 0

26 Head Constable-Writers duty allowance at Rs. 15 per mensem each .. 390 0 O

Allowances, Honoraria, elc.—
Travelling Allowances (Fized)—

2 Sub-Inspectors at Rs. 28 per mensem each ... © ... b6 0 0
Clothing Allowance— N . .
. 2 Sub-Inspectors at Rs. 12-8-0 per mensem each e 25 00
House Rent—
26 Head Constables at Rs. 10 per mensem each e 260 0 O

Conlir yencies— : . .
Fient of suarters— : : - .-

2 Sub-Inspectors at Rs. 60 per mensem each ...~ e 120 0 O

96 ITead Constuble-Writers at Rs. 3-10-0 per mensem each ~° 94 4 0

. Total e 4,109 4 0O

X 12

Grand Total ...49311 0 O

ITEM 23. Additiphal staff for Chembur Relief Camp under the Ghatkopar Police Station.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 35,897 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. Nil
Total ~ .. e 35,897 Ultimate annual recurrent . s Nzl

Remarks.—Owing to the rapid development of Chembur and the surrounding villages and due to incroase
in crime in this locality, it is considered necessary to have a full-fledged Police Station at Chembur. Due to want
of accommodation, however, this is not possible immediately. It was, therefore, held that so long as & Police
Station is not established at Chembur, Police staff at the Ghatkopar Police Station should be increased to give
adequate protection to the people of this arca. Accordingly Government sanctioned in August 1949 for a period
up to 28th February 1950 an additional staff of 1 Deputy Inspector, 2 Sub-Inspectors, 1 Head Constable-Writer,
3 Head Constables and 15 Constables in addition to the staff of 1 Sub-Inspector, 2 Head Constables and 10 Constables



173
29, POLICE —contd.

MINISTER IN cHARGE—HoNouRABLE Me. M. R. DESAIT.

-sanctioned for this purpose in February 1948, Itis proposed to continue the staff for a period !
. _ 3. Tt period of one yoar beyond
28th February 1950 and the following provision is accordingly required to be made for the.noxt financial yoar y—-

.Pay of Establishment— Rs. & p.
1 Deputy Inspector at Rs. 325 fixed . 325 0 0
2 Bub-Inspectors in the scale of Rs. 170—5—245 34070 0
4 Head Constables in the scale of Rs, 60—1—75 240 0 ¢
15 Constables in the scale of Rs. 45—1—55 ‘e .. .. . 676 0 0
Writer's Duty Allowance to one Head Constable Rs. 15 .. .. . 16 0-0
Allowances, Honorarig, elc.— .
Travelling Allowance, fixed—
1 Deputy Inspector at Rs. 20 . 20 0
2 Sub-Inspectors at Rs. 15 - 30 00
+Clothing Allowance—
3 Officers at Rs. 12-8-0 per mensem each . - .. .. 3T 8 0
House Rent—
4 Head Constables at Rs. 10 per mensem each ., ‘e .- . 40 0 0
15 Constables at Rs. 7 per mensem ecach . . .. . 100 0 0
Dearness Allowance—
1 Deputy Inspector at Rs. 70 par mensem .- .. .. .. 0 0
2 Sub-Inspectors at Rs. 55 per mensem each .. . . ‘e 110 0 0
4 Head Constables at Rs, 45 per mensem each .. - . .. 150 0 0
15 Constables at Rs. 35 per mensem each ‘e .- e bl 0 0
Contingencies—
Rent—
1 Deputy Inspector at Rs. 90 per mensem W 00
2 Sub-Inspectors at Rs. 60 pe> mensem each .. 120 0
-Clothing Charges— '
19 Head Constables and Constables at Rs. 3-10-0 63 14 0
2,991 6 0
. 1 2

Grand Total ... 35,806 8 0

J ]

ITEM 24. Grant of advance increments of pay to constables of the Bombay City Police Force in proportion to
Educational qualifications.

Recurrent ...Rs. 26,400 Non-recurrent ... s, Nil.

Total ' vee 5 26,400 Ultimate annual recurrent ver by 206,400

Remarks.—With a view to encourage the enlistment of educated men in the Police Fpru_e Guvqrnnu:ut hqd
sanctioned the scheme of grant of advance increments of pay to constables of the Bombay District Police Force in
proportion to educational qualifications. The principle of offering inducement by service advantages to cdncated
men having once been accepted it could not he withheld in the case of the Bombay City Police men, ag the necessity for
such a concession in the Bombay City Police Foree 15 as keen as it is in the districts. The policy of Guvernment ie to
encourage, as much as possible, recruitment ot educated men to the Police Force, Several measures have been taken
towards achicving this, the grant of advance increments of pay being one of them. CE overnment, th}f:rr".fnr.e,
proposes to sanction the scheme of grant of advance increments of pay to clons.tables o_f the Lumh_uy (:Iby 1 ;)hcu mn
proportion to educational qualifications as in the case of the Bombay District Police Force, with slight ¢ n l"!]'-l
The number ofadvance increments proposed to be given is 3 to Matriculatesand above, 2 to ﬂ‘lUSE who hm:e passed the
Vth and VIth Standards English and 1 to those who have passed the IIIrd and IVth Standards (Knglish) and
Standard VII (Regional).

The cost of this proposal for the year 1950-51 is as shown below :—

Cust per meusem,

Pay of Establishment— R‘s, a. p.
143 Constables—Matriculates and above—143 x 3=429 eee ;ﬁ.&f (()) 0
227 Constables—Standards V and VI—227 x 2=4054 e o 0

1,517 Constables—Standards ITI and IV (English), Standard VIT (Regional)—I1,517 X i

1=1,5617 1,617 0 O

Total ... 2,400 0 O
Seale of Pay % 11
Rs. 456—1—55

Grand Total ... 26,400 O O



174
29, POLICE—contd.

MINISTER IN cHARGE—HoNoURABLE MRr. M. R. DESAIL

TTEM 25. Making permpanent the additional writer staff of three Head Constables and five Constables sang-
tioned for certain Police Stations in the Poona District.

Recurrent .. ..Rs. N Non-recurrent .- ..Rs. N,
Total% .. SR '/ & Ultimate annual recurrent ee 5,112

Remarks.—In 1945, an additional writer staff of 3 Head Constables and 5 Constables was sanctioned for the-
five Police Stations in Poona District viz., Haveli, Dehu Road, Indapur, Baramati and Dhond Police Stations as
the sanctioned clerical strength could not cope with the work at these police stations and the Sub-Inspectors
were forced to get Constables and Head Constables, who should be employed on other duties, to do clerical work.
The staff in question was then continued from time to time as a femporary measure, as the circumstances which
necessitated the sanction for this staff remained unchanged. As there is no appreciable decrease in crime and the:
work is also not likely to be reduced, it is proposed to make this staff permanent. The provision required on-
account of this staff would be as follows :-—

Pay of Establishmeni— Rs. a.

p-
‘ 3 Head Constables at Rs. 50 per mensem each .. .- . .. 150 0 o
Writer’s duty allowance o 3 Head Constables at Rs. 10 per mensem each .. .. 30 0 0
5 Constables in the scale of Rs, 30—1/2—35 .. .. . .. 165 0 0
Writer’s duty allowance to b Constables at Rs. 5 per mensem each .- .. 25 0 0

Local Compensatory Allowance—

3 Head Constables at Rs. 5 per mensem each . . . . 15 0 o

5 Constables at Rs. 3 per mensem each . . .o . 15 0 0
Literacy Allowance—
3 Head Constables at Rs. 2 per mensem each .. . . .. 6 0
) 5 Coxsstables at Rs. 2 per mensem each . . . .. 10 0 0
416 0 (}7
*  Clothing Allowance—
3 Head Constables at Rs. 1-4-0 per mensem each .. .o .o . 312 0
b Constables at Rs. 1-4-0 per mensem each .o .. s . 6 4 0

Total .. 426 0 0
X 12

Grand Total .. 5,112 0 ©

ITEM 26. Making permanent of the staff sanctioned for the Local Intelligence Branches in certain districts.
Recurrent ... Rs. Nil. Non-recurrent ...Rs. Nl
Total cee 33 Nil. Ultimate annual recurrent we 5 47,656

Remarks.—In 1942 (lovernment sanctioned creation of the Local Intelligence Branches for some 17 Districts
where such branches did not exist in the past. In view of the growth in political and communal movements
and awakening in the political consciousness in the country Government sanctioned the appointment of a Sub-
Inspector for each District Local Intelligence Branch in addition to other staff. This staff has been continued
from time to time on a temporary basissince 1942. Constabulary stafl sanctioned for these Branches was made
permanent in 1945.  The necessity of retaining this staff was accepted since long but as the question of amalga-
mation of the Local Crime Branchesand Local Intelligence Branchesin the Districts was under the consideration
of Government, this staff was continued on a temporary basis. It has since been decided that these Branches-



175
29, POLICE—concld.
MiNisTER IN cRARGE—HoNoURABLE MR. M. R. DESAI
:should remain untouched under the control of the District Superintendents of Police. It is desirablo that the

posts of 17 Sub-Inspectors sanctioned in 1942 and continned since then on a temporary basis should be made
permanent, The cost on this account is as follows :— '

29, Police—C (1) (a)—Police Proper. <
' Rs. a. p.
Pay of Establishment—
17 Sub-Inspectors of Police in the scale of (Rs. 120—5-—190—E.B.—10—210) e 2,873 0 0
Special pay at Rs. 10 per mensem each for 17 Sub-Inspectors .., we 170 0 0

. 3,043 0 0
Allowances, Honoraria, ete,.—

Conveyance Allowance—

- Conveyance allowance at Rs, 26 per mensem each for 16 Sub-Inspoctors v 416 0 0

Conveyance allowance P. T. S. at Rs. 52-8-0 for Sub-Inspector on the Railways . 02 80
Clothing Allowance—

Clothing allowance at Rs. 4-2-8 per mensem each for 17 Sub-Inspectors ... w7013 4
Compensatory Local Allowance—

Compensatory local allowance for one Sub-Inspector in Thana District at Rs. 45 por 45 0 0

mensem, '

House Rent Allowance—
Ahmedabad Rural and Broach and Nasik s 50 0 0

Panch Mahals - 3 .

Belgaum |
15 each v - 7 0 0
Bijapur :
Kanara _J
! K.a.il‘a --t[ asae sas YY) 1T Y (XY} ’ 18 0 0 '
Surat s 30 0 0
Thana e 35 0 0
Ahmednagar and West Khandesh
20 each 60 0 0
-Satara J
Dharwar 16 ¢ 0
Kolaba .. . 16 0 0
G- I. P. e [x]] *re sed aen aa s amns 30 0 °
Ratnagiri .. 150 @
344 0 ¢
Total, per mensern ... 3,971 & 4
% 12 months
Total, per annum .. 47,656 0 ©
Rs.
Recurrent 62,297
Grand Total—29-Police ... < Non-recurrent ...  ..... .

Total ... 62,207



176"
33-4, DANGS DISTRICT.

MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoONOURABLE Mr. M. P. PATIL.
ITEM 27, Additional deaff for Agricultural Department in the Dangs District.

'R-ecurrent ... Rs. 8,376 Non-recurrent e " ... Rs. N,

Total ™ e 8,376 Ultimate annual recurrent .o N,

Remarks.—Following staff has been sanctioned for Agricultural Department in the Dangs District on a temporary-
basis up to the 28th February 1950 :—

(1) One District Agricultural Officer in Bombay Agricultural Service, Class II.
(2) Three Field Kamgars, in the grade of Rs, 55—3—8b.

(3) One Senior Clerk, in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140.

(4) Two Junior Clerks, in the grade of Rs, 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130.

(5) One Fieldman peon and two peons, in the grade of Rs. 30—1/2—35.

The retention of this staff on a permanent basis has been proposed separately. The work of Agricultural
Department in the Dangs District is being put on the same basis asin the other districts of the State and it is,
therefore, necessary to appoint additional staff to cope up with the work. It is proposed to sanction the following
additional staff on a temporary basis with effect from the 1st April 1950 to the 28th February 1951 in the first-
instance the cost of which during 1950-51 will be Rs, 8,376 :— ‘

1. Pay of Establishment—

(1) One Agricultural Officer in the grade of Rs. 80—5-—-100—8—140—E.B.—10—200 880
(2) One Agricultural Assistant in the grade of Rs. 55—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—140 605
(3) One Field Kamgar in the grade of Rs. 55—3—85 605
(4) One Head Clerk in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140—10—150 ... = .. 1,100
(5) One Junior Clerk in the grade of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130 e 506
(6) One peon in the grade of Rs. 30—1/2—35 . 330
) . > : o Total ... 4,026
II. Allowances and Honoraria—
Dearness Allowance 2,750~
.. Travelling Allowance 500-
~ Bad climate allowance .. . 1,100-
Total 4,350

(Grand Total w—e - 8376




177
. 33-4, DANGS DISTRICT—contd.
MINISTER IN cEARGE—HONOURABLE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER.
ITEM 28. Expansion of the Medical Organisation in the Dangs.

Recurrent ... Rs, 20,360 Non-recurrent <. Rs.  D1,052

Total o e gy 71412 Ultimate annual recurrent e 3y 12,840
-

. The Medical Organisation of the Dangs District at present cousists of only threo dispensaries, viz., () Sampson
Dispensary, Ahwa, (17} Bilver Jubilee Dispensary, Waghai and (ii) Subir Dispensary. The population of the Dangs
i8 24,576 comprising mostly of Bhils and Konkani Kunbis with an admixture of Warlis, Gamtas and others. The
“Dangs” is “ Bhagat Minded ” and it is considered that it would be necessary for some time to come at least
‘to take medical aid to him at his door rather than expect him to approach a medical centre when required. It is,
therefore, proposed to start two mobile dispensary Units for the District with effect from 1st April 1950 to cater
to the needs of the population with the staff as shown in the statement below.

The following non-recurring and recurring expenditure is estimated for the implementation of the schome :— °

Non-recurrent— _ ' ' ' S Re,
Construction of residential quarters for the staff and garages for the vans ... e 18,862
Motor Vans (2} C Oy eee e 32,000
Tarpulin to cover the Vans T - e 200

o . ;
61,052

Recurrent—

It is proposed to appoint the following staff for each of the two mobile units on the pay and allowances as
shown below :— o . :

B. M. 8. Class III Officer 1
Compounder | ' 1
Dresser 1
Servant 1
Chauffeur . 1

Expenditure is also estimated on other items for each dispensary as under :—
Por sunum per unit,

Rs.
Grant for medicine . .. - wer . »1,000 ’
Petrol and Oil for the Van 1,400
Repairs (tyres, tubes, etc.) vor ven 600
Other contingencies D e . e L eee e ene - 250 ’

3,250

Expenditure on average basis, Expenditure for the year 1950-51,
oo Spocial | B d Special | Bad
No. oia a pecia
s : No. of 1 : - |Average pu]:;for-l olimate | /. i, pav for | olimate | Doarnces
Designation. appoint- Saale of pay. cost. | touring| allow- okal. 8y- touring | allow- allowanoce.
xenta. dutiea, | ance. duties, [ anuae,
I 2 3 | 4- 5 .8 7 8 9 |. 10 1§ S B
Rs. Rs. Ra. (—-Rs. , Ra. Rs. Ra, Rs. | Rs
1 | B.M.8. Class III 2 | 120-8—180—E.| 192 | . 20 20 | 464 | 2,840 | 440 440 . 1,210
Officers. B.—8—260—
E. B.—10—300
2 | Compounders ... 2 | 553—8s—E B| 9 | 10| 2 | 262|120 | 220 | a0 | 000
e e T g2s 5130 '
3 Dressers 2 30—1/2—35 ... 33 5 10 96 860 110 220 770
4 Servanta 2 30—1/2—35 ... a3 5 10 08 880 110 220 7710A
b Chauffeurs 2 . B50—2—0d0 58 10 {- 2 | 172 1,100 230 440 [ 990"
| | A . B
Total . 1070 | 6270 | 1,100 | 1,760 |4,730=13,860

G L LUT0 X 12 = 12,840.
The proposal involves a recurrent expenditure of Rs. 12,840 per annum on average basis.
wo-1 Bk H 2003—23



178
23-4, DANGS DISTRICT—conta.

. \MINISTER IN CHARGE'—-HONOURABLE Dr. M. D.D. GILDER.

ITEM 29. Continuance of the staff required for the two Mobile Hygiene Units in Dangs District, - i
. Recurrent - ...Rs. - 37,011 -  Non-recurrent - - o ..Rs. Nil,
“Tota " " PR | & 011' - Ultimate annual recurrent - e Nl

Remarks —The formatlon of two Mobile Hygiene Units with the staff as shown below forms one of the items of
the development schemes for the Dangs District. The district is backward and there are' no adequate medloa.l
“facilities. - The formation of mobile hygiene units will enable effective antl-epldermc measures to be organised ip
‘the area and also rural medical relief can be organised for the benefit ‘of “the villagers. "The following staff has
“been ea.netloned up to 28th February 1950 and it is proposed to continue the same tlll 281'.11 Februa.ry 1951 m thg
‘first instance, the proposal mvolvmg the followmg recurrent expendmure —

Pay of Establzsknwnt—— . o , _ e
) B T S i RS,
- 2 Medical OHicers--Rs 120—6—180—K. B.—8—260— —
E. B.—10—300 o e e 120x2x11 L 2,640
Speclal Pay at Rs. 30 30°% 2~><_l11 - "‘.',‘ . 660
_ 2 Sanitary Inspectors—Rs. 92—4—120—-5—160 92 x2x11 2,024
" 9 Drivers—Rs. 60—4—100 ... . 60X2X11 1,320
2 Cleaners—Rs. 30—1/2—356 ... 30 X2X1l - . 660
Uy Peons R&.B0-1f2—85 L7 L LU B0x4kIl U U1sso
4 Labourers—Rs. 30—1/2—35 ... . 30x4x1 T Tt 1320
: Tota.l e 9,944
Allowances and Honoraria—
Per’qnanect Travelling Allowance inclusive of temporary increase— ... ST
2 Med;cel Oﬂiceraat Rs, 17—:8—0 per mensem v?;g- X2 >< 11 Doonertioe 2o 385
Yo 35
—a—2~Samtary Inspectors at Rs. 17-8-0 per mensem - g X2X11 385
4 PeonsatRe. 173 T ) . -3% Kax1 770
. & X ro, o ! 21 . e -
.. 4 Labourers at Rs. 10} per mensem . ..’ . = g X4Xx 1_1"_;" _ IR 462
“ 2 Dnvers ab Rs 17% per mensem - L -3—2- X2x1- > 385
""" T T
i ! ; f ’ ’ :
e:::gZCleaner_s at'Rs, 11-6-0 per mensem Caee T LITE6 X2 X 1T R
i ! ' i Lo
¢ | ‘. P ' Total, Permanent Travelling Allowande ... " *' "'9,637
: ! .
GToben e el T R S
or boer o z ; Lo g g ere 5
Compensa,tory allowance 40T, loss of private pmctwe—— . _ oo i : ey
!... e o . Lhree e SR
e 2 Medmal Officers-at Rs, 20 per mensem ——;; - --+-— —-.;;.-v——- 20-%2 X Al — e o s 4407
(R B SR JE BN < A oG R T | i

e B I Lttt T e o . —

T Rt 4 e S ——— A Pl RS T

Tota] compensatory allowance for Joss of private practice .., 440



179
33-4, DANGS DISTRICT—contd. g
MINISTER IN CEARGE—HoNourasLE Dr. M. 1). D. GILDER.

" Bad Climate Allowance— _ ‘ : - o
2 Medical Officers at Rs. 20 per mensem .. S 20 x 2 x 11 : SR N1
2 Say.tta.ry Inspectors at Rs. 20 per mensem . 20 x 2 x11 ' 440
2 Drivers at Rs. 20 per mensem . . 20 x2x11 . 440
2 Cleaners at Rs. 10 per mensem .o . 10 x 3 x 11 220
4 Labourers at Rs. 10 per mensem . 10 x 4 x 11 440
4 peons at Rs. 10 per mensem .. .. 10 X 4 x 11 - ' 440
‘ Total, Bad Climate Allowance || 2,420
Dangs Allowances— : : : ‘ ‘
" 2 Medical Officers at Rs. 20 per mensem. ., o T2 x2Ix 0 440
. 2 Sanitary Inspectors at Rs. 20 per mensem . 0 x2x11 440
"~ 2 Drivers at Rs. 20 per mensem - - 20 X 2 x 11 440
2 Cleaners at Rs. 10 per mensem . . I0x2x11 : 220,
4 Labourers at Rs. 10 per mensem .. . W0x4x11 " . 140

4 Peons at Rs, 10 per mensem .. .. 10 X 4 x 11 : R L)

Total, Dangs Allowance .. 2,420

Dearness Allowance—

2 Medical Officers at Rs. 55 per mensem . B x2x1l . - 1,210
2 Banitary Inspectors at Rs. 50 per mensem b0 X 2 x 11 1,100
2 Drivers at Rs. 45 per mensem . . 456 x 2 x 11 — < 990
> 2 Cleaners at Rs. 35 per mensem "y S , : AR
o -4 Labourers at Rs. 35 per mensem e BB x10x . 3,860
.7 4 peons af Rs, 35 per mensem } : o :
o Total, Dearnoss Allowance . 7,150

.’ i‘ld +

FANESPIN

Total, Allowances and Ilonoraria ., 15,067

. . I It s ae s s s oo
Contingencies— L R R
.':I-'.’ B M . v - P N T N 1
Re’qurrent— . e R I . .
.. (a) Medicines and instruments .. .. .. .. . 6,000
... (b) Stationery .. . . . . .. 500
— (c) Supply of petrol .. .. .. ‘e R ieo . 4,000
i+ (4} Oil and spare parts e e e 1LB00
e Total .. 12,000
B TR TIR
et MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE MR. M. R. DESAL T RS "
P S . T . ST e e el LY
ITEM 30. Continuance of the staff sanctioned in connection with the re-organisation "of | the I’qh,q: - Fare, jin the
¢ +1 . district of Dangs. L SR S R L T
Recurrent. . _ ...Rs. 35,270 Non-recurrent ... Rs. Nl
Total - ... e s 35,270 Ultimate annual recurrent v 4y Nl

Remarks.—Consequent upon the merger of the Dangs area in the State of Bombay, .it was fqum_l des}rable
to re-organise the Police Force in that area so as to bring it up to the standard prevailing in other districts in the
State;. of Bembay. " The, follpwing establishment was therefore sanctioned for a period of one year with effect
from ,t.h% date of the merger of the area :—

1 Sub-Inspector.
. —16_Hesd Constables.
63 Constables.

Actnal expérietite, Howéver, “showed that it was desirable to have a post of a Deputy Superintendent of Police
to be in charge of the Police Force in that area. Accordingly the following additional staff was sanctioned for
a like period :—

1 Deputy Superintendent of Police.
1 Sub-Inspector.
2 Clerks.
1 Peon.
Moy Bk H 2003—23¢



180
33-4, DANGS DISTRICT-—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE MR, M. R. .DESAI.

The position of the whole staff wasrecently reviewed and Government has decided to cor}tinue the staff mentioneq
in paragraph 1 above only for a further period up to the 28th February 1951. The provision required for the staff
during the financial year 1950-51 is as shown below. Since the current year’s provision of Rs. 41,500 has beey
admitted ip the budget estimates of the next financial year, the additional provision required to be made as a statement
of New Item is Rs. 35,270. : : :

Pay of Establishment— : Rs.
1 Sub-Inspector in the scale of Rs, 120—5—190—E.B.—10—210 120
. 16 Head Constables in the scale of Rs. 75, 70, 60 and 50 800
1 Head Constable-Writer allowance at Rs. 10 per mensem 10
63 Constables in the scale of Rs. 35—1/2—40 2,205
2 Constables-Writer allowance at Rs. 5 per mensem . 10
‘ 3,145

—

Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—

Conveyance allowance— : : ‘

1 Sub-Inspector at Rs. 25 per mensem each 25
Clothing allowance—
1. Sub-Inspector at Rs. 6 per mensem each . e . i ' 6
Dearness allowance— _ S
1 Sub-Inspector at Rs, 45 per mensem each e e ta ot 4B
16 Head Constables at Rs. 35 per mensem each S U e B60
63 Constables at Rs, 25 per mensem each - BN “e 1,576
. 2,211
Bad Climate Allowance— ‘
I Sub-Inspector at Rs. 20 per mensem each 20
16 Head Constables at Rs. 15 240
63 Constables at Rs. 10 per mensem each . .o . 630
: , 890
- Literacy allowance— i o - S
' 44 Men at Re. 1 per'mensem each B
3,145
Contingencies— _ N —_—
Clothing charges— B v St - o Rs. a. p.
79 Men at Rs. 1-4-0 per month each | R e e e 98 4 0
Ammunition charges— ' ' ' SR
35 Men at Re. 0—4-0 per month each e T, 812 0
i ‘ 107 8 0

E I S T

P
B T Teoov aea

*" ‘Potal permonth ' .,, 63071 §' 0%
T X1

.. ' .
B R

e e L Uy

T
Voo t!

... , Total per annum ., 76,770 . 0 0

f . f B e ——————
o PEE S oy .. .



MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNOURABLE Mg, M. M. NAIK

ITEM 31. Scheme for development of village industries in Dangs District.

Recurrent

Total

181

33-4, DANGS DISTRICT—-contd.

&>

28,770 Non-recurrent

29,180 Ultimate annual recurring

NIMBALKAR.

.. Rs, 410

“ le'l.

Remarks.—The scheme for development of village industries in Dangs District is in exccution since Soptombor
1948, Government has sanctioned a scheme for the current year at an estimated cost of Rs. 29,700 (Recurring
Rs. 14,890, Non-Recurring Rs. 14,900). Under the scheme, Committee has opened one main centre and six sub-centros
for development of village industry. The main activities consist of training in spinning and weaving, oil prossing,
bee-keeping, etc. The Committee intends to extend the scheme during the next year and the total provision asked
for is Rs. 59,180 (Recurring Rs. 46,380, Non-Recurring Rs, 12,800) as detailed below :—

1. Principal Centre—
Recurring—
Salaries— :
Sanchalak at Rs. 150
Accountant Rs.- 100 x 12...

Travelling Expenditure

Office Expenditure— =~

Printing and Statioxtx’er}
Postage .
Miscellaneous ...

Literature and Books

T AHUWA!

L) .

Total ..
an-recwrring——

Equipments ' . .

Total Recurring .. 4000 0 O

Non-recurring 500 0 0

Total .. 4500 0 0

2.  Training of Weavers— ;
Recurring—
One weaving Instructor at Rs. 100 per mensem ... ‘e

Scholarship to 12 students. (Rs. 20 x 12 X 12)...

Wastage . .

Books and Literature

Non-recurring—
Equipmert

Total, Recurring and Non-recurring ..

ot
=
(=4
(=4
=

200
100

100

< o o 9@

100
4,000 0 0
)

500 0 O

1,200 0 0
2,880 0 0 -
200 0 0

100 0 0

4380 0 O

200 0 0

4580 0 0



3. Industrial School—

Recurring—
Salaries—

182

Pncipal Instructor at Rs. 125 per mensem
Carpentry Instructor at Rs. 125 per mensem
Blacksmith Instructor at Rs. 100 per mensem
Tailoring Instructor at Rs. 100 per mensem

Ghani Instructor at Rs. 756 per mensem '
* Scholarships to 30 students at Rs 20 ea.ch per mensem (Re

" Office Expenditure—
Printing and Stationery

Postage
Miscellaneous

]

therature and Books
4Wood, raw materials (oﬂseeds ete. )

LTS
Non-recurring—
v Building
 Bquipments

Tools for Carpentry

"“Blacksmithy
Tajloring

4, Pottery ‘and Bamboo Work—

Recd'r‘rmg——

One pottery expert at Rs. 100 .
Bamboo work expert at Rs. 100 per mensem
“Two Assistants at Rs. 60 per- mensem each

. Literature

Non-recurring—
Equipment

Temporary sheds at 4 places (Rs 100 X 4)
* Tools and accessories . .

{_i (8] \j“‘ N

5. Self:sufficiency Khadi Centres—

() Rm’?@ng“

Salary of the worker (Rs. 80 x 12)

. .

Total, Recurring and Non-recurring *."

Total, Recmring and Non-recurting™ .'.’

byt va, 0t

ST Qi
" FoR ONE CENTRE

20 X 30 X.12)

e

334, DANGS DISTRICT-—contd.

+

.-Rs'.
250
120
130

coo

Total, Recurring. ..

3 iBcholarship for 20 students at Rs. 7-8-0 (73 X 20 X 2) for 2. months ..

Wastage

- -Spinning and carding Instruments for the Class.

Dlstrlbutlng of Khadi, medicines, amongst the students

Y 'Bovks and hteratures

Office Expenditure—
., Printing and Stationery. .

Postage

. Miscellaneous

"(Rs. 15 X 20)

Rs. g
60 O
‘60 O
80 0

SoeT

MiNISTER IN OHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. M. M. NATK NIMBALKAR.

Rs, a. p.
1,500 0 0
1,500 0 -¢-
1,200 0 ©
1,200 0 0
900 0 o -

200 0 0

U500 0 D

2000 0 0
-.,5000 0 0
.0 19,200 .0 0
w1 10,000, 0 0

1,000 0 0
[‘

2.000 0 0
©13,000°-'0 0
1. 822000 0 0

1,200 0 0

“ 1,200 0 0

. 1,440°-0.0

100 0 0
3940 0 0
100 0 O
400 0 0
500 0 ©

1,000 0 0
- 43,940 00 K

--A,’. . -‘l.s
' ’1.': ".RS.' |'a;; p.

(=Y we Rt e R e o B e




383

33-4, DANGS DISTRICT—oontd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr, M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR,. Rs. a p
Non-recurring Equipment .. .. Caee 100 0 0
For One centre. Total, Recurfing and Non—recui'ring . . 2,160 0 0
For 6 centres (Rs. 2,160 x 6) 12,960 0 0
: o .o . . >0
: . -
o . SUMMARY,
Nr;nn‘el of sab-head, - . <o on-reourringl. Reourring. Total
o N Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Principal centre at Abuwa 500 4,000 4,500
2. Travelling of Wesvers 200 4,380 4,580
3. Industrial School ... 13,000 19,200 32,200
4. Pottery and Bamboo work .- 1,000 3,940 4,940
5. Self-sufficiency khadi centres .. 3 600 | 12,360 12,960
Total ... 15,300 43,880 69,180

- Asum of Rs. 30,060 is included in the next year’s budget on the basis of the current ! ti
" The additional provision required on scheme during 1950-51 is Rs. 29,180. yoar's sanationed,

ITEM 32. Establishment for the development of co-operative movement in Dangs distriot,

Recurrent e " ..Bs. © 6,100 ° Non-recurrent .Re. ' Nil
. . . Y\ .
Total e ey 6,100 Ultimate annual recurrent - Nil,

Remarks.—For the organisation of co-operative activities in the newly created Dangs d}strict, the employment
- of the following establishment was sanctioned in September 1948 for one year in the first instance :—

. Grado.
One post of cro'-operativé developmeﬁt Officer .o B .. ... Rs. 150—10—900, ,
One post of i;lerk '_ ... Rs. 46—3—85—4—125—5—
e 130 .
One post of peon - .. Rs. 30—1/2_35,

2. There is at present only one Dangs Pradesh Multi-purpose Society with its area extending over the whole
- district to cater to the. needs of the backward class people. Intensive preliminary work is necessary so asto
facilitate a planned development of the area. It is therefore proposed to continue the above establishmont till
28th February 1951 in the first instance. ' :

3. The expenditure during the next financial year on this account would be Rs. 6,100 as follows :—

o T Rs.

Pay of establishment ... e e 2,940
Allowances and Honoraria T 3,160
6,100

MinisTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr, L. M. PATIL.

ITEM 33. Provision on account of expenditure on Education and Propaganda and other recreational activities
in furtherance of total prohibition in Dangs District.

Recurrent =, ... ~ ..Rs. 44,505  Non-récurrent _ - ...Rs. 23,950
Total ' e e ,, 68,455 Ultimate annual recurrent Y, (1A

Remarks.—Consequent on the constitutional changes, a new district called * Dangs’’ has been conatituted and
m view of the Government’s policy of complete prohibition throughout the State, it was necessary to bring the
- excise administration of that district on level with that of other districtsin the State. For this purpose Government
constituted the District Prohibition Committee for the Dangs District, whose functions inter alic are to advise and
help the Provincial Prohibition Board in respect of the Government’s Prohibition Policy and programme. A staff



184
33-A, DANGS DISTRICT—contd.
MINISTER IN CHEARGE—HoNOURABLE Mr. L. M. PATIL.

consisting of one District Prohibition Officer, one Head Clerk, two c_lerks 3{16} ‘two peons has also been sanctione,
The expenditure on this staff and that on propaganda and ameliorative activities is as shown below ;—

Pay of Establishment— Rs. Rs.

& District Prohibition Officer .. . 1,855
1 Head Clerk 1,200
2 Clerks 1,330
. 2 Peons e 720
Bad Climate Allowance 960
6,065 .

Allowance and Honoraria—

Travelling Allowance " 3,180
House Rent Allowance 960
Dearness Allowance 3,180
7,320
18,385
Contingencies— |
Education and Propaganda— _
Kalapathak, drama, Kirtan, etec. ... 5,000
Powada Parties 2,500
Advertisement and Publicity e . 600
Printing of Leaflets - v 6000
Purchase of Newspapers . 1,000
Public Meetings v 3,000
Running expenses of van - - 5,000
Prizes 1,500
Miscellaneous - Ve . . 1,500
20,700
Soctal Welfare and Recreation Centres— a
Structure and fencing " 4,250
Furniture for centres 1,500
Musical instruments . e . ee 5,000
Equipments including Akhadas ... 5,000
Subsidies to Welfare Institutions ... 1,000
Remuneration of staff .- 5,000
Canteens 7,000
Rural Welfare ' s Ce 1,420
Miscellaneous . e T e 2,000
32,170
Other Charges— - - R
Office expenses and Miscellaneous including office rent ... 500
Service Postage and Telegrams e 500
Petty constructions and repairs 1,000
Purchase of dead gtock e 200
2,200 -
. 55,070

'. 65,455j.

e



185

33-4, DANGS DISTRICT—conocld.

‘MINISTER IN oHARGE—HoNourABLE Dr. JIVRAJ N. MEHTA.

ITEM 34. List of New Major Works for 1950-51 under the head ** 33-A—Dangs Distriot+N—Civil Works "',

i,

Berial | Excoutivo Locality. Name of work. Estimatod Propased Romarks.
No. Division. oost. provision, -
1 2 3 4 6 6 1 .
Ra. Ra. i
i .
1 Navsari and| Dangs Dis! Construction of Central Hoepital] ...... 1,00,000 It has boon ounsidorod desirablo
Dangs trict. at Ahws. by Governmont that the
Division. dovolopmont  of  the Dz\nﬁ’
Distrivt must be given Ingb
| priotity ns it is & vary ba
2 Do. Do. Construction of buoildings fon - 30,000 ward arcn. Thero is a  full
Y Veterinary dispensary at Ahwa, flodgud  Dintrivt  stafl  (the
Collootor, Civil Surgeon, cto.),
l at Ahwa ond it ia considured
3 Do. Do. Construction of wvillage schools 36,000 nocessary to provide them with
. ! in Dangs District. tho moatie—ronds and
. | bﬂniltllng&—-whioh will onable
! thom to porform their dutics
4 Do. | Do. Construction of residontial board-!  ...... 35,000 in conncotion with tl‘m develop-
ing schools in Dangs Distriot, mont of the aron. Theso sovon
works nro aceordingly proposed
! ! to bo taken vp in 1060-51 e
3 Do Do Construction of camsoways on esies 1,560,000 it is convidered that thoy will
: | : Purna and Dhadhar rivers in aleo groatly tolp in nmu;lorll:';
| istrict. tion and dovelopmont of t
. Dangs Distric Dangs  District. Thoe 8. E.,
) South Gujarat Circle, li: b(llinﬂ
' fali ents to Waghsai-] ... 566,000 instrocted to submit tho plang
¢ De. - Do Spfﬁ:a;ff ﬁ’;ﬁ? & and ostimates for the worke!
5 immodistely for spprovel of.
] Governmeont,
7 Do. ... Do . Spﬁ_c::ilgngor:;ements to Waghai|  ...... 50,000
I
|
| | 4,60,000
| |
3 L)
Rs.
Recurrent 1,80,392
Grand Total—33-4, Dangs District ...< Non-recurrent ... e 5,25,412
Total 7,085,804

mo-1r Bk H 2003—24




186
. 37, EDUCATION. . ..
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. B. G. KHER.
ITEM 35. Making permanent the posts of Research Assistants at the Royal Institute of Science, Bombay.
Recurrent - e ..Rs. Nil. ~  Non-recurrent e .. Rs, Nil.!- -
Totak. . | . (12 Ultimate aﬁnual recurrent e --10,2:60.';

Remarks.—The question of the aholition of all undergraduate teaching from the Royal Institute of Science and of
leaving it to concentrate its attention on post-graduate and research work was engaging the -attention of the Advisory
Committee of the Institute for many years. In the year 1943 the Advisory Committee resolved not to recornmeng
the abolition of Junior and Senior B.Sc. Classes but at the same time expressed its opinion that the ultimate object
should be to convert the Institute into a purely research Institute and that in order to intensify the training in
research and to accelerate the output of research work, Government should take immediate steps to ereate new
posts of Research Assistants and to appoint to these posts persons of high research qualifications and experiénce,
A post of a Research Assistant in Chemistry was accordingly created for a period of two years in the first instance
from June 1944 and it has been continued since then. A similar post of a Research Assistant in Physics was first
created for the academic year 194748 in the first instance and it has also been continued since then. A second ‘post
of Research Assistant in Organic Chemistry was created for a period of one year in the first instanceup to10th March
1949 and has also been continued since then. The tenure of the three posts of Research Assistants expires in March
1950. Such periodical continuance of the posts of Research Assistants keep the incumbants unsteady and’ also
hampers the research work. It is, therefore, proposed to sanction the posts on a permanent basis. '

ITEM 36. Scheme for deputing untrained teachers for training at Government cost at Government S. T. Colleges:

Recurrent ... Rs. 15,000 Non-recurrent ... Rs. Nl

"
v

Total v s, 15,000 ~ Ultimate annual recurrent cee 5y Vil

Remarlks.— In view of the shortage of trained graduates for appointment as Assistant Masters in Government
Becondary Schools and Training Institutions, Government sanctione:, as an experimental measure, a scheme for the
training of 25 teacl.ers (L5 men and 10 women) at the Government Secondary Training Colleges at Government cost
annually with effect from 1947. This experiment has proved to be successful-and the institutions concerned are.now
in a position t0 maintain a fairly satisfactory percentage of trained graduates. . In view, however, of the establishment
of new Training Colleges, and also of the increase in the inspecting staff the need for trained graduates is still felt.
It is, therefore, proposed to make a provisicn of Rs. 15,000 in the next year’s budget and to continue the scheme with
such number of teachers as can he deputed within that provision. , i

!
.

ITEM 37. Duplication of the 3rd year Architectural classes at the Sir 3. J. School of Art, Bombay.
Recurrent ...Rs. 11,200 Non-recurrent e ...Rs. 5,000
Total e 3 16,200 Ultimate annual recurrent ee 5 11,200

Remarks.—Government has accepted the Art Education Committee’s recommendation in regard to the reorgaui-
sation of the Architectural Section at the Sir J. J. School of Art, Bombay, with a view to provide increased facilities
for the teaching of Architecture. Accordingly 1st year and 2nd year classes were duplicated during the years
194849 and 1949-50 respectively. It will be necessary to duplicate the 3rd year classes with effect from the academ
year 1950-51.  The proposal involves an additional expenditure as detailed below on the visiting staff as well ason

furniture and equipment :—

Recurring— T i Rs.
Allowances and Honorarta—
Fees to visiting Lecturers— 448 visits at Rs. 25 per visit 11,200

Non-recurring—
Contingencies, non-contract—
Other supplies and services, Purchase of furniture, etc. 5,000

—————

Total ... 16,200 ,

ITEM 38. Revision and Redistribution of Scholarships at the Engineering Colleges and Technical Institutions ir
Bombay State. ‘

Recurring ... Rs. 10,000 Non-recurring ... Rs. Nil.

Total . cee 3y 10,000 Ultimate annual recurrent vee 33 Nil.

Remarks.— In order to make adequate provision for joining Engineering Colleges and Technical Institutions it 18
proposed to revise and redistribute the Scholarships at the Engineering Colleges and Technical Institutions in the
Bombay State. The additional cost of Rs. 10,000 on account of open merit, Intermediate and Backward class, and
free-studentships in the Degree and Diploma Courses for 1950-51 (Rs. 8,000 for the Diploma Courses and Rs. 2,000
for the Degree Courses) is proposed in the next year’s budget. S



181
37, EDUCATION~contd.

MmvisTER IN cHARGE—HoNOURABLE Mr. B. G. KHER.

ITEM 39. Tata Institute of Social Sciences, Bombay': payment of recurring grant to —. ”

C>Reeurring .- - .n .. Rs. 20,000 Non-recurring ‘. o Rs N

r"‘IO.tctlL | - s 20,000 Ultimate annual recurrent vooa Ndl,

... Remarks.—Government. sanctioned to the Tata Institute of Social Sciences, Bombay, a reewrring arant of
Rs. 5,000 per year for 3 years with effect from 1947-48 towards its cost of its expansion programme, The ‘po:iml for
which the recurring grant was sanctioned expires with the end of the financial yoar 1949-50. The Institule is also
paid recurrimg grants in connection with the maintenance of a medical social work section.  In view of the uselul work
done by the Institute, it is considered that on the lines of the grants paid to the Non-Government Arts and Science
Colleges, it should be paid a recurring grant taking into account its expenditure. The Arts and Scicnco Colleges have
been sanctioned block grants for the triennium commencing from the year 194960 and in addition dearness
allowance grants at } of their expenditure on dearness allowance to their staff. It is accordingly proposed to
sanction & block grant of Rs. 15,000 per year to the Institute for the triennium commencing from the year 1950-51
and in-addition a grant towards its expenditure on payment of dearness allowance to its staff at the rate of § of the
expenditure on payment of dearness allowance during the previous year in replacement of all tho other existing
recurring grants paid by Government toit. The dearness allowance grant will roughly be Rs. 5,000 per annum.

ITEM 40. Inspectorate posts of Deputy Educational Inspectors of Banaskantha, Sabarkantha, South Sutara and
e - Dangs and clerical and inferior staff.

...Recument, . .. Rs. 35,000 Non-recurrent . .. . Re. Nil.

Total " el T e 35,000 Ultimate annual recurrent - Nil.
Remarks.—For the new four Districts of Banaskantha, Sabar Kantha, South Satara and Duangs, the following
staff has been sanctioned by Giovernment on a temporary basis up to 28th February 1950 :— ‘
* 4 - Four posts of Deputy Educational Inspectors in Bombay Educational Service Class IT seale of Rs. 220—15—"
400—E.B.—20—500—E.B.—25—650.
~. . Thirteen posts of Assistant Deputy Educational Inspectors (one post for Dangs and 4 posts cach for the
A ' other three districts) in the ‘scale of Rs. 70-—-5—130—E.B.—6—160—8—200 (starting pay
. Rs. 100). , o
* - Fourteen posts of Clerks (two posts for Dangs and 4 posts edch for the other three districts) in the scale
o of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130.
- 1 Twenty-one posts of peons (one post each for the 4 Deputy Educational Inspactors, one post cach for the
S offices of the 4 Deputy Educational Inspectors, one post each for the 13 Asdistant Deputy
Educational Inspectors) on the pay admissible to Government peons in those Tocalities. ‘
The new districts were necessitated by the merger of several states and other areas in this Province. Tt is proposed
to sanction the above staff for a period of one year in the first instance. A provision of Rx. 35,000 is nccordingly |
proposed in the next year’s budget. )

-
n
v !

-

TTEM 4]1. Startiug of a Technical Institute at Surat.

Recurrent . ..Rs. Nl Non-rezurrent . .. Rs. 2,00,000
Total e w5 2,00,000 Ultimate annual recurrent Y £ 18

Remarlks.— Government has accepted the donation of Rs.5,20,000 offered by Dr. 8. 8. Ghandhy of Surat for the
establishment of a Technical Institute at Surat. Originally a technical High School at Surat was contemplated under
the P. W. R. Scheme No: 95 and was later given up for want of funds. -- However on account of the donstion, 'the esta-
blishment of a Technical Institute from ordinary revenues was pursued. Though the staff proposed gm.s bcnn
approved in principle, the estimates in respect of the same will be included.in the budget estimntes of 1.951 -52 ag the
Institute would commence to work during that year. Prior to that the school will have to he eqmppcd_and‘ the
provision proposed may therefore be .allowed to stand. T . sl

ITEM 42.. Short-term training courses for new entrant teachers.

~~Recurring ._... __.. . . Rs. 45500 Non-resurring . N L
Total . v 5 45,500 Ultimate annuel recurring . 45,500

i

Remarks.—Under the scheme of compulsory primary education u large number of_' primary teachers are bring
recruited during the past few years. Many of such teachers have had no prev lous tcatfhlng experience ;md have _l?tren
appointed straight after passing the P. S. C. examination. They do not possess working knowledge of the techinique
of teaching and consequently the standard of instruction imparted by them i8 poor. _It i3, ther.cfpre, propf;set__l to
starta short-term training course of 2 months fur such teachers at Government Primary Training Institutions,
The District School Boards and A athorised Municipalities will aleo be allwed to conduct such courses subject to the
following conditions :— . - .

(2) the course should be of at least two months’ duration ; . - -
(b the syllabus and the time table of work should have the approval of the Director of Publi. Tnstruction ;

uo-1r Bk H 2003—24a



188
37, EDUCATION—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mz. B. G. KHER.

(c) the trainees Should stay on the premises during training ; and

(d) every effort should be made to ensure that the courses aze run economically and, in particular, to ses
that the courses are run on the basis of self-help, as far as possible.

o this W?,t}" about 2,000 teachers will be trained at Government Training Institutions and some few Teaéhem
will be trained at the training courses organised by the District School Boards and Authorised Municipalities,
The cost on account of these courses will be as follows :—

A—Courses run by Government— B
Travelling Allowance to 1,400 teachers at Rs, b each for 70 per cent. teachers . 7,000
Lxtra allowance to Instructors at Rs. 20 per mensem (one Instructor for 40 teachers) - 2,000
Contingencies - . . - . 2,500
Stipends to 600 teackers at Rs. 20 per mensem each for 30 per cent. teachers i 24,000

, 35,500

B—Courses run by Local bodies ... . . - B .. 10,000

' Total - 45,500

ITEM 43. Additional staff for the cfice of the Joint Director of Technical Education for work in connection with'
technical institutions from the merged States. :

Recurrent .. .. Ra. 6,300 Non-recurrent o .. Ra, 1,600
Total .. - 7,800 Ultimate annual recurrent e 14,760

Remarks.—Consequent on the merger of the States, the control ©of the technical institutions in merged States
passed on to the Joint Director of Technical Education. The office work in the Joint Director of Technical Educa-
tion's office has as a result increased. There are now seve1 more technical institutions under the Joint Director of
Technical Educution and with regard to some of these znd others of the merged states certain schemes of reorganisa-
tion or expansion are to be pursued. The recurring and non-recurring cost involved for 1950-51, will be as
detailed below :— ' ~

Establishment. Expenditure Total Ultimate liability
during to Governmend.
1950-51.
Rezurrent,
Ras. Rs.
1. Noting Assistant scale of 150—10—230 - ‘e 1,800 2,760
2. Juuior clerks scale Rs. 75—5—140—E.B.—6—200 .. . 1,800 4,800
1. Typist scale Ra. 76—b5-—140—E.B.—6—200 e ® .. 900 2,400
2. Junior clerks scale Rs. 75—5—140—E.B.—6--200 . .- 1,800 4,800
Total .. 6,300 14,760

Non-Recurrent.

Furniture - . 1,500
Recurrent .. 6,300
Non-recurrent .. 1,500

TOtll.]_ “e 7,800



189
37, EDUCATION—contd.
MmsTeR IN cBARGE—HoNoURaBLE Mr. B, @. KHER.
1TEM 44. Vocational Guidance and Information Service.—Scheme for the establishment of a guidance Burean.
Recurrent .. ..Rs. 9,370 Non-recurrent - ..Rs. 2,000
Total .. R 11,370 Ultimate annual recurrent R Nil.

Remarks.—One of the greatest draw backs of our educational system is that vooational guidance and information-
service is completely lacking. The question of building up such a service has bsen engaging the attention
of Government for some time. The establishment of a vocational guidance bureau is essontial from the point of view
of (1) supplying information to pupils regarding the various trades and professions availablo and (2) of dotermining
the pupils aptitude for particular jobs,

2. The immediate objectives of this organisation would be—

(¢} the collection of information relating to different occupations and its dissemination to pupils;
(¢i) standardisation of psychological tests with a view to ascertain aptitudes for different vocations of boys in
secondary schools in this Province ;
. .(#4%) preparation of standard record cards with the object of instituting a proper system for the colleotion of
suitable data in respect of secondary school boys,

3. Inorder to carry on this work, a small nucleus organization would be necessary. The organization contom-

plated is—
(a) 1 Class I Officer; :
(b) 2 Non-Gazetted posts in the grade of Rs, 160—10—250. These porsons will be trained M.A.s
and B.A.s possessing special aptitude for this kind of work. B
(¢) 1 Qualified Typist Cierk in the grade of Rs. 75—5—200. '
It is proposed to sanction the acheme and the staff in connection therewith for three yoarsin tho first instance.
The proposal involves recurrent and non-recurrent cost as shown below :—

Expenditure during
1050-b1.
Recurring— Ra.
(%) $ay of Officers—-
Vocational Guidance Osficer, B. E. S. Class I scale oo .. 3,300
(¢i) Pay of Establishment— '
2 Assistants in the scale of Rs. 160—10—250 e .. 3,520
(¢i3) 1 Clerk Typist in the scale of Rs. 75—5—140—6-—200 .. .. 823
(2v) Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—
(a) Dearness Allowance . .. . . 1,726
{¢) Contingencies—
Recurring
Non-recurring vers
Books and equipment 2,000
Recurring 9,370
Now-recurring 2,000
Total .. 11,370

ITEM 45. Description Training of Secondary teachers in craft at the Sir J. J. School of Art, Bombay.

Recurrent vt ...Rs. 14,462 Non-recurrent ... R8s, 2,288
Tota' e 2y 16,750 Ultimate annual recurrent e 4 Nl

Remarks.— Covernment has accepted that in the first three years of the High Schools, Craft and Citizenship
Training should be introduced. It is, therefore, necessary to have a large number of teachers trained in cruft:s.
The training of these teachers is of great urgency though schools have been directed to introduce crafts in
place of English which has been abolished it has not been possible to do so for want of trained teachers. Of the
various institutions which would be utilised for the purpose the S8ir J.J. 8chool of Art is one of them. Tt is



199
87, EDUGATION—concld,
MvisTER IN OHARGE—HONOURABLE MR. B. G. KHER., -

proposed under the present - scheme to provide for the traming of 150 teachers at the Reay Art Workskop.of the.
J. J. School of Art. Each of them will be trained in two crafts within a term of six months.” The scherme jg
proposed to be sanctioned for a period of 3 terms i.e. 18 months. During the entire period a total number of
450 teachers will be trained in the various crafts. The proposal involves a recurrent cost of Rs. 14,462 | and ¢ yop.
recurrent- cost of Rs, 2,288 as shown below during the year 1950-51 on 11th month basis. !

Recurrent— _ ) ‘ )
| Pay of Bstablishment— =~ . : , Rs. =
(i) Special pay of two Superintendents at Rs. 40 per mensem each T 80 .
(¢3) Special pay to 12 teachers at Rs. 40 per mensem each . 480
(t47) Special Pay to 4 Hamals at Rs. 10 per mensem each ' 40
: . _ S N B IR 600
AT e o T .. for 11 months (600 x 11) 6,600
(tv) Contingencies (Recurrent) e . 7,362
Total recurrent .- . ... 14,;4.62
Now-Recurrent— =~ L o - .
Equipment TR SV, ' e D e -‘5.‘5.,288-
¢ - - L. ‘;'.‘k R . - R I \ . ’ . . v :
ToE Total non-recurrent 2,288
" MmvisTER IV CHARGE—HOoNOURABLE Mr. G. D. TAPASE.
(To be financed from the Special Develo'pmeni'Fund).
ITEM 46. Freestudentships to Backward Class students in Technical and Industrial Schools.
a (-‘ M L - LY o T BN T . . .
Recurrent oo --Rs. 20,000 = Non-recurrent = . .. R, Nel.o |
Total S e s 20,000 Ultimate Annual Recurrent. we s T 20,000,

Remarks.—In its 52nd ameeting held at Poona the Backward Class Board recommended to Government
that students belonging to Backward Classes should be granted exemption from the payment of fees which are pay-
able in Technical schools. Government has already grantedfthe concession of free-studentships t6 all eligible
Backward Class students reading in secondary schools and colleges. It is now proposed to extend this concession-
of free-studentship to all eligible Backward Class pupils studying in recognised Technical and Industrial Schools-
of this Province. A _provision of Rs. 20,000 will be required for the next year’s budget to make good the loss-
of the fee receipts incurred by non-Government Technical and Industrial Schools, -+« © .+

Rs.
( Recurrent 1,86,832"
i -
- - i LI _.")"' T i,
Grand Total—37, Education ... i Non-Reccurent ... 2,10,788
) _
|
L Total... 3,97,620



191
38, MEDICAL.
. MINIS—TEﬁ IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER.

TTEM 47. Sa.ilgtioiii:ing ona perrﬁa.neﬁt basis f_'acilities for training of Nurses and Midwives at Civil Hospital,
asik, '

Recurrent - . R8s Nil. Non-recurrent . . B8, Nil,
Total e 3 Nil. Ultimate annual recurrent e o 9,089

Remarks.—Facilities for training of only 14 probutioner nurses existed at the Civil Hospital, Nasik, which is
100 bedded Hospital. The necessity for expansion of facilities far training of probationery nurses and midwives
was however keenly felt in order to increase the output of trained nurses and midwives. Government has accorded
sanction to the training of four additional probationers in General Nursing and six probationers in Midwifery Course
at the Civil Hospital, Nasik, for a period of one year in the first instance.

.- Atpresent thereis an acnte shortage of trained nurses and midwives all over the Province and it is quite essential
to continue the training of four additional probationers in General Nursing and six probationers in Midwifery Course
at the Civil Hospital, Nasik, on a permanent basis with effeot from 15t April 1950.

The proposal involves an annual recurrent expenditure of Rs. 9,239 on average basis as shown below t—
Pay of Establishment— | Rs,
4 Probationers for general nursing. Pay at Rs. 10 for the first 3 months and Rs. 20 for the

remaining 9 months 1,248
6 Probationers for trainingin Midwifery. Pay at Rs. 10 for the first 3 months and at Re. 20
_ for the remaining 9 months 1,296
Allowances, and Honoraria— | , : -
Messing allowance at Rs. 45 per month for 10 Probationers s 5,400
Uniform allowance at Rs. 75 per annum 50
Dhobi allowance at Rs. 2-14-0 per month 345
Honorarium to Lecturer for Midwifery students o . " S 1 S
Contingencies—
Contingencies Rs. 100 per annum o R 100

Grand total ... 9,239

ITEM 48. Making permanent the post of the Professor of Dentistry and Dental Surgeon gt Sir C. E. M. Dental
: College and Hospital, Bombay. _ : -

Recurrent ... Rs. Nl Non-recurrent v Rs.) - N,
Total : e T e 3 NIL Ultimate annual recurrent vee 33 13,486

Remarks.—In the interest of efficient administration of the Sir C. E. M. Dental College and Huspital, Bombay,
a full-time post of Professor of Dentistry and Dental Surgeon on the staff of the College in addition to the existing
Honorary Staff is sanctioned for a period of three years at present. This post has proved to be quite useful ‘ from
the point of the teaching of students. It is, therefore, necessary that the post should be continued on a permancnt
basis from 1st March 1950. The details of the ultimate annual expenditure involved in the proposal, are furnished

below :—. :
Annual recurrent:

oo expenditure,
C o L. s,
Pay in the scale of Rs. 600—40—1,000—50—1,160 . 10,944
Bombay Compensatory allowance, 75 X 12 . 909
House rent allowance : 15 per cent. of pay X 12 1,642
S | Total e 13,86
ITEM 49. ZEstablishment of Tuberculo-sis ‘Clinics.-—Extension_ of R. M. R. Scheme. " - . '
Recurrent .. .. Rs. 15,264 Non-recurrent . .. Rs, Nl
Total - .. . 15,264 Ultimate annual recurrent S, 13,248

' Remarks.— Government have sanctioned the establishment of T. B. Clinics at eight Mofussil Hospitals with the
following Staff :— -

Staff. No. of Appointments. Henorarium and scale of pay.

(1) Hon. M. 0. - | 1 Re. 50.

{2) Assistant M. O. (B. M. 8. Cl. Officer) 1 Rs. 120— 300.

(3) Nume ' . - 1 e Rs. 100 per mensem plus

House Rent Allowance of

) Rs. 15 per mensem.

{(4) Clerk 1 Rs. 55— 130.

(5) Ward boy ' 1 Rs. 30 - 4—35.

{€) Sweeper 1 . Re. 30—3— 35.



192

38, MEDICAL—contd.

MviSTER IN CHARGE— HoNoURABLE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER.

i« Prior to the sahctioning of these" clinics, there were already six clinics functioning at the Civil Hogpitaly
mentioned below with 1 Hon. Medical Officer and 1 Nurse each :— oot

The Sassoon Hospitals, Poons.
ThéCivil Hospital, Ahmedabad.

1.

2.

3. Deo. do.
4, Do. do.
I_5. Do. do.
6. Do. do.

Nasik.

Surat.
Belgaum.,

Sholapur.

2. Accordin to the recommendations made by the Special Officer (T. B.) a well conducted and well equipped
T. B. Clinic is essential. In order to fulfil the purpose for which they have been established it is necessary to augment
the Staff at these six clinics originally opened on the lines of the Staff sanctioned for the eight clinics mentioned
above. In view of financial stringency it is proposed to sanction the entertainment during the year of the following
staft for four clinics at the Sassoon Hospitals, Poona, Ahmedabad, Belgaum and Sholapur only on the pay and
allowances shown against them :—

Designation.

(1} Assistant M. O. B.M.S. Clgss ITI

Officer.
(2) Ward servants
(3) Sweeper

The proposal involves a recurrent expenditure of Rs. 13,248, per annum
requried during the year 1950-51 is Rs. 15,264 — (12de statement attached).

Classification of the Ezpenditure—

38, Medical—

B. Hospitals and Dispensaries.

B-2-Mofussil Hospitals and Dispensaries.

B-2 (2) Pay of Establishment.
B. M. 8. Class ITT Officer—
Class IT Establishment

Class IV ...

. B.—2 (3) Allowances and Honoraria, etc.

Dearness Allowance
House Rent Allowance

Nuomber of posts.

Scale of pay.

H.R. A.

"Rs. 120—6—180—E.B.—8— Rs. 10 (for Sholapur and Belgaum.)
260—EKE.B,—10—300.

Rs. 30—3—356
Rs. 30—34—35

STATEMENT.

Ra. 20 (for Poooa and Ahmedabad.)
Rs. 1—8-90
Rs. 1—8—0

on average basis. The provision

Rs.

o —— —— —

Total ... 15,264

Ezpenditure to be incurred during the year 1950-51.

On average basis

Expenditure on average basis

Expenditure during 19560-51.

Serial Designation. No.of | Scaleofpay Average H.R. Total. . Pay. D. A, H.R.A. Total.
No. posta. cost.
el Agsistant Medical 4 120—6—180— 192 10 28 120 50 10 740
Officer, B.M.S, CI. 1II E.B.—8—260— 20 20 at .
E.B.—10—300. Poona Poona
and and
Abhmed- Ahmed.
abad. abad.
2  Ward servants 4 30—3—385 33 1 8 0 138 30 35 1 8 0 266
3 Sweeper 4 30——35 .. 33 1 8 ¢ 138 30 35 1 80 266
1104 %12 1272 x 12
Total .. Rs. 13,248 Total ..  Rs. 15,264




193
38, MEDICAL—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER.

ITEM 50. Improvem.ent in Nursing Service at Government Hospitals. Additional Nursing Staff required
to attain the ratio of one nurse to 2-5 beds at the hospitals which are training centres for nurses
and one nurse to 5 beds at non-training hospitals.

Recurrent .. .. Rs. 50,144 Non-recurront .. . Rs. _ Nil.
Total .. R 50,144 Ultimate annual recurrent N 53,879

Remarks.—So long the nursing staff at the various Government Hospitals in the State was under the control
of the Nursing Associations and as the financial position of these Associations was not satisfuctory, the Associations
provided very inadequate staff at these hospitals. Since 1947, the nursing arrangements at all Governmeont Hospitals
have been taken over by Government and the staff is now entirely under the Government control. The nursing stuff
ab the various Government Hospitals in the State is quite inadequate to provide eflicient nursing of pationts at
the hospitals. The cordition at a majority of the Government hospitals in the mofussil especinlly, is vory unsatis-
factory. The Health Survey and Development Committee (which is widely known as Bhore Committes) in ita roport
which was made after great deliberations and mature considerations has recommended that the scale of nursing stoff
to beds should be one nurse to 2-5 beds, if the existing condition of understaffing the hospitals with consequent over-
work i8 to be improved with due consideration of the existing unsatisfactory condition and in order to provide
adequate nursing arrangements at these hospitals for the efficient working of the hospital in the interest of puatients
it was proposed to Government to provide nursing staff at a ratio of one nurse to 2-5 beds whero training
schools for nurses and midwives exist and at other hospitals at the rate of one nurse to every b beda.
In view of the financial stringency it is not possible for Government to give effect to the above proposal at
once at any of the institutions to the proposed revised rates. Government have howover decided to give offeot
to the part of the proposal. For this purpose, it will be necessary to create the following additional appointments
on the nursing establishments at the Government Hospitals :—

Sister Tutors .. - - .- 2
Staff Nurses .. e .. 19
Night Superintendents ... .- . 4
25 (vide detailed statement attached).

This proposal will involve a recurring expenditure of Rs. 50,144 during the year 1950-51 and an ultimate annual
recurrent expenditure of Rs. 53,879 in subsequent years.

Statement showing the additional nursing staff required according to the ratio of one nurse o 2-5 _be.ds]ar hospitals
where student nurses and student midwives are trained and al one nurse to 5 beds at other Civil Hospituls.

!

. House
Name of the Hospital. Matron. A;:;i::g:.t ;&:g;r Sisters. ni:gz fz::;l%f;:r; ﬂ':gn h&‘;?::: N"I:‘E’;rt:g
" kouper, *
1. J. J. Group of Hospitals, Bombay . .. 1 o 4 . 5
2. &t. George's Hospital, Bombay .. . e 1 . . |
3. Civil Hospital, Ahmedabad o e .. . . . 1 1
4. Civil Hospital, Kaira e .. . .- 2 2
b. Civil Hospital, Broach 2 2
6. V. 8. Civil Hospital, Thana .- .. .- . v .. 1 t
7. Sassoon Hospitals, Poons .. .. .. .. .- . 1 . . 1
8. Civil Hospital, Nasik e .. L . 1 1 2
9. Civil Hospital, £atars 2 2
10. Civil Hospital, Alibag 2 . 2
11+ Civil Hospital, Ratnagiri 2 . 2
12, Civil Hospital, Karwar 2 . 2
13. Civil Hospital, Godhra 2 2
Total .. .- . 2 .e 19 4 .. .. 25

mo-11 Bk H 2003—-25



.2 194
.38, MEDICAL-contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE-—HONOURABLE Dr. M. D. D: GILDER.

. Statement showing the egtra evpenditure involved:on account of enteriainment of extra nursing staff. to. attain the ratio -
of one nurse.to 2-5 beds at the travning schools for nurses and the.ratio of one nurse to § beds. at non-training centres,

Cost during 1950-51.

- . Ul tim};.te
Name of the Hospitals. (I::(())I(::ilf Messing Uniform Dhobi D-J;ﬁ‘l at Recurrir_lg annual
j Scale of pay. allow- . allow- alloy- sllow- of the . °Xpendi- recurring
- ance. ance. anve. sane ture for expen-
per ;nens.em. PCT Mensom. Per Mensem. per mensem, ... d’_ 11 months.  diture on

. dyerage basis,

Rs Rs Rs Rs. Rs Rs Rs
_ BOMBAY HOSPITALS,
. J. Group of Hospitals—
"1 Sister Tator .. 200—10—250 15 60 6 4 0 5 55/3 3,350 3,969
. (av. 242). ' : C
" 4 Staff Nurses .. 80—5-100 10 80 6 4 0 5 45/3 7,755 8,676
(av. 97) '
11,105 12,
8. Qeorge’s Hospital Bombay— _ o
1 Sister Tutor e .. 200—10—250 15 60 6 4 0 : 5 553 3,350 - 3,969
(av. 242).
Total, Bombay Hespitals .. 14,455 16,614
MOFUSSIL HOSPITALS.
4 Night Superintendents e 126—5—150— 1 12/8 3 at 45 6 4 0 214 0 55/3 10,314 12,582
10—200(Av. 1 at7 1 a4 60
168) Spl. Pay
Rs. 30 per .
mensem.
: 15 Staff Nurses .. 80—5-100 . 3at60 6 4 0 214 0 453 25,375 24,683
(av. 97). 12 at 45 -
‘ Total, Mofussil .. 35,689 37,265
' - Total, Bombay Hospitals .. 14,455 16,614
Grand Total .. 50,144 53,879

YTEM 51. Infantile paralysis.—Payment of grant to the Society for the Rehabilitation of Disabled and Crippled
N children for maintenance of a children’s Orthopaedic Hospital.

Recurrent ... ... Ra. 75,000 _ Non-recurrent ... Rs.  Nul.

~ Total . 75,000 Ultimate annual recurrent Y\ T 12

- Remarks.—The Society for the Rehabilitation of Disabled and Crippled children has been working since 1947
and is doing very useful work in the treatment of Poliomyelitis. It may be recalled that recently there was
a sudden outbreak of the disease in the city which caused considerable anxiety to the public and it is feared that
it may start again during the next monsoon. The Society proposes to construct a children’s Orthopaedic Hospital
and has asked for a grant of Rs. 5 lakhr for the purchase of land and equipment and the construction of a building
required for the Hospital and a maintenance grant of Rs. 1,80,000 per annum for it. Government has

sanctioned a grant of Rs. 5 lakns to the Society during the current year for the above purposes on the following
conditions :— :

(1) the grant shall be utilised only for the purpases mentioned above,
(2) the plot to be purchased must be approved by Government in the first instance,

_ (3) plans and estimates of the buildings to be constructed on the plot should be subject to the previous
" approval of Government, :

(4) the buildings ' constructed on the plot of land shall always be used for the purposes of the Children’s
. ‘Orthopaedic Hospital for the rehabilitation of disabled and crippled children. If, at any time, they cease to
be 50 used the buildings, as well as the plot, shall vest absolutely in Government. For the purpose of this
__condition, the decision of Government as to whether the buildings are being used for the purposes of the
children’s Orthopaedic Hospital for the rehabilitation of disabled and crippled children or not shall be final

‘ and conclusive, and no reference in this respect shall lie to a Court of Law,

(5) the affairs of the hospital shall be managed by a Managing Committee on which Government should
~-bave the right to nominate at least. 1/4th of the total number of members. ... . . .. .. :

UGS e S —-—



195

‘38, MEDIC AT —contd.

MINISTER 1N CHARGE—HoNoUrarrE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER. '* v

It is also proposed to give to the Society for the maintenance of the proposed O-rthopm‘diu i—Ilmpit.nl
a recurrent grant_equal to }th of the approved expenditure minus the fees received from patients, subject to a maxi-

mum of Rs. 7 5,000 Wiifh effect from the next year, if the Government of India contributo a similar amount; subject
to the following conditions:— T o .

(1) the hospital shall be open for inspection by the Surgeon Genersl or by any other officer whom he or
Government may depute for the purpose ; T : :

~ = {(2) admissions-to the hospital shall be made irrespective of caste, creed of community; - -+ - o e

(3) the schedu!e of fees to be charged at the hospital and any smendment or addition thereto, shall be
subject to the previous approval of Government ; .

(4) ‘the conditions of service, including pay and alld\vunce, hoﬁ.oﬁaﬁn, benefit of pension 6rl cdntributory
fund............ ete., of the staff of the hospital shall be subject to the previous approval of Government ;
(5) the” grant will be " caleulated only on expenditure approved by the Surgeon General ;

(6) the aﬂ'air‘s of the hospital shall be managed by a Managing Committee on which Guvernment shall have
the right to nominate at least }th of the total number of members.

The grant-will be sanctioned for a period of one yearinthe first instance, the pusition being reviewed thereaftor.

ITEM 52. J.J. Hospital.—Additional staff for the Venereal Department.
Recurrent o - - Re 5,527 _Non—fecurrent .. Re. Nil,

Total R 5,527 - ‘Ultimate annual recurrent ey Nl
Remarks.—The work of the Venereal Department at the J. J. Group of Hospitals, Bombay, has increased many
fold but the staff has not expanded proportionately thus resulting in lack of efficiency both a8 regards teaching of
medical students, as-well as treatment of patients. It is, therefore, absolutely necessary to augment the following
additional staff for efficient management of the Venereal Department and elso in the interest of teaching of she
students and treatment of patients from 1st April 1950 to 28th February 1951. R

N
)

Serisl No. o ' D;z'signa.tioﬁ' of the pblt'."" Annual expenditure,
- R,
1 One Honorary Assistant Yénereologist.———Honorarium Re. 85 per mensem. .. .o 935

2 Opne trained Laboratory Technician Scale of Rs. 140—10—200, Dearness Allowance
Rs. 50, Bombay Compensatory Allowance Rs. 12-1/2, House Rent Allowance Rs. 20 .. 2,447

3 One trained Dresser—Scale of Rs. 45—1--55, Dear_ng_ss Allowance Rs. 35 ... N S..e . 880
4 One Houseman—Pay Rs. 70 per mensem, Dearness Allowance Rs. 45- - .* .. - 1,265

x Total, expenditure .. 8,527
The proposal invo,lv‘es total and annual expenditure of Ra. 5,527.
ITEM 53. Grant-in-aid to Bhil Sudhar Samiti, Dbulia. ~ -
Recurent -© . - . ...Rs. 10,000 ' . " Non-recurent - - L e Rs.» Nil.?
Total ) '_ L e 9 10,000 Ultimate annual recurrent vee 5 10,000

Remarks.—The humanitarian work done by the Bhil Sudhar Samiti, Dhulia, in respect of providing medical relief
in the Bhil area during the last twelve years has been appreciated by Government which has increased its gmntu_f;om
Rs. 750 in the beginning te Rs. 10,000 (non-récurring). - The Samiti is providing medical relief and supplies m(.ed_lcmea
to school children in Bhil area without distinction of caste or creed and it is therefore, proposed to pay the Samiti from
the next year grant in kind instead of in cash. In view of this the Samiti will be able to replenish its r@:quirempnt:a
of medicidl stores through the Civil Surgeon, Dhulia, who will arrange for the supply of medicines to i't." For this
purpose a lump sum provision of Rs. 10,000 per annum is proposed to be placed at the disposal of the Civil Surgeon,
Dhulia, from the next year.

ITEM 54. Merging' of the Gujafat States in thé-f;rdvince of Bombay——Taki;lg over of the Medical Organisation of

.. the Sabar Kantha District. ' = - o U B
Recurrent .. . ..  _ Re 2,34937  Nonrecurrent .. ..Rs. Nil,
Total ..., 7234937 " Ultimate annual recurrent e 2,24,486

Remarks.—As a'tesult of the merger of States, a new district has been constituted ecalled the Sabar Kantha
District. A statement showing the names of hospitals and dispensaries in this district indicating proposals for their
continuance or otherwise, the staff proposed for them and the scales of pay applicable to the proposed staff is attached.

. The proposals involve an annoual expenditure of Rs. 2,24,486 on average basis. The provision required-durimy
the year 1950-51 is Rs. 2,34,937.
Mo-n Bk H 2003—25a



196
38, MIEDICAL—contd.

v MiNISTER IN CHARGE—HoNouraBLE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER.
L 3
Staff Proposed.
Berial  Namo of Hospital or Proposal of the 8. G. No. of Remarks
No. Lispensery. Designation. Appoint- Scale of pay,
ments,
1 2 3 4 5 . 6 7
Ras,
¥ | Sir Pratap Hospital, Proposed to be conti- B.M.S. Class I Oificer .. 1 350—30—650—E.B.—45—1,100
Himatnagar. . nued ssa B.M.S. {Probationers Rs, 300 for 2
Clasas I oharge, years)..
B.M.S. Class IIT Odicera 3 120—6—180—E.B.,—8—260—
(1 Lady) E.B.—10—300,
Nurses 6 80-—3—100
Clerks 7 (2) 100—5—140,
(6) 46—3—856—E.B.—4—
125—5-—130.
Compounders 3 56—3—85—K.B.—4—-125—
5—130.
Peons o2 30—1/2—35 For the
Peon - P | 30—1/2—35 Medl,
Ward-servants 16 30-—1/2—35 Storo.
Sweepers 6 30—1,2—35
Cooks 2 {s) 30—1;2—35.
{(1+) 25
Chowkidar 1 30—!1t/2—-35
Water-men 2 30—1,2—35
Dhobis 2 30—1/2—35
2 Seth V. U. Hospital & To be continued asa B.M.S. Class IT Officer .. 1 220—15—400—E.B.—20—
Shri Maniben Amritlal B.M.B. Claas II charge. 500—E.B.—25—650 (Pro-
Parikh Maternity ) bationers Rs. 200 for 2
Home, Idar. years),
Woman B.M.S. ClassIIT 1 120—6—180—E,B.—8—280—
Officer. 10—300.
Compounders e 2 55—3—85—E.B.—4—125—
5—130.
. Dresser 1 30—1/2—35
Ward-servants 2 30—1/2—35
Washer-man 1 30—1/2—35
Sweepers . 2 30—1/2—35
Water-woman  (Part- 1 (To be paid from contin-'
¢ time) gencies.)
4
3 Bayad Dispensary .. To be continued asa B.M.S. Class II Officer .. 1 220—15—400—E.B.—20—
B.M.S. Ciass 11 charge. 500—E.B.—25—450.
(Probationers Rs. 200 for
2 yoars).
Compounder I | 56—3—45—E.B.—4—125—
6—130.
Peon-Dresser S | 30—1/2—35
Water-man (Part-time) 1 Lo be paid from contingen-
cies.
Bweeper (Part-time)} .. 1 To be paid from contiogen-
cies.
4  Menghraj Diepensary .. To be continned as a B.M.S.Class IT Officer .. 1 220—15—400—E, B.—20—
B.M.S. Class LI eharge. 500—E.B.—256—650. (Pro-
bationers Rs. 200 for 2
' ) yoars).
Compounder R | 556—3—85—E.B,—4—125—
+ 5130,
Peon-Dresser « I 30— 1/2—36
Water-man (Part-time) 1 To be paid from contingen-
cios.
Sweeper (Part-timej .. 1 To be paid from contingencies
5 Bhiloda Dispensary .. To becontiouedas a B.M.B. Class ITI Officer 1 120—6—180—E.B.-——8— 260—
' B.M.B. Class IIT E.B.—10—300.
charge. Compounder 1 65—3—85—E.B.—4—120—5—
130.
Peon-Dresser R | 30—1/2—36.
- Water-man (Part-time) | To be paid from contingen-
cies.
Sweeper (Part-time) 1 Lo be paid from contingencies
] Vadali Diapensary .. Tobecontinued as a B.MS. ClassII Officer .. 1 220—15—400—E.B.—20—500—
B.M.3. Class LI charge. E.B.—25—8650. (Pro-
bationers Rse. 200 for 2
yoars.)
Compounder A 66- 3— 85— E.B,—4—125—5—
130,
Peon-Dresser U | 30—1/2—356
Waterman (Part-time) H Rsa. 6 to be paid from con-
tingenoies.
Bweeper (Part-time) .. 1 Ra. 6 to be paid from ocon-

tingencies,




197
38, MEDICAL _contd,

MINISTER IN CERARGE—HoONOURABLE Dr. M. D. D. UILDER.

Serial ~ Name of Hospitalor  Proposal of the 8. G, Stal Proposed,

No. Dispensary. No. of - Romarks.
Designation, Appuint. Scaloof pay,
menta,
1 2 3 4 o 6 7
7 Vijaypagar Dispensary To be exhtinued - Ra.
\ . . inued ag a BOLS. Class.IIL Officer 1 120—6—180—~ bk, B,.—8—200—.
B.ALS. 1II abarge, E.B.— 10—301,
Compounder | 55—3—55—E.B.—1—125—
6—130.
Peon-Dresser oo 1 Ju—1;2-35,
8 Satlasna Dispensary .. Do, -+ B.M.S. Class ILI Oilicer 1 120—t4—180— K. B,—8—200—
E.B.—lo—3u0,
Compoundor o1 G6-=3 —86—E. B.—4+—1 25—
5130,
Peon-Dresser AP | J0—172—38.
9  Ranasan Dispensary ... Proposed to Lo closed ... ... o e .
10  Ilol Dispensary ..+ Proposed to be converted Medical Officer ,. 1 70
into an S. M. P. -
Centre and to con- Compounder | 56—~3—85—E.B.—1—125—
tinuo on the existing 5—130,
basis till then. Peon-Dresser P § 30—1/2—35.
11 Sathamba Dispensary ... To be continued~ as a B.M.S. Class III Officer 1 120—6—180—F.B.—8—200—
B.M.S. Class 11 oharge.. E.B.—10—300,
. Compounder e 1 56— 3—86—E.B.—4—1256—
\ 5—130.
Peon-Dresser w1 30—1/2—30
Swecper (Part-time) ... 1 To be paid from contin-
goenoices,
12 Badoli Dispensary <. To continue on the Medical Officer a1 5
- exjsting basis for the Compounder e 1 65—3—R5—E.B.—4—1256—
prosent. The quoestion 5—130, .
of its conversion into Peon-Dresser 1 30--1/2--35
& coombined Medical Water-man (Part-time) 1 To Lo paid from contingen-
and  Publie Health cios,
. Unit will be considered Sweeper (Part-time) ... 1 To bo paid from contingen-
later on in consultation oios,
with the D, P. H. ' 5
i3  Chitrods Dispensary ... To continue on the Modical Officer O | 75
existing basis for the
prosent. A B. M. 8, Peon-Dreeser | . ¥
Clags III officer will Water-man (Part-time) 1 To bLe paid from contingen-
be posted when one cios,
becomes available, Sweeper (Part-time) ... 1 To bo paid from contingon.
oiea,
14  Virpur Dispensary ... Proposod to be closed Vaidya . 1 65
provided it iz admis- Peon P ¢ 11
sible under the terms Water-man (Part-time} 1 To be paid from contingen-
of the donation. cios,
Pending this, it is to , ] .
be continued on the Sweepor v 1 To bo paid from contingencice,
existing busis, -
16 Verabar Dispensary ... To be continued on the Modical Officer PR ¢ 75
existing basis, Peon-Dresser O | . 1 . .
Washer-man (Part-time} 1 To be  paid from contin-
cica.
Water-man (Part-time) 1 To bo paid from contingencios,
16 Choriawad Dispensary ... Proposed so bo converted Rs. 2,248 per annum if an
into an 8. M. P. allopathio type of contre
centre, is oponcd.
17 Jaswantgadh Dispensary To be continued as a B.M 8. Class ITI Officor 1 120—8—180—F. B.—8—260—
B.M.S. Ciass ITI charge. E.B.—10-200.
Compounder | 66— 3—86—E.B.—4—126—
4—130.
Peon-Dresser O | 30—1/2—35.
18  Gorol Dispensary .« Proposedtobeclosed ... ... .
18 Champalapur Dispensary, To be continued onthe 8. A. S, (Ayurvedic) 1 75 .
oxisting basis. Poon-Dresser e 1 11 . ,
Water-carrier (Part-time) 1 To be paid from contingoncies,
Swcoper (Part-time} .., 1 To be paid from contingon-

clon.




198

38, MEDICAL econtd.
’ MiNTSTER I cHARGE— HoNoURABLE DR. M. D. D. GILDER. *
' Staff Proposad. ) o
Serial Name of Hospital or : - - — — .
No. Dispensary. Proposal of the S G. N.o of Remarks
Designation. Ap p:';i at. Scale of pay. o
menta.
1 2 3 4 5 6 B 7!
Ra.
20  Poshina Dispensary ... Tobe continued as a B.M.S. ClassIII Officer.. "1 120—~6—180—E.B.—8—
’ B.M.S, Class [11 charge. 260—E.B.—10--300.
. | Conipounder T | 55—3—85—E.B,—4—125—
- 5—130.
Peon-Dresser o 1 30—1/2—35 .
Water-man (Part-time} 1 To be paid from ‘dontin-
gencies.
Sweeper (Part-time) .. 1 To be paid from contin-
] . gencies.
21 Bamna Digpensary ... Tobe continued on the Medical Officer we 1 ™ .
T ' existing basis pending Compounder SR | 15 : LT
its conversion into a Peon-Dresser . - 111
combined Medical and Bhangi-Sweeper (Part- 17 = . . S ' !
Public Health Unit. time). . - To‘ be paid from contin-
‘Water-carrier. (Part- 1 _gencies,
) o time) . o
22 Matpur Dispensary ... To becontinued as a B.M.S, Class IT Officer ... 1 220—15—400—E,B.—20—
. < B.M.S. Ciass 1I charge.. oo 500—E.B.—25—650(Pro-, |, ,
. bationers' Rs, 200 for 2 ° =
. ’ years),
Compounder 1 56—3—85—E.B.—4—125—
S _ 5—130.
Peon-Dresser | 30—1/2—35
Sweeper (Part-time) ... 1 To be paid from contin-
gencies.
23 Vadgam Dispensary ... To be continued as a B.M.S.Class ITI Officer 1  120—6—I80—EB-8—" '~ F
B.M.S. Class ITI charge. ‘ " 260—E.B.—10—300.
. Compounder ee 1 55—3—85—E.B.—4—
o . 125—5—130.
Peon-Dresser T | 30—1/2—35. .
. . Swecper (Part-time) ... 1 . To be paid from contingencies.
24 Ambaliars Dispensery ... Proposed tobeclosed ... ... e YO
¢ . ‘ -
25 Tintoi Disponsary vws T0 boe continved as a B. M. 8. Class IIT 1 120—-6—180—E.B.—8—260 —
B. M. 8, Class III  Officer. E.B—10—300.
charge, ) . ) ] C gy ;
Compounder .. 1 55—3—85-E.B.—4—125— - *
© 5130,
Peon-Dresser . 1 . 30—1/2—35,
Sweeper (Part-time) 1 To be paid from contingen-
. . ' Water-man (Part-time), 1 cies, )
286 Mohanpur Disponsary .. Proposed to be conver- cens ces Re. 2,248 per
ted into an S. M. P. . , | ) anpum if sl
Centre. ' T ) wre e igllopas i 0
' - type @
centre 18
_ , opened.
27 Sudasna Dispensnry .. Tobocontinued on the B. M. S. Class I 1 120—6—180—E.B.—8—280—
: existing basis, A B. Officer. N E.B.—10—2300,
M. 8 Class III
Officer will be posted . ot . L 1
if and when one Compounder 1 55—3—85—E.B.—4—125—"" '
becomes available. 5—130.
Nurse .o 1 80—5—100.
Peon-Dresser L1 30—1/2—35.
28 Valasna Dispensary .. To be continuedon the B, M. 8, Class 1II 1 120—6—180—E.B.—8—260—
, * existing basis. Officer, E.B.—10-—300, %
Peon-Dresser N | 30--1/2—35.
ITEM 55. Acquisition of land for the Leprosy Hospital, Ratnagiri.
Recurrent " ...Rs. Nl Non-recurrent ... Rs. 27,050

3 s T

Total o ve . 27,060  Ultimate annual recurrent o , N

o I

Remarks.— At present the inmates of the Leprosy‘ Hospitals, Ratnagiri, have no facilities for doing agricultur&l
work in the compound of the Hospital as the Hospital did not have land for the purpose. There is, however, about
6 acres of suitable private land adjeining "the Rospital and it is proposed to acquire this land at a cosb

of Rs. 21,080. It is considére_d necessary that the Leprosy Hospital, Ratnagiri, should have some agricultural land
attached to it in-orderto provide otcupation for the ihmigtes ‘of the Hospital. - m e e -




199
38, MEDICAL—concld. -

MiNisTER i cHEARGE—HoNoURABLE Di. M. D. D. GILDER.
ITEM 56. Purchase of Hospital equipment, : Co .

Recurrent .. .. Rs.. Nil. Non-recurrent . .. Ra. 46,000

Total .. A 46,000 Ultimate annnal recurrent e Nil.

Remarks.—Most of the existing surgical and other equipment in the Government Hospitals in Bombay and Poona
has become very old and unservweable, as very little has been spent on this item during the last seven or oight
years. Extengwe repla.ce_ments of equipment have, therefore, become absolutely essential and new types of equipment
and instruments are required to _be purchased immediately in order to ensure the smooth and efficient working of these
hospitals and to .keep the teaching hospitals abrest of the times. Tt is estimuted that o sum of oyer Rs. 53 lakhs i
necessary to equip all the Govemmel}t Hospitals in Bombay and the Sassoon Hospitals, Poona, properly, but as it is
not Posmble to find all the funds required in one year, it is proposed to add to the equipment gradually by sanctioning
special grants for the purpose annually. A special non-recurring grant of Rs. 46,000 is therefore proposed in the next
years budget as shown below :— '

Rs,

(1) 8t. George’s Hospital, Bombay .. .. .o .. - 21,200
(2) J. J. Group of Hospitals, Bombay .. - O e 9,550
.(3) Cama and Albless Hospitals, Bombay . .. - . - 5,150
(4) G. T. Hospital, Bombay | . . Ny .. . 3,125
(5) M. A. Podar Hospital, Worli, Bombay .. .. . .. .. 2,815
(6) Sassoon Hospitals, Poona .. .. .. - .. 4,160

46,000

ITEM 57. Appointment of a venereal diseases control demonstration team for Bombay State parallel to the toam
of the World Health Organisation.

Recur_rent ' ... Rs. 5,610 Non-recurrent e ... Re. Nil.
Total . e cee 5y 5,610 Ultimate annual recurrent cre 3 Nl

) Remarks.—In consonance with its general policy to combat diseases and its causes on a World-wide bhasis,

the World Health Organisation has agreed to send a Venereal Diseases Demonstration Team to the Bombay Province
for Veneral Diseases control in this State. The team will enter upon its duties in this State early this year.
As already agreed to, the Bombay Government will be required to provide a parallel team to work alo:.g with the
Demonstration team of the World Health Organication. As control of vencreal diseases is an urgent problem in this
State, the assistance of World Health Organisation for demonstration in the control of venereal diseases is quite
necessary.

The proposal involves the following recurrent expenditure during 1950-51 :(—

Ras,
Honoraria to two Honorary Junior Venereal Surgeons at Rs. 85 per
mensem each . 85x2x11 1,870
Total ... 1,870
Pay of Establishment—
Two Technicians (1 for J. J. Group of Hospitals, Bombay and 1 for Cama and
Albless Hospitals, Bombay) in the scale of Rs. 120— 8— 200—10—250 1202 x11 2,640
" Total ... 2,640
Allowances and Honoraria—
Dearness allowance—
Two Technicians at Rs. 50 per mensem each e B0X2x11 .. 1,100
Total .. 1,100
Total recurring expenditure during 1960-51 ... 5,610

Recurrent oo 0 3,96,482

Grand Total— 38, Medical ... Non-recurrent... 73,050

Tetal ... 4,69,532




200
39, PUBLIC HEALTH.
MInISTER I8 CHARGE—HONOURABLE MR. G. D. VARTAK.

(To be Financed from the Special Development Fund.)

ITEM 58. Ameliorstive measures for Backward Classes—slum clearance. .
Recurrent .- .. Rs. Qi Non-recurrent .. .. Re. 1,70,000
Totel . ..y 1,70,000 Ultimate annual recurrens e, N

Remarks.—On the recommendation of the Ad Hoc Committee appointed by Government in 1942 for consideri
ways and means for ameliorating the conditions of the Backward Classes, Government decided te provide annually in
the budget estimates an amount of Rs. 30,000 for slum clearance in Backward areas. The provision of Rs, 30,000
was first made in the budget estimates for 194344 and has since been made every year. In the year 1949-50 the
provision of Rs. 30,000 was made in the budget as usual and an additional provision of Rs. 1,70,000 was also mage
as Government felt that the time had come to make a proper beginning in the matter of slum clearance in backward
areas. On account of absence of proposals from local bodies it has not been possible to utilise the provision made
every year, and so far, no progress has been made in the matter of slum clearance in backward areas. Recently some
municipalities have come forward with their schemes of slum clearance for backward classes and the Board of Health
has recommended that such municipalities should be paid grants-in-aid up to 50 per cent. of the cost of the schemes,
Government, therefore, feels that dufing the next year more municipalities would come forward to take advantage of
this provision and undertake slum clearance schemes in their areas. Government proposes to make in the next year's
budget a total provision of Rs. 2 lakhs including the usual provision of Rs. 30,000 for grants to municipalities for slum
clearance schemes in Backward class areas. Additioral funds to the extent of Rs. 1,70,000 will be thus necessary

during the next year.’

MnusTER IN CHARGE—HoNoURABLE Dr. JIVRAJ N. MEHTA.
. ITEM 59. Additional temporary establishment for the office of the Public Health Engineer to Government.

Reocurrent .. .. Rs. - 9,400 Non-recurrent .o - ..Rs. Nil

Tosal . ce 9,400 Ultimate annual recurrent .. s Nil,

Remarks.—It is proposed to sanction the mariginally noted additional establishment for the office of the Public
Health Engineer to Government. In view of the recent re-organisation

Establishment. Scale of pay. of the Public Health Engineer’s Circle and the taking over of all Public
Rs. Health Works of the merged states including those of Kolhapur and

. 8§0--5--100—8—140-—E.B.— Baroda, the work in the office of the Public Health Engineer to

(1) Overseer ¢ . 16
10—220—E.B.—10—270  Government has increased considerably. In addition to the normal

, g)) -%;';’:;’; Clerk S AT supervision of construction works, preparation projects, and framing of
(4) Clork .. 46—3—85 preliminary reports on numerous prospective schemes of water supply

and drainage for District and Borough Municipality and Village
Panchayats of the Province, che office of the Public Health Engineer is entrusted with the work of scrutinising cases
of schools buildings from sanitary and hygienic point of view and minor sanitary schemes. Besides this, the Public
Health Engineer has to supervise and inspect the Public Health Schemes carried out by the different local bodies.
The result is that the office is over worked and the establishment proposed for the office of the Public Health Fngineer
i3, therefore, quite essential. The establishment will be sanctioned on a temporary basis for the period from the
1st April 1950 to the 28th February 1951 in the first instance. The average cost involved during the year 1950-51 1
Rs. 9,400 as detailed below :— '

Teem. Amound.

. Rs.

(a) Pay of Establishment .. .- . .. . 6,700
(b) Allowances .. .o .o .. - 2,700
| 9,400

e

ITEM 60. Remodelling the old distribution system at Kolhapur.
Recurrent ... ...Rs. N, Non-recurrent ... Rs. 59,900
Total eee 5, 59,900 Ultimate annual recurrent cee 5, N

Remarks.—The distribution system at Kolhapur is very old and the sizes of pipe lines are small. Consequelltly
there is great scarcity of water at certain tail end positions. It is, therefore, proposed to extend the pipe lines in such
areas. There is a pressing demeand from the public for water supply. -

The work is estimated to cost Rs, 90,900 with secretariat charges at 1 per cent. The plans and estimates &
under preparation. A provision of Rs. 59,900 is required for expenditure on the work during 1950-51.



201
39,. PUBLIC HEALTH—¢ontd.

MmsTER IV CHARGE—HONOURABLE Dr., M. D. D. GILDER.

ITEM 61. Creation of additional posts of vacoinators for the newly added areas in Gujarat District.

Recurrent . .. Rs, 11,649 Non-recurrent .. .. Ra, Ni.

r
Total . . 11,649

- Ultimate annual recurrent o NI

_Rem-ams.—-As a result of the merger of States in Gujarat Districts, some new arens have been added to it. The
vaccination work in the states areas has to be carried oyt regularly in order to avoid ontbreak of small-pos and.to
protect the lives of persons and, therefore, the appointment of 6 additional vaccinators for the Gujarav Districts ja
g.bsolu.tely necessary. Itis, therefore, proposed to create 6 additional posts of vaccinators for the newly formed areas
in Gujarat Districts for a period of one year in the first instance, The proposal involves the following expenditure :—

Pay of Establishment — _ _ - Rs. a. p.
6 Vaccinators—Rs 45—1—556—E.B,—1-—60—2—70 .. .. 450Xx6x11 o 2970 0 0
6 peons at Rs, 30—1/2—35 . .. v 30x6x11 . L8980 0 0
Total .. 4950 0 0

Allowances and Honoraria—

Permanent Travelling Allowance—

6 Vaccinators at Rs. 26} v o ce . 263x6X11 . 1,732 8 0
6 Peons at Rs, 65} - ‘ b} x6x11 - 316 8 0
Total—Permanent Travelling Allowance ‘ 2,079 0 0
Dearness allowance—
12 Vacoinators (6) and peons (6) at Rs. 35 per mensem ... 30X12x11 .. 4620 0 0O
| Total—Dearness Allowance - 4,620 0 0
Total—Allowances and Honoraria .. 669 0 0
Total— expenditure = .. 11,649 0 0
ITEM 62. Water supply to Leper Colony, Kolbapur. -
'Reourrent , e ... RS, N4, Non-recurrent ... Bs. 1,00,000
Total ve 5, 1,00,000 Ultimate annual recurrent . Nil.

Remarks— There is a leper colony at Kolhapur, known as the Shenda Park Leper-Colony in which 113 Jepers sro
accommodated. There is accommodation for 400 lepers in the colony but it has not been possible to utilise thir accom-
modation owing to the difficulty of water supply. . 1t has not been possivle for Government to implement its Pont-
War Reconstruction Scheme regarding the establishment of leper colonies in this Province for want of suitable sites
and it is considered thatthe existing leperhomesshonld be expanded t» the fullest possible extent. Tie Public Health
Engineer to Government was therefore asked to draw up a scheme for the supply of water to the Leser Colony at
Kolhapur. While drawing up the Scheme, the Public Health Engineer found that. the Tan_ncrcs colony and other
developing areas enroute, which are clamouring for supply of water, could also be included in the scheme.  Ile has
therefore drawn up a scheme for the supply of water to the Leper Colony, Dhor (olony andISubhas Colony. Tho
Scheme is estimated to cost Rs. 2,38,800 and to bring in an annual revenue of Rs. 37,950, . It is proposed to take up
the work during the year 1950° 51, and to make a provision of Rs. ene lakh in the budget estimates for 1950-51.

ITEM 63. Scheme for Malaria Control measures in Panch Mahals District.

Recurrent .., ... R8. 4,47,000 Non-recurrent ... Rs. 53,000
Total | 5,00,000 Ultimate annual recurrent ey Nl

Remarks.— The question of successfully tackling malaria in this State has bcen‘engngi'ng the attention of
Government for several years, A permanent malaria organisation has been established in the State and it
has carried out malaria surveys and started anti-malaria measuresin Kanara, Dharwar, Poona ar.:d Thana Districts.
Anti-malaria measures have also been started in the current financial year (1949-50) in the Districts of Ahmedabad,
Bijapur and Kaira. The malaria survey in Panch Mahals was carried out during the year 1948-49 and comprehensive
scheme for control in the Panch Mahals has been formulated. Panch Mahals is a back}va_rd District and the
incidence of Malaria is very high. Survey work alone is of no benefit to the people unless it is followed. by control
measures. The expenses incurred on survey work, will therefore be wasted unless control measures are introduced,
without delay. The malaria control schemes in operation in other Districts have brought great relief to the
malaria stricken population for those Districts and there is a clamour for extending such schemes to the remaining

so.t Bk H 200326



202
39, BUBLIC HEALTH—contd,

MINISTER IN CHARGE— HONOURABLE DE. M.D.D. GILDER.

districts also, It would not therefore be advisable to postpone - introduction of confrol measuresin the distriets
which are already surveyed. The Government of Bombay while asking for assistance from the World Healt)
Organigation in the form of D. D. T. supplies either free of cost or at concession rates have informed the Goverp,
ment of India that this scheme is proposed to be included in the budget for 1950-51 and have subSequently given
an undertaking that thescheme would be continued beyond 1950. These ate schemes for urgent health improvement .
and they help in the grow more food campaign. It is, therefore, necessary to introduce the malaria control scheme
without any delay as it is amply proved that the prevela,nce of malaria in the rural population greatly hampers
the agricultural pursuits of the villagers. The scheme is proposed to be sanctioned for a period of two years in the
first instance. The proposal involves the following recurrent and non-recurrent expendlture durmg the
year 1950-51 :—

. Rs.«. R
Pay of Officers— . . _
1 Medieal Officer at Rs. 220 in the scale of Rs. 220— 15— 400— E.B.— 20— 500—E.B.—26—~ * . .. &0
650. (New recruits will not be allowed to draw increments during the probatloneny T
period of two years). (220 X 1 X 11) e e 2,420
Special pay at Rs. 30 per mensem. (30 X 1 X 11) ver . ‘oo 330
————————
2,750
Pay of Establishment—
4 Assistant Medical Officers at Rs. 120 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 120—6— 180—-E B -l
8~ 260— E.B.—10—300. (120 X 4 X 11) . e 5,280
~ Special pay Rs. 20 per mensem. (20 X 4 X 11) e 880
2 Malaria Supervisors at Rs. 120 in the scale of Rs 120—6—180—E.B.—8— 260—EB —~
10—300. (120 x 2 x 11} vae s ee 2,640
Special pay Rs. 20 per mensem. (20 X 2 x 1) .. 440
4 Malaria (Sanitary) Inspectors at Rs. 92 in the scale of Rs. 02— 4— 120—E B. --—5—-160.
(92 X 4 x 11) . 4048 -
1 Senior clerk at Rs. 100 in the scaIe of Rs. 100—8— 140— 10- 150 (100 X 1 >< 11) - 1100
1 (lerk at Rs. 100 in the scale of Rs. 100— 8—140. (100 x 1 x 11) ~ - 1,100
1 Cierk at Rs. 55 in the scale of Rs. 46— 3— 85— E.B.— 4— 125— 5— 130. (55 X 1 X 11) 605
11 Peons at Rs. 30 in the scale of Rs. 30— 1/2—35. (30 x 11 x 11) 3,630
5 Drivers at Rs. 60 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 60—4— 100. (60 x 5 X 11) 3,300
5 (Cleaners at Rs. 30 in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—385. (30 X 5 x 11) 1,650
- 12 Insect Collectors at Rs. 40 in the scale of Rs. 40—1--50—2—60. (40 x 12 X 11) 5,280
"24 Havildars on pay Rs. 40 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 40—1—50—2—60 for 6 months
= (0 x 24 X 6) 5,760
. 120 Sepnys at Rs, 30 in the acale of Rs. 30—1 /2-—35 for six moni:hs (30 X, 120 x 6) ey 21,600-. -
N - - 57,313
B o or Rs." 57,300
ceen _ in round figures.
Rs.
Allowances and Honorarig— - ' ‘ ' D
‘Compensatory allowarce for loss of private practice for 1 Medlca.l Officer at Rs. 50 per per : D
mensem. (60x1x11) . .- bB0:
Compensatory allowance for loss of private pra,ctloe for ¢ Asslsta,nt Medlca.l Oﬁ'mers at
Rs. 30 per mensem. (30X4Xx 11) .. .. . e ae 1,320 -
1,870 .
- - - _.—l—"'" _'
Permanent Travelling Allowance— - . . o
1 Medical Officer at Rs. 100 per mensem. (100><1x11) e e 1,100 . .
. Plus 50 per cent. increase .. o Ceen N SR 5.
R
4 Assistant Medical Officers }. - " D S ST T
2 Malaria Supervisors and } at Rs. 27—8 per mengem each (27—8)( 10x11) .. 3,026
- 4 Malaria Inspectors. . : L L
5 Drivers at Rs. 10 per mensem each. (10><5>< 1) .. .. .. .. 560
-6 Cleaners at Rs. 6-8-0 per mensem each. (6-8x5x11) - : .. :-- 368
24 Havildars at Rs. 10 per mensem for 6 months per mensem each. (10 %24 ><6) ce L 1,440
120 Sepoys‘at Rs. 6 per mensem each for six (6) months.. -(6x120x6) = ..o ST 4,320
. N L . 9,693 -
Plus 75 per cent, increase in Permanent Travelling allowdance ... ~ = 7,289 7
Total Permanent Travelling allowance -~ . - 18,612 0r -
Co Sy 18 610
in round

o ﬁg‘.‘-’f’?'.._



208
39, PUBLIC HEALTH - contal.

Mmvister ¥ cuaRoE—HoNouranLe Di. M. D, D. GILDER. .
Ordinary Travelling Allowance— ‘ : e
(As per Bombay Civil Services Rules) for 11 peons and 13 Inseot Collectors

3,160
Dearness Allowance—
1 Med_.ical Officer at Rs. 60 per mensem. (1x60x11) .. 660
4 Assistant Medical Officers at Rs. 50 per mensem cach. (b0x4x11) . 2,200
2 Malaria Supervisors at Rs. 50 per mensem. (50x 2% 11) - - 1,100
4 Malaria Inspectors at Rs. 45 per mensem. {45x4x11) .. o 1,980
3 Clerks at Rs. 45 per mensem each. (45x 3x 11) ‘e . 1,480
12 Ingect Collectors at Rs. 35 per mensem each. (35x12x11) . .. 4,620
5 Drivers at Rs. 45 per mensem each. (45xb5x 11) . - 2,475
- ~- - 15 Cleaners and 11 Peons at Rs. 35 per mensem ench. (3516 X 11) . 6,160
24 Havildars and 120 Sepoys at Rs. 35 per mensem each for six months. (35X 144 x6) .. 30,240
| | 50,920
Total Allowances and Honoraria .. 74,650
Recuwent——ﬁontiﬁgencies; _ .
'D.D.T. approximately 90,000 lbs. at Rs. 3 per b, Aromex 22,500 gallons at Rs, 1-8-0 por
gallon. Soap 6,150 lbs. at Re. 1 per Ib. . . .. 3,00,000
Replacement and maintenance of equipment such as pumps, barrels, buckets cto. {These
are required frequently for replacement and maintenance as they are put to very
hard use daily in the field) . .- S . . 5,000
Miscellaneous office contingencies, cost of over-alls laboratory equipment, office rent for :
head-quarters and sub-units etc. - . . .. .. 2,000
- Maintenance of trucks at Rs. 300 per truck per month for 6 months, (300 x 5 x 6) . 5,400
3,12,400
Contingencies—Non-recurreni—
Non-recurrent— . : '
Cost of 3 trucks including body-building - . o . 36,000
100 pumps at Rs. 60 each - . e ST .. o e 6,000
300 barrels at Rs. 30 each .. .. . o S 9,000 '
=~ -Office furniture . . - .. i, 2,000
R : Non-recurrent cost . £3,000
Total Contingencies . 3,65,400
. Total expenditure during 1950-51 . %,00,000
ITEM No. 64. Scheme for Malaria Control measures in West Khandesh District.
o .Recurrent ... Rs. 3,45,600 Non-recurrent . R, 52,400
"~ Total ey, 3,98,000 Ultimate annual recurrent v gy Nl

Remarks.—The question of successfully tackling malaria in this State has been ?ngaging the attention of
Government for several years. A permanent malaria organisation has been established in the State and it 'hus
carried out malaria surveys and started anti-malaria measures in Kanara, Dharwar, Poona and Thana Districts.
Anti-malaria measures have also been started in the current financial year (1949-50) in the Districts of Ahmedabad,
Bijapur and Kaira. The malaria survey in West Khandesh was carricd out during the ycar 1948-49 and & com-
prehensive scheme for Malaria control in the West Khandesh has been formulated. (jommu]atlvc ch:ld-}'lo.od
spleen rate is 35 per cent. in West Khandesh. This rate shows the prevalence of a very high degree of endemicity
of malaria in West Khandesh District. Survey work alone is of no benefit to the people unless 1t is followed
by control measures. The expenses incurred on survey work will, therefore, be. w:';sted unless control Imeasures
are introduced without delay. The malaria control schemes in operation in other Dls_trlcts have brought great rcl_lef
to the malaria stricken population of those Districts and there is a clamou:.for exteqdmg such schemes to t;hc. remain-
ing districts alse. It would not, therefore, be advisable to postpone introduction of control measures in _ the
districts which are already surveyed. The Government of Bombay while asking fm: assistance fron:! the World
Health-Organisation in the form™ of D. D. T. supplies either free of cost or ab concession rates have informed the
Government of India that this scheme is proposed to be included in the budget 1950-51 and have subsequently
given an undertaking that the scheme would be continued beyond 1950. These are schemes for urgent health
improvement'and they help in the grow-more-food-campaign. Itis, therefore, necessary to introduce the malaria
control scheme without any delay as it is amply proved that the prevalence of malariain the rural population greatly

uo-n1 Bk H 2003—26a



204
39, PUBLIC HEALTH—contd. o
MimisTER Iv¥ cHARGE— HoNoURABLE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER,
hampers the agricultucal pursuits of the villagers. The scheme is proposed to be sanctioned for a period of

two years in the first instance. The proposal involves the following recurrent and non-recurrent expenditure
during the year 1950-51 :—

_ Rs,
Pay of Officers—
1 Medical Officer at Rs. 220 in the scale of Rs. 220—15-—~400—E.B.—20—500—E.B.—
25—650. (New recruits will not be allowed to draw increments during the
probationary period of two years) (220X1x11) ... .. 2,420
Special pay at Rs. 30 per mensem. (30x1x11) i 330
2,750
Pay of Establishmeni—
4 Assistant Medical Officers at Rs. 120 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 120—6—180—E.B.—
8—260—E.B.—10—300. (120x4x 11) - 5,980
Special pay at Rs. 20 per mensem each. (20X4X 11) .- 880
Two Malaria Supervisors at Rs. 120 in the scale of Rs. 120— 6— 180— E. B. —8—260—
EB.—10—300. (120x2x11) . 2,640
Special pay at Rs. 20 per mensem. (20X 2>< 11) 440
4 Malaria Sanitary lnspectors at Rs. 92 in the scale of Rs. 92-- V. 120— E.B— b— 160
(92x4x11) 4,048
1 Senior clerk at Rs. 100 in the scale of Rs. 100—8— 140— 10—150. (100><1 X 1 1) 1,100
1 Clerk at Rs. 100 in the scale of Rs. 100—8—140. (100x1x11) 1,100
1 Clerk at Rs. 55 in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130. (55x1x11) .. 605
11 Peons at Rs. 30 in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35. (30x11X11) 3,630
5 Drivers at Rs. 60 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 60—4—100. (60x5x11) 3,300
5 Cleaners at Rs. 30 in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35. (30x5x11) 1,650
12 Insect Collectors at Rs. 40 in the scale of Rs. 40—1— 50— 2— 60. (40x12x11) 5,280
24 Havildars on pay Rs. 40 per mensem in the scalz of Rs. 40— 1— 50— 2— 60, for six months.
(40x 24 % 6) 5,760
120 Sepoys at Rs. 30 in the scale of Rs. 30—1 /2—-35 for six months (30>< 120x 6) 21,600
57,313
or Rs. 57,300
in round figures.
Rs,
Allowances and Honoraria—
Compensatory allowance for loss of private practme for 1 Medical Officer at Rs 50. _
(50 x1x11) o 550
Compensatory allowance for loss of pnva.te pra.ctlce for 4 Assistant Medical Oﬂicers
at; Rs. 30 per mensem each. (30x4x1l) . -, s 1,330
et
1,870
Permanent Trc.welling Allowance—
1 Medical Officer at Rs, 100 per mensem. (100 1% 11) ‘ i bae 1,100
50 per cent. temporary increase 550

p———

4 Assistant Medical Officers,

2 Malaria Supervisors, and » at Rs.27-8-0 (27-8x10x11) i v oy 3,025

4 Malaria Inspectors

b Drivers at Rs. 10 per mensern each. (10x5x11) " s " 550

B Cleaners at Rs. 6-8-0 per mensem each. (6-8x5x11) s v s ~ 358
24 Havildars at Rs. 10 per mensem for 6 months. {10x24x6) s ves ‘e 1,440

120 Sepoys at Rs. 6 per mensem each for 6 months. (6 120x6) . 4,320
9,693

Plus 75 per cent. temporary increase ... 7,269

Total Permanent Travelling Allowance ... 18,612

. or Re, 18,610

in round figures:



05

b 39, PUBLIC HEALTH—--contd.

MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNovtrasLe DR. M. D. D. GILDER.
1{5.

Ordinary Travelling Allowance— . SN
(as per Bombay Civil Service Rules) for 11 peons and 12 Insect Collectors 3,160
Dearness Allowance— , :
1 Mec}ical Officer at Rs. 60 per mensem (1x60x11) dah
4 Asslst?nt Medical Officers at Rs. 50 per mensem each (4 x50 11) Ve 2,200
2 Malaria Supervisors at Rs. 50 per mensem  (2x50 x 11) . 1,100
4 Malaria Inspectors at Rs. 45 per mensem (4 45x11) 1,880
3 Clerks at Rs. 45 per mensem each (3 x45x11) . 1,485
12 Tnspect Collectors at Rs. 35 per mensem each  (12x35x 11) . 4,620
5 Drivers at Rs. 45 per mensem each (455X 11) 3475
5 Clea).:mers and 11 peons at Rs. 35 per mensem each (16 x35x11) 6,160
24 Havildars and 120 sepoys at Rs. 35 per mensem each tor 6 months (35x 144X 6) - 30,240
00,820
Total Allowances and Honoraria - 74,650
Contingencies—
A. Recurrent—
DDT approximately 70,000 Ibs. at Rs. 3 per 1b. .
Aromex 17,500 gallons at Rs. 1-8-0 per gallon 2,00,0tM)
Soap 5,250 Ibs. at Re. 1 per Ib. o) .
Replacement and repairs to equipment such as pumps, barrels, buckets, etc. {Theso
require fiequent replacement and maintenance as they are put to very hard daily
use in the field) 3,400
Miscellaneous office contingencies, cost of overalls labour, equipment, office ront for head-
quarters and sub-units, etec. _ 2,000
Maintenance of trucks at Rs. 300 per truck per month for six months (300 x 3 XG) 5,400
' 2,11,000
B. Non-recurrent— _ e
Cost of 3 trucks including body buildings ... " oo 36,000
-90 pumps at Rs. 60 each b,400
300 barrels at Rs. 300 each 9,000
Office furniture 2,000
Non-recurrent cost ... 652,400
Total Contingencies ... 2,63,400
Total Expenditurs during 1950-51 .., 3,98,000

ITEM 65. World Healsl, Organisation. Appointment of plague control demonstration team for Bombay State
parallel to World Health Organisation Team.

Recurrent ... Rs. 38,638 Non-recurrent bos .. R8.  Nil.
Total . bee 33 38,638 Ultimate annual recurrent s 5y Nl

Remarks.—In consonance with its general policy to combat diseases and its causes on 8 World-wide hanis
the World Health Organisation has agreed to send a Plague Demonstration Team to the Bombay Province for plague
control in this Province. The team will enter upon its duties in Sholapur District of this Province early this year.
As already agreed to the Bombay Government will be required to provide a parallel team to work along with
the Demonstration team of the World Health Organisation. As control of plague i8 an urgent problem in this Province,
the assistance of World Health Organisation for demonstration in the control of plague is likely to be very useful,

The proposal involves the following recurrent expenditure during the year 1950-51 :—

Pay of Officers— | | R
1 Plague Epidemiologist, Class I scale Rs. 350—30—650—E.B.—46—1,100  35ux11%1 3,860

1 Entomologist—Class IT scale Rs. 220—15—400—E.B.—20—500—E.B.
25—600 Py fes 1y iee e 220x11x1 2,4;20

Total Pay of Officers ... 6,270

— —




206

.39, PUBLIC HEALT H—conold.

MinisTER TV cEARGE—HONOURABLE Dr. M. D. D. GILDER.

Pay .r.g)“l'E'.9&:11.’:11?.&'}:,me'm‘,—c
1 Senior clerk in the scale of Rs. 100— 8—140— 10—150

1 Junior clerk in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130

4 Sanitary Inspectors—scale Rs, 92—4—120—E.B.—5—160

8 Field and Laboratory Technicians in the scale of Rs. 40—1—60

8 Peons on Rs. 30—4— 35

M

Allowézhces and Honoraria—
Dearness Allowance—

1 Plague Epidemiologist at Rs.-70 per mensem

1 Entomologist at Rs. 60 per mensem

1 Senior Clerk at Rs. 45 per mensem

1 Junior Clerk at Rs. 45 per mensem ° e

4 Banitary Inspectors at Rs. 45 per mensem |

8 Field and Laboratory Technicians at Rs. 35 per mensem
8 Peons at Rs. 35 per mensem

H ouse Rent Allowance-—~

1 Plague Epidemiologist at Rs. 17 —8—0 per mensen
1 Entomologist at Rs. 10 per mensem

1 Senior Clerk at Rs. 7 per mensem

1 Junior Clerk at Rs. 7 per mensem

4 Banitary Inspectors at Rs. 7 per mensem

8 Field and Laboratory Technicians at Rs. 5 per ensert

8 Peons at Rs. 5 per mensem

Pravelling Allowance (lump sum)

Contingencies—

Rent for buildings and Office and Laboratory at Rs. 150 per metiseni

Other contingencies

ke ave

.. 100 x11x1
55 %11 x1
P2x1lx4
40x11x8
30x11x8&.

. Total Pay of Establishment l

o TOxILxT -

60x11x1
45x 11 x1
45x1lx1
Hxllx4
35%x11x8
35x11x8

Total Dearne_ss AlIOWar_lce

173 x11x1
10x11x1
Tx11x1 |
e Tx11x1
e Tx11x4
e BXx11x8
5x11x8

Total House Rent Allowance

e

Total Allowances and Honoraria

Lad 150)(11

Total recutrent expenditure for 1950-51

(rand Total—39, Public Health

Reécurrent

Non-recurrent

L Total ...

————— e

——————— e

we o 17,705

8,62,287

135300
12,87,587
NECEN M-’



207
49, AGRICULTURE.

MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mz, M. P, PATIL.

the post of Statistician, Department of Agriculture in the B. A, S., Class I,

Recurrent .« Rs. Nil
Total e cee Nil

>y

ITEM 66, Making permanent
Non-recurrent .. Rs, Nl

Ultimate annual recurrent . 8,700

- Remarks.—The post of Statistician, Agrioultural Department was originally sanctioned in July 1945, for a' period

of five years, in the first instance for providing for effective technical supervision over (1) the work of crop-cutting
experiments for estimating the normal yields of all important crops in the State, (2) the compilation, analysis and
collation of the statistical data in connection with the agricultural experiments and (3) the preparation of crop forecasts
and the season and crops Report of the State. Statistics plays a very important part in modorn experimental
work and the advice and guidance of the statistician are required by agricultural officers engaged in research work in
the State. As the need for the post of statistician is of a permanent nature, it is now proposoed to make thig post
permanent from the 1st March 1950. The ultimate annual recurrent cost is Rs. 8,700, ' '

Rs,

Statistician, B. A. 8., Class I, in the soale of Rs. 350—30—650—E.B.—5—1100 .. 8,700

o —_—
Teal .. 8,700

ITEM 67. Enforcement functions under the Fruit Products Control Order, 1948, in the Bomhay Province,

Recurrent ... Rs, 22,324 Non-recurrent ... Rs. Nl
Total v gy 22,324 Ultimate annual recurrent O {1

Remarks.—With a view to control the quality of fruit products manufactured in India, the Government of India
have promulgated the Fruit Products Control Order, firstly under the Defence of India Rules and later continued
under the Essential Supplies Temporary Powers Act. This Control Order secks to control the quality of the various
products manufactured in India on the basis of certain specifications which have been laid down, Since st July
1946, when the Control Qrder Scheme was enforced, the operation of this Order has rested with the Contral Govern-
ment, As development of agriculture and horticulture and of industries ancillary to it, like fruit preservation, is
primarily a concern of the State Governments, the Government of India have with effect from the lat March
1949, transferred to this Government the work of the enforcement functions under the Order as far as the Province
of Bombay is concerned. The Government of India, however, continue to co-ordinate the activities in all the Pre-
vinces by suggesting and laying down quality standards and also handle other matters of all India importance such
as imports and exports, tariff, freight, cess, etc.

2. Consequent upon the transfer of the enforcement functions, this Government has separately sanctionied the
following expenditure ;— - B '.RF’ &
8.

I. Capital expenditure on a lagdmtory vy 16,000

r

IL. Staff for the laboratory up to 28th February, 1950, only—
(z) One Biochemist in the Bombay Agricultural Service, Class IL,
s - - - (48) Two Agricnltural Officers, in the grade of Rs. 210—10—300. ce e c e e
e .r .. (#7) One Agricultural Assistant, in the grade of Rs. 65—3—86—E.B.— . T
T T T 401255140, ' ‘ Lo
{#v) One Peon, in the grade of Rs. 30—}4—35.

ITI. Inspectorial staff at Bombay up to 28th February, 1950, only— . : e
">27.(4). One Inspector of Fruit Products in the Bombay Agricultural Service, Clasa II. e
(%) One Clerk, in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130.

.. {#1) One Peon, in the scale of Rs. 30—}-—35. - - :

W

- The ‘staff .méntioned above will have to be continued diuing 1950-51 and an éxpenditure of Rs. ?2‘,324 ‘will he
'?;teqmred on its continuance during the next year. The details of the expenditure are given in the following atabement.

~
4

. . Provision for 1950-51- . Y
Ttems, (from st March 1850 - . -,qunrh.'l- sl
' . to 28th February 1051}, .., . . C
9 o

1 3.
I. Pay Qf Oﬁms—— . Rs_ o ) ”f \ S LA T
1. One Bio-chemist in the B. A. 8., Class II, in the scale of 2,640 Note.—As the post are not yet
Rs. 220—15—400—E.B.—20—500—E.B.—25—650. .+ . filled in, provision oo the
minimum of the scalgn has
2. ' One Inspector of Fruit Products in the B. A. 8., Class I, . 2,640 been shown. .-. -
in the scale of Rs, 220—15—400—E.B.—20—500— . _ B e

" E.B—25—650

Total 5,280




208
40, AGRICULTURE—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNOURABLE MRr. M. P. PATIL,

: Provision for 1850-51 S
Ttems. (from 1st Mazch 1950 Romarks.
; . to 28th February 1951).
taly 1 2 3
i —
H . RS‘
. .Pay of Establishment—
t
1, One Agricultural Officer (trained in Bacteriology) in the 2,520
o scale of Rs. 210—10—300.
2. One Agricultural Officer (trained in Chemistry) in the 2,520
scale of Rs. 210—10—300. '
3. One Agricultural Assistant in the scale of Rs, 55—3—85 660
—E.B.—4—125—5—140.
4. " One Junior Clerk in the scale of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.— 660
" 4—1256—5—130 (Bombay}, at Rs. 55 per mensem. .
B. Two Peons in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35 (one at Poona 720
and the other at Bombay). .
\ Total ... 7,080
III. Allowances and Honoraria.
- 1. Travelling allowance 750
s 2 Dearness allowance 4,800
*s - 3. . Compensatory local allowance for the staff at Bombay... 750
4" House rent allowance S 1,164
et .:'. S : . Total . 7,4:641
R : - IV, Contingencies. '
.1, Office expenses and miscellaneous .- 300
" 3. Apparatus and chemicals ... oo . 2,000
3. Cost of samples collected for analysis 200

Total ... 2,500

Grand Total ... 99,324

ITEM 68, Continuance of the temporary post of Horticulturist to Government in the Bombay Agricultural Servies,
Class I on & permanent basis.

Recurrent ... Rs. N Non-recurrent ... Rs. Nl
Total e ,, Nl Ultimate annual recurrent e 5y 13,200

Remarks.~—The post of Horticulturist to Government in the Indian Agricultural Service, which was formerly

held by Dr. G. 8. Cheema, was held in abeyance on Dr, Ck2ema’s appointment to officiate as Director of Agriculture,

sand & temporary post of Horticulturist to Government in the Bombay Agricultural Service, Class I, was create

.and Mr. 8. R. Gandhi appointed to it from the 28th January 1946. The post of Horticulturist in Class I of the Bombay
Agricultural Service has since been continued on a temporary basis and its present sanctioned period will expire 0B
the 28th February 1950. It is now proposed to continue this post on a permanent basis with effect from the 18t
March 1950. The mein duties of the Horticulturist to Government are (i) teaching of Horticulture at the College of
Agriculture, Poona, (i4) research work in horticulture and (i) supervision of the horticultural work in the State:
As these duties are not only very important but are also of a permanent character, it is essential to make the post
permanent. The ultimate annual recurrent cost is Rs. 13,200.

,ITEM 69. . Scheme for improvement of farm-yard manure in villages.

Recurrent .. Re.  Nil. Non-recurrent ... Rs. 14,54,060

Total » 14,564,060 Ultimate annual recurrent cer 9 ”

Remarks.—Tt is well known that our farmers prepare farmyard manure out of the daily wastes collected from their
cattle byres, etc. In many cases, the method adopted by the farmers is unscientific and unhygienic, which needs 0
_beimaproved to a great exteny, The farm refuse such as weeds, stubbles, stalks and trash is either burnt or thrown



209
40, AGRICULTURE—contd.
MINISTER IN CEARGE—HoNoURABLE Mr. M. P. PATIL.

away. Similarly the cattle urine which is very rich in nitrogen is almost complotely wasted. Cattle dung is partially
used for fuel purposes by most of the cultivators. The available dung and litter is cither thrown in heaps or in
irregular pits at any vacant place in the village near the cattle byre, thus spoiling the village sanitation,

The resulting manure is not only poor in quality but is quite meagre in quantity. The proper method of proparing

farm-yard manure consists in utilising all the available farm and house-hold wastes, as bedding under the cattle, for
absorbing the valuable urine.

With a view to improving the quality and output of farmyard manure in the State, Govornment has sanc-
tioned, in October 1949, a scheme at an estimated cost of Rs. 35,14,177 spread over a period of two yoars and five
months from October 1 of this year to February 29, 1952. The scheme is designed for improvement of cattle byres,
conservation of all organic refuse from ficlds and villages and its use as bedding under the cattle for absorbing urine
which is rich in nitrogen and systematic construction and filling of manure pits.

A subsidy of Rs. 2 will be granted for every new pit dug.
The scheme is calculated to produce about 1,05,00,000 tons of farmyard manure per year and to bring about an

inerease of 50 per cent. in the quantity and of 0-7 to 1 "3 per cent, in the nitrogen content of the manure produced
in the State. The additional production of foodgrains by application of the manure will be about 66,000 tons,

An amount of Rs, 14,54,060 2s shown below, will be required for the scheme during the next year :—

(1) Subsidy at Rs. 2 per pit « 14,00,000

’ Fan

(2) Cost of leaflets, posters, slides, films to be supplied by the Director of Publicity ... 20,000
(3) Pay of 4 analysts in the scale of Ra. 100—5—140—150—10—200 for analyising

samples 4,900
(4) Dearness allowance for 4 analysts at the sanctioned rate 2,160
(6) Exzpenditure on demonstrations at the rate of Rs. 1,000 per district 27,000

Total .. 14,54,060

The scheme is essential in the interests of the Grow More Food Campaign.
ITEM 70. Sanctioning certain additional staff on a temporary basis for the office of the Director of Agriculture,

Recurrent ... Rs, Nil Non-recurrent . Ra. 25,080
Total e 3 25,080 Ultimate annual recurrent e gy Nd

Remarks.—As a result of the considerable increase in work in the office of the Director of Agriculture owing
to the rapid expansion of the Agricultural Department during the last 6 years and owing to the creation of
8 additional districts in the State, due to the merger of the States, the present stafl is found to be inadequate.
The following additional staff is, therefore, proposed to be sanctioned from the Jst April 1950, up to the 28th
February 1951, in the first instance :—

(1) 4 Senior Superintendents in the scale of Rs. 220—10—300.
(2) 3 Assistant Superintendents in the scale of Rg, 100—8-—140—10—150.
(3) b Senior clerks in the scale of Rs. 100—8—140,

The cost during 1950-51 will be Rs. 25,080 as shown below :—

L. Pay of Establishment— Rs.
" (1) 4 Senior Superintendents in the grade of Rs. 220—10—300 9,680
(2) 3 Asgistant Superintendents in the scale of Rs. 100—8—140—10—150 ... 3,300
(3) b Senior clerks in the scale of Rs. 100—8—140 5,600

Total, Pay of Establishment 18,480

II. Allowances and Honoraria—
Dearness allowance 6,600

. Grand Total ses 25,080

Roundedto ... 25,100

l

som Bk H 2003—27



210
40, AGRICULT URE—concld.

MINISTER IN cEARGE—HoNoURABLE Mr. M. P. PATIL.

ITEM 71.- Appointment of staff for work in connection with the Agricultural Census.

Recurrgm‘, ... Rs. 30,020 Non-recurrent ... Rs. 2,000
..~ Total e 3 32,020 Ultimate annual recurfent e g Nil

Remarks.—The F. A. O. intends to conduct a world Agricultural Census in 1951. The Gov ernment of
Bombay has already agreed to participate in this Census. The Director, Burean of Economics and Statistics hag
been vested with the I'esponblblllty for all work relating to the organisation of the Agricultural Census including the ,
Livestock Census. He will work in close co-operation with the Statistician, Department of Agriculture and wi])
be respomlble for maintaining liaison with the Government of India and for the necessary administrative Measures,
It is proposed to appoint extra staff only where absolutely necessary for work in connection with the Census, The

ttal estimated cost on account of the Census will be Rs. 4 lakhs as shown below :—

(1) Cost of the ex—tra Primary gtaff ... 66?;.0

(2) Cost of the Super'visory stafl - 1,85,400 |

(3) €ost of the office staff v von 72,900
T (4) cdnting‘encies e e 75,000

Total 4,00,00b

The Government of India has been approached mth a request to share 50 per cent. of the total expendltura
to be incurred on the Agricultural Census.

It is necessary to appoint some staff {rom the. 1st January 1951, especially the staff connected with the training
of talathis and someé of the headquarters staff. The following staff is proposed to be appointed to begin wn;h from
the 1st Jauuary 1950 :—
(1) 1 Deputy Director, Bureau of Hconomics and Statistics in the scale of Rs. 440-—-—30—-—650—45——920
(2) 4 Statistical Officers in the seale of Rs. 300—20—600, :
(3) 2 Assistants in the scale of Rs. 120—10—200—E.B.—10—250.
46 clerks in the scale of Rs. 75—5—140—E.B.—8—220.

The estlmated cost on account of this staff during 1950-51 wﬂl be Rs. 32,020 as shown below :—

- Pay of O_ﬁicers— : - Rs.
(1) 1 Deputy Director, Bureau of Economlcs and Statzstlcs 880
el o ' (2) 4 Statistical Officers e 2,400
. 3,280
-Pay of Establishment— -
(1) 2 Assistants oee . . 480
(2) 6 Clerks *vee e .- 900
T | | 1,380
Allowances and Honoraria—
Dearness Allowance ves s 1,360
Travelling Allowance 6,000
Total 7,360
- Contingencies— - : - _
¢« Printing of forms, stationery and 2 calculatmg machines, ete, 20,000
e Grand Total ... 32,020
¥ ————
o : . Rs.
Lo . . (Recurrent 52,344
—— . e i e }
Grand Total—40, Agriculture ...< Non-recurrent 14,81,140

£ ) A L Total vos 15’333484



3f
'd1; VETERINARY. '
Mrmsrer v onancs—Honoukaska Me. M. P, PATIL,
ITEM 72. Grant of extra mural training allowance to the students at the Bombay Veterinary Collegis.:’-"'* A el

\ ]

Reurtent | .. — ..Ba 7,000 Nowreousent .. . . Re b
Totl . ... el el TD0 Ultimate sniual reourrent '\ W07 ML

. Remarks.—In order to give practical training in animal husbandry under the revised coursé of studies for B.Se.
(Vety.) degree of the Bombay University, extra mural training for a period of three months has been made compulsary
during the 3rd and 4th year of the course before a student can appear for the final year examination of the veterinary -
"course. The students are required to go for extra mural training to various dairy cattle bregding farms, ete., at Malad,
Palghar, Poona, ete. From previous experience, it is found ‘that it is difficult for the students to manage this expendi~
ture within the amount of stipend. It is, therefore, proposed to grant, each year, to studenta in the 3rd and 4th
year of the B.Sc. (Vety.) degree course, Ra. 50 per mensem each extra during the period of mural training for three
months and also III Class Railway fare and actual bus fare for journey in this connection. The expenditure involved
on account of this proposal, durin‘g the year 1950-51, will be Rs, 7,000 as shown below :— -

vy T . N gl 1,!9:'!.'1,'" LA L e Al e et
B—Veterinary Education and Research. _

I Y

' Allowanices, Honoraria; ele— '+ - Cae e - Coe i Rl
' ARV ves u - S cee . a [ et B D
. Extra mural training allowance at Ra. 50 per meénsem to éach studedt’ for thres ‘! 1 J‘

months and also YII Class Railway Tare and iictusl bus fire for joutriey in this ' " "-’° " ™,
< - bt vew o, %sea R L S T SRR [ AR L R R 1 ban ?

T connectlon - LXX) * see [ TY ) - ey Lot (L] . l YL § ‘7000 -
S 2aa ot ate - ey L aey b I TR S S R e [PAXTRTON GPRY IETRRE I IVR u-!J’; bea Wl

Y A Lo T 1B

:]It is pﬁpo_;ieﬁ to sach.ﬁdr{;jlxi‘s jproposal for one year in the first instance.
ITEM 73. §dﬁé—ﬁgffor introduction of breeding by artificial insemination for rapid improvement of livestock. .

Recurrent . .. Rs. ~ 39878 Non-recurrent - o Re. 49,280
Total ' "5 wei T e . V88,958 TUltimate annual recurrent o gy Nil,
ot ) o | - e ) w o L LI L U S
Remark"&‘—"—’i‘rtiﬁcial Tnsetnination hias 'Gome 16 be "Fecognised as the most'cientific and expeditious method
 of breeding improved livestock of the desired type: The method is being successfully employed for improvement
of all kinds of livestock in Europe as well as in America and the process may be said to have passed the experimenta]
stage. It is, therefore, proposed to introduce this remarkable met]_md of building up improved livestock in our
State. Government has accordingly decided to start an Artificial Insemination Service Scheme. To extend the
benefits of the service, it is proposed to open centres snd sub-centres in various intensive dairying and cattle breeding
tracts of the State. Since survey work of Poona proper and of the. villages round about supplying milk to Poona
has been completed by the Dairy Development Section of the Agricultural Department it is proposed to start the
. work of artificial insemination by opening & centre at Pgona (at the Boat. Club buildings, I_{lrl.(ee) apd t.hon slowly
to spread the service to other parts of the State. In addition there will be two more artificial insemination centres

one at Aarey and the other at Anand. The work of these centres will be co-ordinated by the proposed main centre

at Poona. It is estimated that there are about 10,000 animals in Poona and the round about villages. In the

beginning, one-third of this number, i.e., about 3,000 animals, would be brought under the scheme, The cost of the
scheme if estimated at Rs. 1,756,878 (non-’recurring Rs. 49,280 and recurring ]Els. 1,26,698) epread over a period of three
years. It is proposed to charge a fee of annas 8 for members of co-operative societies and Re, 1 for, non-members
for each animal receiving service under the scheme. The total cost involved during 1950-51 will be Rs. 88,958 88

shown below :—

Ra.
o o bt o grade of Bs. 210—10—300 5,040
" 9 Assistant Artifioial Insemination Officers in the grade of Rs. 21 \
- . 1 Veterinary Assistant Surgeon in the grade of Rs, 80—5—-100—8—140—E.B.—10— 1560
200 plus ial pay of Rs, 30 per mensem ... ors ]
i Ulerkigzm-g%?;tgr; Assistant in the grade of Re. 46—3—856—E.B.—126—6—130, - 660
3 Btockmen in the grade of Rs. 55—3—85—E.B.—4—126—6—140 ... s 1,980
8 Peons in the grade of Rs. 30--1/2—35 1,080
' | | 10,320
—rer—
Allowances, Honotaria, elé.—s : | ’
Travel]iné allpwa.nce ori b e sie ses sed 1:912
Dearness allowa.nce‘ - ves e ver b,460
House rent Bllowanca aed . - m aas - sse ' 2 son 870
8,248

oz Bk H 2003—274



212 ‘
41, VETERINARY —contd.

MINIsTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Me. M. P, PATIL.

Contingencies—

Recurring— .
Office expenses and Miscellaneous
Feeding Charges of bulls ... .
Running expenditure of motor van
Labour daily and monthly ‘e
Dearness allowance to labour daily and monthly
Water supply charges, manures, seeds and other consutnable stores

Reference books and periodicals

Non-recurring— .
Additions and alterations to the sheds at the Boat Club
Cost of pedigree bulls
Cost of bull yard equipment
Cost of motor van
Cost of 4 cycles

Cost of laboratory and msemmatmn eqmpment "
Furniture for office, laboratory and sub-centres ...

" Grand Total

[ Recurrent

Grand Total—41, Veterinary ...{ Non-recurrent ...

l
L Total

Ra,

1,000
8,640
4,000

- 2,790

3,780
400
600

21,110

6,000
8,400
4,000
12,000
880
14,000
4,000

49,280
88,958

46,678

. 48,280

95,958




213

42, CO-OPERATION,
Mnaster N cuaraE—HoNouraBLE Me, M, M. NAIK NIMBALKAR,
ITEM 74. Assistance to meet expenditure on cost of secretaries of Rural Credit Societies.
Recurrent .. Rs.  4,17,000 Non-recurring w» Rs, N+,
Total " Nil,

Remarks.—In paragraph 5 of Chapter VII of its report, the Agricultural Credit Oragnisation Committee has
recommended that Government should contribute towards the cost of the salaries of the sccretaries if the Societies
are unable to do so on condition that Societies registered on unlimited basis distribute no dividend in respect of the
years for which grants are given and contribute all they can towards their secretarial expenditure withont increasing
their lending rate beyond 6-25 per cent. The Committee has further recommended thut this assistance should be
available fqr a period upto th? first ten years of their existence. After cureful consideration of the proposal submitted
by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies and Director of Agricultural Marketing and Rural Financein this connection
Government has approved the following proposals for two years in the first instance and directed that the posit.ior;
of rural credit societies after the end of the Co-operative year 1950-51 should be reviewed with a view to secing
whether any modifications are necessary in the light of the experience gained :—

A grant to the extent of one per ceut. of the total working capital of the primaries should be placed at the dispos
of the Registrar at the beginning of the Co-operative Year commencing from 1st July 1950 and the Registrar empowered
to give subsidy as indicated below upto a maximum of 25 per cent. of their working capital :—

(a) Societies which are of not more than 10 years’ standing at the commencement of the Co-operative Year, in
respect of which assistance is claimed, will be eligible for a subsidy towurds their secretarial cost with eifect from 1st
July 1949, subject to the condition that the contribution to the Reserve Fund by such societies shall not oxceed one
per cent. of the working capital for the years in respect of which the subsidy is granted ;

(b) Societies which are of more than 10 years’ standing will be eligible for a similar subsidy for a period of five
years, beginning with 1st July 1949, subject to the condition that the assistance so made available shall be limited to the
actual deficit i.e. deficit arrived at without contributing anything towards the Reserve Fund for the years in respect
of which the assistance is claimed. -

{¢) In case of societies with limited liability, subsidy on the above scale shall be granted subject to the condition
that the provision for payment of dividend of their share capital shall not exceed the Banl rate or 3 per cent. per annum,

whichever is less for the years in respect of which subsidy is granted.

»  4,17,000 Ultimate annual recurrent

2. 'The total expenditure on the above account estimated on the basis of one per cent, of the total working capital
of the rural primaries is Rs. 4,17,000 per annum and grants will be payable to the Societies after 30th June 1950,

ITEM 75. Establishment of an industrial school in Nasik District under the Backward Class Schemes,
(To be financed from the Special Development Fund.)
Regurrens ceo . Rs. 31,868 Non-recurrent e R, 9,600

Total ces v 9 41,368 Ultimate annual recurrent cer B

Remarks.—Ab present five peripatetic demonstration parties namely :—

() Cane and bamboo demonstration,
(¢) fibre demonstration,
(27) wool weaving school,
(+v) leather working school,
(v) lacquer work,
are working in Nasik District under the Backward Class School. The wool weaving and lucque? work demonatration
parsies are not considered suitable to Backward Classes and are prt_)posed to be. abohsh.ed. It 18 proposed to roplase
shem by a stationary industrial school where training in the following subjects is to be imported :~ :
(a) Tailoring,
(b) Carpentry and Smithy.
(¢) Bee-keeping.
The school will be established fora period of one year in the first instance.
The following expenditure will be required for the scheme during 1950-51 :—

Recurring— Rs,
(a) Pay of staff— ’ ' '
(¢) Tailoring Class Instructor on Rs. 72 per month in the scale of Rs. 72—4—100 8654
(¢2) Carpentry and Smithy Class— | _
One Headmaster on Rs. 100 per month in the scale of Rs. 100—5—150 ... 1,200
One Assistant Demonstrator (Blacksmith and Carpenter) on Rs, 72 per
month in the scale of Rs, 72—4—150 864
(#75) Bee-keeping— .
One Fieldman on Rs. 556 per month in the scale of Re. 55—3—85 - 660
(7v) Office Establishment—
One Clerk for the Institute on Rs. 55 in the scale of Rs, 46—3—85 ... 660

One Peon on Rs. 30 in the scale of Rs. 30—}—385 360
| 4,608




914
42, CO-OPERATI ON-—contd.
MiNISTER IN cHARGE—HoNoURABLE Me. M. M. NATK NIMBALEAR.

Ra.
(6) Allowances and Honoraria— .
Dearness*Allowance 3,120
Travelling Allowance - 400
Special pay for supervisor to be appomted from amongst ‘the mstructor at Rs. 20
per month 240
3,760
(¢) Contingencies—
Rent, sweeping and other miscellaneous charges 1,000
Raw materials and petty supplies ‘e 4,000
Stationery and other petty expenses 300
Unforeseen miscellaneous—Charges 200
5,500 ~ - -
(2) Scholarships to be awarded during the year—
60 scholarships at the rate of Rs, 20 or Rs. 25 per month if the school i§ ésta-
: blished in rural or urban areas respectively 18,000

Total, Recurring ...° 31,868

. Now-recurring—
(3) Tailoring Class—Sewing Machines Scissors, Furniture, etc. 3,500
(#¢) Carpentry and Smithy Class—Handtools, fitments, bathes $ools etc. ﬁrst aid box 4,000
(#¢7) Bee-keeping Class—Appliances, tools, hives, ete. 1,500
(tw) Furniture for office staff e 500

Total ... 9,600

———— . Sty s

TEM 76. Opening of a Flaying Centre in Jamner Taluka of East Khandesh Distriet, and four more such centres
in other districts. |

Recurring . ... Bs, 17,100 Non-recurring - ... Rs. 41,300
< Total ¢ e 1 58,400 Ultimate annual recurring e sy DL

Remarks.—With a view to ensuring scientific disposal of dead cattle and using it to the best advantage, Govern-
rent has already accorded sanction for the opening of five flaying centres at the places mentloned below :—

(1) Near Poona City.

{2) Vaduj, District Satara.

(3) Kalyan, District Thana.

(4) Godhra, District Panchmahals,
{5) Bhestan, District Surat.

It is proposed to open a similar Centre at Jamner in Bast Khandesh District and four more centres in other
uitable districts for a period of 2 years in the first instance. The centres are expected to be paying from the firsé
rear to the extent of Rs. 800 each after meeting the cost on establishment and depreciation etc. The following
)rovigion is required for each of the centre for the purpose for the year 1950-51.

Non-recurring— Rs,
1. Land 1 acre (Government land if possible) . ‘. 800
2. Special platform with shed (dimension of the platfmm 15" x 12/ X1 ) 500
3. Store-room for storing hides, salt, fuel and other materials (15’ X 10') with cast iron
sheets in both the cases - 2,000
4. Shed for bullocks ete. - ... ‘e vae 600
6. Well 2,000
6. Bullock cart ‘es 500
7. Bullock pair for the cart to be used for transport of dead cattle, etc. ... 600
. 8. Toolsand eqmpment-ﬂaymg knives, beams, sharpeners, Brass boiling pans for render-
ing tallow and tin containers and furniture vea 200
9. ‘Working capital for raw materials, etc. (to be operated under P L .A) . 1,160
Total non-recurring expenditure ... 8,26g
X

41,300




215 - '

42, CO-OPERATION —contd.
MmvisTER IN CHARGE—HoNOURABLE Mg. M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR,
I Recurring—
Pay of staff— Rs.
1 Head flayer at Rs. 60 per mensem in the grade of Rs, 60—3—75 “ 720
1 Assistant Flayer at Rs. 50 per mensem in the grade of Rs. 50—2—¢0 ., UL
1,320
II Allowances and Honoraria—
(a) Dearness allowance to the staff 720
(b) Travelling allowance (ordinary) 100
820 °
LII Contingencies— )
(a) Fodder to the bullocks ... 1,080
(6} Postage stamps and Stationery, etc, ... 100
(¢) Petty expenses, repairs, etc. oe veo 0
. 1,280
Tota] recurring expenditure ... 3,420
x5
Total recurring and non-recurring estimated expenditure for one year. 17,100
Non-recurring for lst year ... 41,300
Recurring for 1at year 17,100
Grand Total 68,400
ITEM 77. Continuance of the Dyeing and Printing Demonstration Parties op u 1anent basis,
Recurrent ‘ ... Re. Nil, Non-recurring .. Ra, Nil,
Total - v 3 Ultimate Annuel recurring P 11,704

Remarks—Two Dyeing and Printing Demonstrations—One in the Northern and one in the Central Division—
were organised in the year 1937 to give practical demonstrations and training in the modern methods of dyeing and
printing to dyers and printers in the villages. These parties did anfi I_mve been dumg very _w?efui work at nl_] the
Centres they have visited. There are yet many other Centres where it is necessary to give training to dyers, printors
and weavers. The dyeing and printing industry is gradually developing due to chm.lgmg tastes of the public and
conditions of the market. These parties will have to continue their attempts to staplhse the industry on a cottqge
and village scale through the medium of the artisans who are always in need of getting themsclves acgugmted with
the proper and scientific training. As these parties are being continued from tiine to time since 1937, it is necessary
to sanction them on & permanent basis. It is therefore proposed to make the parties permanent and to sanction the
staff attached thereto on a permanent and pensionable basis,

The cost on this account is as shown below :—

Ras.

(@) Pay of Staff—
Two Dyeing Masters—scale Rs, 90—5—130 ... 2,760
Two Manus] Assistants—scale Rs. 50—2—60 . 1,344

Total 4,104

(b) Contingencies—

Raw materials, rents, sweeping charges, etc, 3,000
(¢) Scholarships and prizes to artisans s 4,600

Total ... 11,704



' o
42, C‘O—O-PERATI ON-—contd.
MrvisTER 1N CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mg, M. M. NATK NIMBALKAR.
ITEM 78. Scheme f:)r organisation of 2 Wool Industries Works Centres. ' _

Recurrent _ : ... Ra, 14,640 Non-recurrent ... Rs. 69,(}00
Total . 83,640 Ultimate annual recurrent e - Nil

Remarks—Government had appointed a Committee under the Chairmanship of Mr. Manu Subedar, M.L.A,
(Central) to consider and report to Government on measures necessary for promotion of rursl handierafts and
industries. The Committee under Chapter 4 of its report recommended that village industries centres should ba
established in selected villages. The scheme in question is on the lines recommended by the Committee. The two
wool works centres to be opened at Jumnal and Javla in the districts of Bijapur and Sholapur respectively will be
training cum-production centres. To begin with it is proposed to train 80 persons in each of the two centres on
payment of daily wages—to be considered as stipends during the period of training for three months. These centres
are expected to become self-supporting within a period of three years,

The Scheme is proposed to be sanctioned for two years in the first instance in order to enable Governmeni
to review the position and then to continue it further. The details of expenditure are 25 below :— .

j

. ST : : ‘ Rs.
Non-recurring— .. , : ‘
(1) Looms, furniture, dead stock, ete. 20,000
(2) Working capital e 40,000
'(3) Stipends . . . a s e LY} LL N *n s *ed 9,000
Toml LA N 69’000
Recurring— ,
() Pay of the staff— "
(1) Two Managers at Rs. 95 per mensem each in the grade of Rs. 95—5—133. 2,280
(2) Two Instructors in the grade of Rs. 70—3—85 at Rs, 70 per mensem .., 1,680
(3) Two Carpet-masters in the grade of Rs. 75—3—100 at Rs. 75 per mensem. 1,800
. (4) Two clerks in the grade of Rs. 46—3—85—4—120—5—130 at Rs. 556~
‘ _ Der mensem . 1,320 .
{6) Two peons in the grade of Rs, 30—}—35 at Rs. 30 per mensem arr - 720

Total ... 7,800

(II) Alliowances and Honoraria—

- (1) Dearness Allowance L ees 3,960
(2) Travelling Allowance 480

Total - 4,440

(111) Contingencies— -

Rent, sweeping charges, repairs, postage etc. at Rs. 100 per mensem for each .
centre 2,400

-

Total Recurring _ ... 14,640

T Grand Total ... 83,640

ITEM 79 - Organisation of three peripatetic training Units for development of unglazed pottery industry.

Recurting - Ra, 16,068 Non-recurring ... Rs, 6,000
Total e vee 3 22,068 Ultimate annual recurring e Nil.

»

Remarks.~—1It is proposed to start three training Units for the development of village pottery in this State
for a period of three years in the first instance. The pottérs follow old methods and there are at present a very few
organisations of village potters. By opening training Centres it is expected that the potters will be able to utilise
improved methods and it will ultimately help in improving the economic conditions of village potters. Some of these
wnits will be attached to the existing glazed pottery training Centres,



217
42, CO-OPERATION—coutd.

MINISTER IN CEARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR.

2. The following expenditure will be requirced to be incurred during 1950-51 :—  »
. Rs
Non-recurring—
Equipment ... 4,500
Racks & wooden setters ... 1,500
Total, Non-recurring ... 6,000
Recurring— Rs.
(A) Pay of the staff—
(1) Assistant Ceramic Chémist Rs. 140 fixed ... e 1,680
(2) Three master potters in the grade of Rs. 68—4—120 ... e 2448
(8) Three helpers in the grade of Rs. 30—3}—35—1—10 .., e o 1,080

(4) One peon to the Assistant Ceramic Chémist in the grade of Rs, 30—}—35 ... 360

—— 5,008

(B) Allowance & Honoraria—

Ordinary Travelling Allowance to staff es 1,200
Dearness Allowance to Staff - ... S e C e e 3,900
—— 3100,
~
(C) Contingencies— '
Miscellaneous Expenditure rent, fuel, ete. e 900
800
(D) Stipends to the trainees at Rs, 25 per month in Urban and at Rs. 20 per month in
rural Areas ... ' 4,600
Total, Recurring ... 16,068
Non-recurring . aes wes ves see "y G,UUO
Recurting | . 16,028
Total . 92,068
ITEM 80. Scheme for publicity for Co-operative Movement,
Recurrent ... Rs. 19,000 Non-recurrent «. Rs. i
Total e 5 19,000 Ultimate annual recurrent vy Nl

Remarks.—One of the best means of raising the standard of living particularly in the rural areas is through the
means of Co-operative Organisation, The question of bringing home to the masses the benefits of Co-operative Organi-
sation through some adequate means of publicity has been engaging the attention of Government. The Provincial
Co-operative Council to which the matter was referred to, resolved that wide publicity to the Co-operative movement
is needed so as to make the public co-operative minded, particularly through the medium of advertisements in the
press, radio, posters, leaflets and films and requested Government to give adequate assistance financial aid or otherwise
to the Bombay Provincial Co-operative Institute for the purpose. The Institute was, therefore, consulted as
Co-operative Education and propaganda are two of its most important functions. The Institute considers. dhag

the work of publicity could be done with additional staff taken up for the purpnse. The Institute’s office in

Bombay is to act as a full fledged co-operative information service diffusing the infomation gathered hy it to the

zegional co-operative schools by means of suitable press notes and bulletins. It is proposed to employ an udditions]

officer who is a graduate with some experience of co-operative matters in the Institute’s Bombay Qifice. Similarly
mo-1n1 Bk H 2003—28



218
42, CO-OPERATION—contd.
MiINiSTER IN ¢CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mr. M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR.

attached to each of the three regional co-operative schools at Poona, Dharwar and Surat there will be three officerg
to be known as Publicity Assistants working under the Superintendent of the School. It is also proposed to employ
one additional clerk at each school. The total cost on account of pay and allowances of the above staff, printing and
other charges is estimated at Rs. 22,000 per annum. A grant-in-aid of Rs. 19,000 per annum I'e presenting the
recurring expenditure is to be given to the Institute for one year in the first instance.

ITEM 81. Scheme for supervision over Industrial Co-opera.tives and other bodies.

Recurrent ... Rs. 50,000 Non-recurring

... Rs. N,
Total | . 50,000 Ultimate annual recurring

ere’ 3y N'I:l

Remarks—Owing to the rapid growth in the number of industrial Co-operative Societies in this State
(including merged areas) it is considered necessary to appoint the following additional staff with & view to carry;

out their periodical supervision with detailed checking of accounts. It is proposed to appoint the staff fory;ﬁg
purpose for a period of one year in the first instance :—

Grade. No. of Supervisors. Feale.,
I : . . 3 Rs. 100—8—140.
n 9 Rs. 85—4—125.
111 11 Rs. 46—3—85.
Writer-Peons 11 Rs. 30—34—35 (with Rs. 10 as writer allowance).
The details of the expenditure for 1950-61 are as below :—
Provision for eleven months— i
: : - Rs.
(A) PayofStaff .. ... .. .. . . L oa. Ll 22,121
{B) Allowances and Honoraria—
(¢} Dearness Allowance 15,400
(#7) Travelling Allowance ... 12,479
Total 50,000

-

ITEM82. Making permanenﬁ and pensic;ﬂable the staff attached to the six ‘tanning demonstration parties.

Recurrent ... ... Re.  Nil Non-recurrent ... Rs. N7

Total - T 1A Ultimate annual recurrent 14,008

Remarks.—The six tanning Demonstration parties under the control of the Industrial Co-operatives and Villags
Industries section of the Co-operative Department are being continued from year to year for the last ten years. These
demonstration parties are doing very good work in the matter of development of tanning industry in this State.
These parties are visiting important centres and training the artisans in improved methods of curing, tanning, dyeing
and finishing of hides and the use of ~improved ' appliances. On completion of training the trained
artisans are organised on Co-operative basis in many centres and necessary assistance in the form
of technical advice” and financial help, assistance in securing plots of land, raw materials etc. aré
being made available to tanners and their Societies. Tanning and leather working as cottage industries in this
State are next in importance to the hand-loom weaving industry both from the point of view of turnover and
the number of persons employed. Although considerable spade work has been done towards the revival of village
tanning industry the work done so far has only touched the fringe of the problem. Moreover methods of production
alzo change and as such Government does not visualise a point of time when it can be said that the villagers have been
taught all that could be taught and no further training is necessary. It is therefore considered necessary that instead
of continuing these parties on temporary basis from time to time as is being done from 1938, they should be converted
into permanent features the technical staff attached to them being made permanent and pensionable with effect from

1st April 1950. The following posts sanctioned for the parties are to be made permanent and pensionable. The total
average cost on account of the proposal is as follows :—
B

Average cost.

Rs.
6 Instructors (Rs. 80—4—120) veo . 7,660

6 Assistant Tanning Demonstrators (Rs, 70—3—95) 6,048

Total ... 14,008

r—se——




219
42, CO-OPERATION —contd,
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNOURABLE Mr. M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR.
. ITEM 83. Scheme for extension of Central Store Section of the Village Industries Experimental Workshop, Poona.

Recurrent ... Ra. 2,118 Non-recurrent .. Ra. 1,01,000
Total ey 1,03,148 Ultimate annual recurrent e » N1l

Remarks.—With a view to meeting promptly the requirements of artisans and cottayge industries workers, it is
_proposed to store sets of equipments, tools and standard parts thereof at the Central Stores Scetion to be attached
to the Village Industries as Experimental Workshop at Poona as an experimental measure for a period of three
years in the first instance. The following expenditure will be required to be inenrred during 1950-b1 :—

Estimates of expenditure for 19350-51.

Non-recurring— Rs.
(@) Cost of extension of store section 2,500 Sq.feet at Rs. 10 per Sq.feet 25,000
(b) Cost of initial equipments and tools etc. to be stored at the Central Stores

Section RS 76,000
Rs.
(1) Tanning 6,000
(2) Leather working ... 6,000
(3) Ceramic 4,000
(4) La,cquei' work ... 4,000
(5) Glass Bangle e 7,600
(6) Sericulture 500
(7) Lohar and Sutar ... 12,000
(8) Coir 13,500
. {9) Fibre 12,000
(10) ‘Dyeing and Printing 4,500
(11) Cane and Bamboo Work 2,000
(12) Wool Weaving - ... 4,000
Total ... 76,000
Recurring—
1. Pay of Establishment—
One Storekeeper at Rs. 125 per mensem in the scale of Rs. 125—6—185 1,500
II.  Allowances and Honoraria— "
Dearness allowance
108

House rent allowance

Summary of estimated expenditure for the first year. Total recurring ... 2,148

Non-recurring e .. 1,01,000
Recurring 2,148 '
Total .. 103,148

mo.m Bk H 2003—28a



<220
42 CO-OPERATION-—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLF; Mz. M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR.

ITEM 84." Continugnce of the scheme for the manufacture of glass and glass bangles at the Village Industrie

Experimental Workshop.
Recurrent ... Rs. 14,600 Non-recurrent ... Rs, Nil.
Total " 14,600 Ultimate annual recurrent ’s Nil.

Remarks.—With a view to developing glass and glass bangle manufacturing industry by the introduction of
-improved appliances and modern methods amongst glass workers, Government sanctioned a scheme for the mang.
facture of glass and glass bangles in the year 1937. The scheme is being continued from time to time since then,
If the manufacture of glass and glass bangle industry is developed on improved lines in the State, it is considered
that not only can the inflow of imports of goods worth lakhs of rupees be checked but it would also provide whole.
time employment to a substantial number af people and also a very suitable subsidiary occupation to some of thogs
who intend to pursue certain processes connected with the industry. In view of the scope of the development
of the industry, it is proposed to continue the scheme for a further period ending 29th February 1952. -

The following expenditure is required to be incurred on the scheme during 1950-51 :—

Rs.
ocurring— '
(z) Pay of Establishment 5,630
117y Allowances and Honoraria— _
Traveliing allowance (ordinary) 1,134
{rvarness allowance e - . 2,880
House rent allowance Lo ... T 456
4,470
(it) Contingencies—
Other supplies and services including fuel ... e - 1,600
Chemicals and apparatus . 600
Purchase of refractories, post, clay and other furnace materials ... - 600
Pay of inferior servants 100
Transport charges ... e e - e - - 400
- 3,306
(iv) Scholarships—
- Stipends to students 1,300
Grand Total - 14,600
ITEM 85. Making permanent the V. I. E. Workshop at Poona and its staff.
Recurrent . ..- Rs. Nl Non-recurrent .. ... Rs. = Nl
Total .- v Nil. Ultimate annual recurrent ey 20,660

Remarks.—In 1940 Government sanctioned a scheme for establishment of a V. I. E. Workshop at Poona for
carrying out experimental work in connection with the improved appliances and process for the existing village
industries and any possible new industries for a period of three years in the first instance. The Scheme is coni:imlt‘»_d
from time to time on a temporary basis the last continuance being for the period ending 31st March 1950, This 18
the only Research Institute maintained by the Government of Bombay for experimentation in mechanical appliances
required for Cottage and Village industries. As this work will have to be carried on continuously and more and ImOore
vigorously in the future in view of the Goyernment’s policy of developing Cottage industries throughout the Province,
it is proposed to continue the workshop and its staff on a permanent basis. The ultimate annual recurring cost o
the staff proposed to be made permanent works out at Rs. 20,660 as detailed below :—

Designation of appnintment and scale of pay. Average cost.

Pay of Staff— | _ ‘ Rs.

One Superintendent in the grade of Rs. 300—15—390 4,392
_One Clerk in the grade of Rs, 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—130 . . 840
One master mechanic in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140 ' 1,560
One Turner in the grade of Rs. 75—5/2—90 1,032
One Carpenter in the grade of Rs. 72—4—100 1,104
One Smith in the grade of Rs. 70—3—85 972
Two Semi Skilled men in the grade of Rs. 40-—1—50 1,104 |
One peon in the grade of Rs. 30—1/2—35 396

" Oné Watchman (Night) on Rs. 30 ' 360

Total

11,760

——— e ————

T LY |



221
42, CO-OPERATION —contd. '
MiNisTER IN cCHARGE—HoNougraBLE Mg, M, M, NATK NIMBALKAR.

Average cost,

-Contingencies— ) Ry,
Supplies and Services 2,000
Raw Materials R .- 500
Power and fuel. Miscellaneous expenditure 1,400
Workshop expenditure e . 2,300

Total ... 6,200

Stipends—
Stipends to Village Workers brought for training ... 2,700

Grand Total .., 20,660

ITEM 86. Additional establishment in the offices of the Assistant Registrars of ('o-operative Sociotics,

Recurrent ... Rs. 18,114 Non-recurrent .. Rs, Nil

~ Total cre 3y 18,114 Ultimate annual recurrent N

* Remarks.—The work in the offices of the Assistant Registrars of Co-operative Socicties has considerably ineroased
and further increase is visualised on account of the steps taken to implement the recommendations of the Agricultural
Credit Organisation Committee and the Post-War Reconstruction Schemes.  Steps have been taken to explore the
possibilities of implementing the Co-operative Movement in the merged states arcas which provide wide scope for the
-development of the movement owing to increased participation of co-operative institutions in varied spheres like
distributive trade (foodgrain and cloth distribution), Grow more food schemes, schemes of Co- u])emtl\e Farming
and Lift Irrigation, etc., the work in the Assistant Registrars’ Offices has considerably inereased and it is necessary
to-reinforce the clerical staff in their offices. It i is, therefore, proposed to create 14 posts of clerks for one year in
the first instance and allot them to the Assistant Registrars as follows :— ‘

Name of the Assistant Registrar's office, . No, of elerks to be
alloited,
Bombay 3
Jalgaon 1
Dhulia 2
Poona . A
Satara 9
Pen . 1
Dharwar 9
Belgaum 1
. Total .., 14
The cost on account of the staff during 1950-51 comes to Rs. 18,300 as shown below :—
Pay of Establishment— R,
14 posts of clerks in the grade of Iis. 46—3—-—80——1] B. —-—4—-17)—0—130 at
Rs. 58 per mensem e‘lch e . - 8,744

Total ... - 9,744

. Allowances and Honoraria—

- Dearness allowance ... 7,560
House rent TS © e ol H0
C. L. A. 270

. Total ... 8,370

Total ... 18,114

ITEM 87. Additional staff for the office of the Joint Registrar for Industrial Co-operatives and Village Industries

5 to cope with the increased work on account of merger and the work in general.
; . : :

Recurrent ... ... Bs. 10,196 Non-recurrent ... Ra. Nil

Total . vee 3y 10,196 Ultimate annual recurrent .. Vil

Remarks.—Tn order to cope ‘with the increase in the work in theoffice of the Joint Registrar for Industrial
Co-operatives and Village Industries consequent on the liberal policy adopted by Government towards the



222
42, CO-OPERATION—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE MRr. M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR.

development of Cottage industries, and the merger of States, the additional staff as indicated below is proposed to be-
sanctioned for a period of one year in the first instance. The following provision is required in that connection ;—

I. Pay of Establishment— : Rs.
(1) One Office Supenntendent in the scale of Rs. 200—10—300 verren 2,400
(2) One Senior Clerk in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140 ... . 1,200 -
(3) Three Junior Clerks in the grade of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4- 125——5——130 1,980
(4) One peon in the grade of Rs. 30—1/2—35 o 360
e Total ... 5,940
11. Allowances and Honoraria—
Dearness Allowance... 3,240
House Rent Allowance 516

Total ... 3,756

III. Contingencies o 500
' Grand Total ... 10,196

ITEM 88. Sanction of additional staff of one post of Aseistant Superintendent and of Assistant Foreman and of
revised scales for the Superintendent, Foreman and Mechanic under the scheme for development
of Coir Industry.

Recurrent - .. .. Rs. 5,196 Non-recurrent .. .. Rs. Nil
Total .- vy 5,196 Ultimate annual recurrent e N1l

Remarks.—Government has recently sanctioned a scheme for development of Coir Industry in North Kanasa
district. Under the scheme 3 Coir Extraction and Spinning Institutions and 1 Coir Factory-cusm-training institution
are to be established. The staff already sanctioned is inadequate and it is therefore proposed to sanction the follow-
ing additional posts for one year in the first instance :—

(+) Assistant Superintendent in the scale of Rs. 120—8—140—-6—170.
(#i) Assistant Foreman in the scale of Rs. 92—4—120.

Government had already sanctioned the post of Superintendent, Foreman and Mechanic for the Coir Factory-cum-
training institute in the scales of Rs. 180—10—280, Rs. 70—3—85 and Rs. 50—2—60 respectively. Suitable candi-
dates with requisite qualifications are mot available on the sanctioned scales and it is therefore proposed to revise
the scales in Rs. 250—25—375, Rs. 100—8-—140 and Rs. 61—3—85 respectwely The additional cost involved
is Rs. 5,196.

ITEM 89. Opening of training class for Instructors in Fibre Work Industry.

Recurrent ... Rs. 14,040 Non-recurrent ... Rs. 3,000
Total e 9y 17,040 Ultimate annual recurrent cer ay Nil

Remarks—There is no institution at present which imparts advanced training in Fibre technique in the State-
Government has sanctioned from time to time various peripatetic parties in Fibre Work and also Fibre Production
Centres. Dearth of technical personnel is being felt tc man these institutions and it is therefore proposed to start
a special class departmentally to train instructors to be absorbed in various institutions maintained by the Department.
At present it is proposed to train 40 persons in two years, The training period is fixed at one year. The institution
for imparting special training is proposed to be sanctioned for a period of two years in the first instance. The following
provision is required for the year 1950-51 :—

Estimates of Expenditure—
‘ 3 Rs.
Non-recurrin;— .
1. Equipment ... 2,600
2. Furniture ... 300

3. Miscellaneous T e 200

Total ... 3,000



223
42, CO-OPERATION —contd.

MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNoURanLE Mg, M. M. NAIK NIMBALKAR.
Recurring— Rs
Pay of Establishment— ‘
1. Head Master in the grade of Rs. 150—10—200 at Rs. 150 -
2. Technical Assistant Instructor in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140 at Rs. 100 per

-

1,800

month e 1,200
_ 3,000
Allowances and Honoraria— -
Dearness allowance 1,140
Travelling allowance 100
o 1,240
Contingencies— —————e
‘Raw materials 5,000
Petty supplies, ete. 600
Rent, ete. GO0
6,200
Stipends to trainces at Rs. 30 per mensem ... 3,600
Totul recurring ... 14,040
Summary of Estitnated Expenditure for two years
Int year. nd year,
Rs. Rs.
Non-recurring e 3,000 L.
Recurring 14,040 14,170
T7,040 B 14,170
ITEM 90. Making permanent the posts of Assistant Marketing Officers and sfaff.™ "
Recurrent er Rs. N Non-Recurrent ... TRa  Nil
Total . . Nl Ultimate annual recurrent v ey 562,080

Remarks.—The scheme for development of marketing and establishment of regulated markets and formation of
co-operative sale societies was administratively sanctioned in the year 1944, The staff for the scheme in quostion
was first sanctioned. in the year 1945 and was continued from time to time. Government had alrendy indicuted its
plan of comprehensive development of Marketing in the State asa whole and accordingly has fixed she targot ta
regulate approximately 110 major markets during the period of b years ending 3lst March 1952, So far, 65
markets have been established. In view of the merger of various States in the Doccan and the north of this
State, it is very likely that more number of markets may have to be reguluted over and above the turgot fixed.
With the increase in the number of regulated markets and merger of various States in this Provines, considerabla
increase of work in marketing is visualised. The staff is being continued on temporary footing from time to timo
and the sanctioned period expires.on 28th February 1950. It isalso unlikely that the reason for which the staff was
created will cease to exist in future, The grades of the staff together with the average cost are as follows :—

Avoraro coat,

Posts. G.ade. ) : Ra.

(1) 3 Assistant Marketing Officers in the scale of Ry, 220—15—100—20—500 —E.B.—25—(50 ... 15,160
(2) 3 Senior Clerks in the scale of .. 100—-8—140 e 4,080
(3) 3cletks - ... T T .. 46—3—80—E.B.——125 —-5—-130 e 2,952
(4) 6 peons ver 30—1/2—35 v 2,520
(5) 3 Marketing Inspectors ... ver 124—8—-140—10—180 oo B,796
(6) 3 peons e 30—1,2—35 o 1,200
(7) 3 Marketing Inspectors ... .. 180—10—300 v 9,216
(8) 1 Marketing Inspector ... v, 124—-8-140—10—150 e 1,932
(9) 4 peons v 30—1/2-35 . ver 1,580
(10) 7 clerks .. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—]25—5—130 .. 6,848
52,080

In view of the Government’s policy of developing markets in this State, the need for the above staff is greator
than ever before and it is accordingly now proposed to place the above staff on permanent basis from 1st March 1950,

This is the minimum staff required in order to enable the marketing section of the Co-operative Department to cope
up with the work.

ITEM 91. Continuance one post of Assistant Co-operative Officer, three posts of Supervisors and a peon and
creating an additional post of Supervisor to assist the Special Supervision Officer, Dohad.

Recurrent ... Rs. 8,544 Non-recurrent ... Ras. Nl
Total ' 8,544 Ultimate annual recurrent et Nil

Remarks.—The Special Supervision Officer, Dohad, is working in the backward tract of Dohad and Jhalod
talukas with a view to popularise the Co-operative Movement. He has also to inspect and supervise the
work of Co-operative Institutions and keep a watchful eye over all the activities of the Co-operative
3ocieties including control and sanction of advances to members and recovery thereof. The Managing



904
42, CO-OPERATION—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNOURABLE Mr. M. M, NAIK NIMBALKAR.

. re. of the Societies, being mostly illiterate, are not capable of. runmng and managing the
ggi??’él}:;ﬁ ih;nn?:;irfes and they stand in constant need of guidance and supervision at every stage, being
ignorant of the bye-laws of the Societies. As the work invelved was very heavy, Government sanctioned
last year one post of Assistant Co-operative Officer, three posts of Supervisors and one post of peon for the
period ending 28th’ February 1950. As the work has been on the increase it 1s proposed to continue the ahove
posts for a period of one year more and also to create one post of Supervisor with effect from 1st March 1950
in the first instance.

The cost on account of the proposal comes to Rs. 8,544 as shown below :—

Designation, Cost. Head of Classification,
Rs.
1. Assistant Co.operative Officer in scale of Rs. 46—3—85 Pay of Establishment .. 048 “42.D-Other Charges.
and I peon in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35. Allowances and | Dearness Allowance 840 {b) Other temporary
Honoraria  § Travelling Atllowanee 960 Staff,”
Contingencies . 420
2. Four Supervisors in the scale of Rs, 46—3—85--E.B.— Pay of Establishmont .. 2,32 0« 42.D-Other Charges,
4—105. Allowances, Honoraria— (¢) Btaff for supervision
Dearness Allowance - .. 1,680 work.
Permanent Travelling Allowance .. 1,344
Grand Total .. 8,544

ITEM 92. Additional staff and equipment for the Village Industries Research Laboratory, Poona.

Recurrent ... Rs. 5,472 Non-recurrent ... Rs. 7,000

Total e 39 12,472 Ultimate annual recurrent ;, Nil.

Remarks—Government has established a village industries Research Laboratory to undertake research on the
problems relating the extension of scope and improvement of the existing village industries. In view of the merger of

states and growing problems of research, the following additional staff and equipment is considered necessary to
conduct the Laboratory efficiently :—

v €

) Recnrrz’ézg— Rs.
(1) Two Assistant Chemists in the grade of Rs, 100—8—140—E.B.—10—200 2,400
(2) One Senior Clerk for H. 0. in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140—10—150 1,200
3,600
Allowances and Honoraria—
M Dearness Allowance S 1,620
House Rent e 262
1,872
' Total—nRecurring 5,472
Non-recurring—
Additional equipment and apparatus, etc. 7,000
Rs.
Recurring 5,472
Non-recurring 7,000
Total . 12,472

The above staff is proposed to be sanctioned for a peried of one year in the first instance.



225 .
. d2,-CO-OPERATION—sontd.
.t Mr&tsTER IN GEARGE—HoNoUrABLE Mr. M. M. -NATK NIMBALKAX.

1 ITEM 93., Organisation-of District Supervision Committees.. - -+ ~ > Ger: - o« 4 o = .1
Recurrent ... .« Bs. 13500 Nonwecument ... . Re. Nl
Total = .. T, L 13500 . Ultimate unmual secwrrent - w. 13,600

. Remarks—The Nanawati Committes appeinted by Goverament to consider the question of Agricultural Finance

" had recommended that there chould be closer control over supervisors and for this purpose there should be
a committee for each district. This was ratified by the Provinciul Co-operative Conforence held ot Bombay from
+11th to 13th April 1948.  Accordingly the Registrar was directed to take steps for the organisation of District Suparvi-
sion Committee. These Committees are to work under the direct control of the Provincial Board of Supbrvisiun and
- are invested with the work of superintendence, direction and guidance of supervision staff. The Committees are also
. authorised to recommend in appropriate cases transfer or disciplinary action against the supervisors tc the Deputy
- Registrar or the Assistant Registrar. Each Committee consists of the following mombors :—

. -Assistant Registrar of the division concerned.

Chairman o6f the District Central Co-operative Bank or of the Provincial Bank or his nominee, |

1

2

3. Chairman of the District Co-operafive Board.

4. One representative of supervising unions in the district.

- B. One representative of the non-credit Agricultural Iustitutions.  The Chairman ol the District
Supervision Committee should be. elzcted by the members and the Di-trict Co-operative Officers should be

the Secrefary.

In accordance with rule 13 of the Rules Governing the constitution of the Committee, the non-official members
are to be paid travelling allowance, daily allowance, etc. It is, therefore, necessary to place at the disposal of each
District Supervision Committee Rs. 500 per year to mest its expenditure regarding travelling allowance, dearness
sllowance, contingencies etc. An aggregate provision of Rs. 13,5600 should be made in the next year’s budget,

ITEM.9I4.' Additional establishment for the Co-operé.;o'ive Department on account of new Bijapur Division.

Recurrent . ... Rs. 16,944 Non-recurrent .. Re. Nil.

]

Total e 16,944 Ultimate annual recurrent e 3

Remarks.~—Due-to the merger of Deccan States a considerable area was added to the charge of the Assistant

" Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Sholapur Division, and consequently the .Sholapur_]).ivision was split up into two
Divisions, viz. Sholapur and Bijupur. For the administration of the new Bijapur Division one post of Assistant
Registrar of Co-operative Societies 1n the grade of Rs. 220—156—400—E.B.—20—500—E.B.—25—650 and the
following staff required for him was sanctioned from 26th August 1949 to 2§th February 1960 :— L

1 Head-Clerk in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140—10—150.

1 Sub-'Aud;ii::or in the grade of Rs. 100—8—140. . e aee
2 Clerks in the grade of Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—b—130.

3 Peons in the grade of Rs. 30—3—35.

2. Tt is proposed to continue this establishment for another year in the first instance. The services of a Daftar-
band are also necessary and it is proposed to create a post of D .ftarband in the grade of Rs. 35—1—50 for one year

in the first instance. :

3. The expenditure on account of the above proposals amounts to Rs. 16,950 a8 shown below :— E

re Rs.
Pay of officers e e L 73,180
Pay of Establishment ... ... e ' e - 5’60‘%“”..‘
Allowances and Hoﬁora.ria | . o o 6,660 '
;Contingencies | ‘ — 1,500
16,944

wo-m Bk H 2003—29



- 226
42, CO-OPERATION—contd..
Mpaster ¥ cEARGE—HoNOURABLE M. M. M. NATK NIMBALEKAR.

ITEM 95. Creationof 60 posts of Supervisors and 30 posts .o.f Assis!;ant Supervisors for supervising the work of
Co-operative Societies affiliated to the Supervising Unions.

Reéurreﬁt sos . ... Rs. 1,30,860 Non-recurrent

.. Rs. Nl
TOt&l ° " eme vos

.»  1,30,860 Ultimate annual recurrent

> 2
" Remarks.—With a view to have effective supervision on the Co-operative Societies affiliated to the Supervisin

Unions, the Supervisors working under the Unions were treated as_temporarily trans.ferred to Government servicg
in the corresponding cadre in the Co-operative Department for a period of five years with effect from 1st Apri] 1948,
" The number of Supervisors as on 1st April 1946 when they were given status of temporary Government servantg
- was 160 and subsequently 23 posts were sanctioned as the number of societies increased. The number of societieg
have all the while been increasing and on 30th June 1949 there were 6,833 societies affiliated to the Supervising Unions,
On an average a supervisor can supervise 25 socleties and hence 273 posts of supervisors are required to carTy out
the work effectively. It is therefore proposed to create 90 posts of Supervisors comprising of 60 posts of Supervisors
and 30 posts of Assistant Supervisors for one year in the first instance with effect from 1st April 1950,

The cost on account of the proposal during 1950-51 comes to Rs. 1,30,860 as follows :—
Budget Head —** 42, Co-operation—D—OQther Charges—Staff’ for Supervision work.”

Posta, . Pay of Establishment. Annual cost.
‘ , : Rs.
. 60 Supervisors on pay of Rs. 55 per mensem in the grade of Rs, 46—3—85— - 39,600
' E.B.—4—125.
30 Assistant Supervisors on pay of Rs. 46 in the grade of Rs. 46—3—85 16,560
Allowances and Honoraria— N
Dearness Allowance—
At Rs. 45 for 60 Supervisors e T e ... 32400
At Ra. 85 for 30 Assistant Supervisors 12,600
‘Permanent Travelling Allowance— .
- At Rs. 30 for 60 Supervisors S 21,600
At Rs. 22-8-0 for 30 Assistant Supervisors . cee 8,100
' 1,30,860
ITEM 96. Grant to Suf)ervising Unions.
Recurrent - .. Rs. 50,000 Non-recurrent ... Rs. -Nil.
Total e 53 50,000 . Ultimate annual recurrent - - P DR

3 ”

Remarks.—Since April 1946 Governmeént has ordered that for a period of five years, of the Superviéioxx staff of
Co-operative Societies, the senior supervisors, supervisors and assistant SUPEIVISOrs,; are to- be treated as
temporary Government servants. The scheme of Supervision aims at effective supervision over ifg affiliated societies
by giving proper guidance in the matter of its business and other transactions and seeing that accounts, etc.. are
‘properly maintained and the working of the societies is conducted in conformity with the principles of co-’o er;tibn.
The staff for supervision will require to be augmented as a result of the merger of States in the Province gnd it is
therefore necessary to make enhanced provision in order to meet it. A provision of Rs, 1,40,000 has already been
made in the budget estimates for 1950-51 on the existing basis. It is Decessary however. to };rovide an addyitional
amount of Rs. 50,000 for the reason stated above. The scheme

of supervision is very importan i
view of successful and efficient working of the affiliated co-operative societies. ¥ op t, from the point of
] -

ITEM 97. Subsidy to Bombay Provincial Co-operative Institute.

Recurrent ses eee B8, 1,42615

Non-recurrent
Total e s 142615

.. Rs.  Nil.

LT ., Py

Ultimate annual recurrent

Remarks.—The main functions of the Bombay Provincial Co-operative Insti i i ion 1
Co-operative matters to membe.s of co-operative societies and workers u{J the Co-oplt;:?lttiltlrt;eﬁgdt:n&tgpartbfgﬂlf;;tmi u:
relating to Co-operative matters as means of propaganda for spread of the movement, The 4 i ot urf
Tevenue are donations from sympathisers and subsidy from Government. This means th oot fa to o
grants to the Institute to cover the deficit in its b '

at Government ha< to pay
udget after all other sources of rev i
budget of the Institute is, therefore, subject to Government approval, revene are faken into account.  Tho



227,
42, CO-OPERATION —concld.
MmVISTER IN oRARGE—HoONOURABLE M. M. M. NAIE NIMBALKAR
9. The functions of co-operative education and propaganda in the disiriots are a it bei i '
- . 3 3 - t t
the District Co-operative Boards which are financed by the Institute. Under the nzw 8(?;::1?: D[::;:E::a é;{zie::til\)rz

Boards are t0 be set up in each district. The Lnstitute has propoged that the Boards be eiven enha :
to increase their activities in the field particularly of propaganda. Government: hqs“‘gpr:)v: a ‘th:cgi,(i g:;nltl;) u;f :lrl(;::

Boards.
3. The three main items for which the Institute requires Government grants are :—
General Work, '
Education Worlk,

District Co-operative Boards,

As regards education work the Institute is separately subsidised for its Co-operative College and regional schools
get up in accordance with the recommendations of the Co-operative Education and Training Committee in 1946 ag
approved by Government. The present grant is required for general work and District Co-operative Bonrds in addition
to the usual amount of Ra. 50,000 provided in the budget estimates for 1950~51 under * 42-Co-operation-C-Grants-in-aid
Grants to Supervising' Unions.” "Under the heading of general work comes the holding of conferences functiona
and celebrations publication of journals and other cognate literature, maintenance of reading room and library,
the staff and premises of the Institute and general expenditure. So far as the District Co-operative Board
are concerned, subsidy is required for salaries of Training Inspectors, staff, secretary of Training Classes, printing and
stationery, postage, travelling allowance of members, library, furniture, ete. .

ITEM 98. Grants to Village Multi-purpose Societies.

Recurrent ... Rs. 49,600 Non-recurrent ses es Ra. Nil,
. Total . T 49,600 Ultimate annual recurrent

» ”

Remarks.—In order to give an impetus to the Co-operative Movement to develop in the merged areas of statea
which are backward in this respect, Government has recently sanctioned a scheme for grant of subsidies on the
following scale to multi-purpose societies and taluka purchase and sale unions in the areas of Bansda, Deogadh-Baria,
Dharampur, Chandod, Cambay and Santrampur, on condition that the staff appointed for management of the
multi-purpose societies has the approval of the Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies and the Societies receiving
grants do not declare dividend at a rate exceeding 3 per cent. per annum :—

' Bubsidy Bubsidy Bubsidy
Multi-purpose Societies. 1st year. 2nd year.  3rd year. for first for second for third
. - year, yoar. } yoar.
Bansda 3 6 6 1,800 3,600 3,600
Deogadh-Baria ... e 6 - 14 14 3,600 8,400 8,400
Dharampur 6 15 15 3,600 9,000 9,000
Chanded cas 3 8 8 1,800 4,800 4,800
Cambay - - .. 3 5 5 1,800 3,000 8,000
Santrampur e . 4 11 11 2,400 8,800 8,600
Talula Purchase and Sale Unions.
Bansda—one each in 1st and 2nd years v . D e ...} Subsidy of Rs. 1,000 each in
Dharampur do. - _— .. .S first and second years.

It is estimated that an amount of Rs. 35,400 would be required during 1950-51 on the above account.

For similar subsidies in other States areas which are also backward it is estimated that an amount of Rs. 9,000
would be required. So far as the rest of the province is concerned it is estimated that an amount of Rs. 35,000 would
be required for giving subsidies to village societies, in order to encourage and foster their growth. The total amount
required, therefore, comes to Rs. 79,400 of which an amount of Rs. 29,800 has already been provided in the
normal course in the budget for next year. Co-operation is playing a very vital part in the development of the rural
areag and it is necessary that in the early stages at least Government aid is made available. It is, therefore, necessary
to provide the remaining amount of Rs. 49,600 for the above purpose in the next year’s budget.

Rs.
ecurrent s 10,47,605
Grand Total—42, Co-operation < Non-recurrent 2,36,800
o Totsl ... 12,84,306

Mo-mx Bk H 2003—29%



228
Wi, 43, INDUSTRIES. i

61T MINISOEE I¥ eiarcE—HoNnouraBLE MR:.G.-D. TARASE:. ..

LTEM 99. Co,ntmusnee of the Department of Fisheries on ia permanent ba.sm REA _ S e )
\ b Lo . _~. i.,' ‘_.'k_.' .
J Recurrent L e .. ;B Nzl. . Non-recurrent i‘ e oo v Re o N
~ Total: f oo P \feee gy gy -+ - -Average annual Tecurrént -t L, 70’524. v

Remarks.—The Fisheries Section attached to the Department of Industries was reorganised into an Independent
Department for a perlod of five’ yéars from April 1945. The period of five years of the reorgamsed department thus
expires in April 1950.

The Department has from its inception made rapid progress. It has successfully aclueved—-to a great extenf,._
the main object of development of the Provincial fisheries and the cultural and economical development of the back-
ward fishing community. It controls at present 36 fish curing yards, 9 schools and a well-equipped technological

{aboratory producing popular fish products, viz. Bombay-Brand Shark Liver Qil, Elasmin hqmd and pearls ﬁsh meal
gelatme, etc, Their manufacture is undertaken on a commercial scale .

l. The Department has also begun work on several Post—-War Reconstruction Schemes the most outstanding of which’
is the establishment of the Taraporeva]a Aquarium at Bombay, which will soon be thrown open to the public. It will

not only be g centre of popu.lar mstructron and enlrghtenmcnt to the lay-pubhc but also an mstltutlon for research
by senous geientific workers o

The Department has been able to fulﬁl one of the .main ob]ects underlymg 1ts estabhshment Increase in the
City’s supply of fish has been one of its foremost responslbrhtres and this the Department has been able to attain 1t
to a large degree. The present quantlty of fish landed is thrice as much as that in 1933, when the Department was

begun on a small scale. The fish curing industry has also received a great ﬁlhp ever since the Department assumed
control of the ﬁsh curing yards from the Salt Department

e

The Departnrent has, however touched merely a fringe of the great ﬁeldtyet lymg unexplored and much useful
work remains to be accomphshed

Aoy oo - ™ . - - .

o The great volume of fruitful- work achreved for the beneﬁt of the ﬁshernien and the pubho shows that it has
Ateadily gained in influence and prestige. There is little doubt that the Department’s record to date encourages the
hope that its continuance on a permanent basis will place on an enduring basts the -means- of: its ever-growing the

.beneficial, . work. . It. is, therefore, proposed to make permanent the temporary posts decated m the enclosed
"Statement “ A 7, T . coued

STATEMENT AT,

1‘. A:- . R .|| Lot .t s . = TR !
s No._' ' Post. "’ o :

Scale of Pay. I Ayerage
L ”:mannual cost. B
- i'""'" T e - | I | .
) ‘.' . ‘. o ¥ " Gazetted Officers, v ~ = 'Re.-
1. * Director of Fisheries, Bombay - ... Rs. 1,300—60—1,600 (Mofussil) 18,652 |
2. e Supermtendent of Frshenes‘ (Inland) - Rs. 220—15—400—E.B.=-20—500—E.B.— 5 016"
; 25—650 (Mofussil). ™ _ .
b ‘SuPerlntendent of Fisheries- (Mamne ... Rs.  220—156—400—E.B=-20—500—E.B,— 5, 016 .
e o e e e s e g M ST), T e
4.  Superintendent of Fisheries (Technology). , Rs. 220—-15—400-E.B.—20—500—EB.— 5,016
T 925—650 (Mofussil).
. . . Superintendent, -of"; Fisheries (Coast), Rs... 220—15—400—E B—-go..hmo__E Bi—ltoos 5,016
. Rarwar, ;L0 T - 95—650 (Mofussil). o -
R TIET N URIEF IV R ATIVING B {17 IR I VR Y SRR E I A AR ST 38,616
6! T O S P T S SUPVRNN S VRS TSN T . . oo o . ST e s
bl e e :’" ".' : “.. 7t Non- G’azef'ted Oﬁcers—(Tecﬁmcal) . o ‘ " ‘ 1 .' -,'.,f Rs o
“t 1,  Assistant Supermtendqnt of Frsherles Rs 120——8—160——10-—230 (Mofussrl) T 2340 -
v+ (Inland): st - s T
\:'2,  Assistant =Super1htendent of Fxsherles Rs'. _1207—_8—-:1,6.0—;10,,__2395 {M OquS 11),‘ e 2'346 |
(Marme) R it e e D N A N R P12
3.  Assistant Superintendent of Fisheries Rs. 120—8—160—10—2930 (Mofussil) 2,340
. (Technology). ’
4. - Research Assistant (Inland) .. . «. Rs. 100—8—-180 (Mofussil) ... 1.896
5. " Research Assistant (Technology) ... Rs. 100—8—-180 (Mofussil) Lace
6. . Research Assistant (Bombay North) ..., Rs., 1 008180, Mofissil) Ta06
O Labo_ratory Assistant’ SRR : P 1 ke i/ Y3 ﬁ 41955 130 .. "984

fuio® ! (Mofussil),

. =02 -£002 H A2



229 _
43, 'INDUSTRIES—-cbntd. "
.. MINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNoURABLE Mz, G, D, TAPASE,
TCIMANE SO S D S STATEMENT.“‘.A.?-@—contJ.- N

Non-Gazetted Officers—(M -z';a-is!e.ra';'tl )

8. No. ‘POlfr:‘ 7 . . . ' Scale of Pay. .— L .‘Avomggz
S - anbual vost,
Lo 2 3 "
N R ' : ‘Rs,
-1, ° Office Superintendent ... Rs. 200--10—300 (City) 3,204
.2,  Head of Branch ... . Rs. 170—10-—250 (City) S e . 2,712
. 3. Senior Clerk : . <+« Rs. 150—10—230 (City) 2,472
4. Senior Clertk ... . . . | R 150—10—~230 (City) 2,472
5. Cashier o B 75-5—140—E.B. 69200 (City) . .. 1579
6. Typist - Re. 75—5—140—E.B.—6—200 (City) 1,672
14,004
- - Class IV Government Servants. T
. o ‘ : Rs,
1. Naik ST e T - Rs-40—1—50' (City) * A 17
2.« Peon - . . ... Rs. 35—1/2—40 (City) .o - 456
3. Peon to the'Superintendent of Fisheries Re: 35—1/2—-40 (City) - e 406
«+ (Inland).. _ _
4.  Peon to the Superintendent of Fisheries - Re.- 35—1 {240 (City) . 456
~ (Matiiie). . '
5.  Peon fo the Superinfendent of Fisheries Rs. 356—1/2—40 (City) 456
(Technology). IR C
6. Hamal T .. Rsi35—1/2—40 (City) o | O 331
7.  Hamal Yo T L Rec35—1/2-+440 (City) e - 456
8. Hamal = - ... Ra. 35—1/2—40 (City) 456
9. Hamal .« Rs. 35—1/2—40 (City) - 456
- 4,212

MINISTER IN CEARGE—HoONOURABLE Mzr. B. G. KHER.

ITEM 100. King Edward VII Technical School, Dhulia, School of Industries, Satara, Sholapur and Ratnagiri.
Purchase of equipments for—

Recurring - .»» Rs. ., N, ... Non-regurrent PP N ... Rs. 45,000
Total .- ) . av g 45,000 ... Ultimate annual recurrent SR Nil,

Rema‘frks‘—“The e.}.riaenditure.a'..s detailed T;;alow for purchase of equipmeni; under *“ 43, Industries—A-6—Technical
Education will have to.be provided for the year 1950-51 :—

Rs.
(1) King Edward VII Technical School, Dhulia S 23,383
"(#2) School of Industry, Sholapur oo
(11) School of Industry, Satara 8000
(vv) School of Industry, Ratnagiri .- o )

Total ... 45,000
: el , 1 ! i ing the machinery of
N - hnical School, Dhulta.—The students of ".JhlS school have beqn using ‘
the (g?vg?n{eﬁf %g?rligi{l‘f:ﬁn?ca? Training Centre since its start. \Vlt.h the closure of this '(,‘entre and gox;)i;:qungt
shifting of its machinery, the students are facing difficulties in their practical work. The provision ofle. 2t,0 ma ie
dUl'iIlggthe current year is totally inadequate looking to the number of students and courses. A supplementary provi-
sion of Rs. 20,800 is, therefore, necessary. -‘ o - N
(%) ; kool of Industry, Sholapur.—At present the school is housed in Municipal Buildings and it is p‘ropf)sed t((l)
shift the sf:h?ﬁ:loto the Nor;;h—Cote Technical High School compound with effect from March 1950. 1t w:f, p};(:;;‘l;g; 4
that the Sholapur Municipality would make a free gift of the eqqleent of the school to the Goven_:npen . Howover
the Municipal%&uthorities have decided to do so. Hence a provisicn of Rs. 5,000 only for the mirimum :
equipment is-necessary. . .
i he foundry, smithy and handloom Weaving
ey try, Satara.—The present equipment for t ¥ andloom
Secti(;::g isszﬁg:%];fmiﬁizigfe inaview of the number of students and hence a provision of’ Rs. 18,000 is nr,(_,f,s..ary.r .
() School of Industry, Ratnagiri—The present equipment for the foundI:y_, smithy and h'a'.nrllo()n} Weaving
Sectiong isc’co‘;}:lloy inadequat’e in view of the number of students and hence a provision of Rs. 1,200 is necessary,



230 .
43, INDUSTRIES—concld.

i

MINISTER IN.CHARGE—HONOURABLE MR, B. G. KHER.

ITEM 101. Introduction of New Diploma Courses in Automobile Engineering at the Vietoria Jubilee Technical
Institute, Matunga, Bombay. .

Recurrent s Ra. 18,092 Non-recurrent .es .. R8.  2,05,000
Total e 2,23,092- Ultimate annusl recurrent we 5 7 Bl,041 ¢

.—It is proposed to start s diploma course in Automobile Engineering at the Victoria Jubilee Technica)
Instiﬁeg??ﬁf)mlf:yl.s I():‘row;r)ernment' have alrgady declared their policy of pationalisation of the Road transport angd
Governmen' will feel greater and greater need for persons trained in Automobile Engineering, Dr. 8. 8. thzndhy of
Surat has offered a donation of Rs. 2,00,000 for starting the sche_me and a part of the non-recurring expenditure will
be met from the grant. The recurring expenditure to the Institute on account of this scherqe will be Rs. 18,092
in the yesr 1950-51. The receipts on account of the fees will be Rs. 3,000. The details of recurring and non-recurring
expenditure will be as follows :— : |

Reourring cost. '  Seale, Cost for 1950-51,
Rs.
(4)—
1. One Lecturer e« e Rs. 170—10—250 1,630
' ’ {for 9 months).
2. One Garrage Superintendent ... Rs. 130—10—200—10—250 ... 1,430
' | (for 11 months).
3. One Erector ... Rs. 60—4—120—5—120 ... 660 _
‘ : (for 11 months).
4. Two Machine Drg. Attendants ... Rs., 40—1—50 880
Total ... 4,500
Provident Fund at he rate of 1/16 ee s e e 282
Dearness Allowance 2,310
7,092
Stores and Replacement ... - . e . 7,000
Library ‘e .. e s ee 1,000
(ene.al charges 3,000
‘ ‘ 11,000
18,092
(B) Non-recurrs: |
1. Building, Furniture fitting e . ase e 1,058,000 -
2. Automobile Workshop 75,000
3. Auto Engineering Laboratory es oee e 25,000
Total, B (non-recurrent) . 2,035,000
Total, A & B (Recurrent and non-recurrent) we  2,23,092
(Recurrent 18,002
Grand Total—43, Industries <! Non-recurrent .., 2,650,000
‘ L Total ... 2,68,002

e e it



231

47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMEN T8.
~(Z'o be finance from the Special Development Fund.)

| | MiNtsTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE MR, G.D. VARTAK.
-I.'t“EM 102. Housing of Harijan Employees of Local Bodjes. _ -t

Recurrent . ... .. Rs. Nl Non-recurrent S -« Ra.  8,00,000
Total w5 5,00,000 Ultimate annual recurrent w o  Nil

Remarks.—The question of the housing of Herijan employees of local bodies has been engagi i
Government, for some time in the past. In 1940 Government advised the municipalities to%;agkl: ‘iritghcfrm“:;zﬁ :cfo
provide sanitary dwelhngg for their Harijan employees. For this purpose Government had type plans and estimates
prepared by their (;‘onsultmg Surveyor and forwarded them to the municipalities for guidance. Government had also
advised the municipalities to raise loans, if necessary, to finance such projects. An enquiry made as to how many
municipalities had provided such quarters revealed that very few of them had been able to do anything substantial
partly due to their financial difficulties and partly due to the scarcity of building materials. The matter has, however
assumed urgent importance on account of (¢) the appelling conditions under which the Harijans live at present and thé
serious consequences involved and (i) the growing discontent among conservancy staff of municipalities resulting in
strikes and inefficient and indifferent work.  With a view therefore to tackling the question of housing of Harijans of
local bodies immediately and effectively Government has announced the following concessions to local bodies etc.
except the Bombay Municipal Corporation.

(9) Free grant of Government sites wherever such sites are available if no suitable land in the ownership of
the local body concerned ig available.

(#3) Subsidies at the following rates :—

(a) 33% per cent. of the total cost of the project inclusive of the cost of site in the case of borough munici-
palities ;

{b) 50 per cent. of the total cost of the I;roject inclusive of the cost of site in the case of District Munici-
palities, Village Panchayats, District Local Boards and Notified Area Committees, individuals or bodies
interested in the welfare of Harijans such as Social Service Associations, Co-operative Housing Societies,
etc.

(¢} Free advice of Expert Government Officers suck as Executive Engineers, the Consulting Surveyor
and the Director of Public Health in the preparation of plans and estimates.

(d) All possible help to local bodies, associations, etc. for obtaining the necessary building materials,

An amount of Rs. 5,00,000 has been included in the current year’s budget, on account of the schome. It is proposed
to repeat the same provision for the year 1950-51.

] '

MNISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE MR. G. D. TAPASE.
(To be financed from the Special Development Fund.)
ITEM 103. Grants to aided Backward Class Hostels in respect of pay and allowances of Superintendents.

Recurrent Caee ..« Rs, 83,200 Non-recurrent ‘.. R8.  Nil,
Total © ees g 83,200 Ultimate annual recurrent e 3 ”

Remarks.—In the 49th meeting of the Backward Class Board held on the 11th December 1948, it was resolved
that in addition to the maintenance grants on the capitation basis now peid to Backward Class Hostels for boys, grants
in respect of a reasonable proportion of the salary paid to Superintendents of such Hostels should be paid to those
Hostels which employ Superintendents with suitable qualifications approved by Government. This will encourage
Backward Class Hostels to employ qualified persons as Superintendents, and thereby improve the quality of the hg tels,
There are at present 149 aided Backward Hostels which have been recognised by the Backward plass Depar:ment
for the purpose of paying grants-in-aid under the Hostel Rules. These Hostels can be classified into the following

e les :—
ategories : Total No. of Hostoln.

Rs.
1. Backward Class Hostels catering for the lower and higher primary school inmates. 66
2. Backward Class Hostels catering for the secondary school inmates ... 70
3. Backward Class Hostels catering for Collegiate students 18

0 i erintendents will be Trained Primary School Certificate holders in the scale of Rs. 40—
1—-50551;1].1;.-1)—%?; t‘lf;;tins Eal.)se of Hostels of category I, Matriculates in the scale of Rs. 61—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5—~
140 in the case of Hostels of catagory II, and trained graduates in the scale of Rs. 70-—5—130—E.B—6—160—8—200
in the case of Hostels of catagory III, the total cost on account pf pay and deames{s a.llpwanoe of these three types
of Superintendents works out at Rs. 1,66,380 approximately. It is proposed to admit this expenditure on account pf
the pay and desrness allowance of Superintendents of Backwa-d Class Hostels for the purpose of Grant—p}u-ald
at the rate of 50 per cent. An amount of Rs. 83,200 will be required for the purpose in the budget for the year 1950-51,



!+ 932
47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—contd.
MINISTER IN éﬁnGE—HONOUﬁABLE Mz. M. R. DESA.I.

ITEM 104. Introdugtion of a 'f;rain'jng scheme for Probation Officers, Superintendents of Certified S:!?h_ools, ote.,
under the Juvenile and Beggars Department. P S

© Recurrent .. ... ... .« R8. " BAlT Non-recurrent . . . ... e v R 1,000
Total .. ... .. C eee 6,417 Ultimate annual recurrent e eee 3y i NilL

emarks.—There was a training Scheme of & kind in vogue in the Juvenile Branch, b1.1t as _it was found wanti
" in mfny reﬂpectzha comprehensive %raim’ng programme in line with t_he changed outlook in this field of social w:;i
has been drawn up and is to be introduced for one year in the first instance from 1950-51 onwards. There are no
organizations which impart social training to suit the requirements of the Juvenile and Beggars Department. Hence
- & departmental training scheme is to be introduced. Specialised lecturers will be called to lecture the trainees,

* The details of the expenditure are shown below i—

Pay of establishment— : | C Rs. .
One clerk Rs. 100—8—140 ‘ 1,100
One peon Rs. 30—1/2—35 e e 330.

Total ... 1,430 .

Allowances and Honoraria—

... Dearness allowance at Rs. 45 per mensem and Rs. 30 per mensem for clerk and Peon, c |
respectively - 825
House-rent allowance at Rs. 7 per mensem and Rs. 5 per mensem for clerk and peon, o
respectively . e T e . 132
“ ., .. THonorartum' to lecturers at Rs. 100 per course of 12 lectures for .
16 courses (16 x 100) v 1,600
~ Travelling allowance to lecturers and staff . ... . s e .. 400
' ' Total .. 2,987
Non-contract—
/ Contingencies— , .
Library book, journals, magazines ete., per year cen. s, 1,000

‘Furniture, almirahs, chairs, tables, etec. T 1,000
| Total ... 2,—006 o
Grand Total ... 6,417

Ir- . - - C

ITEM 105. Establishment of a settlement at Ahmedabad for Habitual Offenders under the Bombay Habitual

Offenders Restriction Act, 1947, and the appointment of the staff for the gettlement.

Recwrent .. . Rs. 78,611 Non-recutzent o Rs.‘ ' 10,500.
Total C e ey 89,111 - Ultimate annual recurrent veeeee 5 . Nl

Remarks.—The Bombay Habitual Offenders Restriction Act was passed in 1947. This legislation was under-
taken by Government for restricting the movements of Habitual Offenders in the State of Bombay, for requiring
- them to report themselves and for placing them in settlements. Section 15 of the Act confers on Government the
power to establish industrial, agricultural or reformatory settlements. Government proposes to start settlements in
different areas in the State. - For this purpose, it is proposed to utilise the Criminal Tribes Settlements, which
“have been closed down and are being transferred to the Juvenile and Beggars Department. As a begirining, Govern-
‘ment -sanctioned opening of a settlement at Bijapur for Habitual offenders with effect from the 1st April 1949,
Similarly, it is now proposed to start a settlement at Ahmedabad. The Naroda Settlement at Ahmedabad under the
Criminal Tribes Act has been closed down as a result of the repeal of the Criminal Tribes Act and part of the settle-
ment is being taken over for the establishment of a settlement under the Bombay Habitual Offenders Restriction Act.
. The necessary additions and alterations will be carried out before the settlement is rendered suitable for accom-
modating Habitual offenders. It is proposed to utilise the settlement for familied settlers. The settlement will be
started from the 1st April 1950. But for making the preliminary arrangements, a skeleton staff consisting of one
Superintendent, one Junior Clerk, one Havildar, two Guards and one peon was sanctioned from September 1949 up to
the end of March 1950. It is now proposed to sanction the entire staff required for the settlement ingluding the
skeleton referred to above, for a period of one year in the first instance, with effect from the 1st April 1550.

The provision required for the year 195051 on account of the staff in this connection is as follows :—

Pay of Officers— | . ' : ' ot p“I;:nm |
1 Superintendent in the scale of Rs. 220—15—340 o 2,640
1 Visiting Medical Officer ... e 330

Total ... 2,970



238
- 47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—oontd.
- MINISTER 1N CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mgr. M. R. DESAL

-‘ ’ Coet'pen annum,
Rs.
Pay of Estalilishment—

1 Senior Clerk in the scale of Rs. 100—8—140 1,100
1 Junior Clerk in the scale of Rs. 466—3—85—E.B ~—4——125——5——130 ,660

1 Matron in the scale of Rs. 50—5/2—80 (Subject to revision). Special pay to Matron
at Rs. 10 per mensem 660

3 Instructors in the scale of Ras. 55—-3—-85—-4—105 (Weavmg, Taxlormg and
Carpentry) - 1,816
2 Case Workers in the scale of Rs. 100-—8—140—-10——-200 o 2,200
9 Peons in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35 - .. o - 690
4 Sweepers in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—35 ' o 1,320
1 Compounder in the scale of Rs. 55—3—85—4—1 25——5—130 SN 605
1 Jamadar in the scale of Rs. 60—1—65 660
2 Havildars in the scale of Rs. 456—1—50 1,035
20 Guards in the scale of Rs. 30—1/2—40 . S - 1770

-

Total ‘... 18,616

Allowances, Honomraa etc.—

Local Allowances——

1: Senior Cleik at Rs. 5 per mensem ... .. .. . .., . . BB
I Junior Clerk at Rs. b per mensem 60
1 Matron at Rs. 5 per mensem R
3 Instructors at Rs. 5 per mensem each ... ... .. .. . 165
2" Case Workers at Rs. 5 per mensem each 110
2 Peons at Rs. 3 per mensem each 69
4 Sweepers‘ at Rs. 3 per mensem each .y e 132
1 Compounder at Rs. 5 per mensem 55
1 Jamadar at Rs. 5 per mensem 55
: 2 Hawldars at Rs. 3 per Iengem each . 68
20 Guards at Rs, 3 per mengem each e e - 666
1,500 .
-Travellz'ng Allowance 1,600
Deamess Allowance— _ :
[ 1 Superintendent at Rs. 60 per mensem Tl T e I;Z}g :
1 Senior Clerk at Rs. 45 per mensem ... O
1 Junior Clerk at Rs. 46 per mensem ... S e o
t- - 1 Matron at Rs. 45 per mengem " . . Lish .
3 Instructors at Rs. 45 per mensem each oo
.. 2 Case Workers at Rs; 45 per mensem each 805
2 Peons at Rs. 35 per mensem each ... . i
v+ -4 Sweepers at Rs. 35 per mensem e Sy o0
. . 1 Compounder at Rs. 45 per mensem ... bee M e a5
., 1 Jamadar at Rs. 45 per mensem . SRR A cooe . 805 '
i : 2 Havildars at Rs. 35 per mensem each .. . e n L e 770 .
¢. 20 Guards at Rs. 36 per mensem each ’ .
NN . - Total .. 19,626
T C Contingencies ... 48,000
T S Grand Rotal 89,111
G.on .. RRTIY R

0.1 Bk H 2003—30



<234
.47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENT§—contd.
Mmtsrer 1§ cEARGE—HoNOURABLE Me. GULZARILAL NANDA.

ITEM 106. Opening of the sub-offices of the Factory Department af Dhulia, Hubli and Sholapur and creation o
| " "additional clerical and Class IV posts for these offices.

Recur;';'-snt ... Ra. 9,655 Non-recurrent = Rs. . ﬁrl,\5(_)__(A)\
Total S 11,155 Ultimate annual recurrent ~ ... ,, N

Remarks.—For the proper and effective enforcement of the Factories Act,-1948, i_t has become necessary to open
sub-offices of the Fa.é_b_ory_ Department at Dhulia, Hubli and Shola_pgr respectively wﬂ.:h an Inspector of the F.‘actory
Department in charge. Government sanctioned in 1948 seven a.dq,l_tlona.l posts of Junior Inspegtors of Factoneg a:nd
{hree additional posts of In pectors-of Notified Factories for eff.ctive enforcemept of thq Factonf_zs Act as the existing
Inspectorial staff of the Factory Depariment was found inadequate to cope with the increase in work. - Tt is not
therefore proposed to ranction any additional Inspectorial staff in connection with -he opening of the sub-office: at
Dhulia, Hubli and Sholapur. But it is proposed to sanction one post of J unior clerk and two posts of peons for
each of the sub-offices for a period of one year in the first instance. The expenditure on account of the staff for the
next year is estimated as shown below:— - L ‘ o - :

, Seale of pay. - ' A . _ Average lcoéb
A . o o _ Pper year.. .
1. Pay of Establishment— - | Rs.
3, Junior clerks ... . : ... Rs. 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125—5-130 ... 2,967
6 Peons ... Rs. 30—1/2—35 2,380

Total ... - 5,347 .1 »

Allowances and Honorarig—

e

Dearness allowance : - 4,140,

Y] sew "ve e

House rent allowancs A e T 168

(XYY ase eee css

b
1

© Total ... 4308

e LBOO

C‘ontin_genoie:

. "rot&l " S e 1T 11,1‘55

ITEM 107. Creation of certain gazetted clerical and Class IV posts in theli;;s(::tbry Départr_nént. o

Recur.n‘a‘rft ..Rs. 8,690 Non-recurrent.‘- e AL
Total ™ - 8,690  Ultimate annual recurrent =~ ., Nil.

Remarks.—The Payment of Wages Act, 1936, provides for its extension to industrial establishments. At the
mstance of the Government of India, Government has examined the proposal fo-extend the Payment of Wages Act
to Port and Dock Labour in consultation with the Port and other suthorities concerned and it is now proposed to
extend the benefits of the Act to this class of labour. The existing staff in the Factory Department sanctioned by
Government to administer the Payment of Wages Aot in factories is inadequate to cope with the increase in work
resulting from the application of the Act to Port and Dock labour. It is therefore proposed that the following

additional staff should be sanctioned in the Factory Department for a period of one year in the first instance with
effect from the lst April 1950 :— .

Secale of Pay. e Ext.r.a.' ét;;i;\"fol
ohe yearn the
. L -, 5t "%ﬁqnpau
L. Pay of Officers— T
One Inspector under the Payment of Wages Act .. . ‘Ré. 98015400 EB.- B

20—B00—25—850.
. Pay of Establishment— C e

2 Junior'clerks .. - .. Re. 76—5—140--EB.— - - 1,650
S . _ . 8200 . . ol BN

1 Peoﬁ . “ia e ‘e = Rs, 35_.1/2_40 oA e ‘a8p
1. Allowances and Honoraria, etc.— .. .. . e e L 144
Travelling allowance (fixed) inclusive of 30%, increase . : . e L1330
House rent allowance to Gazetted Officer . . E ! 66
Dearness Allowance to Gazetted Officer . e e 660

To clerks. - - . e e - 990

To peon - - . 385
Total ... 3,676

)

Grand Total ... 8,690

¥



' 235
* 47, MISCELBANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—contd.
mesf*gn N ‘(_I-EARGE——HOHOURAIBLE Mr. M. R. DESAi.

ITEM 108. Sanction of staffl etc. for the Ampeli Orphanage, Baroda, and the Baroda Juvenile ll.ofofmﬁtory,

Baroda. _
Recurrent ... Ras. 43,996 Non-récurrent .. Re. 6,000
Total - e sy . 49,996 * Ultimate annual recurrent e Nil.

...+ - Remarks.—As a regult of tl_ne merger of the Baroda State with the Province of Bombay, the Amreli Orphanage
Bsroda, and the Barode -Iuvemlq_Reformatar’y were taken over by the Government of Bombay. The staff on thea;'
two institutions has been sanctioned on & temporary h-iis for a. period up to the 28th February 1950. It is

roposed to continue the staff for a fur.her period of one yearin the first instaace, with effect from the let

March 1950. o

9. The details regarding staff, non-recurrent expenditure etc. are given below i—

Non-recurring— . Rs.
', Purchase of utensils and books ete. © 2,000
"‘Repairs to buildings and erection of a water pump in the compound of the Amreli . N

- Orphanage e 4,000
o otal .. 5,000
Recurring— '
Pay of Establishmeni—
' 2 Deputy Superintendents—Rs. 75—5—120—8—160 ... e 2,100 |
2 Clerks—Rs, 46—3—85—EB—4—1255—130 ... ST e
'. 1 Languaée teadhe.r—Rs. 40 to 75 or 52 to 125 624
l“Carpentryteacher—Rs. B5—3—85 0 . .ot e emr el | 860 - n
3 Coloks—lrl_s.: 0150 .. - - 1440
" 10 Peons—Rs, 30—3—35 oo e e R 3,600
.~ "2 Sweepers—Rs. 25 (fixed pay) .. e i ' T 800
1 Matron—Rs. 46—3—85 | _\ - 852
’ <+ - 1 Tailor Instructor—Rs. 50—90 ) | doo '.

Total ... 11,676
L. AHowances and Honoraria—

. Dearness Allowance— _,

" (1) 8 members at Rs. 45 per mensem '4.32§ ‘
0 (2) 15 me'mbgj:s at Rs. 40 "p'er'me'néem S " 9,000
e T B R 'Toim,l m :

M Ratoms - . Wl o
- "'(2) Clothing and bedding B . 4,000 .
(3) Service Postage 300
('4) ﬁedicines 800
(5) Lightipg' charges and office equipment S T . 100
(6) Miscellaneous jtemg . .. 1,600

Total ... 19,000

L Grand Total ... 49,996

uwom Bk H 2003—3Ca



236
#7, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS~contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Mz. D. N. DESAL .
ITEM.IOQ. __antinngcg qf staﬁ: employe'd_qn achul}t of me;ge{ ,O,f Stgtes._
. Recurrent ... Rs. 23,010 . Non-recurrent ... Rs.  Nil.
Tdtai ‘

v 23,010 Ultimate .annual recurrent e g Nl

- Remarks—As a.result of the merger of states with the Bombay Province, the number of Districts has increased
from 20 to 28. This has created additional work in the Office of the Director of Civ:l Supplies (Accounts).  The
following staff was, therefore, ganctioned in October 1949 —_

Nature of post.  Scale. Provision required i -
Rs. -‘ Rs.

1 Accountant wer 275—15—-350 3,376
1 Junjor Accountant . = ... .o 200—15—245 . S 2,475
3 D.'puty.Accounta.ﬁts . 140—10—200 | | 5,190
5 Cletks .. 75—5—140—FE.B.—6—200 4,625
1 Typist ... T15—5—140—E.B.—6—200 926

16,590
Provision for Daarn‘ess Allowanée ‘ | | 6,420

Total ... 23,010

The above staff is required to be continued during the mext year and the meaessary provision is proposed
accordingly.

MINISTERl IN CHARG.E—HONOURABLE Mgr. GULZARILAL NANDA.

ITEM 110. "Open‘ng of an Automobile Engineering Section in the Government ,Industrial Training Workshop at
Ahmedabad.

i

Recurrent ... Rs. 4,695 .Non-racun.:ent Rs. 16,200
Total cer 20,895 - Ultimate annual recurrent S - b,b12

Remarks.—In Ahmedabad, a fully equipped and well staffed engineering workshop has been established for
" imparting training in turn'ng, fitt'ng, smithy, and mouldering, tailoring, carpentry and painting to young apprentices

and adult men oither in or out of employment as alternative occupations. A qualified Superintendent is in charge of
this workshop and there are special instructors for each trade. It is proposed to add on : more sestion an Automobile
Engineering sestion to enhanze the utility snd populirity of the workshop. The  details of recurring and
non-recurring expenditure for the proposed Automobile Mechanical section were discussed by the Technical Advisory
Board at Ahmedabad. By equipping the Automobile section with staff and tools as recommended by the Board it
will be possible to turn out really qual.fied motor mechanics for whom there is an increas'ng demand. In view of the
prevailing unemployment among the textile workers of Ahmedabad as a result of the recent closure of mills, the
Automobile section, if started, would enable the textile workers to secure Government jobs without any delay. The

object of the section is to impart instruction in repairs and maintenance of internal combustion e

ngines, motor cars,
motor cycles, gas plant, etc. e

The details of the staff and the expendit

The | . ure during the next year on account of vpening an Automobil?
Engineering Section are shown below :—— -- - . SR
- Rs.  Rs.-
I—Pay of Establishmeni 1,430
One Automobile Inspector on Rs. 100—5—150--10—170 1,100
One Cleaner on Rs. 30—1/2--35 . - 330
I1—Allowances and Honoraria, elc. 1.266
Dzarness allowance 990
House rent allowance . 187
Compensatory allowance ...

88



23% -
47, MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—concld.

. MiN1STER IN CHARGE- HoNoURABLE MR. GULZARILAL NANDA.

co . . 9‘ L - . b ] Rs. , R&‘l- ¥l
1I1—Contingencies ‘e e vee e 18,200
” Non-recu;fenua
One oil engine (12 H. P. Lamp start) 3,500
. One- oil engine (12 H. P. Cold start) 3,600
One motar cycle - 1,600
One Gas plant 1,200
 0ld a_utdmo’bile machinery 3.000
Tools and other accessories (spanner set, jack, hydraulic jack hammers, chain,
electric drill pull block etc. spare parts and machinery) 3,000

Farniture 500

Total ... 16,200

Recurrent— '
Crude oil, petrol Kerosene, grease Cotton etc. 2,000

Total, recurrent ' ... 4,695

Total, Non-recurrent ... 16,200

Total ... 20,895

) Rl!. '
Recurrent ~ e 2,B7,274
Non-recurrent ... 5,35,200

Grand Total—47, Miscellaneous Dopartments
Total ... 7,92,474

- ————

r
i

—



238
50, CIVIL WORKS.
‘MixisTER IN CHARGE—HoNOURaBLE DR. JIVRAJ N. MEHTA.
ITEM 111. Additiond] temporary establishment for the Gangapur Storage Division in th? Dg_(':ga:n Ir:iggtipn Cirela.
| ‘.‘Re;current ... Bs. 56,800 Non—recurrent s Rs.' Nil.
Total ey 56,800 Ultimate annuoal recurrent .. . ... ,,. N,

Remarks.—It is proposed to 5anétion the marginally noted additional establishment, which is required by the

Superintending Engineer, Deccan Irrigation

Establishment. Scale of pay.
¢ Deputy Engineers, Rs. 220—15—400—E.B.—20—500—E.B.—25—850. Circle, for the Gangapur Stp_ragg_Division. The
12 Overseers .. Ra. 81%-_52;761.00——8—140—1?:.3.—100—220—]3:.3.—- work of congtljucting .the Dan.l .01'1 the Godavari
4 Clerks .« Re. 92—8—140. river will proceed on a three shift basis from the
§ Clerks . Ra. 46—3—85—4—105.  next fair season, vﬂ_ieﬁ the adequate arrangements
12 Peons -« Bs. 30—1/2—35. for lights for night working are to be made. Ag

that atage, it will be necessary that a responsible organisation should look after the flood lighting of the entire working
area and other equipment, such as electrical pumps, colony lighting and various electrical machines for efficient and
economic working. Moreover, the Dam is being constructed by means of costly machines, and hence the organisation,
which is required to keep pace with the intensive outturn, has to be adequate in strength so that the outturn would
not be impaired. : S

2. The Dam is to be completed by June 1952. It is necessary to complete by that date the construction of the
Canals at least in its upper reaches so that the storage of lake can be utilised with the canals. It is also proposed
to start the construction work on the Niphad Adgaon Road from the next year and to complete it within a year and
half, as the Nasgik Harsul Road will be submerged in the lake. The traffic on the latter road will, therefore, be
diverted to the former one. The Sub-Divisional Officer on the Dam Construction will be fully busy with the work
of the Dam itgelf, it will not be possible for any.of the Dam Sub-Divisions to undertake this work.

3. Inthe circumstances stated above, it is necessary to open the following four Sub-Divisions under the Gangapur
Storage Division :—

1 Electrical Sub-Division.
2 Canal Construction Sub-Division.
_ " 4
* 1 Road Sub-Division.

The_establishment is proposed to be sanctioned on a temporary basis for the period from the 1st April 1950
to the 28th February 1951 in the first ingtance. The cost involved during the year 1950-51 is

Ra. 56,800 as detailed below (for 11 months):— e g
Ttem. Amount.
Ra.

(a) Pay of Officers 9,700

(6) Pay of Establishment ... 22,600

{c) Allowances (Dearness allowance) ... 16,600

(d) Contingencies 8,000

Total 56,800

ITEM 112. Training class for Overseers and Sub-overseers under the Executive Eng'neer, Poona Irrigation and
Research Division, in the Dsccan Irrigation Circle.

Recurrent ... Rs. 7,000 Non-recurrent ... Rs. Nil.

Total v 7,000 Ultimate annual recurrent ey Nl
Remarks.—Govarnment proposes to undertake the constructio i j ]
) ses to ur n of Land D :ain~ge Projects on all major and other
Tpg;banlt canls of D scozn and this will involve heavy programme of drain~ge %vorks]during the nelxt ten years.
" ;F& ?tcris yci‘:)rl;x;::fd t(clachmcal staff to handle the programmne is nscessary. In order to meet the shortage of sectional
, ered nogessary to open under the Executive Engineer, Poona Irrigation and Research Division,

N



239
50, CIVIL WORES—contd.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—HONOURABLE Da. JIVRAJ N. MEHTA.

a train‘ng Class for Overseers and S.uh-ovcgse:ers for the spocialised works of survey and construdtion of Land Drainage
Projests. The overseers will be given traming for the poriod of four wecks, thereaftor they will be put in charge of
cections of the proposed canil Drain-go Sub-Division. The period of train‘ng for the Sub-overseers will be for six;
months. It is proposed to train 36 _candlda.tes_annually.(}l Departmental and 25 outsidors). The Dapartmental
candidates will receive their pays during the period of training, but they will have to pay the boerding and lodging
expones to Government to the extent of Rs. 35 per mensem.  As reg rds non-dopartmontzl candidates, it is proposed
to give a stipend of Rs. 5 per mensem to each in addition to free boarding and !odgmg which will cost to Governmont
Rs. 35 por monsem per candidate. It is also proposed to eng ge some toaching stoff. The annal expenditure on
account of stipend to the outside trainzes at Rs. 40 each per mensem will bo Rs. 6,000 ond that on account of the
teach'ng staff about Rs. 1,000. The classes Wll'l be conlucted for a por}od of abou_t ton yoars, as the ganeral project
of the drainige schemes extends over that period. The annual recurring oxpenditure during the yoar 1950-51 will
ba Rs. 7,000.

Rs,
Recurrert - 63,800

Grar d Total—bC, Civil Works J Nen-recurrent

oooooo

 Total ... 63,800



1240
§1, BOMBAY DEVELOPMENT SCHEME.
- MrnisTER IN cHARGE—HoONOURABLE DR, JTVRAJ N. MEHTA.
-t {To beﬁﬁe/ncedfrom the Specz'al Development Fund.}" o Y

ITE]IM‘: 113. Survey, layout and construction of small roads and ﬁllmg in low-lying plots in connectlon w1th the
* . “ Kherwadi Scheme ”’. :

Recurrent | ... Rs. Ni. - Non-recurrent e - ... Rs. 41,000
Total . 41,000 Ultimate annual recurrent . Nil,

Remarks.~—In order to better the Iot of the backward class people, Government is making every possible effort,
which would help them to better their conditions. Accordingly, the Kherwadi Scheme has been taken up. In the
Kherwadi village about 150 backward class families reside on Government lands taken by them gon lease. They
carry on their business, viz. tannery, which is their main source of livelihood. There is no proper sanitation in the'
village. With a view to improve the conditions of these people from all points of view, viz. sanitation, education,
etc., a layout prepared by the Kherwadi Committee has been sanctioned by Government. The following expendmum

is reqlured for implementing the scheme :—:
Amaunts required.

...... S Re.
(1) For Survey and la.yout of Roaas 1,000

(2) For filling in Iow-lymg plots and for extension of small roads 30,000
(3) For construction of roads '10,000

41,000

(Recurrent e e,
Grand Total—51, Bombay Development Scheme ...< Non-recurrent 41,000
Total ... 41,002

—



o4t
55, SUPERANN UATION ALLOWANCES AND PE‘NSIONS.
MiINISTER IN CHARGE—HoNouraBLE Mr. V. L. MEHTA.

ITEN 114. Increase in the annual grant from the Compassionate Fund (for dependants of premuturely deceased
Government servants left in indigent circumstances),

Recurrent - .- ... Rs. 8,000 Non-recurrent .. Rs. Nil
Total ey 3,000 Ultimate annual recurrent ey 8,000

Remarks.— The present provision of Rs. 24,000 is inadequate. As & consequence of the merging of the Statea in
the Province of Bombay, the number of applications has greatly increased. It is proposed to raise the provision hy
Ra. 8,000 per annum, :

(Recurrent 3,000
|

" (rand Total~—55, Superannustion, ete. ...4 Non-recurrent ... ...

l.. - R e T e L
L Total ... 8,000

wo.m1 Bk H 2008—31



242 .
56, STATIONERY AND PRINTING.
MINISTER IN caar¢E—HoNoURABLE MR. G. D. TA.I_’ASE.'
ITEM 115. Continuance of the Second Shift at the Government Central Press, Bombay.

t

Recurrent ... Rs. 3,46,956 Non-recurrent
Total e s 3,46,956 Ultimate annual recurrent

... B8, Nil

Remarks.—The printing work at the Government Printing Presses has increased considerably and is continuously
increasing since the last few years. The main burden has fallen on the Government Central Press, Bombay, where
all timed publications and emergent requirements of Government are printed. In spite of all efforts made by the
management the arrears are mounting up and they show nosign of reduction with the result that there is a very heavy
congestion of arrears accumulating at that Press. One of the measures adopted by Government to improve the
situation is to introduce a second shift at that Press. The second shift has been working since Tth February 1949
and has since been expanded by appointment of additional staff from time to time. It is now proposed to continue
the staff mentioned in the accompanying statement for a further period of one year in the first instance.

The
proposal involves a recurring expenditure of Rs. 3,46,956 as shown in the statement.
Statement showing the staff required for the continuance of the second shift at the Government Central Press,
: ‘ ' ' Bombay.
Recurrent Estimeted expenditure for
Serial Name of the posts and their scales, 1950-51.
No,
' : Pay. Dearness allowance.
1 2 3 4
' Ras. Rs.
1 b posts of Linotype operators in the grade of Rs. 125-—6—166—E.B.—
819 ... 7,860 3,000
2 8 posts of Mono key-board operators in the grade of Rs, 100—5—125— :
E.B.—6—185 cer . - 10,080 4,800
3 10 posts of Monotype Caster-attendants in the grade of Rs. 70—3—100—
E.B.—5—125 8,760 5,400
4 b0 posts of Senior Compositors in the grade of Rs. 70—3—100—E.B.—
B—150 43,800 97,000
6 8 posts of Galley-pressmen in the grade of Rs. 50—1—65 ... 4,896 4,320
6 10 posts of Readers in the grade of Rs. 756—5—140-—E.B.—6—200 ... 9,600 5,400
T 10 posts of Copy-holders in the grade of Rs. 66—5—125 ... 8,400 5,400
8 10 posts of Machinemen in the grade of Rs. 76—4—95—E.B.—5—120 9,480 5,400
9 10 posts of Flymen in the grade of Rs. 46—3—75 6,760 4,200
19 10 posts of Assistant Binders in the grade of Rs. 46—3—75 b,760 4,200
11 25 posts of Binder’s Boys in the grade of Rs, 40—2—50 ... 12,600 8,400
12 1 post of Guillotineman in the grade of Rs. 56—2—75 684 540
13 2 posts of Counters in the grade of Rs. 46—1-—60 1,104 840
14 5 posts of Clerks in the grade of Rs. 76-—b6—I140—E.B.—6—200 4,800 2,700
16 2 posts of Peons in the grade of Rs. 35—1/2—40 840 840
16 2 posts of Watch and Ward men in the grade of Rs. 356—1/2—40 840 - 840
17 1 post of Assistant Manager in the grade of Rs. 300—15—450 3,780
18 1 post of Overseer in the grade of Rs. 200—1—270 2,520 720

19 1 1133313 of Assistant, Head Printer in the grade of Rs. 100—5-—145—7—

1,680 600




243

56, STATIONERY AND PRINTING—contd.

MINISTER IN cHARGE—HONOURABLE MR, (. D. TAPASE.

=L

Reourrent Estimated expendituro for
1950-51,

———

Serial ®  Name of the posts and their scales,
Nt'). ‘ Pay, Dearness allowance.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs,
20 3 posts of Composing Foremen in the grade of Rs, 125—8-—205 4,788 1,800
21 1 post of Assistant Head Book—bmder in the grade of Rs. 100——5—145
~ 7180 . . 1,260 600
22 1 post of Mono Mechanic in the grade of Rs. 156—8—235 1,966 660 |
23 . 5 posts of Machine Men in the grade of Rs, 75—4~—95—E, B.—5—195 4,740 2,700 -
24 b posts of Fly-boys in the grade of Rs. 45—3—75 2,880 2,100
25 2 posts of Reservists in the grade of Rs. 40—2—50 1,008 840
26 2 posts of Section-holders in the grade of Rs. 80—5—110 ... 1,920 1,080
27 15 posts of Binders in the grade of Rs. 55—b5—85 9,900 8,100
28 10 posts of Assistant Binders in the grade of Rs. 45—3—756 5,400 4,200
%9 2 posts of Machinemen in the grade of Rs, 75—4—05—E.B.—§—120... 1,080 1,080
30 2 posts of Flymen in the grade of Rs. 45—3—75 | 1,080 840
.31 2 posts of Metal Furnace Attendants in the grade of Rs. 50—1—65 1,200 840
o One post of Progress Checker in the grade of Rs. 100—5—145—7—180 1,200 . 840
33 2 posts of Mono-keyboard Operators in the grade of Rs. 100—5—125— '
E B —6—185 ’ - 2,400 1,080
34 20 posts of Compositors in the grade of Rs. 70—3—100—E.B.—5—150 16,800 10,800
35 8 posts of Distributors in the grade of Rs. 50—2—70 ... 4,800 3,360
36 . 2 posts of Machine Mukadam in the grade of Rs, 95—5—130 2,280 1,080
37 . 1 post of Assistant Type Store-keeper in the grade of Rs. 75—5—100- 900- 540
38 * 4 posts of Rollermen (Gally) in the grade of Rs. 45—1—55 2,160 1,680
39 1 post of Roller maker in the grade of Rs. 50—1—65 ... = .. - 600 420
40 1 post of Carpenter (Junior) in the grade of Rs. 50—1—70 600 420
41 1 post of Warehouse Mukadam in the grade of Rs. 65—3—80 780 , .HO
2 1 post of Cooly in the grade of Rs. 35—1/2—40 420 420
43 1 post of Sweeper in the grade of Rs. 35—1/2—40 420 420
44 1 pest of Halalkhore in the grade of Rs. 35—1/2—40 420 420
: Grand total 2,32,284 1,44,060
2,14,956

1,32,000 -

¥o-m Bk H 2003—3la



244
56, STATIONERY AND PRINTING—contd.
Mmsm N CEA,BGE—HONOURABLI Mz. G. D. TAPASE.
ITEM 116. Continusnce of the additional staff at the Yeravda Prison Press, Poona, sanctioned on_account of increase
in work. |
Beéu‘l;rent”~' : o Rs. 43,320 Non-recurrent e e ZE{S, Nil
- Toetal —— ~ i TG Ty 43,320 Ultimate annual recurrent e 4 Nl

Remwrls —In order to cope with the heavy pressure of work at the Yeravda Prison Press, Poona, Government
has sanctioned from time to time the following additional staff at the Press :—

i gmem o - - - -~

e oo —

serial No. . Designation of post. No. of posts. Soale of pay.
1 2 3 4
Rs.
1. .Compositors. 15 50—3—80—KE.B.—4—120.
2. Compositers b 36—1—40 (Reservists).
3. -Assistant Composing Forema.n ver - 1 85—5—140.
4. Stereo Typer . 1 45—1—50—2—60,
5. Reader 1 46—3—85—E.B.—4—125-5—130.
6. Copy-holders 3 45275,
7. Assistant QOverseer 1 100—5—140.
8. Machineman 1 50—3—T71—E.B.—4—95.
9. Machineman 1 50—3—T71—E.B.—4—95.
10. Binders 2 45—2—-T75,
11. Clerks 2 100—8-—140.
12. Clerks 4 46—55—3—85—E B. -—4—125—5———130

The above staff is also eligible for the dearness and the house rent allowances as admissible under the rules.
The period of sanction last accorded for the continuance of the staff expires on 28th February 1950. Asthe pressure
of work at the Press still continues, it is accordingly proposed to continue staff for the period of one year in the
first instance from lst March 1950. The pr0posal involves a recurring expenditure of Rs. 43,320 (Rs. 24,024 pay
plus Rs. 19,296 allowances).

ITEM 117. Continuance of the add.ltlona.l staﬁ' at the Government Central Press sanctioned on account of the 1 in-
atallation of one Linotype machine and three Kelly No. 2 machines.

Reourrent ... Rs. --25,884 Non-recurrent ... Rs. N
Total - T e 25,884 Ultimate annual recurrent cee 4y Nl

Remarks.—Government has sanctioned the creation of the following posts at the Government Central Press on
account of the installation of one Linotype machine and three Kelly No. 2 machines :— :

" Recurrent Estimated expenditure for

1950-51.
S;Ir ‘i:.l Name of the poste and their gonles.
Pay. Dearneas allowance.
i 2 3 4

Rs. " Rs.

1. One post of Lmotype Operator in the grade of Rs. 125—6—155—E.B.
8—195 . .- 1,572 600
2. Two posts of Readers in the grade of Rs. T5—5—140—E.B. 6—200 1,920 1,080
3. Two posts of Copy-holders in the grade of Rs. 65—5—125.. 1,680 1,080
4. One post of Binder in the grade of Rs. 55—5—85 . 720 540
5. Ten posts of Binder’s Boya in the grade of Rs. 40—2-50 . 5,040 4,200
6. Three posts of Machinemen in the grade of Rs. 75——4——95—E B. 5_-120 2,844 1,620
7. 'Three posts of Fly-boys in the grade of Rs. 45--3—75 .. 1,728 - 71,260
Grand total ... 15,504 10,380

In view of the heavy pressure of work at the Press, it is necessary that the staff should be continued further. It
s, therefore, proposed to continue the staff for a further period of one year with effect from 1st March 1950, The
proposal involves & recurring expenditure of Rs. 25,884,



24%
56, STATIONERY AND.PRINTING-—conald.
MINISTER IN CHARGE-—HONOURABLE MR. G. D. TAPASE.
JTEM 118. Temporary additional staff for the Government Photozinco Press, Poona, for olearing arrenrs,

Recurrent = ... ... Rs, 24,695 ~ Non-recurrent ... Ra. . Nil
Total e e 3y 24,695 Ultimate recurrent .., e m Nil

Remarks.—The printing work of maps at Government Photozinco Press, Poona, has increased considerably and
is, continuously increasing, with the result that in spite of strenuous efforts made by the management, the arrears
are mounting up. They do not show any sign of coming down with the result that at present there are over 4,000
maps in arrears. In order to cope with the growing demand on printing of maps in future on account of the var,ioun
Post-War Reconstruction Schemes and merger of the States into the Bombay Province, the clearing of the arrears
seems to be a necessity. It is therefore proposed to appoint the following additional temporary staff for the
Government Photozineo Press, Poona, for a period of one year in the first instance. The proposal involves a recurring
expenditure of Rs. 24,695 including dearness allowance as shown below :— '

-Name of posts and their scales of pay. ' ' ' Expenditure during

1950-51 for 11 montha,
16 posts of Tracers in the grade of Rs. 45—2—75-—3—90 ... . 7,920
One post of Vandyke Operator in the grade of Rs. 45—2—75—3—90 ... 495
One post of Auxiliary to the Opera.tbr in the grade of Rs. 40—1—50—2—60 440
One post of Photographer in the grade of Rs. 45--2—75—3—90 495
One post ;)f Intensifier in the grade of Rs, 45—2—75—3—90 490
One post of Auxiliary to the Photographer in the grade of Rs. 40—1—50—2—60 ... 440
One post of Transfer Printer in the grade of Rs. 45—2—76—3—9%0 .. B 495
One post of Transfer Washer in the grade of Rs. 46—2—76—3—90 ... 495
One post of Trz;;sferer in the grade of Rs, 45—2-—75—3——90. i o e 495
" One post of Lai)ératory Assistant in the grade of Rs. 50—3—80—5—125 550
Dearness allowance ... 12,375
Total ... 24,695

Ras.

Recurrent . 4,40,855
Grand Total—56, Stationery and Printing ...{ Non-recurrent ... e
L Total ... 4,40,866
Recurrent .. 44,02,574
Grand Total charged to Revenues excluding new Major Works.< Non-reeurrent ... W

L Total ... 93,68,006




348
70, CAPITAEL OBTLAY ON {MPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.
MpvisTEs Iv cHARGR=HoNoURaRLE DR. JIVRAJ N. MEHTA,

ITEM 119. Miraj Water Supply Scheme—Frovision of meters on Distribution System:

Ni. Non-récurrent .. Rs. -87,800-

Recurrent - ... ... Ra. | el
87,800 Ultimate annual recurrent v s N,

Total T e “.."

Remarks.—The scheme as designed by the Miraj State authorities envisaged sale of watér by house connéetions
and peneral water cess. The Miraj Municipality has declined t0 take up the maintenance of the distribution systern
and the selling of water to consumers. Government will, therefore, have to sell water to consumers direct and collect
revenue. Consequently water will have to be sold by etér and hencé arises the necessity of purchasing meters, Tl
necessary meter rent will be recovered from the consumers. o ' S

The estimated cost of the meters is Rs, 87,800 (riet) and with centage charges at 27 per cent, it works out

to Rs. 1,11,506 (gross).

ITEM 120. Coustructing stafi quarters and two seated acqua privy at Bund Bridge Pumping Station, Poona, and
acquisition of land therefor.

Recurrent .. Rs. Nl Non-recurrent ... Rs. 26,700
Total = - v 26,700 Ultimaté annual recurrent e, L

Remarks.—The Pumping Station is situated away from the city and is being riin continuously all day and night
to cater to the needs of Yeravda area, Central Jail, Mental Hospital and Aerodrome, etc. The Station was constructed
in 1943—44 38 a temporary expedient for supply of water required for all the Military camps located il Yeravda area
and beyond up to the Dighi camp including Lohogaon and Tata Air Factory. It was thought that this expedisnt
was intended as a temporary measure during the war. After the war, conditions did hot come to normal and the
Militery camps ard the consequeni: demand for water have come to stay as 2 permanent feature. The demand is
constantly increasing. Quarters for the staff are therefore of an urgent hecessity. Utility conceriis should have
staff quarters. The plans and estimates for the work bave been approved administratively. The total estimated
cost of the work together with 27 per cent, cerntage charges amounts Rs; 33,900. A prbvision of Rs. 26,700 for the

work is proposed accordingly. } ) .
Recurrent Ceeee
Grand Total—70, Capital Outlay on Improvement< Non-recurrent ... 1,14,500

of Public Health., . - . . . o —
: ¢ 2 ' ‘ ' I Total ..  1,14,500




247
72, CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT.
MINISTER IN CHARGE—DR, M. D. D. GILDER.

ITEM 121. Es?rblishment of a State Company for the manufacture of Penicillin, Sulpha Drugs and Anti-mularial
ugs.

Recurrent ... Rs; XNil. Non-recurrent .. Rs. 38,560,000

Total ve 5 38,560,000 Ultimate annual recurrent e oy Nl

Remarks.—The Government of Bombay has agreed to participate in the scheme for the manufacture of penicillin,
sulpha drugs and anti-malarial drugs, along with the Government of India. Under this scheme the Union Government
is to contribute 51 per cent. of the capital required. The balance of 49 per cent. is to be contributed by the Govern-
ment of Bombay. According to the estimates of the capital requirements of the proposed factory submitted by the
Committee constituted by the two Governments as a preliminary to the establishment of a state concern for the wanu-
facture of penicillin, etc., the total amount required is Rs. 4 crores of which the broad particulars are as follows :—

Total in Rupoes,

Ra,
A—General 95,00,000
B—Services o 51,35,900
(—Penicillin 1,00,67,600
D—Sulpha and Anti-malarial Drugs 64,153,600
E—Working Capital for Penicillin, Sulpha and Anti-malarial Drugs 88,83,000
. Total ... 400,00,000

It is proposed to make a provision of Rs. 38+5 lakhs during 1950-51 as this Government’s contribution to the capital
outlay on the scheme on the basis mentioned above.

m.
Gclll’l'ﬁntr (LY} TEeEPN
Total—72, Capital Qutlay on Industrial Development ...4 Non-recurrent ... 38,560,000

—e e 4

Total ... 38,60,000




LIST OF NEW MAJOR WORKS PROVIDED IN THE BUDGET FOR 1950-51
(EXCLUDING THOSE PERTAINING TO THE POST-WAR RECONSTRUCTION
) AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME)

mo-mx Bk H 2003—32



250
ABSTRACT OF NEW MAJOR WORKS UNDER 50, CIVIL WORKS.”

Expenditure during

1950-51,

1) Civil Buildings— Rs,
Police ves vee ves ver e ves 1,88,120
Medical 2,14,997
Agriculture 42,300
Miscellaneous Departments - e v - . 26,000
CiVﬂ. WOI'kE sey (IR} rey e s (X1] 1,44:,000
Total, Civil Buildings ... 6,156,417
(éi) Communications ... 2,35,163
- Total, Buildings gnd Comunimtions vee 8,50,580

ABSTRACT OF NEW MAJOR WORKS UNDER “ 81, CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL WORKS
QUTSIDE THE REVENUE ACCOUNT.”

Expenditure during
1950-51.
Civil Buildings— Re.
Education 6,46,000
Medical e 1,50,000

Total, Civil Buildings ... 7,96,000




251

List of New Magjor Works for 1950-51 under 50, Civil Works—Provincial—Ordinary »

_ Localib Name of work Amount -
Ite Executive ooality. ame of work. of Proposed
N:l Division. Estimate. pl‘ogision. Remarks,
I 2 3 . : 4 - b 6 N 7
BUILDINGS : -
Police (Home), Ra. Ra.

Presidenc Bombay City ... Construction of additional police  1,19,612 H 9

1 Divisiog. Lock-ups for - 60 undcg-triai , »19,61 Th:om}?\fk‘.u?j accommodation  jg
Prisoners in the compound Station tecequate at each polig
of the office of the Superin. C i Growter Bombay,
tendent of Police, ‘¢’ Divi- mseduontly all the locku

3 Divi are ov ed P
sion, at  Jacob Circle trorowded.  Last yoar
Bomba, 1 Some prisoners oscaped from the

Y l_?ck-_up at the Nagpada Poling
Station and it |ng become

absolutely necessary to conatruot

additional lock-ups to roliove

congestion in the existing onea,

C!overnmont has already sanc.

tioned oonstruction of {ouk-ups

for 00 prisoners each at Grang

House, P.lton Rond and at

Worli, It ie now proposed to

construot additional lock.upa for

60 prisonors in the compound

. of the otfice of the Suporintendong

of Police, *C’ Division, Jacob

Circle, Bombay., Tho proposed

work is urgont and requires to

to be taken in hand as early aa

possible. It has already boog

administratively approved by

i Government.

North Thana .. Andheri .. Accommeodation for Office and 68,508 68,508 The N. C. C. units loocated at
armoury, ete. for the N. C. C. the Ismail Yusuf College, Andheri,
detachment at the .]'_sma,ﬂ have been established and funo.
Yusuf College, Andheri. tioning regularly for the last one

year. In the interost of the
amooth and suceessful running of
the N. C. C. Scheme it is absoiuta-
Iy  essential that nocossary
accommodation for offico and
armoury for storing arme and
ammunition for the College
Platoon is provided at an early
date. Government has aocopted
the necessity of providing nooes-
sary accommodation for these
units, The plans and estimatey
for the work are being adminigs
tratively approved.

(5

Medical (Health and Local Government Department).

3 Presidency Bombay «+ Constructing two blocks of 24,434 24,434 ‘The oxisting W, Ca! in tho sorvants'
Division, W. Cs. (each containing 12) for quarters arc most unhygionio and
inadequate. It is,  t.orefore,

servants’ quarters in the
compound of St. George’s
Hospital, Bombay.

proposed to demolish them and
construct two blocks of W, Cu,
The work js urgent and essential
from the hygicnic point of viow.
The plans and cstimates have
been approved.

4 Presiden Bomba, e nstructi f dministra. 1,60,000 1,060,000 The necessity of this work haa
cy Bombay Construction of an a. a- 1,60, 400, alreadly been accepted by Govorn.

Divigion. trative block and new

. operation theatre at Cama Ecn}:. Gorertt:jwnt dl;t:; ti;::l:co;;

i ngly accep 8 f

%I:!cxlnba.y%l blosa  Hospitels, Rs.g I Iakh from Mr. M. G. Desai

| for this work. The detailed plans

and estimates will be approved

: . shortly.

8 Suret Division. e ion of & buildi 20,663 20,5663  Government has accopted the dona-
‘ Sures coi%itr%‘if; nestablishmentdm%f tion of Rs. 46,400 foorud by the
dispensary at Kharwasa in Executors to the Estate of late
Surat District. Sardar Rao Bahadur Bhimbhaj R4
Nuik for the establishment of

an indoor dispenssry at Kharwass

in Surat District on oortain

conditions. The population of

Kharwses is about 700. There

are 20 villages within 8 radius of

five milos from Kharwass., The

dispensary will serve an spproxi-

mnizg pop{llatiou of 10,000. Tha

actual construction of the dis.

pensary is proposed to bo taken

up oarly next yoar (1950-61).

The spproximate cost of the
bujlding will be Rs. 20,663,
Government will have to incur
an ultimaté reourrest expendi-
ture of Re. 6,710 per annum on
the ataff for which a separate now
item is put up by the Health
and Local Government Depard-
mont. ‘The plans and estimates
of the proposed dispensary have
not yet been administratively

approved by Government.

B T
Mo-mr Bk H_2F003-_-_-‘3_2a 7



2562

Item ~Executive 7 pooldiby.

No. Division.

1 2 3

S Nomo of woik

5

coeomm--- Amount- ~ Proposed- - - --: — = - <o
of Estimate. provision.

6

Remarl':s.:“_h

Medical (Health and Local Government Department)—contd.
6  City snd Deve- Compound of Additions and alterations io

lopment Bungalow
Division, No. 15,
Baroda., Baroda.

the Bungalow No. 16 for
providing temporary hostel
accommodation for students
of the Baroda  Medical

College.

. Agriculture (Agriculture and Forest Depariment).

7 Nira Canals  Akluj e
. Divigion. :

Ahmednagar Deolali
Division.

Nira Canals Lakhmapur ..
Division,

Miscellaneous Departments (Labour Department),

(i) Construction of cattle-

sheds and servants’
quarters at the Agrieul-
taral Research Sub-
stations at Akluj.

(ii) Construction of cattle
sheds and servants’
quarters at the Agrienl-
tural Research Sub-
stations at Deolali.

(it) Construction of cattle
sheds and servants’
quarters at the Agrical-
toral Research -Sub-
stations at Lakhmapur.

8 Presidenoy Naigaum and Conversion of ‘A’  type

Divigion, Worli, Bom.
bay.

labour wellare centres at the
Development Department
Chawls,  Naigaum and
Worli into working olass
theatres,

Civil Works (Public Works Department).

"9’  Bands Kantha  Palanpur
o Divi;ipn. :

- . .

. 7 Do .. De.

———— e

Constructing office of the
Executive Engineer, Banas
Kantha Divicion and a store

at Palanpur,

Constructing a bunglow for the
Executive Engineer, Banas
Kantha Division at

Palanpur,

Ras.

44,775

14,100,

Ra.

10,000

14,100 > 42,300

14,100 J

£2,672

ie. - at
Rs. 26,336
for conver-
sion of each

_ centre into

working
class
theatre.

60,000

30,600

26,000

Pending construction of permanent
buildings for the new hostels for
students at the Baroda Medical
College, temporary hostel accom-
modation for about 15 students
has been provided in & P. W. D.
building. This accommodation
will be quite inadequate when
next year’s admission of students
to the Medical College are made
in June 1850 The Univemsity
Inspection Committee after its
inspection of the Barods Medical
College had remarked as follows:—
““ A hostel has been made avail-
able in a hired building, but the
sanitary arrapgements there are
very poor and must be augmented
as early as possible”. In the
circumstances the works proposed
are very urgent and cannot be
postponed. It is  thereforp
proposed to provide an amount
of Rs. 10,000 for this work in the
1950-51 budget. The plans and
estimates will be approved
shortly,

At present there are no quarters

for servants and sheds for cattle
at any of the agricultural
Research sub-stations at Aklgj,
Deolali and Lalkhmapur. The
cattle are housed in temporary
sheds prepared from bamboos,
cotton stalks and pankaenis and
the servants of the sub-stations
are staying in temporary huts
constructed by them at the sub-
stations at their own expense.
The sheds and huts get eaaly
damaged every year during the
monsoon, thus cauwsing disloca-
tion of work, apart from the
expenditure that is incurred on
their repairs. In the interest,
therefore, of the Agricultural
Department in general and of the
sub.stations in particular, it is
quite essential to construet sheds
for cattle and quarters for servants
ab these sub-stations, The total
cost involved in the proposal is
Rs. 42,300. The ‘plans and
estimates are not yet ready.

The existing auditoria of the ‘A’
type labour welfare Centres ab
Naigaum and Worli in Bombay
ere not adequate for arranging
entertainment programmes for
the workers: It is therefore
proposed to provide for conver-
nion of the ‘A’ type centres
into working class theatres by
making certain structural addi:
tions and  alterations. The
Recreation Committee appoin
by  Government has also
tecommended the eonversion ©
the two Welfare Centres into
workting class theatres, The plans
and  estimates, the latter
amounting to Ra. 26,336 per
Centre have been prepared, an
will be approved shortly.

50,000 The Banas Kantha Division is ono

30,000

[~ Gujarat Cifole..

of the newly opened Divisions
consequent oa the merger of the
States with this Province. Theré
is shortage of buildings at this
place. It is, therefore, considered
necessary to construct buildings
for residential and office purposes
of the Exeoutive Engineer; Banas
Kantha Division: The plans and
estimates are being subinitted to
Government for approval by the
Superintending Engineer, North




2532,

Item
No.

1

Exeoutive
Division.
2 3

Locality.

Name of work.
: " estimate,

4 5

Amount of

Proposed
provision,

]

14

15

18

Civil Works (PublicWorks Depaﬂ':ﬁenl)—-conld.

Bahas Kantha
Division.

Do.

(‘
['.aigm_]m

Communications.

Kaira Division  Kaira Disf,;ict

Gangapur Nask District
Storage Divi-
sion,

Banas Kantha  Tharad

Division.

Banas Kanthsa Banas Kantha

Division.

Tharad ‘e

Do. .

. Belganm .

Ra,
Constructing office of the Sub- 33,100

Divisional Officer and .

a store at Tharad.
Construction of new wing on 22,860
Sub-Divisioral Officer
at Tharad.

Construction of & uew block 35,000
for the additional staff in
the Collector’s office at

Belgaum,

Asphalting Nadiad-Kaira Road 40,000
laying 13" premix asphalt

carpet.

Nasik-Harsul 21,633
1/3,

Nasik

Asphalting
Road—Mile 0/7 to
passing through
City.

Constructing an  Inspection
Bungalow at Tharad.- =~ -

Constructing P. W. D. stores
at (1) Sani, (2) Wav,
{3} Radhanpur, (4) Deesa,
(5) Deodhar, (6) Bhabhar
and (7) Santalput.

Rs.
19,000]I

10,000 L

36,000

20,000

10,000

9,200

40,000  Thers are at present no

Thers are Nno

There is u shortago of aceomniodg.
tion at this place. No building
is available and henoo it is pro-
posed to construot buildings for
reeidontinl and oilice purposes of
the Sub-Divisional ~Oficor af
Thurud._ Tho plans and ostimates
are boing submitted by the
Superintonding  Enginoer,  North
Gujarat Circle.  Thoy  will be
approved on  receipt from the
Superintending Engiucer,

Owing to the lncrease in the strongth
of the osteblishment in the
Collector's office muoch inconve-
nience and hardship is coused for
want of adequate necommodation

. for the staff. The work is there.
fore considered of an urgent.noed,

.- 'The plan and estimate of the work
have been approved by Govern.
ment admibistrativoly,

¢

The whole length of Nadind-Kaifa

Road is bluck topped excopt the
two places in miles 364, 345 and
367. Due Yo heavy tmflic the
miles resurfaced get detoriorated
early. Hence it is proposed to
provide 14" premix asphalt carpet
directly over the existing surfaoe,
Due to high rate of motal, this
is considered to be economiocal
in the long run, The plana and
estimatas are to be approved.

[ a

"his road is required to bo takon

up very urgently for -transport
of machinery and material in
conneotion with the important
project of the Gangapur Dam
taken up by Govornmont. The
proposal of the Superintending
Engincer, Decean,  Irrigation
Cirole, to recondition and to
ossphalt with I§” carpet half
a mile of length from 0/7 to
. 1/3 of Nosik-Gungapur Road to

' minimise tho dust nuisanco i

approved by Govornment.

arrangemonts  of
camp for District Oiioers .who
have to undorgo & lot
of inconvenionco for  want of
suitable hslting pluces. It is,
therefore, proposed to construct
an Inspoction Bungalow  at
Thared, The plans ~and
estimatos are boing submitted
to Qovernment for approval by
the Buporimending Enginocs.

stores
and halting plsces ot thess
places, A lot of inconvenience
is being felt by P. W. D. mb-
ordinates nnd  other  oflicers
for halting at theso places and
also in storing materials and
Tools and Planta, It is, there.
fore, proposcd to  conntruct
P. W. D. stures ot these reven
taloka towns. The plans and
estimates are to be upproved.,

L]




254

et

Item
No.

1

Exec-uti.ve V Locality. Nsme of work.
Divigion.

2 3 - 4

Amount of  Proposed
estimate.

5

Remarks,

18

19

20

21

22

[

Communications—contd.

Banas Kantha Palanpur Constructing Rest House at
Division. Palanpur.

Babar Kanths Idar «.. Construoting the Rest Houss
Division. - with out-houses at Idar.

Kairs Division  Kaira District AttI:raum bha-Kapadvanj
oad,

Ahmednsgar ... Abmednagar .., Providing 14" for carpet in
miles 73 and 74 of Poona-
Nagar Road.

Naveari and Navsari ++ Constructing road from Bardoli
Dangs Division- Station joining  Bardoli-
Kadod Road.

Kolaba Divi- Pali -+ Improvements to Pali-Khopoli
sion. } Rond milea 13 to 21.

Rs.
29,186

24,600

44,448

83,904

51,167

89,704

There is ounly one  Distriet
Bungalow at this ' place whigh
can accommodate one touring
officer, This place being the
headquarter of the distriot,
additional accommodation g
considered essontiul. It i3 ap.
cordingly proposed to construgt
& Rest House at Palanpur,
The plans and ostimotes are being
submitted to Government by
the Superintending Engineer,
North Gujarat Circle.

This place is undeveloped and

lot of inconvenience is beéing
felt by touring officers to
camp aft this place. It is,
therefore, proposed to construot
- the Rest House with  ont-
houses. The plans and estimates
are being submitted to Gover.
ment for approval by the
Superintending Engineer, North
Gujarat Circle,

15,000  This road has been included in

the Post-War Planning of the
Kaira District but it has not
been included in the first five
year Post-War Road Develop-
ment Programme., This work
is urgently required for success-
ful completion of other Irriga-
tion  and Water  Supply
Projeots. It is also required in
connection with the Bombay
Milk Supply Scheme. It was
decided to finanee it wunder
* Provincial Road Fund! and
was  accordingly proposed as
a New Item for the next year's
budget under “P, R, F.'.
The Finance Department, how-
over, requested this Department
to propose this work as New Item
under *‘ 50-C. W. "’ as the major
portion of this road lies within
former state  territories  of
Baroda and consequently major
portion of expenditure is to be
incurred in former State terri-
tories. The plans and estimates
have been  administratively
approved. Technical sanctior
thereto will be accorded by the
Superintending Engineer, North
Gujarat Circle,

The traffic on *the road is very

heavy and as such it is proposed
to provide 1}” tar carpet on the
existing  surface, The work
has been administratively app-
roved.

This road work has been ordered
to be provided by the Ex-Baroda
Government in 1950-51, The
village people are willng to
contribute Rs., 13,000, Some
materials have been collected.
The plans and estimates are not
Yot ready. .

The road surface is in a very

unsatisfactory condition. Dus
to heavy traffic the road
becomes soft and elushy in the
monsoon, The press and the
public have been bitterly
critioising the ocondition of the
road and improvement to it
brooks no delay. The plans
and estimates for the work
recoived from the Superintend:
ing Bngineer, Bombay Cirole,
havo been returned to him with
certain technical remarks for
vlarification, modification of the
estimate and their re-submission
to Goveranment,.




255

Amofunt
- ity. Name of work., 0 Proposed Reamar!
Ttom Excoutive Looality Estimste.  provision, "
. g 3 4 & ] o 1
Communicarfqns-fqpncld. ) Ra. Re.
;4— ' North Thana Andheri ‘Widening the Bandra-Ghod- 23,445 11,700 The width available for traffio ap

Division.

bunder Road from Andheri
Naks to Jogeshwari,

the Bandra.Ghodbunder Road
from Bendra to Santsorus is
40 feet and from Santaorus tg
Andheri is 30 feot. The asphalt
width is reduced from 80 foot to
20 feet from Andheri to Borivlf
and i8 found inadequate for the
increased traffio. On acoount of
the narrowness bsyond the
asphalted width of 20 foet come
plaints have been recsived regard.
ing the inconvenience and danger
to pedestrians ocaused hy fsut
wheeled traffio to and fro at
quite & number of places the side
widths are less than 8 feet on
either side. It is, therefore, con.
sidered neocsssary to widen the
road everywhere to a width of
30 feet in order to prevent
accidents, The plsns  and
estimates for the work have been
approved,




256

the Revenue Account.”

List of new Magor Works for 1950-51 under ** 81, Capital Account of Civit Works outside— - .. .

~ ot = o -

Amount Pr . Rematke
, . Name of work. of ovision for marks,
1;;:* Exemtive, Locality Eetimate.  1950-51.
e i e e s a = e mnme e e 4 v - 4 e e ""5 ATt *‘6 e TS ) 7 Cme
1 3 ._ L
L = - - L reen .
‘o " BOILDINGS. .. - -
& . " Education (Education Department),
= , T Rs. Rs.
“ 1" . Sarat Division.. Surat Construction of 2 building  6,46,019 646,000 The work of construction of the
L ' (including  hostel) for the huilding for the Technical Insti-
- technjcal Institute, Surat. tute, Surat, has been adminis.
o tratively approved. The estimate
- amounts  to Rs. 6,46,019,
: ' Dr. 8. 8. Ghandhy has donated
o ‘ Rs, 5,20,000 for the purpose and
o . is eager for the early construction
ot ) of the building (including hostels),
‘ ‘ It is therefore desirable that the
. o . work should be completed during
{ 1950-51, as it is feared that
R ‘ \ Government meay lose the dona-
\ ' , tion. The provision proposed is
e therefore necessary for 1950-51.
Medical (Health and Local Government Department).
Rs. Rs.
2 Presidency Bombay Construction of & New Out- 6,55,000 1,50,000  The existing out-patient Depart-
Division, patient Department at the {Ground ment is very cramped and grossly
St. George’s Hospital, floor and inadequate. As a result of the
Bombay. second foor decision of Government to treat
! enly}. the St. George’s Hospital a8 &
’ general hospital open to all with-
out distinction of caste or areed
attendance at this hospital has
¢ inereaged and it has become

essential to provide a proper Out-

‘patient Department for this
hospital without further delay.
A proper Out-patient Depart-
ment is also necessary if, as
contemplated, the hospital is to
nndertake clinical instruction to
medical students in the near
future, A provigion  of
Rs. 1,60,000 has been proposed
for the work.

.

BOMEAY: PRINTED 4T THR GOV_IIEHII!I Om ﬁﬁl-



